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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE FIRST 
DISTRICT, 

No. 154 NASSAU STREET, NEW YORK CITY. 

CALENDAR OF HEARINGS. 

The following hearings will be held during the remainder of the week beginning 
Monday, June 1, 1908: 
Thursday, June 4--2:30 P. M.--Rnrnn 310.--Order No. tog.—NEw YORK CENTRAL & 

11tlosoN Rnra< RS Hilton Co—Overlreati high Tension System."-
Joitn If• (1'lIrlsn. Co lint issioner.—Commissioner Eustis. 

2:30 P. M—Roost 305.—Order No. 2O.—J1l electric light and power 
companies.---''General investigation of rates and contracts."—Commis-
sioner I laltbic. 

Friday, June 5-2 P. :11.--Chairman Willcox's Room.—Orders Nos. 5ol and 502.—
MAN IIAT'r.s N RArl.w.AY Co.—"Application for permission to issue 
bonds.'—Chairtnrut Willcox. 

2:30 P. M.—Room 305.—Order No. 532.—I1iomlvN UNION ELEVATED, 
IIROoKr.VN Il isle la1s ANn NASSAU l'.tlICIIuc R.\ILROAI) CoSrp:\N[ES.-
"Service at terminal at 6t Ii Street and "Third Avenue, Brooklyn.''—
Commissioner Hassell. 

Regular meetings of the whole Commission are held on 'Tuesday and Friday of 
each week in Room 31o, at II 30 o'clock. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
May 22, 1908. 

'I he following proceedings were this day directed by the I't,licc Commissioner: 
Ordered, That the Cotalmissloners of the Sinking Lund be and are hereby rc-

npectfully requested to authorize the Comptroller to cxcctuc It ]case of premises in West 
Eighth street, Brooklyn, an([ the folluwiitg infnrrtt,ttiun is given itt pursuance of circu-
lar Idler of the Commissioners of the Sinking fund ad,uplcd livv resolution October 22, 
1902: 

1. Full name of owner or lessor? William T ox, Icsour, West I:ightli street, 
Coney Island. 

2. Full description of the property ? One-story frame building 28 by 25, situated 
on the west side of West Eighth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 100 feet south of 
Sheepshead Bay road, said building to Ile altered hy Icsst)r so as to he 25 by 85 feet, as 
per plan submitted, and to accommodate twenty ltutrses. 

i. 'ferns of proposed lease? l tcc years, with privilege of renewal at same rate. 
4. Rental and how payable? $11111) per annum, payable tuarIcrly. 
5. Particulars as to alterations anti repairs? Alteration, to 1)e made by lessor, 

repairs to be made by the City. 
6. Does the owner pay water remit? No.  

7. Does the owner pay for light, heat and janitor service? No. 
8. Necessity for lease? To provide suitable accommodations for horses used for 

patrol wagons and mounted duty in the One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Police Precinct. 
9. Are the premises recommenced the most reasonable that can be secured in the 

ncighborhoo(1 for the purposes desired? Yes. 
10. Is the appropriation from which the rental is to be paid sufficient to cover it 

To he paid from appropriation made to the Finance Department to cover rents. 
I[living investigated the financial condition of Mary A. Collins and as a result of 

such investigation and front the evidence now before me being of the opinion that the 
said \lary A. Collins does not need for her support the pension heretofore granted her: 

Now, therefore, under authority vested in me by section 356 of the Greater New 
York Charter, it is 

Ordered, That the pension heretofore granted to Mary A. Collins on or about the 
It tilt) of February, 1897, he and the same hereby is reduced to $120 per annum, as of 
the 30th day of April, 1908. 

Ordered to Be Paid. 
Contingent Expenses of Police ITcadquarters, Station Ifouses, etc., 1908, $612.30. 
From Pension Ft1d, sick time, Samuel S. Henry and three others, $317.97; time 

under suspension of Walter L. O'Donnell and one other, $184.66; John Maroney, 
$200.02; sick time, \Vni. T. McGrail and six others, $257.04. 

Concert License Granted. 
J. C. Vtemeister, 1-Iappyland Park, South Beach, Staten Island, from May 22, 

1908, to November 22, I9o8; fee, $50. 

On File, Send Copy. 
Resolutions of Board of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted May 15, 1908, as 

follows 
Resolved, That the suet of five thousand seven hundred and eighteen dollars and 

seventy-eight cents ($,718.78) be and the same is hereby transferral from the appro-
priation tn;irlc to the Dep:trtrncnt of Ifealtlt for the }ear 1907, entitled `Salaries, Sani-
tary Police,' the same being in excess of tlic amount required for the purposes thereof, 
to the appropriation made. to the Police Department for the year 1907, entitled 'Police 
Pension Lurid,' the amount of said appropriation being insufficient." 

"Resolved, That the resolution adopted be the Board of I'stimate and Apportion-
rnent April 3, 1908, Which reads as follows 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 1554 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of 1fstittate and Apportionment hcrcbti" approves of the pur-
chase of the articles enumerated in the communication front the Police Department, 
dated February 18, ig08, and authorizes the use of said arlicles in the manner described 
in said ('on)n)uuicatiotr relative to the crectir n and cquip  ill cut of a station house, prison 
nd stable for the Second Police Precinct, Borough of Manhattan : provi(led, however, 

that in the contract and specifications for the crection of said building the following 
clans, lie inserted: 

'\\'bent'. cr or wherever in article of any class of material is specified by the name 
of aril particular patentee, manufacturer o  dculcr, or by reference to the catalogue of 
any such ntannfacturer or dealer, it shall be taken as intending to mean and specify the 
article or material described, or any other approved by the Architects equal thereto in 
duality, finish and durability, and equally serviceable for the purpose for which it is 
illtell(le(l., 

—be and the same is hereby amended by including, within the meaning of said resolu-
tiou, the nuthorizrttil ii of the use of Nut. 3 'Standard' water meter, or a water meter 
equal thcrctn which has been approved by the Department of '\rater Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, as requested by the Police Commissioner in a communication dated April 
21, 19o8.^ 

Whereas, 'flue Board of Estimate and apportionment at a meeting held Decem-
ber 6, rg07, ❑ thou !ed a resoluti'tn d i ru-ding all heads of departments, etc., not to incur 
any new or additional indebtedness 1,a5-ablc from funds provided by the issue n•f I or-
porate Stock hcrc:afore anthorizcd, without the further approval of this Board. 

Resnitetl, That the request of the Police Commissioner for authority to proceed 
55 jilt the execution of the contracts fnt the erection of the following buildings: 
Fir.,t Precinct stalinn hon'c, old slip .................................... $225,000 oo 
Second Precinct station house, Nos. 1.56 and 158 Greenwich street, and 

Nos. 16,; and 16; Washington street ...................... . .......... 	243,000 00 
I?igltlh Precinct stntiun house, soutImest corner of Beach and Varick 

streets............................................................ 	195.000 00 
Thirteenth Precinct station house, castcr1}- side of Clinton street, t19 feet 

5 inches northcei- from the northeast corner of Clinton and Broome 
itrect., 	............................................................ 	175,000 00 

--be and the same is hereby approved. 
Copy of resolution transferring $5,718.78 from Health Department to the Book- 

keeper. 

Special Order No. 125, issued this day, is hereby made part of the proceedings of 
the Police Cornmissiottcr, 

Special Order No. 125. 
The following n)etnber of the Force is hereby relieved and dismissed from the 

Police Force and Service and placed on the roll of the Police Pension Fund, and is 
awarded the following pension: 

On Police Surgeons' Certificate, 
To take effect 12 midnight, May 21, 1908: 

Lieutenant. 
James F. Vallely, Detective Burcau, Manhattan, at $1,000 per annum. Appointed 

\ngu.;t la, 1876. 

The following transfers and assignments are hereby ordered: 
To take effect 8 p. In., May 2,3, 1908: 

Bicycle Sergeant. 
I• llgcne C. Casey, fr 'iii Sixth Inspection District to Central Office Squad, with 

Inuhoretdc. 
Sergeants. 

Frank Rlicinish, front Fourteenth Precinct to Sixty-first Precinct. 
Patrick J. Sheridan, Irian Sixth Precinct to Sixty-first Precinct. 
'Thomas K. Snyder, front Sixty-first Precinct to Fourteenth Precinct. 
John Scanlon, froin Sixty-first Precinct to Sixth Precinct. 
I?verett K. Lewis, from Forty-second Precinct to Seventeenth Precinct. 

Bicycle Patrolmen. 
Foster I.. Zell, from Sixty-sixth Precinct to Seventh Inspection District, with 

motorcycle. 
Drink Rickert, from Fortieth Precinct to Central Office Squad, with motor-

cycIc. 
Charles Faber, front Seventh Inspection District to Central Office Squad, with 

motorcycle. 
John H. Ifow•e, front Twenty-eighth Precinct to Central Office Squad, with mo-

torcycle. 
Patrolmen. 

Alfred Ilontberg, One hundred and Seventieth Precinct, transferred to One 
Hundred and Fifty-sixth Precinct and assigned to clerical duty. 

William 1-I. Allen, Two Hundred and Seventy-sixth Precinct, transferred to One 
Hundred and Eighty-second Precinct and assigned as Probation Officer to Magistrate 
Joseph Fitch, Queens. 

Frank C. Boekcll, from Forty-second Precinct to Twenty-eighth Precinct. 
Henry Schorske, from Forty-second Precinct to Thirty-ninth Precinct. 
Maurice O'Connor, from Forty-second Precinct to Twenty-second Precinct. 
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\\'illiam J. Rothman, from Sixty-fifth Precinct to Seventy-fourth Precinct. 
To Sixty-first Precinct frnm precincts indicated: 
Lee P. Craig, Twenty-nintli Precinct. 
Henry C. Sry- der, Fifteenth Precinct. 
august \Vickinan. T-xOnty-eighth Precinct. 
Patrick Judge N:nth Precinct. 
John H. AWard, Eighth Prec;nct. 
Jnite (;anno!t. Twenty-first Precinct. 
t.ouis Vc'tc-. Fn*t; -'.hid Precinct. 
JOhn J. G•n !y. Fifteenth Precinct. 
To S:x,}-third Prc.irct from prec'ncts indicated: 
\\'illiant Shech:m, Sixth Precinct. 
Dennis J. 'Murphy, Tenth Precinct. 
Thotnas Kelly. Twenty-sixth Precinct. 
Thomas Loughran, Forty-third Precinct. 
Carl J. Larson, Second Precinct. 
Daniel F. Keenan, Twenty-second Precinct. 
Henry A. Kratclt, Twenty-fifth Precinct. 
Robert L. Harrnn, Thirty-ninth Precinct. 
To Sixty-fifth Precinct from precincts indicated: 
Edward F. 'McCartnn. Forty-third Precinct. 
Charles F. Patten. Thirty-sixth Precinct. 
Jame; S. \Firnlgtic. Titirty-first Precinct. 
\\ illiant  J. 1,!tghrail. forty-third Precinct. 
Patrick 1. '\lurrav, TWenty-second Precinct. 
Joseph Reiser. Twcnty-fifth Precinct. 
\[ichacl O'Rourke. Fifth Precinct. 
To Sixtv- -~ixIl:. l'reciricf tali: precincts in<licate<l: 
.Alexander Knierim. 1:hteenth Precinct. 
Albert L. We;'= . Tiv ntv-nintli Precinct. 
Francis \I. Camphcll. "1-hirty-ninth Precinct. 
Frederick Baner. Tltirty-first Precinct. 
To 'I'wn TTundred and Seventy-sixth Precinct front precinct; indicated: 
Michael F:utnnn, Tvicelfth Precinct. 
Thonta, .\,'new, -Tenth Precinct. 

The following tcntpnrnry a stgnmcnl; are hereby ordered: 
Sergeant. 

George \TDcretntt. Sixty-fi'th Precinct• ane,giiol to Sercnty-seventh Precinct, 
during absence ut Ser:scarit Davi<I F:tnitiritg nn xacafirin, tr"m 12 ngmj, \la} 22. 1008. 

Patrolmen. 

William Cullc•rt. Second l'rccinct, and Frank T. 1sdergao, S;Xieol Precinct, 
assigned to Central Of ice Situ:-id, duty in Repairs and Suppli<s, for five Jaye, from 
8 p. m.. May 21, rqoti. 

Andrew T. I:inr(L-!n. Ninth Precinct, a.~;igncd to Cot:tral Office Squad, ditty iii 
-Chir<l Deputy Cr,nnni=.i.,ncr's uffiee. fr liftcuf days, fr„!rt tt a. nt., \laY 22. 1908. 

Honrl- D. AV-aril, l- urtecrth Precinct. a;<igncd to `I•hirrl frispechnri District for 
clerical duty enuring ;mcocc elf Patrolman George II. I'eterun r,n rick leave, from 
8 a. m.. '.14av 22. rq;,. . 

George I. G<,ldherg, First Precinct assi ncrl to T'irt Inspection District. duty Ill 
plain clothes, during ab~ei ee of Patrolman Richard ] boring, trio 8 p. iii., \tav 23, 
1908. 

Thomas I'. k '%;tit, One FlDn1lre•d and Forty-ftfill Pre ni:et, as<ignerl to Eighth In-
spection District. duty in plan cl0lhof• during all;crce of Patr-dinat Daniel Gill on 
tick leave, front li p. nt.. A[a_y 21, igoS. 

Charles F. \In-inn, One 1Mii Ired and Fiftieth fro:oct, a»i!,ned as Driver of 
patrol wagon in precinct during. absence ref Patrolman Janie; J. Keating on vacation, 
front 12.01 a. iii ., MaaY 22. 1908. 

Earl \V. Clark. Twenty--sixth Precinct. :is-igned to Forth Inspection District, 
duty in plain c!n;hc;. for ten rlav-, In to 8 a. m., Ala_ 25. 1908. 

Matron. 

Catherine Iritzpatrick. One Hundred and Forty-ninth Precinct. :usigned to One 
IIubdred and Fifty-seventh Precinct during absence r,f Matron Emma L. Payntor on 
sick leave, from 6 p• ni., May 21, 1908. 

The following extensions of temporary assignments are hereby ordered: 
Patrr amen, 

\V'illi:un II .Ord.. One alnni1reri and Sixi.}--fiilii Precinct, to, Detective Bureau, 
Manhattan. for thirty (lay's. from 12 nunu, .la}2 P)O8. 

John Giba, Fourteenth Precinct, to CentralOITice Srluad, for ten day's, from 8 
a. m., May 23, 1908. 

Richard Flynn, Thirty-fifth Precinct, to CentnJ Office 81u:id, for ten days, from 
3 a. rn., May 23, 1908. 

John \Veggc, Fourteenth Precinct, and I!arry Schreiber, Nineteenth Precinct, 
to Corporation Gmunseli office. tom fi e darn, from 4.30 p. in At:ty 20, t908. 

George W. I.ee, Thirteenth Precinct, and Jac h N:inuitm.kv, Twenty-first Precinct, 
to First Inspection District, duty in plain clatlie., for ten days, from 8 p. m., May 25, 
IQoS. 

John P. Shea, Fifth Precinct; Isaac Steir amid \\illi:i!ri Ornstein, Thirteenth Pre-
cinct, to First Inpcet:on District, ditty in plain cloth<-, for ten ill vs, from 8 p• in., 
May 23. 1908. 

Philip _llarx. 7hirtecnth Precinct: Alexandcr 1). Iltill, liphtciithi Precinct: John 
J. Sulliva n. \in.teentti Precinct: \Vnllinm 13. Noll. "Twenty-third Precinct: James A. 
Watson, Thirty-sixth Precinct, and Daniel W. Clare. 'J'tc, , Hundred and Seventy-
fifth Precinct, to Thir<l In-pectio n District, duty in plain cl-,thel, f-,r five days, from 
12 noon. flay 22, 1908. 

John P. Conlon, Twenty-sixth Precinct, to Fourth Inspection Di,trict, duty in 
plain clothe,. for ten days, from 8 a. m.. May 25. 1908. 

J„hn AY:iron :ofd Charles F. Figge, Thirty-first Precinct, to Eighth Inspection 
District, duty in !,lain clothes, for ten (lays, from 8 a. n!., Alay 24, 0y08. 

Charles Fried, Fifteenth Precinct, to First Inspection Di,trict. duty in plain 
clothes, for ten days, from 8 p. nt., May 21, tgo8. 

The following members of the Department are excused as indicated: 
Captains. 

J.dhn McC:!u?ev. Nineteenth Precinct, for twelve hours, form 12 noon, May 22, 
19o8, with a-c•rmissirm to leave city. 

Lincoln Gray, Seventy-se,,cntlt Precinct, for twelve hours, front 9 a. nt., May 22; 
1908. 

Cornelius Leary. Two Hundred and Nincty-third Precinct, fur twelve hours, fre'lnn 
12 noon, May 22, 1908. 

Acting Captain. 
William J. Clark. Detective Bureau, Manhattan, for twelve' lour, front 12 noon, 

May 23, 1908, with permission to leave city. 

The f"Cowing lea', es of absence are hereby granted without pay: 
Patrolmen. 

Frank J. Mueller, S;xteccntli Precinct, for three days, front t2 noun,'tlav 20, 1908. 
Michael \ltillin,i, One Hundred and Fifty-seventh Precinct, for three days, front 

12.01 a. nt. May 21, 1908. 
I"reder'ck N. Tinos. One Hundred and Fifty-eighth Precinct, for three days, 

from 12.01 a. m., May 21, 1909. 

The following members of the Force having been tried on charges before the 
Police Commissioner and found guilty, sentences are suspended: 

Captains. 
Stephen McDermott, Twenty-first Precinct. Charge: Neglect of duty. 
John Cooney, Thirty-first Precinct. Charge: Neglect of duty.  

RE C O RD. 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

"]-he following Special Patrolmen are hereby appointed: 
To take effect May 22, 1908: 
'I'heodnre T. Koester, for Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company. Bro oklyn. 
\lichael \Wolf, for Bernhardt Koenig, \[yrtle as'enue, Glendale. Queens. 

To take effect :tIas' 21, loo8: 
Patrick Flanigan, John J. Quinlan. James .A. Glynn, Wi!liant Clear, Abe Camp- 

bell, \'1-'illiam Nolan, William B. Smith, John I). \'Hung and William Baynes, for 
Broil lvri Coal Exchange, No. 8 Nevins street, Ih-Dobelyri. 

'I- he resignation of the following Special i'atrmrit:in is hereby accepted and lie is 
,eappninterl. to take effect as of (late unheated: 

May 21, 1908: 
George W. Keeling. for Ad:uus Express Company-, Not. 5y Broadway, Man- 

hattan. 
The resignation of the following- Special Patrolnt:tn is hereby accepted: 
Ill e rim ar l \Ie( artlattd, entpinyc<I by George A. Fuller Company, Broadway and 

'hwenty-third street, Manhattan 
THEO. A. T1TNGTI.\11, Police C'nntntissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

May 23, 1908. 

'hhe fob luticing proceedings were this clay directed ht the 1'nlice Conlmissiotter: 
Ordered. That rei1nisitiriri he and is herehv made uprnl the PIttnicipal Civil 

Service Contutissinn for all eligible list froth tvhicit to en:tltic the Police Comntissiottcr 
to appoint one C:!ptain of Police. 

Ordered 'I' c, Be Paid. 

Front Pension I"urn<I, tlime rc•ntilte,l of '1-hontits 	F. O'Connor, $t3,,30. 

:\cceptcob. 

l'icsignatiun of \1'illinm C. 11i11<r a v-rwmiriari:ui t" tin Police I)cpartmcttl, to 
take effect as of "1-hursda , 'tlaa .1, 1908. 

(;ranted. 

Permission to Jam(.s l'. )1n!- pli\, h'itron:ui. Fourteenth ITecinet, to iitstitiile 
action againsl Solomon l.cc ti injuries sristairiob nn \la) 14, tO0M. 

Fersnissi(in to Jercn!iah \IcAL!Ln, 1'atrvl!n:nt, 'I'',v'sruty-.txlh l'reciitet, In in-
stitnlc action :to;iiit,t George .Al,<I Electric "I'r:tit-fer (umt:ris., Seventh ;wcnoe :ui l 
']llirty-seventh slrcct, NAgh'iu tit, for ivcurix; 	n:,t: foal April ! t, tgn8. 

t'ocot n.iomw, (;r:~ fed. 

Fast Side .A0goagmi Corntp:tn), (Benton V':virle ille Iln,c, frnrnt .\lav 27, I<)n8, 
to _august 27, ii 8: fee, $i3O. 	I No liquors,) 

Gaiety ,\snit<r•rrtent Crmip;ivy. (;acct)- 'I ID•:flrc, N. 17-10 :\r!1,ter mite avenue, lE•ut 
Matt;nr, from \I;i' 23, t908, to :Augngl 2,3. !'r)X; f''r, $!5o. (N„ ]i<Inors.) 

(;rand Eniun l'audeville Crmtl,any. Grand l'ni<~n Vnnrlctillc Ilottse, No. r,;,; 
Eldridge street, AI:tnhattan, fru!ri Ala) 25. icy;ti, In ;Auvnrt 25. 1)08; fee, $Ipu. (Ni 
liquors. 

On File. Send Cnp~. 
Report of Lirnteuiarut in e,000ntma ,f It' tier ticlnarl, Intel \Ia) 21, Irx>,S. relative 

I, engineers' lircnse. granted. 	CrIr pul,licatinn in the ('rev Bruning. 
Special Order Nn. 1 h, i,an•d this rl:i.\. is merle inane part of the prrcedin;;; 

„f the Police Cr,nttnis'i,-ncr. 
General Order No. 2;a. dated April i.l, ii, i; her, l) trade part of the pro 

ceedings of the l'mir~• ( -intimi-sinncr. 

:iiicriaI Or<lcr N. 1 (1. 

The follow, iup transfers :tnrl :snitirDkni arc hrrehi nr lr rc<l 

To take effect tI it. In.. Altuy 25, 1)08: 

T.ieincor  iii' . 

Charles l li ves, fume Onc I anrielyod an<l I rtt 'fifth Precinct to 'l'wit I1mtdr6d 
noel Secetnic- istII 1'n rtmt. 

Deana; f'cmt,, fruit! ( toe b lNDdrecl :uul I rftt Sixth I'nrinrt to On, 	I anmlrr1l 
;tad Sixty-eighth I'recincl. 

John 1'thiucurtlt. frnn! Or.. Ilunnccrl :toil Sixty ci lith I'rccinct to IInc Ilt:n;lrc~l 
rind I"ifly-sixth I'rccincl. 

1.,unl, rl 	I 'tub r , i i :t t. 

Ilene•. II. ll:ut!ctn•.icl. !tr 	Ilun,h<il ;u!cl tict,nt 	eiali I'rcrlticl, rlint;,ttn'.cl. 

Pat r„hnen. 

('hru-1, • 	I I „ffn!:.n. Oi:,• 	l ion-111'1 and 	fifty third 	h'1.riu:e1, tie:iutnf'swd I„ 	I tr, r 
I hnriilDe d :utxl Se'. •rll c-s.•, 'tilt 	I'e•, e - ii"1. an -1 ;Io :i"n~ rl to n!„unt< d 'lute. 

J Iii J. 	I( hill. Irestn Siytv ilr't 	're lit 	to 	Iliirt'; -,c,ui,l 	1yeciuiet. 
1'ntricl: 11c 	;nt!ari. Jr. ii! 	I hint --icon l I'rccirn, t to Si'le-Ilr,t 	I'1rrinrt. 
Jsiafl! I”. (;illicit 	fn,m 'I , r•ntc ninth 1T,ioet t„ Sixtvilfth I'uciril't. 
Ott,, I u)'t,'(h, fr„nl (Inc• lmuirhi''d mitt I nrlc-<i hth !'a'c'iri1 to 	"nit) secnnM 

h're'eiuget, (nr (alit :,I I'rtysi-e'nil tint,-I'i'eeuoct. 
T liu It. tin cler, for t Sixtcrnlh I'rcetn,t to 'i Liuty --c mrl I'reeincl. 
Jnlni \l. 'f :n I.,r, fr ,!n (ht 	I ai11'1e.,l mitt 5i':' -ninth h'i'.'rumet I' Or.c I hn!1,Ire1 

loch I ' u tt-ninth h'ueoinrl, 
Ih-m\ .\. \1'(sthi''ff, fr(~nt Onc Ihuirrhucd tumid Si.ctc-ni:tth iice'iuict io One lIuAibu'e'I 

and Si •ac-:cent! 1 !':'cruet. 
I. c.' G. t1:ctl:i, t, fir,u! Hum. I hmhr,d and l iitt-•ec, ,nd I't' eciuct to Hue' INDdm,1 

and Si>:±t ninth I'i' 'it eI. 
Jana-- I1, ll - ,nd. ftmu ()u!c Ihtiude,',l and I” 	1c-third 1T,cinct to Onc IIuurrlred :rn l 

fifty -i •.th 1'm1iDwi. 
I c.•<• (; 	.`,Iililit!. In,e!f (Ins 	Iliruhfrh and lift'. sixth I'rrriart to, One Iliokcbr' I 

and 	I "ril Iatirta 	I'in-m a dt. 
'I h , ii:. J. 	\', ill;iu.r ti, 	In,ni 	On 	I aunoADn 	:n rl 	Sixty-Iliirrl 	I'r,•rinct 	to O r 

aDodIe, rl ;, vd I iiti' tat l )mc- irt:f. 
(`I;:u !r 	I.. I ti i'ue, from Ot•r l aona1ed :iii I'ilti''th l'o.•,'inct to One lluunuhrr I 

and I'irivtir;t l'rceinft. 
Joann Drier, fn,n! Ouc IIinlelek-d :inil I ifty 1h•,t 1'rceirict to Unr lliutdrecl :utc! 

Sixtc-lhim'l l'rr ri!tcl. 
.j(ni•Iuhu (;. lr,cl;tti„nd 	lint OI'< 	I lomin'd ::nrl Sist '-x•c'' 1i h Yeu'eioet to "I o ' 

Ilun<Ir<'~I :-n l I I!;I , ty-tli;r l I'rcciti!. 
I"rcdcrick lticly, -l. from Otic IIImilo'ua mind :'ijtc-tit-1 Precinct 8l'I'1t•o Iltnnilral 

and 1':ighlc- Iii' t 	I 'refit . 
'Ihun!' 	\I. I':u,lu. Irtn O!i: 	Ilnnrlrc<I - nti! 	I „rtt fcmrtlt 	l'recinc•t 	to Omit 

IMtri1l1t'd mitt i- rc•i t'\-fa!iaa I'u' ,inrt. 
Coe!'clmn: .\lN0o'gea, fish ,, Oetc Iluunderrl nriel Scvent_t• third Precinct to Onr. 

Iltnulrcrl :ui l I"''rly-i'~urtlt It', incl. 
Ilum,-r 16'rktrfcllr•r, fu- 'iii tie,•(,nrl 	I'r.'rinct II, 'I o, I Innrlred and 1?ightc-Ihir~I 

Prccincl. 
Jnlin 	I''. 	\I .Ic, ( );t. 	I lnn~!r, r': 	and 	Si'.t: -fun rl li 	I'rcci IIc•t. trarn-L•rrcd to ( )ti 

I Inu<Irc, l 	:'!'d 	Lift', 	I'n•ci1'rt• 	:u rl 	: 'i;;!tr'd 	t-, hitch' 	dots. 

l hr fr,ll'ncing t , mlr,.I;!1 	,i !anent- :u- r' I 	re 	r ]<r,-~l 

I i:.pr et' , . 

(crrrge lt. II„IalL:ut, I'.rtIutli Inanrtirt I!iari,1.:i,.ui_i:,'I t c„i!„ii:u!,l'I -enth In- 
spe<•tinn I)i>t icl, in r'rl'liti, I) to I!i , ,'ii I i"irirl, Ii 	mitt aL"encr of In'.pe<- tr,r Jatne, 
If. Hrtssc)' for eight! <•n hos itu-.. I'r,,uu K :.. !n.. .\Iat cm, ! 

l.ic lit <nant,. 

James C. air.\dani, 'I of t-nt_e lil'th I'rccinrl. ;t,ou ,o d to . , i!niiaod precinct, during 
absence of Calri:!in I':urirl< htvrrie, for one clay, fro ua i 2 oirhoiglii. \lay 29, 1908. 

William J. \I,-( m-!hy, Irifth Precinct, :n-.iqucrl t', r''mut!:uuol l,rcrincl, dtef'iog 
absence of Captain J'.dlc:rid 1. 'lobe, fat' 1ttv, rlay:, ft' on is Ii u ,n. Alav 29, 1!08, 

Hugh J. Canlon, Ifi.>;hticth ]'rcrinet, :i'sign<•d Ill l':it;ht) ninth Precinct, during 
absence of I.ieotonhn John if:u•It, for two) dais, fr„tit 8 :t. rt., May 22, 1908. 



THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 6435 

Mo1Inte(1 Sergeant. 
William Kavanagh, Sixty-sixth Precinct, assigned to Third Precinct, with horse, 

for ten days, from 8 a. tn., May 23, 1908. 

Patrolmen. 
Assigned to One Hundred 	E_undred and ighty-fourth Precinct, from precinctsindicated, 

for fifteen (lays, from 8 a. nm., May 23, 1908: 
John holey, First Precinct. 
Nathaniel C. Grosky, Second Precinct. 
Benedict J. Ticho, Sixteenth Precinct. 
Eber L. Kinne, Forty-third Precinct. 
Edward S. Kasmirc, Sixteenth Precinct. 
Edward J. O'Rourke, One Ilundred and Fiftieth Precinct. 
John J. O'ITarc, Twenty-sixth Precinct. 
Morgan J. Callahan, Fortieth Precinct. 
Janus J. Daniels, Fourteenth Precinct. 
Philip Roth, One ITondred and Seventieth Precinct. 
\lortimer Ryder, Tenth Precinct. 
Michael New, Twenty-fifth Precinct. 
Assigned to Detective Bureau, Brooklyn, from precincts indicated, for thirty 

days, from 8 a. in.,'\lav 23, 1go8: 
'I']tomas F. Rand, Ninth District. 
Georg-e W. Orunt, One IIanclred and Sixty-third Precinct. 
Daniel J. Clare, On.e Hundred and I,ortv-seventh Precinct. 
Ilcnr_v L. McKinley, One Hundred and l'iftietlt Precinct. 
John Loughlin, Two 1Iiindred and Sct•cnty- fifth Precinct. 
John Kennedy, Two Tlnndred and Eighty-lifth Precinct. 
John J. O'Connor, One IlnnrItol and Fifty-seventh Precinct. 
John J. Ilttbntan, One Ilttu,lred and Sixty-ninth Precinct. 

The following extcnsiuns of temporary ,tssigtuncnts are hereby ordered: 
Patrolmen. 

J(,ltn 1'. 1lairon, One IInntlred and Vift.v-fifth Precinct, and Joseph I. Farrell, 
One Iluudred and Fifty-eighth 1-'recinct, In Ninth Inspection District, duly in plain 
clothes, for ten clays, frnnl 8 a. iii 	23, i~)u8. 

Cli: rles J. 11cLaugl)li1], 'I tt'cnty-ninth I'ncinct. and Vzckicl Keller. Central 
Officc Squad, to Sccnnl Tnspectiorn I)i;tricl, duty in plain clothc~, f r five clays, 
from 8 a. m., May 23, 1O0 . 

Charles W. 'I hunt, Eighth Precinct, :111(1 '1 I1 t t;u J. henry, Second Precinct, to 
Second Inspection 1)i;trict, duty in ltl;tin clthcs, for ten days, front 8 a. iii., I\Iay 25, 
i908. 

Drank Ilasse, Sctrntecrnth Precinct, to First Inspection District, ditty in plain 
clothes, for ten days, front 8 p. iii., :Alay 23, I9)o8. 

The following tnentbcrs of the l)epartocnt are cscuseil as indicated: 
Captains. 

John J. Lantry, "Twenty-ninth I'rO.cinct, for twelve 11 cur-, from 12 110011, May 22, 
1908. 

Denis F. Ward, Seventy-fourth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 12 noon, May 
25, 1908. 

Edward J. Toole, Fifth Precinct, for tvel'.e loON, from io a. tit., May 26, 1908. 
ltiiomas I". Maude, TWO I burred ;inn S •vruty-filth Precinct, for twelve hours, 

from t p. iii., May 2,3, 11)1)4, 	'ith pernnission to k.tvc Cite'. 
Ernst T.mmdemann, Two Flitunred and 1?i lttvv-third 1'rccirtcf, for twelve' hours, 

from 12 noon, l\ia)' 23, 1908. 

The following application for full pay is hereby granted: 

1l;ttr„lillall. 

Cornelius Sullivan, Sixth Precinct, front to a. tit., l"ehruary 4, 11)08, to 5.10 p. tn., 
April 1, 1908, while under suspension. 

The following Special I'atrolmeo are hrrehy appointed 
To take effect lac 22 1008: 
I-lytnan Goldberg, for Samuel lass, No. 308 (;rand •;tr'-et, ALmliattan. 
\Villiamn l lo1Icnhack, Jgse'lTlt Slim-, Ei%mk l'.rumt , , \\ iffliam  Rage'. John )IcKvagc, 

\Villiant T. lhtilcy, William .\lex:iiirlrr, J:tnl.n 11rllugh, Ilcrmaii \\cillack , Ilarrc 
Olsen, James \W'ltite, James 'I'. r I I) nit ll, l'r'.tc;:r l 'I . l:' 'ncv. ( )liter Stutt. Reuben 
Colin and Antos It. Lvc:mn, for I;rd,kien Curl i„xchangc, Nn. 8 Nevins street, Brook-
lyn, 

To take' effect May 23, 19 08: 
IIe'nry Rcith, for Central Rilroarl of New Jersey, Tier to, North River. 

The rc;ignatiun of the following Slnsi;)l I' trTnt;lm is herein - ar'eptell: 
John J. Shech;nu, eutplore.l It I•alwin I). \flncr, No. •tio I'lightb avenue', \[an- 

hattan. 
Genet;il Orllcr No. 2;a. 

']'lie following mclnbcrs of the Polire Farce I)crfmuicl excellent detective work: 

1!)O7. 

lletectirc•s. 
John Ii. Itottic, Shield No. 64, Uctectitc lfure:1u, 11;tnh;tttan, ealuahX arrest in 

1907. 
Daniel C. Devote, Shield No. 77, Deltctivc bureau, \l;udhattan, valuable arrest 

in 1907, 
I lll' )..A. Ill NGlf:A:NI, Police Commissioner. 

POLICI' I)E1'AR'I \I FN'i'. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
May 25, 1908. 

lion. 'I'lIIODORE A. B[NGIlA\I, Police Comttrissinner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to ciigmee'rs' certificates issued by me 

ender section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of r8K2 as antertded, the following 
report will show the names of the persoits to wi nur luoise's were issued, class of 
license and location for the •ante, during the Hvcmity-four hours ending 12 midnight, 
May 25, 1908: 

First Class. 
Chas, Goetz, Stapleton, Staten Islannd. 
Peter Murphy, No. 120 West Fifty-seventh street. 
Johat J. Ryan, foot Gold street, Itrooklyn. 
Edgar S. i lazleton, Atlantic avenue and Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 

Second Class. 
Thomas Gray, No. 79 Tompkins street. 
Daniel R. Knapp, No. 9 Maiden lane. 
John J. Phelan, No. 424 Fast Nine'te'enth street. 
James Thornton, No, 54 Bleccker street. 
Iferinan Jordan, No. 561 Watkins street, Itrooklvn. 

Third ('lass. 

James Brady, One Ilunnred and 'TIirly-first street ;tiid Lexington avenue. 
Albert A. Coukev, No. 125 fast 'Twenty-f1iin-tli street. 
Stephen A. Graves, No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Edward Hoffman, No, 125 I'Ist Otie Ilundred and'Fwenty-fourth street. 
Alexander G. Ihilde'braurd, One' Ihumired and l"ifty-first street and Seventh ave- 

nue. 
Horace \V. Iui;nu]am, M: fl street, West Frets. 
Chas, L. Jordan, No. 142 \Vest I"orty ninth street. 
Frank Johnson, No. 2350 Broadway. 
John Rilley, hunts Point road. 
Wesley Jackson, No. 115 Broadway. 
John Keiller, No. 17 East Thirty-eighth street.  

I-leery King, Pier 25, North River. 
John H. Kelly, Thigh Bridge, New York, 
John McGowan, No, 519 West l"ifty-fifth street. 
Joseph H. Me'Carrick, No, 8`31 Broadway. 
Thomas O'Neill, Stapleton, Staten Island. 
Chas, C. Nelson, West Farms. 
James J. O'Neill, No. 29 \Vest Forty-second street. 
Washington V. Parson, No. 204 Fulton street. 
Duncan R. Parett, No. 	r West Fifty-fourth street. 
Bernard J. Schneider, No. 1448 Broadway. 
Claus Weinberg, No. 90 West street. 
Loren II. Winiett, No. 59 Pearl, street. 
George A. Harsen, No. 6 Madison aventte, Flushing. 
John Schindler, No. Ill) Bushwick avenue, Brooklyn. 
Andrew G. Anderson, Surf avenue and West Fifth street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully sttbnutted, 
HENRY BREEN, Lieutenant-in-Contntand, 

POLICE DEPART,\IENT. 

June 2, 1908. 
Herewith is forwarded for publication in the Crry Rrcouu the following list of 

deaths, retirements, etc., from May 23 to May 30, 1908: 

May 23. 
Resignation accepted- 

Williain C. Miller, Veterinarian. 

May 25. 
Promoted to rank of Captain— 

Lieutenant William F. l~ennelly. 
Retired, to take' effect May 23-- 

Lieutenant Archibald Taggart, 'I bird Precinct, at $t,000 per annum. 
Pitrolman Iosatlt Scott, 'I.' wet ty-t Iii rd I'recinrt, at $loo p--r annum. 
Patrolman Jean C. Fargo, S+xty' first l'rcciuc+, at $7 pr annum. 
Patrolman Ilcnry K. Van I ttcit. 'I Two Ihmidret1 and Srventy-c;  gin h Precinct, at 

$51I Per annum, 
May 26. 

Reinstated as Patrolman— 
Richard 	Dillon, 

Probationary Patrolmen appointed Patrolmcn- 
.\rthur 	A. 	:Misting. iuftet -el 	II. 	Machcl. 
"Tobias 	I. 	Butler. Jscph 	\l cltaclsi:n. 
'1'hnmas S. Dunn. Jn)hu 	J- 	Aagent. 
Thomas P. 	foster. I" re'-nM•rielc 	I 	antic. 
Patrick 	J. 	Ilcaley. I'~ltu:u-d 	N. 	II. 	Ro.senfcld. 
.,\hexyXler 	P. 	Lilley. I'lv:in 	W. 	'I'lm,iu',. 
George J. 	vlcrz. he•riianin 	I”. 	Itratle. 
James W. 	11cKittricl:. l;cicfnti 	W. 	I)eGrrif. 
1lichacl 	\V. 	O'Connell. Ir•en:id 	1'1 	i'cLman. 
Richard Rauch. butt 	II. 	Grcih:1iii. 
Adam Spies, Jr. i,1 	Ki'1);itrick. 
1lntim 	F. 	Zeidler, 	Jr. Nlich:wl 	'I'. 	\lamer. 
IIosvnrtl 	Bolger. 'I Ii 	mi;t; 	1". 	.\Iukcal;y. 
Leo Colton. \licltaei 	0'lir cn. 
William 	Flannery. .Irrhui 	J. 	Quigley. 
"1-hoinas F. Gilroy. ,l—hut 	1?. 	Shmtt 	ry. 
Theodore !lilgeman. Itar,~l~l 	M. 	Wright, 

Dismi,sed froni Employment as Patrolmen on 1-'11 hrati m- 
Isador 	Cantor. Cliarlc; 	11. 	Eason. 

Declined 	Appointment oil Probation as Pat rolman- - 
Jatues V. Goetz. 

May 27. 
Probationary Patrolman Appointed Patrolman— 

Peter McGuirk. 
Death Reported- 

P:,trulutan George E. Meyer, One hutidre',l zittil S-,vc'nt.%- econd Precinct, at 10.30 
I). in May 6, 1908. 
I)ismissed- 

Pat rid man Harry Rosenhain, Twenty-'limb Precinct. Ci,a rye's —Negicct of duty; 
absent without leave. 

May 29, 
Death Reported- 

Lieutcnant William Kchoe, Sevens)-ninth Precinct, at 9.30 p. lit.. May 2`(, IO . 
Till-(). -A. lilN(II.A\I, Police Cmmi'siomcr. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Operations for the Week Ending May 30, 1908. 
Plans filed for new buildings (estimated cost, $847,800) ........................ 	14 
Plans tiled for alterations (estimated cost, $265.985) ............................ 	68 
Buildings reported unsafe ..................................................... 	42 
Buildings reported for additional means of escape ............................ 	14 
Other violations of law reported .............................................. 	67 
Unsafe building notices issued .............................................. 	83 
Fire-escape notices issued .................................................... 	28 
Violation 	notices 	issued ..................................................... 	126 
Unsafe building cases forwarded for prosecution .............................. 	2 
Fire-escape cases forwarded for prosecution .................................. 	24 
Violation cases forwarded for prosecution ............... ................... 	36 
Iron and steel inspections made ............................................... 	2,459 

EDW. S. MURPHY, Superintendent. 
Thomas F. Walsh, Acting Chief Clerk, 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

I herewith submit a report of operations of the Bureau of Buildings, Borough of 
The Bronx, for the week ending May 23, 1908: 
flans tiled for new buildings (estimated cost, $163,7oo) .......... • ... • .. • • . • ... 	17 
Plans tiled for a;tcrat;ons (estimated cost, $2 i,c5o)  ........................... 	25 
Unsafe cases 	filed ............................................................ 	6 
Violation cases tiled .......................................................... 	41 
Fire-escape' cases filed ........................................................ 	2 
Unsafe 	notices 	issued ........................................................ 	tS 
Violation 	notices 	issued ......................................................62 
lire-escape' 	notices 	issued .................................................... 	3 
Complaints lodged with the Bureau ..... . ..................................... 	12 
Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected..................,.,...,.... 	698 

P. J. REVILLE, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John H, Hanan, Chief Clerk. 
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THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

STATED MEETING. 

Tuesday, June 2, 1908, 1.30 o'clock p. nl. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 

Present 
Hon. Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board, of Aldermen. 

Aldermen 
Timothy P. Sullivan, George Emener, John J. McDonald, 

Vice-Chairman; O. Grant Esterbrook, George A. Morrison, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, Joseph Flanagan, Adolf Moskowitz, 
Thomas F. Barton, Patrick F. Flynn, Otto Mnlilbauer, 
Francis P. Bent, John Sylvester Gaynor, John J. F. Mulcahy, 
Herman W. Beyer, Bernhard Goldschmidt, Thomas J. Mulligan, 
B. W. B. Brown, Henry F. Grimm, John 11lulvancy, 
James W. Brown, John D. Gunther, Arthur H. Murphy, 
Michael J. Carter, Edward. V. Handy, Percival E. Nagle, 
L. Barton Case, William J. Heffernan, John W. O'Reilly, 
Charles P. Cole, John J. Hickey, Lewis M. Potter, 
Daniel R. Coleman, James J. Hines, Thomas M. Quinn, 
George A. Colgan, Frederick C. Hochdorffer, James W. Redmond, 
John J. Collins, John J. Hogan, David S. Rendt, 
William P. Corbett, Tristarn B. Johnson, William 	P. 	Sandiford, 
Matthew J. Crowley, Joseph D. Kavanagh, Joseph 	Schloss, 
Percy L. Davis, Max S. Levine, James J. Smith, 
Charles Delaney, Frederick Linde, Michael 	Stapleton, 
John Diemer, John Loos, Alexander J. Stormont, 
Reginald S. Doull, James F. Martyn, Jacob J. 	Velten, 
Frank L. Dowling, Samuel Marx, John F. Walsh, 
Robert F. Downing, Thomas J. McAleer, William Wentz. 
William Drescher, John McCann, 

Lawrence Gresser, President, Borough of Queens. 
Louis F. Haffen, President, Borough of The Bronx. 
John F. Ahearn, President, Borough of 'Manhattan. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the Stated Meeting of Max' 2(i, 1c94. 
On motion of Alderman Dowwlinl , 	further 	reading Vv 	dispensed 	h 	and the 

minutes were approved as printed. 

MESSAGES FROM HIS HONOR THE MAYOR. 

The President laid before the Board the following message from his Honor the 
Mayor: 

No. 826. 
City of New York,  

Office of the Mayor, 
June 2, 1908, 	JJJ 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of Thu City of Ncw.York: 
Gentlemen—I respectfully urge upon your Ilunurable Body the importance of 

favorable consideration of the several applications of the Department of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity now before you, and the necessity for action thereon before 
adjournment is taken for the summer vacation. 

Several of the items referred to herein deal with out-of-door work which must 
be undertaken soon if it is to be begun at all this year. The money asked for will 
give work to hundreds of unskilled laborers who are so much in need of employment, 
and to all divisions of the building trades in localities where operations are sus- 
pended because of lack of water supply. It wal be apparent by an cxautination of 
the items that unless they are allowed the Boroughs ui Brooklyn and Queens will 
be denied money for the oruivary yearly development ni the water system, when, as 
a matter of right and of good finance, the City should (to even more to keep pace 
with the growth and expansion in these Boroughs. The actual safety of the water 
system of all Brooklyn and of all parts of Manhattan and 'l he Bronx that are sixty 
feet above tide water is threatened by failure to provide iands for repairs to pumping 
stations. Statements of the economics to be served and the revenue increases to be 
gained by passing the several applications have been presented to your Board and its 
comnntittees. Not only as a :natter of financial gain—the Water Departutcnt turned 
into the City Treasury nearly $tl,coo,eoo last year—but as a matter of safety to public 
health and protection to property iron fire hazard, these requests should have your 
serious and immediate consideration. I refer to the following items: 

The issue of $170,000 of Corporate Stock to provide a delivery plain in Trotting 
Course lane and Myrtle avenue to connect with the puiilpirg station noNv in course 
of construction, certified to the Board of Aldermen by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on December 6, m907. By the time this Main Comm be laid the Dc-
partnlet;t will be prepared to dclhier five to ten million gallons of water a day directly 
into the distribution system of Brooklyn, a quantity having a money value to the 
City of $500 to $I,000 a day. 

The issue of $ioo,000 Corporate Stock for the extension of water mains in the 
Borough of Queens, submitted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
April 24. These mains are to be laid in streets and avenues already improved with 
dwellings and business buildings. Delay will retard development and work an in-
justice to citizens who have a right to expect such accomnmodaoion from the City. 

The issue of $2,500,000 Corporate Stock for the improvement of the water supply 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, certified by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
on March 27. Such stock issues are customary in order tb continue a well-defined 
plan for water main extensions and the gridirouing of the present system, a process 
which has already produced a reduction of fire insurance rates in that Borough. 
Without the appropriation no extensions can be made, and the City will be de-
prived of the revenue accruing therefrom. 

The expenditure of $46,500 without the formality of advertising for competitive 
bids for the repair of engines, boilers and appurtenances of pttnlpiug stations, sub- 
mitted to the Board on January 30. The custom of the Department is to issue open 
orders for such repairs to the manufacturers of the engines. It is emergency work in 
the fullest sense. Of late, I am advised, the pump makers have been reluctant to 
accpet such orders, as their bills have been held up for lack of funds. There are 
thirty-six pumping stations to be cared for, so the allowance for each is small, while 
the importance of each is incomparably greater. 

The application of March 21 for Revenue Bonds in the sum of $2,367, to enable 
the Department to pay the prevailing rate of wages to its Machinists. 

The issue of $8o,000 of Revenue Bonds to provide for the purchase of water for 
Queens, and the setting of additional hydrants for fire protection in the newly 
built-up sections of that Borough. 

The expenditure of $65,000, without advertising, to reinforce the foundations of 
the Ridgewood Pumping Station, the character of the soil necessitating a change in 
the original plans for the new station. The new station is to handle 90 per cent. 
of the Brooklyn water supply, and the Engineers advise that it will be unsafe to 
construct the building without strengthening the foundations. 

The establishment of the position of Electrical Engineer in charge of the high-
pressure pumping stations. This new and highly important place is made neces-
sary by the completion of the system in Brooklyn and Manhattan which is shortly 
to be put in service. 

The establishment of a new scale of water rents and charges, submitted February 
2o. Because of disputes arising as to the legality of certain charges for unmetered 
water, it is essential that your Honorable Board should make some enactment as 
provided for by the Charter. 

The issue of $30,000 Revenue Bonds to pay for lighting the Brooklyn Bridge. 
Under the arrangement made by the Department with a lighting company the City 
saves over $20,000 a year. Unless money is provided the City must return to the 
old system, paying the Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company $too a day for steam, and 
bearing also the expense of operating the Bridge Department's power plant which, 
under the new arrangement, can be shut down. 

I am confident that. your Honorable Bode will recognize the relation of these re-
quests to the efficiency of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following message from his Honor the 
Mayor: 

No. 784. 
City of New York—Office of the Mayor, 	I 

June T, 1908. 
To the Honorable, the I;oard of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—I return herewith, with my disapproval, a resolution adopted by 
your I-Ionorable Board on `\lay 19, 1908, entitled: 

''Resolution permitting J. A. Schatz to maintain a watering trough in the Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn." 

'1 he passage of a resolution of this character is clearly forbidden by section 50 
of the Charter. 

Respect fully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Resolved, That permission be :Intl the same is hereby given to J. A. Schatz to 
place a watering trough near the curb in front of his premises, No. i9.} Irving 
avenue on the northwest corner of 1 fiul1(1d street, Borough of Brooklyu, the work 
to be clone and the water supplied at his o~vn expense, under the direction of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, stuh perntis.4ion to continue only during the 
pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full 
in the CITY RECORD. 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

No. 827 
The American Society for the l'revcution of Cruelty to Animals, 1 

Headquarters, Madison Avenue and Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, May 28, i fi. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, City Hall, New York: 
Dear Sir—Will you please have the following resolution introduced at the next 

meeting of the Board of Aldermen 
Resolved, That permission be and the sonic is hereby given to the American 

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals to erect and place a horse trough 
Oil the south side of West One IIundred and Sixty-first street, midway between 
Anisterdarn and St. Nicholas avenues, the said horse trough to be paid for by the 
said American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, to be erected under 
the supervision of the Cotuntisisoner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and the 
water therefor shall lie supplied by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Flec-
tricity, without expense to the said society. 

Yours very truly, 
ALFRED WAGSTAFF, President. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

No. 828. 
State of New York—Public Service Cotuntissiun for the First District, 

'ITribune Building, No. 154 Nassau Street, 	 } 
New York, May 28, 1908. 1 

llon. PATRICK F. \IcGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, City Ilall, New 
York 

Dear Sir—In reply to the resolution adopted by the lloard of .Aldcrwen, request-
ing the Public Service Commission to order the New York City Railway Company 
to refrain front storing cars on the I.exiugton avenue line, front One lIttudred and 
Sixteenth street to One Iiurdr(A and Iltenl  ninUl street, I beg to state that the 
matter has been considered by the Cunuuission. 

ltncsligatiun has dcvclnpccl the lulluwiug facts. Within time it year or so the 
.ycw York City Raiiwmmy fnu1niry limo lt, ho• lire, a rmnbtcr of large car barns, 
which has greatly decrcused tile capacity of their barns for storing cars. • Certain of 
theut are now being rebuilt, and because of this recunstructiuu it is difficult to use 
any large portion of the sites for str,rage purl 	Cs. It has become nca s;:ury, there - 
folrc, to adopt other means and thte Gomiuois:,ioin h:u Ina(ic several suggestion,, particu 
l:(rly in the direction if the utilization of vacant blocks. limit owing to the fact that 
the surface cars are operated by ommderg1ouuel rmiluii, :t large .uuuunt of e nstruction 
work would be necessary for the utilization of such vacant lots as storage yards. If 
time cars were overlicad trolleys, this would be a silnplc and ca,y matter, but as these 
cars must be used every day, the vacant lots could not be adc(ivatcly equipped to 
handle all of the cars Very mmein before the h:mrins thtumSClv(, will have been re 
cutiSt iii cted. 

Furthermore, the Cununis.,iun has directed the receivers In overhaul and repair 
cvl ry one of their cars, ,uuouuting to upwards of 2.(xto in all. 'I Iris work has re-
quired the enipluvnteut of a large r11tniicr of ufen and a great incrctse in their shop 
laciiilies for repairing and p:linting the car bodies and the' overllmitilinq of the electrical 
eA1uih(micut8. fh111cIM of the space in the car houses which ordinarily might be used 
for storage has been converted, therefore, into shops. 

The Couunission has also ordcrcd the eoim1piimics to operate a larger number of 
cars than they have been running, ',vhich has ncecslitated the storing of the cars 
(luring the night where they call be run (gut lvhcu needed in the morning, and makes 
it impossible to remove the cars any great distance front the liucs upon which tlay are 
being used. 

The total result of these facts is that it has been necessary for the company 
to store many of their cars in the streets. We have had this in mind for some tinge 
and would gladly have issued an order requiring the ad lttiI,n of sonic other method, 
but it semis impossible to repair the cars as rapidly as tllc public desires, to operate 
as many caws as we think should be operated to meet the detn:Ir(Is of the public—:ctrl 
the number is being increased from week to week—without tcntpurnrily storing cars 
in streets. The Commission feels positive that when the Board of Aldermen under-
stands the conditions, they will agree with the Connnission that it is preferable, 
temporarily, to undergo the inconvenience due to storing of cars in the streets rather 
than to interfere with the work of overhauling the c:lrs and to make necessary the 
operation of a less i~untbcr from (lay to day. I wish to assure you that as soon as 
it is possible to order the companies to cease using the streets for storage purposes, 
this will be done. 

Very respectfully, 
W. R. WILLCOX, Chairman. 

Which was ordered on file. 

No. 829. 
Resolutions adopted by citizens of South Brooklyn in mass nteetiug assembled at 

Day's Hall, Fifty-fourth street and 'i hird avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y., May 22, 1908: 
Whereas, Owing to the periodical breakdown of the capitalist system, thereby 

causing untold sitffecimig and hardship upon us by being thrown out of employment; and 
Whereas, We have to depend ma inly upon private employers for ottr means of 

sustenance and they have been found incapable of providing its with enlp10yneut; and 
Whereas, It is to the interest of good government that all the people be en-

gaged in peaceful occupation; it is hereby 
Itesoiveil, 'l'hat we demand the ininiediate appropriation of five million dollars 

($5,000,000) for the construction of yubways, improvement of streets, building of 
school houses, playgrounds, etc., to provide the unemployed with work at union 
wages; and be it further 

Resolved, That copies of these resolutions be sent to Mayor McClellan, the 
Board of Aldermen and all civil authorities. 

EDWARI) HOURIGAN, 
WILLIAM MACKENZIE, 
VINCENT HARRINGTON, 

Committee; 
SAMUEL IEARTELIUS, 

Chairman of Mass Meeting. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
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No. 830. 
No. igig Seventh Avenue, New York, t 

June i, i9o8. 	J 
'I he Honorable Board of Aldernmen 

Dear Gentlemen-Last Saturday I saw an article in the "New York Times," that 
the Woman's Democratic Club had sent to you a petition asking you to change the 
name of Seventh aveuuc, above the park, to Jefferson boulevard. You may re-
member that I have been pleading for a number of years, that this beautiful part of 
Seventh avenue shall be called for our distinguished President, "Roosevelt Parkway" 
(from One Hundred and Tenth street to the spee(lway) ; and I earnestly trust that 
you will consider it to be most appropriate to name the avenue for the President 
of our Country, especially as he was born in this City and State. 

Yours with esteem, 
HENRIETTA HAINES DOREMUS KING. 

( Mrs. Edward tie la Rosec King, sister of the late Dr. Robert Ogden Doremus.) 

Which was referred to the Contmittee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 

The President laid before the Board the following commttnication from the 
President, Borough of Manhattan: 

No. 831. 

City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, City Hall, 

May 25, 1908. 	) 

lion. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-There is transmitted herewith for consideration of your honorable 

Board, a request for an issue of Special Revenue Bonds of $25,000 to replenish the 
appropriation for \laintenance of Asphalt Pavements, Including Fire Burns, 1908, to 
enable inc to enter into a contract to make urgent and needed repairs to asphalt 
block pavements for the balance of this year. The contract which was made for 
this work in t9o7 has expired, and the amount set apart for maintenance of sheet 
asphalt, asphalt block pavements, and fire burn damages is totally inadequate to do 
the work which is necessary. 

7 he 	iitrnct for repaving and maintaining sheet asphalt pavements which was 
recently entered into is estimated at $228,102. This is approximately $8o,000 in 
excess of last year's contract for similar work owing to the increase in cost from 
83 cents to $1.48 per square yard. 

The balance of this appropriation, a portion of which has already been expended 
for damages by fire burns and unknown causes, will be required for the remaining 
months of this year, thereby leaving no funds available for repairs to asphalt block 
pavenc elm IS. 

Yours very truly, 
JOHN F. AHEARN, 

President, Borough of Manhattan. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the C<,mptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-live lhunsaurl dollars ($~5,o00) for the purpose of replenishing the ap-
propriation, President of the Borough of Manhattan, Maintenance of Asphalt Pave-
nicnts, lnelodint,e Fire Burns, 19o8. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

Th.: President laid before the Board the following communication from the Fire 
Commis>i oiler : 

No. 832. 

Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh Street, 

Borough of Manhattan, May 25, 1908. 

Hon. PA"I RICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir-I have the honor to make application to the Board of Aldermen to adopt a 

resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue Special Revenue feuds to the amount of $255,400, the proceeds of the 
bonds to he used fir the purcliaso of supplies for and the maintenance of this Depart-
tuent for the remainder of the current year, as follows: 
Borough of Manhattan 	................................................ $118,000 00 
Borough of 'l'he Bronx 	............................................... 	32,400 00 

	

Borough of Brooklyn .................................................. 	84,000 00 
Borough of Queens 	................................................... 	21,000 00 

Specifically- the items for which the nwncy is required are as follows: 

Apparatus and Repairs To- 
Borough of ]Manhattan 	........................................... . $13,600 00 
Borough of The Bronx 	......................................... . 	4,000 00 
Borough of Brooklyn .............................................. 	10,000 00 
Borough of Queens 	............................................... 	2,000 00 

-For replacing worn out boilers of steam fire engines and for repairs to and renew-
ing parts of engines, hose wagons, trucks, wheels, rubber tires, ladders, implements, etc. 

Contingencies- 
Borough of Manhattan 	............................................ 	$1,500 00 

-For time payment of sundry expenses and for which a sufficient sum was not appro-
priated. 

Forage- 
Borough of Brooklyn ..............................................$18,000 00 
Borough of Queens 	................................................ 	6,000 oo 
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-The organization of new companies and increased price of forage necessitate the ad-
ditional amount asked for. 
Fuel- 

Borough of Manhattan 	............................................ 	$12,000 00 

Borough of The Bronx 	............................................ 	500 00 

-To provide coal and wood for two new fire boats to be placed in service about June 
1, 19o8; one fire boat to he placed in service on September t, 19o8; two new companies 
to be organized in The Bronx, and for about i,000 tons of coal required for companies 
in the Borough of Manhattan. 
General Supplies- 

	

Borough of Manhattan ............................................ 	$12,000 00 
Borough of The Bronx 	............................................ 	4,000 00 
Borough of Brooklyn 	............................................. 	24,000 o0 

	

Borough of Queens ................................................ 	10,000 oo 

For the equipment of the quarters of new companies with furniture, bedsteads, mat-
tresses, pillows, sheets, blankets, etc., and renewing old and worn out furniture. 

In addition to the above articles we require in the several Boroughs, Croton, thaw 
and hydrant pump hose, horse blankets, horse sheets, reducers, nozzles, shovels, ham-
mers, manure and wood forks, signal and national flags, lap robes, rubber pole moat., 
scoop and flat shovels, and numerous other articles carried under the terns "General 
Supplies," which we were unable to purchase this year on account of the insufficient 
appropriation. 
Horseshoeing- 

Borough of Manhattan 	............................................ 	$7,500 00 

-This amount will be required to pay for shoeing the horses, and for the hire of 
horses for the remainder of the year: 
Hose Shop Supplies- 

	

Borough of Manhattan ............................................ 	$400 00 
Borough of The Bronx ............................................300 00 

-These supplies are required for repairs to ]lose, couplings, washers, etc. 1n 1906 we 
expended for these supplies for the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Riclmtond 
$1,417.39. In 1907 we could only expend $ioo front the appropriation. "Mme amount 
asked for is necessary to purchase and keep on hand it sufficient quantity of the sup-
plies for the repair of hose. 
Harness- 

Borough of The Bronx ............................................$60o 00 

-For new companies, and to renew worn out harness. 
Maintenance of Fire Boats- 

Borough of Manhattan ............................................$4,000 00 

-Necessary for repairs required from time to time to keep the boats in good condi-
tion. 
Repairs to Buildings- 

Borough of Manhattan 	............................................$57,000 00 
Borough of The Bronx 	............................................ 	18,000 00 

	

Borough of Brooklyn .............................................. 	22,000 00 

	

Borough of Queens ................................................ 	3,000 00 

--Nearly all of the buildings of the Department are in need of repairs more or less 
extensive, and repainting, which cannot be done with the present appropriation. 'Ilir 
amount asked is based upon estimates prepared by the Superintendent of Buildings of 
the Department and is necessary to place the houses in fit and salutary condition. 
Telegraph Supplies, etc.- 

	

Borough of Nlanhattan ............................................ 	$io,000 oo 
Borough of The Bronx 	........................................... 	5,000 00 
Borough of Brooklyn 	............................................. 	10,000 00 

--Required for additional new iustrunieuts, boxes, posts and repairs to same, wire for 
extensions, pipe for subsidiaries, etc., etc. 

Attached hereto are ci,mp;i rat ise statements of the appropriations and expendi-
tures for the years tqo6-1907, and the appropriation and the amounts allotted for the 
year i9o8; and atetntioo is called to the fact that, while the appropriation for 1907 
was $491.i78.81 for stpphe.s of the kinds noted in the statement for the ltoroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, an amount that we were forced to get along 
with to the detriment of the Department, we were allowed for the Year 1908 but 
$464,200, or $27,578.81 1:ss than for 1907. 

In the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, in 1907, there was expended $282,1t6.6i-
Althottgh the paid system was extcmied in the Borough of Queens in July, 19o7, and 
ten new companies organized, there ryas appropriated in the ltndgct for tt)o8, for these 
two Boroughs, a total of $287,000, or only $4.883.39 more than was expended in 1907. 

I enclose draft of resolution for the purpose, and urge the favorable action of 
your Honorable Board as early as practicable. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. MAYES, Fire Commissioner. 

Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds in an amrntnt not exceeding $255,400 to provide for deficiencies in the appro-
priation to the Fire Department for the year 19o8, entitled "Apparatus and Supplies," 
as follows: 
Borough of Manhattan ................................................ $118,000 00 

	

Borough of The Bronx ................................................ 	32,400 00 

	

Borough of Brooklyn ............................I.................... 	84,000 00 

	

Borough of Queens .................................................... 	21,000 00 

Additional Additional Additional 
Manhattan, Manhattan, Amounts Re- Amounts Re- Amounts Re- 

The Bronx and The Bronx and Manhattan, quired for The Bronx, quired for Richmond, quired for Appropriation. Richmond, Richmond, Year rgo8, Balance of Year £908, Balance of Year igo8, Balance of 
Year 	t906, Year 	19o7, $334,200. Year tqu8, $87,000. Year 1908, $43,000. Year 1908, 
$479,178.81. $491,778.81. Manhattan. The Bronx. Richmond. 

Expended. Expended. Allotments. Allotments. Allotments. 

Apparatus 	and 	Repairs 	....................................... $48,058 97 $41,072 86 $15,400 00 $13 ,600 on $4,000 00 $4,010 00 $6,t5o 00 ........ 

Contingencies 	................................................ 5,039 85 4,857 50 4,000 00 1,500 00 

Fuel 	........................................................ 76,055 	to 91,434 9" 73,500 00 12.000 un 13,80 3, 	00 Soo nn 3,300 00 ........ 

Forage 	....... 	 .... 	 ................ 85,579 40 108,099 77 76,000 on ........ 26,000 no ........ 12,000 00 ........ 

General 	..................................................... 57,446 37 52,782 20 34,500 00 12,000 00 8,00., o0 4,000 00 6,00n on ........ 

Horse@, 	etc ................................................... 35,973 25 33,400 00 25,850 00 ........ 7,600 no ........ 3,750 00 

Horseshoeing 	................................................. 45,708 59 49,969 36 36,500 on 7,500 00 10,000 nn ........ 3,000 on ........ 

Harness 	..................................................... 6,839 56 8,a6o 14 5,000 00 ........ t.800 uo 600 on 700 00 

Hose 	 ......................................... 1,417 	39 too 00 600 on 400 00 ........ 300 00 600 on ........ 

Machine, 	etc .................................................. 12,178 99 11,267 96 7,650 on ........ t,800 oo ........ 500 00 ........ 

Maintenance 	of 	Fireboats ..................................... 13,935 49 11,120 45 9,000 00 4,000 00 

Repairs 	to 	Buildings 	.......................................... 39,793 	57 35,727 50 21,000 oe 57,000 00 7,000 00 iR,ouu on 4,000 00 ........ 

Rents 	....................................................... 6,431 40 3,395 46 ........ ........ ........ ........ ......,, ........ 
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Additional Ad di 	al Additional 
Manhattan, Manhattan, Amon it 	Re- Amounts Re- Amounts Re- 

The Bronx and The Bronx and \lanhatlaii, 	quircl 	for 	The ltroux, quircd for 	Richmond, quired for 

Appropriation. 	 Richmond. Richmond, Ycar 19o8, 	ltalmtce of 	Yrar 	ignti, Balance of 	Ycar 	go8, Balance of 
Year 	1906, Year 	1907, $334,=00. 	Year 	Igoli, 	$87,000. Year 	I9o8, 	$43,000. Year 1908, 

$479,t78.81. $491,778.8). Manhattan. The Bronx. Richmond. 

Expended. 	Expended. 	Ahiotnle'lls.- Allotments. Allotments. 

Telegraph..................................... .............. 	25,808 	24 	27,026 	75 	 16,0eo 	(1(1 10,001) III) 5.000 00 5.000 	((0 ........ 

Telephone 	................................................... 	12,898 	39 	13,263 	96 	 9,200 	00 ........ 2,000 00 ........ - 	3,000 00 

$473,164 16 	$491,778 81 	$334.200 00 $118,000 00 $57,000 00 $32,400 nu $43,000 00 

\d(litional 	atnoutIt 	rcquirc(1 	for 	L'orol1 ll 	of 	Manhattan .................. $I18,000 00 
Additional amount 	required 	for 	lion ut;h 	of "Tile 	Bronx .................. ,32,400 (x) 
:Additional 	antourit 	required 	for 	lrnruugh 	of 	Ricitmund .......................... 

Total ..................................................... $150,400 00 

-- 	 -- - --- - :111ditional 
Itr(,uklv,i l;rl'uklyn _Annlunt< 

Appropriation. 	 (n(1 {)uccns, 
_ 

	
Year 	Igo6. 

and (lueens, Itnnklyn. Rz-•tired 	for 1)uccn'. 
Year 	1907, Year 1908, balance of Your , o8, 

$282,723.68. $:91.223.68. $222,ouu. Year )qo8, $65,00u. 
It I o"I'l lm. 

Ad(Iitional 
Amounts 

Rcrinirerl for 
Balance of 
Year lgo8, 

( )ueens. 

Expended. lixpended. .AIh,t ncuts. 

Apparatus 	and 	Repairs ....................................................................... $11.527 	53 $6.878 28 $4,711(1 	00 	$I 0,000 	oo 

Building 	Rcpairs 	............................................................................ 23.635 84 8.864 54 1,0100 	00 	22.00,1 	(III 

Telephone 	Rental. 	.......................................................................... 8,8.51 	.4(1 9,196 	51 8.0000 	........ 

Privileges 	oil 	Elevated 	Railroad .............................................................. 7.6$') 88 7,666 	1)s 8,00, 	On 	........ 

Telegraph 	Supplies, 	etc ...................................................................... ti I-..68, 	.i t  4tt, ..) 	, 	-I 

Co Ill l I Igc 11c 1e 5 	............................................................................... 1.541 	99 1.389 	73 1,51.)' 	(II) 	........ 

I'0CI 39,1)82 	6. 35.73 r 	((6 3(l,Yirl 	° 	( 	........ 

General 	Supplies 	............................................................................ 3'I.:tl,8 	82 16,484 	84 16.0,1, 	tiff, 	24.111 

Horses, 	horse 	hire, 	etc ...................................................................... 211.1(13 	76 28,1)7$'18 IS,u,n, 	1(II 	 ........ 

Ilorseshocing 	............................................................................... 3.6'17 	uq 34,143 	=1 31,.alI,llel 	........ 

Forage 	.................................................................................... 48,.t16 	00 88,7)0 47 8.,. 	s 	 ti,(,(u 	o11 

Harness 	Shop 	Supplie 	....................................................................... 3,571, 	96 4,611(1 	5 I,ouo 	nn 	........ 

hose 	and 	Ifose 	Shop 	Supplics ................................................................ 1.93.4 	54 2.501 	38 t,5(10 	011 	........ 

Machine 	and 	Paint 	Shop 	Supplies.... 	 ............................................. 7,861) 	71) 6,6S 	85 5,300 	00 	........ 

Rents, 	Buildings 	and 	Docks .................................................................. 9,5:1 	31 I0.52'4 	38 ........ 	 ........ 

Maintenance 	and 	Rcpaius 	to 	Boats ............................................................ 5,496 	19 4,8117 	6: 20100( 	uu 	........ 

Alh"tnlcots. 

$2,610 ou 

3,900 00 

2.5011 oo 

1.000 1)() 

7,11,10 ()11 

9,000 0(1 

(1,uoa oo 

5,00(1 au 

Z6,uoo on 

Son oo 

5110 oo 

2,000 o(1 

$2,000 00 

3,000 uo 

10,001) oo 

6,000 00 

otal ........................................................................... $275,838 65 	$282,1 I6 61 	$222,001 uu 	$84,101 w 	$65,onu uu 	$21,000 uo 

:Additi(m.h aowtwt 	re(luireil for lh)(r(Inpl of I3u(,ollt;hl .................... 	$8.},000 	uo 
1d(liti, ln:t' 	.uItoUllt 	required 	for 	kiiroiiph 	nt 	OttccuS ..................... 	21,000 0)3 

Total 	...................................................... $105,000 00 

\V'!lief was_ 	rcfcrrvd tll the 	Cunuuiucc (Ill 	I"irnancc. 

1- h-• 	President 	laid 	bcfu:c 	the 	Board 	the 	following' cultlIunni2ntilln 	fr'lnt 	Ilic 	1)c- 	i 'I lIV 	8,,i'i'nt 	laid 	]lr'fcrc 	tile 	L' ,.aril 	th e 	f1uluwiog 	Cln0ntuhicatiuu 	iriih 	the 
yartmcm of 	it alcr 	Sup,ply', Gas and Electricity: (_''tn:]li-,si~Il(r 	of 	Strr(t 	Clc 	lrnu 

No. 833. 	 { No. 834. 

Department of \Vater Sul,l,ly, Gas and Electricity, 1)cpartnlclit 	of 	Strcc-t 	CicaiiiroL, 	of 	'I h( 	City 	of 	New 	York, ) 
Con ntissioncr's Office, Nos. t,3 to 2t Park Row,' .A11:. 13 to 21 Park R"w, Nov York, 

City u: New '8(i) k, May 25, 	i 	ki. 	))J May 19, oio8. 	J 

I1on. 1'AlRI 4'K P. Aic(;U\V-\N. 1'resi,Ient, Board of 1AI)l(rtucu, City of New York: Hon. PATRICK F. 	AicGO\V'AN. President, 	It card I,f .Aldermen, City 11all, New' 
Fork: Sir-On 1lchtuufy 25, 1(},S, application 	was made by utc to the Board of ILsti- 

Dear Sir-Up to the early part of this year the arrangement for iirutio, the I tulle 	and 	:Apllurtiovtrleiil 	i„r 	the 	necessary 	rtl,I)rl ,lnctti(,n 	to 	take 	ucer 	to 	this 
13rooklvn Bridge was that the Bridge Department receive stcun frith tiff' Brooklyn I)cpartmellt the work of cleaning certain street~ in 	the 	iSii2i(Ilt;h of ?.Ianhattan, which 	- 
Kapic_ "transit Company, by 	which they operated an electric plant I,f their own iur ':uu!, 	till 	to 	th;It 	bole, 	131.511 	c1(;tne•d 	hy' 	the 	Ul•p:inlhe•ut 	(II 	Parks, 	which 	sweets 	are 
lighting the 	bridge. 	The 	steam 	so 	supplied 	urig2ihailv 	was 	fiulIncCdd 	I, I 	the 	Brl(1;1. I Os follows: 
Department in return for certain services oc privileges granted the 	Brooklyn Rapicl \Vest 	Sever1ty-se'cl,nd 	Street Parkway, 	west of 	Central 	Pau-k. 
Transit Company. 	On account of some ch.nges in the tcrtntnais this arrallgcutcot Cathedral parkway 	(One Ilundred and Tenth street), Fifth as:euuc 	to Riverside 
had to be :abrogated. 	 ((1 rive. 

The Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company offered to 1tlrtnsh this steam 	it the tints Property road (Riverside drive), Grant's Tomb to One hundred ant? Twenty- 
the old arrangement terminated for one hunrdr_d 	1il1iar, 	($tool 	it day, or thirty-six I 

I 
ninth 	Si reel. 

thousand 	tit-(, hundred dollars ($36,500) a year. 	 I A'inety-sixth street, from West End avenue to Riverside (Trice. 
We can obtain this current from the New York Edison Company, under it whole- I 1itnis in front of Central 	Park. at One 	I1indred and Tenth street and 	l~ighth 

sale contract niticli was put in effect this year, for between twentv and thirty thousand ayenue, 	One 	IIuncired 	and 	"fcnlh 	street 	and 	Fifth 	avcuur, 	Fifty-ninth 	street 	and 
dollars a 	year. 	\Vhen you figure in the cost ',f operating the electric plant by the  I•:ighth 	avenue and 	.l"ifty-ninth 	street 	and 	l"iftli'aventic. 
Bridge Department this will be a saving to the City of front twelve to fifteen thousand Ninety-seventh street transverse road under I entral Park. 
dollars •s year. Eighty-sixth street transverse 	road under Central 	Par .  

Unfortunately the Bridge Department had let the tuattur go utui1 the last possible Sc•vettty-ninth street transverse road under Central 	lark. 
moment, and the Brooklyn Rapid Transit Curltpafly stated that they 55(10lr1 cut off Eighty-sixth street transverse road unller Central Park. 
the supply in a certain 	date. 	Commissioner 	Stevenson then appealed to this 	Dc- 
artnicn 	to help 	him out, and after 	a conEercnce vvc decided 	we e(1ai(i du so lean  In adrliti0u to the abr,ee, Seccnth 	15 	flue 	front One I[unfircd and 'fen1ll street 

purarily. to One Hundred and lofty-tliird street. which is now being paved ai(( is soon to be 

The lighting of the bridge, therefore, was taken over by tlti, Department under turned over to the De t rtmcnt of Street Cleanin l' 	 g' 
its contract with the Edison Company, and the Bridge Department's plant, in con- The 1t(,ard I,f I:stintate and :Apportioument referred the r,hove application to the 
sequence, shut down. t'unl),1roller of the ('ity, and he procured a 	report front the Iltrean of l\Iunicip:al Itt- 

On doing this we immediately made an application to the Board of :1lZierinen for t'cstit;ntirm and Statistics relative to the request, which report he transmitted un April 
an issue of thirty thousand dollars ($3o,000) Revenue ponds to pay for this service, 1, 	1O013, II) the Board of 1, <tintatc 	and :At,ln , rtillnm(nt, together with his own 	report, 
it not having been provided 	for in our appropriations 	in 	the 	Ballet 	for 	11)08 	'l'he setting 	forth 	that 	an 	all(,wanc(' 	of $24,,(x) Is 	rcyuired 	by 	the 	1)eint tmcut of 	Street 
Bridge Department are not allowed to transfer to us from their funds, for the reason I Cleaning for 	the 	care 	r,f 	the 	1':trk 	streets 	in loell1D(1, 	III 	addition all appropriations 
that the ntaintc-nance of the bridge is taken care of out of the earnings, and they are hia2le for the said Oe•partincut in the 	Budget for tOo8, and stating that 	the funds of 
not allowed to transfer any of the funds so received. 

Our appropriations are quite close this year, and we have practically no margin 
tile• 	U(•lnrtmcrt of 1'rIrks Ire not 	sufficient 	to l(crmIt of any transfer fr,1iu the sanuc 
tl, the Department of Street ('lcatiing, an(] he therm-fire recommended that the matter 

sifter the necessary increase in 	lighting is 	provided for. 	In 	consequence the 	Chief I be referred back to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, with the suggestion that 
Engineer of Light and Power has advised me that unless we can obtain this appro- %pplicatirin 	he made try the 	Board 	of Aldermen 	for lht• 	(((,Ri((a of 	the 	necessary 
priation 	of thirty 	thousand 	dollars 	($3o,000) 	we shall 	be 	obliged 	to 	certify to 	the ' restmlIItI(n to provide for an issue (if Special Revenue Knoll; tcl the required 2nIutmt. 
Bridge Department that we are no longer bible to carry the burden of the bridge this Acting upon the aflIrcsai1I report the llonorahle 	Board of Estimate amid f •Appor- 
year, tiuutucnt referred the Cot ll)troller's rcpurt to me for consitlerati ul and action. 

The resolution in regard to this matter is still in the ]finance Committee of the I in lItrwit'e of the above direehioo 	I ue2pcqfii!Iy apply to the Honorable Board 
Board of .Aldermen, as it had not been. reported out up to the last advice we re- I r1f Aldcrrnen for an issue of Special 	Revenue 	knurls in the antuunt 	of 1.w1mty-four 
ceived last week. thuusaucl 	fits hundred 	dollars 	($24,500), a; 	above 	recotntnended, 	to 	cover 	the ex- 

Will you kindly use what efforts you can in orikr to get this issue of Revenue Dense 	of 	cleaning; 	the 	streets 	in 	(lit)otii iii . 
Bonds through for us, as the arrangement note existing is really saving the City a I enclose a fot'm of resolution For adoption by your Board. 
considerable amount of money, and this issue of Revenue Bonds, instead of increas- 

Respertfully, ing the City's 	expenses, 	is decreasing them. 	The request 	for the 	issue is, 	in my 
opinion, just and proper. POSTER CROWE[.L, Commissioner 

As I have stated, however, if we cannot c,btain the issue of bonds we mast re- 
lieve ourselves of the burden of the bridge, as otherwise I seriously doubt that our Resolved, That, pursuant to siibdivishln 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
appropriations will be sufficient for the balance of the year. 	 t Charter, the Board 	if Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to authorize 

I am, respectfully yours, the Comptroller to issue Special Reventic Bonds to the amount of twenty-four thou- 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, sand live hundred dollars ($24.500), the proceeds thereof to be applied by the Corn- 

Commissioner, 'Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. Iltissioner of Street Cleaning for cleaning certain streets or portions of street.; in the . 
Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 	s1anhatan, which until this year hall been cleaned by the I)epartinent u: 



THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 	 THE CITY 

Parks, and for which, consequently, no appropriation for the Department of Street 
Cleaning was made in the Budget for 1908. 

Which was referred to the Committee nn Finr-tnce. 

7 h' President laid before the hoard the following crnntumlicatinn from the I ire 
Department 

No. (.ii• 

Headquarters Fire Dcpartntcnt, City of New York, I 
Nos, 157 and 1~9 Fast Sixty-seventh Street, 

Borough of \Iauhattan, May 28, 1908. 
lion. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 

Sir—Referring to the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on I\Tay 5, 
1908, requesting the Fire Commissioner to have installer) ill the Boroughs of Brook-
lyn and 'I he l roll  lamps with ruby lanterns, to distinguish tire alarut signal boxes, 
I any directed by Commissioner 1- laycs to forward herewith copy of report thereon 
sltlmitted by 3fr. Andrew 1'. \'Tartin, Chief Inspector of Fire :\1:trrn Telegraph Bureau, 
for your information. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM A. LARNE Y, Secretary. 

Fire Department, City of New York, 
New York, \lay 27, I908. 

lion. NICHOLAS J. TAYES, Conmtissioner: 
Sir—I have the honer to return herewith resolution of the Board of Aldermen, 

relative to the placing of red lamps on fire alarm signal boxes in the Boroughs of 
Brooklyn aa(1 The Bronx, with report as follows 

The placing of the ruby lanterns to distittgnish lire al;n-rn signal stations in the 
Borough of 11anhattan dues not conic tinder the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, 
but tinder the jurisdiction of the 1)ep;trtment of V'Nato Supply, (ias and Electricity. 
"I -he alarm boxes ill this Borough Bemis moslly nnrlergrountl, tilt- same are placed in 
lamp-posts, and the ruby lantern also placed nn the same post. In the Boroughs of 
l;rooklvu and The Bronx, the boxes arc, for the most ),art, r>Vercetd, and arc placed 
on telegraph poles, and the same method of ilistiiiguFliiitg tire alarm stations by the 
placing of ruliv lantcri,s could taut lit' c;trrii•rl 	iii, hut I tvuulrt ;u Best that the Depart- 
ntent of \Vater Supple. Gas tutu l Iacctricilu', in ncit l:brh(.rls where gas is used for 
lighting purposes, hake the nc:uc;t laiop-post to the fire alm-!tt box upplicrf with a 
lantern with a red top, ;md where eleeirXi1v is used for lighting purposes, a rem! glnhe 
placed on the nearest light to , the lire alarm )tax, to distinguish the 1t- cation of ;ante. 

Vcry re lueclittll', 
Signed) 	ANI)RIU.V I'. \hAR"I IN. Chief Inspector. 

\bhiclt teas rcferr•d t„ Ili, ('"nu;tutee •;n \\ tiler  Snppl 	(;:,.> ;;nd I'b'ctricity. 

'I he 1'r.,:ilent lniil Iu•too' Ili, Dui ;1t-) the filly iny if,cornunicatinn 	from the 
l'rc;fdt-cx, Iinta,t);h '1 .`lanhatt;n:: 

N,,. .`+,3O. 

City of New fork, 	 1 
)flirt of the ['resident of the Nior0ugun of \l;whgytt;ut, 

('tie lk(ll, .\I :t\ i(,, t,)08. 	J 

Fitt. 1', J. S('1'lo1Y, Cit.\ Clerk, anti Cl,•rl; of I;narcl of .\llcrntrn : 

I)c;u' Sir--h'ncIiio'ih yntt will lint) cope of report of !hr En;hfr'cr of Street O:-it-
Jigs in rclalion to res httiiim adult ii by the I>u;nrl „I .AI, knn.n changing the pants' of 

the lmrni of I';uh,tccoittlk ;icc!mr 0, ( ,ltuiial Ir,irktv;a.. 	'I lac Fiigituuci ,state; dust tile 
a sulntiun is indefinite in that n 	u cial en, lirgg 	f tie i,;rkvv ;v i; chesignated. Lnder 
the I,ruti~iun; if the Ch:o!cr n„ action c;ut l,c taken ('n lite nr:utter until December 
first. 	It iti ace, t-etioglc rt fcrrai to tilt for whn15sct- lucti ,rt „,n (II cm mueeescar}• after 
that date. 

l~ntins ter', trttl•,, 

ItENN \k1) 1)t)\V•NIN ;, 
Scu'nt:ul' , Il, rti It i f \l;mnh:tttaui. 

Oflicc Hof I'rcri,l~rut, lS, )men li of \Ixuhtuan, I 
Iiuuc;ill 	If Stn. t-1 OIucnii!os, 

;env V„rl:, .Al;tt I("i, tthx8, 	f 

\Ir. J(11IN ('1,Ul -(ib11.N, (' ctnti,-,i„m_r (,f I'nl~iir  

Sir—"I h 	ii' 	butit'll of the• ih eat' I of :\Id: tilt, n a~tulu~ l .April 28, tr)o`i, .utrl ap- 
l~ruverl l,c the \I:tcnr, \I :t- ti, t )t>.S, t Iz.: 

Resolved. "I Ital the naiuc of 11111 putt if l'l igcc„tH1xe' ;lt unuo (.oIumtkn.ifig at the 
unhert 	uttul if ('uubuut;tl I'axk. at O • Iintteocd ;burl i"u'tvtifth Sir e'l art , t running 

nurih Iu;it tIi ,fuuul .\!;lIJstiti, tilt' OIrl Don't, and 	them ('ihittiul piittts nl intcrc•st, in 
the l;uiiuigl it' \I;iiiluett:iiu 	b.. an,l Ile,- s.ilJlc is l 	n l,v i'hituugih to, 	anti 'Ball Ittre:1fter 
tic 1nvljcd siii! '1k.Junal,(I is (L ,1„ai~l p;uu'!kem, ;qua the I'm .iil,nt 	t' the Ibo1iwgh of 
\I;uiliatlan is ltr'rcl,r :,nlli,t, I :tn,l r,,iti tied !,) ntakr• ib:• n.cc+•;arc ch,itiy's nn the 
malt; and rcconl; of Ilia• ('iii of ,, u 1 „rlc in ;u 	r,lancr thci'tcilh.` 

'I he m'esiitifun is n•itn-n it a; l,, in-, intl,cr' - •t ill its clr;cril,Ifinn, fm nn -pe_ci;il 
t-mling of the patrktyxo is ,It,'.iiruteri, I{rlr*rruntl 	;ncnttc en,l; at Ott' Rnxl1o'q autl 
I'iftv-tifih street. 	I'.riL,r nla' r'rtul r~.ruutr•nr,< it (lit;' IInnft-eul ;n!rl l`ifit.-fifth street 
anti esstcnrly lu Onr• Mumut,lnt-1 sut,l S mcutticth e'as't, it ;t width of tin frig iM.ou''a' nn 
the c;uterly i ,lr if :\uureturilruti ;ncoue , r 'Ic'iii ;uveuunce at a width of to feet, to a 
point rippnsitc A'u'est Ous' Ilmulrrd ;tnrl Setrnty-fifth ;trot. 

•I iii; rc-„lntiun is iesi0tfiuliy t-t'tumu'tuui f ,r c"rrcctiitn, :is nu Incatiiin i; given for 
the Old I'urt, etc 

\'i inos respectfully, 

(Signal) 

	

	J()S. O. It. AN1'al1SYFR. 
f?ogftrvet- of Street Openings, 

1N•hiich V.;J' vfct-r,•QI lit tile Ciitiliuluti,' iti Street;, lIigfivayvi anal tiusvosse 

The PIL'siJcmt1 kid 1rolie thy- ii;ui'ul tilt' fiiltituiuig cntitntuniratifill from the 
Itux'ii iIf 1'.,Inrati, .n: 

Ni 8,17, 

	

L'uarul ,,f Ialncatiutt, 	, 
I';trk ,\\u'mune ;and I ifty-ninth Sired  

New 1 ork, .\ lay _8, iooS. 	I 

Ilan. t':A'I klLli 1 . :111 (iO1VAN. 1'rc:.i,lcnt. Board ,If .A1dcrmco: 

Dcar Sir--I have the honor to tr;iuxmil iteruwi1hi a t-ertiliui cipc of report and 
r&•suulutiuim addnp(eH l,v Ihr hhuard of h':r1uiatiun tut a nwouiftg hc1t1 nn the 27th inst., rela-
livc to issuing Special 1Zeveuutmc Ilnnrls to the ;nnnnnt of t(n,txm f„r ncces.;ut• imltrnvr-
ntc•nts and repairs in various public schunl biiiildmss in the lhiu'iitmglu of \i;unh;iitan. 

Ru'cpdtfolIe stuns, 

A. [\IRISON 1'.A1,AIIr.l2, 
ticrrut;n t. 1tnat-1t „f 1?,Ineoiirm. 

In the Iii aud of I':rluraiii,n: 

The (wuummittec on ltttilrlirtg< rc,iuru'f fully 'slits that file stunt of $450..;1 2 « :ts lit-
sc•nIcrh in the Iuuuhgel iii' tmli, for ;i)t,•r;I6ILIs, repair;, (tc., I, , vminne sehrl builvl.. 
ings in tilt- lionnumghu of .\Lmhnttan. This ;unr , wrl Oats rrduce'l It%- the Board of 1•:;ti 
mate :tn,l Aptut-tiomomt ti  

Aecuit-iliutys to the rchit 	If time tt tit's of the Itn:u'd . , f h'Lhuucatiouu lift, l ul:mi~' 	it 
\lac t), t9o,Si, was *rm1o,.ft 1, ;ti. 

Contracts to he It fin tu;16119, eleeetmX and saniiar 	Icl,oirs teill :ttn, rrtnt, spproxi 
rttatcly, to $il'kJ,7t1, ihu; N;n'irtg ❑ h;ilam•e for the ronaivaer of the )- c:u- of $6o7.;i8. 

Arcurding to the ntn<I r<ni.crtatitc cstimnt ; S(tiranui will I t rc,luirc,l t 	csrvy en 
important and abssut1tloiyl muccu•s;tu'y rcp:Hm work. 

"11w following rexuu1imtinn is suhmoi1trrl for ariuuptir , n 
Resulted, That, ill acruvl:juuo u' jilt the pr0visinn; of -rtl,'litisi,ni 8 of suction 188 

of the revised Charter, the Ituarrl i f .btcunom1 l e :tad it is hoMi) respectfully re-
tluested to ask life Board if I'estitmi;utc an l Al,lu,t- tirntntent to aiithurize tilt, issue of 
Special Revenue Bonds to the anruttnt iii sixty thon,;um1it rl„ilars c$(liolxi), the pt'o- 

RECORD. 	 6439 
ceeds to he used by the Board of Education for necessary improvements and repairs 
in various public school buildings in the Borough of \lanhattan. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on May 27, 1908. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, 
Secretary, Board of Education. 

In ennnection therewith .1llerntan Gunther offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the pri,visiuns of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and :App, trtioiinlent be and 
hereby is rcrtucstcd to authorize• the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the arnnttnt of sixty thnu.;:;nd dollars ($6o,00n), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Board of Hclucatiun fur necessary imttrr,t•emcots and repairs to various 
nul;lic school Luildings in the Borough of Manhattan. 

On motion of .\lrierntan Gtntthcr the above rc;, ,ltttiun o;tr, ntailc a Special Order 
or 2.15 p. m. 

Snh-ertnently, the hour of 2.15 o'clock having arrived, the President put the ques-
lir,n ti;hether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

Which was decided ttr::tnintnusly in the iffirmativ,ve he the fI,llon-inn rote: 
\fli 'mat iv(—:Vrlcrmcn Baldwin, Parton, P,ent. Bever, 1;. V'. B. Brown, J. W. 

llrown, Cuter. Case, Cole, Coleman. Colgan, Colliu;, Corbett, Cr„tcley, llat;;, De-
I;uicv, Un  oil l, Dutt'liitg, Downing, Drescher, l:mecnem, I•Sterbruok, l lanagan, Plynn, 
t;:uvut,u', Gulthschtnii'lt, Grimm, Gwtthcr. ITanrly, hickey, Ilinc-', Ilochrlr>rffcr, Hogan, 
jnhnsnn, ICatana>;h, Lc•cinC Lin,lc, Loos, Uart,- t. llc.Al, cr, AIcCann. McDonald, 
\I ,rrisnrt, \1„<kntvitz, \fuhlbau;r, \Ittiv:n ey, 'ultu'phy, Nagle, O'Reilly, Quinn, 
Remit, S;unuliford, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, Stornnrtnt. Vcltcn. 4Vcutz, President 
(iresscr, President llaffcn, the Vice-Chairman and the President—(,2. 

The President laid lmforc tl:c Board the fullowiv, cnmmmlic;ttiun Irmo the Depart-
mu,t of C irrcction: 

No. 835. 

Department of Correction, 	 1 
Cuutmissiuncr's Office, No. 148 East Ttvetmticllt Street, 

Yew Fork, May 29, t9()8. 
I Eon, P:A')'RICK I”. licfi(J \ \ , President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

llcir Sir--I would rcipcctfoily ask that, pursuant to the pruvisinn; of section 188 
(if the Charter of The City of Nety York. soar I lonnrable lI, and will request the 
Ewitd of Estimate and Ah,p,rtiunrrncnt to authorize the issue of Speci;tl Revenoc Bonds 
to tilt, amount of forty-two thousand doll;u-; ($42,000), to be applied to the appropria-
tiun for the Vcar 1908, entitli'd Admiei;trattion, Supplies and Contingencics. 

In this c unnection, I beg to state that the necessity for this request is caused. 
brim;unity, by the fact that While the average census of the lls'p:mrtuttent Hunitg the•. 
first four mouths of 1907 was 3,609, the average for tilt• corresponding month; of 1908 
tea; 4,865. all increase of t,256, or 348 per cent. The principal incrca,r ire amount 
required during the current year will be for meats and other 11,1 supplies, owing to 
this increase in census. 'I- h,' meat tt,etl inuring the first four mnths of ipoS cost 
846,708.1 2, anti for the same period in 1(107, $,35.057.77, an increase if Sii,6io.35 for four 
months, in am apparent increase fr the year 1908 over 0)07 of $34,951.05. This 
ammtiul), however, will be reduced during the stammer month, and the increased cost 
of ntcat for '%ear will probably not excited $27,cxo. 

I would respectfully ask the careful attcvtiun of v tit IIumit-aluhe Board to the 
f itch o'cd statement, shoving the necessity for this appropriation. 

Trusting that this request will receive your approval, I sun, 
Very respect fully tours, 

JO! IN V. CO(LI EV, Ctmntissioner. 

Appl•upriatmu, Supplies and Cortingencic, 
Iaituatol 
Cost, 1908. 

\Teat., 	... 	.. 	.......................................... 	.............. $142,708 I2 
('Il(lett.cai 	milk 	.................................................... 8.550 	r 
t're,h 	milk 	............................................................ 4,059 00 
1'i,lt 	.................................................................. 1),350 00 
\'s'a't 	.................................................................. 1,.i;o 00 

C, ,al 	.................................................................. 87,462 on 

Ice .................................................................... 837 50 
rails, 	etc ............................................................. 1,048 25 

f0ht0e', 	vegetable 	................................................. 18,887 on 

(huccnfics, 	provisions, 	floor, 	etc .......................................... I09,29I 09 
I rage 	................................................................ O,773 99 
Urns;,, 	mcrii sin (:, 	etc,.................................................. (u.200 00 
t)r}s;oorIs. 	nation; 	..................................................... 33, 6x8 31 

1aurrmx.ture 	and 	musscolI,tuts•ous ............................................ 5.741 05 
fttiiita 	and 	oil; 	......................................................... 7,942 37 
I .ealher 	and 	lindittg; ................................................... 11,845 	71 
Crockery .............................................................. 22 40 

rut, 	tie 	.. 	.......... 	.............................................. 659 ou 

I 	I.- 	n 	es 	and 	n:tgon 	applies ............................................. ;._too 00 
l 	h:tmiksgivimtg 	and 	Christmas 	poultry .................................... ,;.800 00 
\I:utur 	. 	............................................................... goo 00 

(7cnnin 	wviuu dtrs 	.............e................................... 300 00 

Marti<hment 	of 	tt;tt 	r 	bags, 	etc .......................................... 264 ou 
Kcntm•ing 	st;tblc 	ntanttrc ............................................... Ioo 00 

II 	tt•;c•shocing 	.......................................................... 1.200 (J0 
L'i:u- rIins; 	horses 	....................................................... 1,50o 00 

wcltc 	tu,)uthlv 	and 	slit's;I 	malaisili,ms 	soossi;tiug 	of 	-istniittiuugs, 	harrl- 
ware, 	paint., 	oils, 	iron, 	lumber 	and 	miscellaneous 	article 	............ 6o,000 on 

$532,849 79 
\ppropriatinn ......................................................... 	490,190 50 

I )elieit 	.................................................... 	$42,659 29 

\verage Census 

	

loo8. 	1907 

Iartnarr 	....................................................... 	4.608 	.3.360 
l'cIurttart 	...................................................... 	5.000 	3,6.10 
\larch 	........................................................ 	5,116 	3,689 
,\pri1 	......................................................... 	4.7.9n 	3,75.3 

	

t v,46.1 	14,439 

kveral;t m11othit 	it mu 	........................................ 	4.865 	309 

Iimcreasu', 1,256, or 34.80 per cent. 

\\ hich  ti;,'. referrc l to the ( -ontuutiitsc rut Firtani 

'I 1' 1'n siticnt laid) It, for, tilt Board the f- ,ll,ntvittt c„euntnticati,m fn ,m the Sinking 
it ttl ( -nnnnissi„n: 

Ni. `it-). 
\tat >7, 1'x)8. 

i,, 	I I ti rtLlr I I ittnd if -\I.lrrntcn: 
Gcnticmcn—Pttrsttant it thus' provision; if Ili,' (irratcr N to ).irk Charter, as 

a mendled b)- chapter tit,; (If the Lints of 1901. mtuth:q '•-An Act t, :unrnd the Greater 
New York Charter, relative to? the Sinking Dhoti if I It Citt of Nett \'irk for the 
Redemption of the ('its' Debt, by tilting :t n rte tccti„n to Its' kit, t n a; section two 
hundred and ttvcnty-ttvo, pros Ming Ent- Ito' issue of :t'ltlitiunal hint; „f the City of 
Now Yorlc, to be called (3'iucral Vivid Tinn,l;, and l,) suoumhmig seglmn one hundred 
an.I sixty-nine of sa id Charter,” the ('t•imuimssioricrs of tits' Sin):ins; (Fund of The Cits 
of Now A',irk heretic certifv t, the B-1rd of \hlcrtucn '1 The ('it)- of New fork, that 
the xntouint of revenues or Income, from all s 'crces, of the Sinking Fund of "I-he 
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City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt during the year t9o8 is 
estimated at $18,192,402.34, made tip as follows: 
Assessments collected tinder chapter 550, Laws of 188o ................ 	$IO,000 00 

Dock and Slip Rents ................................................ 	3,550,000  00 

Gas Franchises 	... 	...... 	......................... 	20,000 00 

Interest on Deposits and City Treasury Balances ...................... 	25,000 00 

Licenses 	..... 	................................................ 	200,000 00 

Market Rents and Fees .............................................. 	235,000 00 

Railroad Franchises 	................................................ 	175,000 00 

Revenue from Investment in General Fund Bonds .................... 	1,600,000 00 

Street Vaults 	....................................................... 	150,000 00 

Surplus Revenue of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on 

	

the City Debt .................................................... 	8,750,000 00 

Tunnel Franchises .................................................. 	15,000 00 

\Vallabout Market-Rentals and Fees ................................ 	62,000 00 

Miscellaneous 	....................................................... 	5,000 00 

$15,097,000  00 

Estimated revenues from investments and interest on deposits-i.e., 
income and accumulation thereof derived from the assets held by 
the Sinking Fund on January 1, 1903, less the amounts of bonds and 
stock payable from said Sinking Fund matured and paid and can-
celled since that date, and from amounts set apart for the Redemp-
tion of Bonds and Stock, pursuant to the Greater New York Charter 

	

as amended by chapter 103, Laws of 1903 ......................... 	3,095,402  34 

Total estimated revenues or income from all sources during the year 
T 	 ..... $18,192,402  34 

	

908 	........................................................ 

And the said Commissioners of the Sinking Fund further certify that the 
amount required to be set apart for the year 19o8 out of said reve- 

	

nues and income for the Redemption of Bonds and Stock is...... 	$219,941 15 

The said instalment or amount so required to he set apart for the year 1908 has 
been set apart, and it has been determined to invest f urteen million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($r4,5oo.000) of the excess of reccnttes or income of said fund in 
General Fund Bonds of The Cite of New York during the year i9o8 for the account 
of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt, 
by resolution of the Board, adopted May 27, tgo'i 

GEO. B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor, 

II, A. METZ, 
Comptroller, 

JAMES J. MARTIN, 
Chamberlain, 

'I. P. SULLIVAN, 
Chairman. Finance Committee, 

Board of Aldermen. 
Cohtnissioncrs of the Sinking Fund. 

F. A1'. Smith, Chief Account; lit :md Bookkeeper. 
Which was ordered on fll,:. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication front the Cotnp-
t roller 

No. 840. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, 	 } 

June 1, 1908. 	J 
To the H loutorable the Board of Aldermen 

Gentlemen-Section goo of the amended Greater Ncw York Charter provides as 
follows 

"It shall be the duty of the Comptroller of said City to prepare and submit to the 
Board of :aldermen, at least fotir weeks before its annu;tl iii eeting in each and every 
year, for the purpose of imposing the annual taxes, a statement setting forth the 
amounts by law authorized to be raised by to-x in each year, on account of the Cor-
poration of The City of New York. as hereby constituted, or for City purposes within 
said City, as created by this Act, and purposes for which said City is liable, and on 
account of the counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, and also an 
estimate of the probable amount of receipts into the City 'I'reasury during the then 
current }-car from all sources of revenue of the general funds, including surplus 
revenue from the Sinking Funds of the 'Mayor, Aldermcn and Conintnnalty of '1'lie 
City of Nev York and of any of the nntuicipat and ill lie corporations, or parts 
of municipal and public corporations, by this Act co11 olidated with the municipal 
rnrporation known as the lIayor, Aldermen and Contuu,nalty of 'I'hc City of New 
York, other than the surplus of revenues of ;any such Sinking Fttnds for the pay-
mcut of interest on the City debt of the municipal corporation known as the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New fork, or the like dchts of the 
municipal and public corporations be this Act consolidated as aforesaid, and the 
said Board of .Aldermen is hereby authorized and directed to deduct the total amount 
of such estimated receipts from the aggregate ❑ mount of all the various sums which 
by law they are required to order and cause to lie raised by tax in said year, for 
the purposes aforesaid, and to cause to be raised by tax only the balance of such 
aggregate amount after making such deductions." 

Section 902 of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
"In the statement submitted by the Comptroller to the Board of Aldermen, as 

above provided in this chapter, he shall each year include and state specifically the sum 
or stints necessary to be raised to pay during the current year the salaries of the 
County officers and the other County charges and expenses in the counties of New 
York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, and the Board of Aldermen is hereby 
authorized and directed to levy upon and collect front the taxable property within each 
of said counties, respectively, the sum or sums so necessary to be raised to pay the 
salaries of County officers and other County charges and expenses of such County; 
to the end that each of said counties shall ultimately bear and pay all expenses neces-
sary to he incurred within the County for County as distinguished from City purposes." 

In pursuance of the foregoing provisions of law I have the honor to submit to 
your Honorable Budv statement as follows: 

First-The Budget, in detail, for the year iqusi. 
Second-The amount of County charges and expenses in the counties of New York, 

Kings, Queens and Richmond, respectively, included in said Budget, as well as the 
runount of County charges and expenses paid during the year 1907 from the proceeds 
of Special Revenue Bonds, which amounts, together are to be raised respectively, by 
levy upon taxable property within each of said counties, as provided by section 902 
of the Charter. 

Third-The estimated receipts of the General Fund for the reduction of taxa-
tion. 

Concerning the receipts of the General Fund for the reduction of taxation, the 
following are the items of my est.malc: 

GENERAL FUND. 

I•:,titaated Revenues for 1908. 

Bank Tax, chapter ;5o. Laws of 1901 ................................ 	$3,100,000 00 
Chamberlain's Fees .................................................. 	25,000 00 
City Clerk's Fees... 	.............................................. 	75,000 00 
City Record, Sales of ............................................... 	10,000 00 
Commissioner of Licenses ........................................... 	20,000 00 
Corporation Counsel, Costs, etc ..................................... 	20,000 00 

County Clerk's Fees- 
New York County .................................. 	$50,000 00 
Kings County ....................................... 	25,000 00 

75,000 00 
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Department 	of 	Correction ........................................... 150,000 00 
Department 	of 	Health ............................................... I0,000 00 
Department 	of 	Parks ............................................... 60,000 00 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ...................................... 40,000 00 
Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning ...................................... 50,000 00 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity .................... 15,000 00 
Interest 	on 	Assessments ............................................. 150,000 00 
Interest 	on 	Taxes ................................................... 1,000,000 00 
Licenses 	........................................................... 100,000 00 
Mortgage 	Tax ...................................................... 1,100,000 00 
Public 	Administrator, 	Commissions .................................. 10,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ................................... 25,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx ................................... T0,000 Oo 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................................... 40,000 at 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ...................................... 5,000 00 

Registers' Fees- 
New 	York 	County .................................. $125,000 00 
Kings 	County ....................................... 100,000 00 

225,000 00 
Railroad Franchises and Street Car Licenses ......................... 125,000 00 
School Moneys from State of New York ............................ 1,537,825 00 

Sheriffs' Fees- 
New 	York 	County .................................. $40,000 00 
Kings 	County ....................................... 10,000 00 

50,000 00 
Surrogates' Fees- 

	

New York County .................................. 	$8,00o 00 

	

Kings County ....................................... 	2,000 00 
10,000 00 

	

Tenement House Department ....................................... 	7,000 00 

	

Theatrical and Concert Licenses ..................................... 	75,000 00 

	

Miscellaneous ...................................................... 	150,000 00 

$8,2269,825 00 

	

Add balance to the credit of the General Fund January 1, 1908 ........ 	658,156 13 

$8,927,981  13 

Add unexpended balances of appropriation accounts of 1905 transferred 
to the General Fund with the approval of the Board of l sti- 

	

mate and Apportionment ............. ........... .. 	.. 	...... . 
	

421,400 00 
Excise Taxes-Sttrpltts at January t, i9o8, transferral to the Gencr;il 

	

Fund by the Board of Estimate and Appurtionmcnt .............. 	4,779,988  95 

$T4,T 29.•37o o8 
Add the following amounts chargeable against the sacral (1111111 C" f„r 

payments made during the year 1907 feint the proceeds if Special 
Revenue Bonds, for judgments and claims for Comity charges or 
liabilities, which antowrts have been ineludcd by the Comptroller ill 
his certificate to the Board of Aldermen, eCgluircd by section tX,n 
of the Charter, as County charges and expenses against the rc-
spective counties, to wit: 

New York County .............................. $240,100 .12 

	

Kings County ................................... 	140,743 86 

	

Queens County .................................. 	32,9(12 4(1 

	

Richmond County ............................... 	t r,72) 83 

425,575 57 

$t 1,554,945 65 
Add also the amount of revenues and income of the "Sinking Fund if 

The City of New York for the Redemption of the City 1)eht," to 
he invested in General Fund Bonds of 7 he City of Ne w York dur-
ing the year i9o8, as determined by the G,ninissii tiers of the 
Sinking Fund by resolution adopted Ma i• 27, t908, purstrmt to iltc 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 103 of thy' 

	

Laws of 1903 .................................................... 	1.4.500,000 00 

$2o.o54,945 65 
Less the estimated amount of interest payable from the General Fund 

during the year 1908 on General Fund Bonds of 'I he City of New 

	

fork .......................................................... 	i,&o,000 00 

Total estimated revenues of the General I und for iItc 
year 1908 ..........................................$27,154,945 65 

l'he attention of your honorable Body is respectfitliy callc(I t., tilt- provisions of 
sections 909 and 910 of the amended Greater New York Charter, prescribing the 
method of preparing and disposing of the asscssmenl rolls and alsi, Iii the provisions 
of section 9t t of the same Act, (lesignating the t 5th d;i of September as the date 
when the assessment rolls shall be finally completed, to fie delivered to the Receiver 
of 'Taxes, with the proper warrant or warrants annexed thereto, directing hint to 
collect the several stltus mentioned in said rolls and to pay the wine, front time to 
time, when so collected, to the Chamberlain of said City. 

Respectfully, 
J.J. A. lsIl:'1'7, Comptroller. 

Certificate of the Comptroller of 'file City of New York, required by section 
goo of the amended Greater New York Charter, setting; forth the antnunts by law 
authorized to be raised by tax in the year tco8, and the estimated amount of the °. 
receipts daring 1908 of the General Fund for the Reduction of 'Iaxation: 

T, I-terman A. i\letz, Comptroller of The City of New Port, in compliance with 
section goo of the amended Greater New York Chartcr, iii i hereby certify to the Board 
of Aldermen of The City of New York that the aggregate amount (if the Budget 
for the year 1908, duly made and adopted by the Boa rd of Estimate and Apportion-
ment and the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to be raised by tax in said year, is one hundred and forty-three million five 
hundred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and ;uventcen 
cents ($143,572,266.17), a copy of which Budget is hereto annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate atnnnnt of said Budget are the r, 
following amounts, appropriated for 'County Charges ;and Expenses," in each of the 
counties hereinafter named, viz.: 
New York County ..................................................... 	$3,146,970  00 
'Kings County ........................................................ 	1,550,956  87 
Queens County ....................................................... 	302,0,46 or 
Richmond County .................................................... 	97,847 40 

 

I further certify that the atnount of "County Charges and Expenses" paid during 
the year 1907 from the proceeds of Special Revenue hinds, to be raised respectively 
by levy upon taxable property within each of said cnuntie, in the year tijo8, in addi- 
tion to the amount of County charges and expenses included in the Budget as afore- 
said, are as follows. (Sec summary statement hereto annexed) : 
New York County .................................................... 	$24o,109 42 
Kings County ........................................................140,743 86 
Queens County ...................................................... 	32,992 46  
Richmond County .................................................... 	11,729 83 

I further certify that the estimated auunwtt of the revenues of the General Fund 
for the year 1908 is twenty-seven million four hundred and fifty-four thousand nine 
hundred and forty-five dollars and sixty-five cents ($27,454,945.65), as stated in detail, 
in a communication to your Honorable Board, herewith submitted. 

H. A. ME'l'Z, Comptroller. 
Dated June r, 1908. 
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The Executive- 
Salaries: 

Office of the Chief Clerk: 
Chief Clerk and Bond and Warrant 

	

Clerk ........................ 	$3,500 00 
$41,100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	2,700 00 
$43,800 0o 

Bureau of Licenses-

Salaries and Wages: 

	

Chief of Bureau ..................... 	$3,500 00 

MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Deputy Chief .............. $2,000 00 
Financial Clerk ............ 	t,65o 00 

Clerks ..................... 	6,000 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter 1,200 00 
Io,85o 00 

BROOKLYN. 

Deputy Clerk .............. $2,000 00 
Financial Clerk ............ 	t,65o 00 
Clerk ...................... 	1,200 00 

4,850 00 

QUEENS. 

	

Financial Clerk ...................... 	1,200 00 

RICHMOND. 

	

Financial Clerk ...................... 	I,zoo 00 

$21,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	5,500 00 
27,100 00 

$70,900 00 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

	

City Contingencies and Supplies ....................................... 	$2,500 00 

	

Contingencies-City Clerk ............................................. 	1,000 00 

Salaries: 

	

President-Board of Aldermen ............. 	$5,000 00 

	

Seventy-three Aldermen, at $2,000 each.... 	146,000 00 

	

CityClerk ............................... 	7,000 00 

	

One Chief Clerk .......................... 	5,000 00 

	

One Assistant Chief Clerk ................. 	2,500 00 

	

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 

	

One Document Clerk ...................... 	2,650 00 

	

One Assistant Document Clerk ............. 	2,400 00 

	

Two Clerks, at $2,000 each ................ 	4,000 00 

	

Two Clerks, at $1,800 each ................ 	3,600 00 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	1,750 00 

	

Three Clerks, at $1,5o0 each ............... 	4,500 00 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 

	

OneLibrarian ........................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Sergeant-at-Arms ..................... 	I,5oo 00 
Two Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,200 

	

each................................. 	2,400 00 

Six Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,000 

	

each ................................. 	6,000 00 
$200,150 00 

OFFICE, PRESIDENT BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

	

One Private Secretary .................... 	$3,000 00 

	

One Confidential Stenographer ............. 	I,5oo 00 

	

One Auctioneer's Process Server........... 	1,000 00 

5,500 00 

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE, 

One First 	Deputy 	........................ $5,000 00 

One Cashier 	............................. 2,250 00 
Two Custodians, 	at 	$2,000 	each............ 4,000 00 
One Custodian 	........................... 1,350 00 
Two Clerks, 	at 	$2,25o 	each ................ 4,500 00 
One Telephone Operator ................... 1,300 00 

One Stenographer and Typewriter......... . 	r,050 00 

19,450 00 

BOROUGH or THE BRONX. 

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	1,500 00 

BOROUGH Or BROOKLYN. 

One Clerk ............................... 	$a,65o co 
One Custodian, at $4 per diem ............. 	1,256 00 
One Messenger .......................... 	1,350 00 

5,256 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

BOROUGH or RIcUSeoND. 

One Deputy City Clerk ................................ 	1,500 00 

235,356 00 
238,856 00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Supplies and Contingencies, Comptroller's Office ........................ 	$60,000 00 
• 

Salaries, Department of Finance: 

	

Salary of the Comptroller ............................. 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............. 1,238,140 00 

1,243,140 00 
Salaries, Chamberlain's Office: 

Salary of the Chamberlain ................. 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks, etc............ 	42,600 00 

$54,600 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office............ 	2,000 00 

S6,600 00 

1.369.740 00 
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= 	Statement showing the amount of payments made during the year 1907 from the 
proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds for County Charges and Expenses, which amounts 
are to be raise(] by tax in the year 1908, in the respective counties, in addition to the 
County Charges and Expenses provided for in the Budget for 19o8: 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Court of General Sessions, Deficiencies in Salaries, 1907 ............ $15,542 18 
County Clerk, County of New York, Reindexing Conveyances, 1907. 10,900 00 
District Attorney, New York County, 	Salaries, 	1907 ............... 7,047 6o 
Expenses 	in 	Conducting 	Criminal 	Actions 	Against 	Richard 	C. 

hlower, Richard A. Canfield, I)avitl L'tleklin, Darius W. Ettinger, 
Toni aso Pet to, 'I horn as J. Diamond, Albert J. Adams and George 
E. 	Mills ...................................................... 538 99 

Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions Against Albert 'I'. Patrick. 
David L. 	Short, Morris .Meyers and Roland B. 'Molineanx.... 12,883 55 

Expenses in Coudttcting Criminal Actions Against Charles F. Dodge 
et al .......................................................... 385 93 

Expenses in Conducting Criuunal Action Against Barry K. Th:nv.. 3,212 38 
Indexing 	Conveyances. 	County 	Clerks 	Officc ..................... 70 42 
Investigation of Life Insurance Companies, City and County of New 

York ........................................................ (1,203 61 

Payment of County Charges and Expenses, New York County..... 159,426 35 
Repairs to County Court house, County of New York ............. r)I4 20 
Register, New York County, Dcliciuney in Appropriation, I906..... 21,320 21 
Special 	Deputy Sheriff 	Services, 	September 	18, 	ipo6 ............... 1,(164 00 

$240,i09 42 

KINGS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Pied For- 

Alterations and improvements in County Jail, Kings County....... $1,626 52 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks, Register of Kings 

County...................................................... 104 47 
County Clerk of Kings Conntv, 	hinting, Record,,, etc .............. 5,000 00 
County Clerk of Kings 	County, 	plot ing :lnil 	Sorting of Various 

Records ...................................................... K934 28 

District 	Attorney, 	Couniv 	of 	Kings. 	Salaries, 	11)07 ................ 8,567 40 
Expenses of Caring for, Cleaning, Overhauling, :Areaming and Ic- 

ilmovimig Records of 1)ep rliu 	nts into the New 	hall of Records 
13ttilthng, 	Kiil,g15 	(oiitu\ ........................................ 2 2 93 

l'xj)ens(s 	if 	Repairing, 	Rchirnllmmig 	and 	Rclabcling 	the 	Rooks 	of 
Record in the Offices of the S1r- routate. Register, (minty Clerk 
and Commissioner of Record;, 	Kings County .................. i0,C79 97 

Kings 	Counts' 	Court 	Ii(insc, 	Alleratiomi. ........................... 12,88') 	i6 
Moving :Inrl Sorting Various Records ill the Office of the (milt_" 

Clerk of Kings Count_[•, Ball of Recovdls. Borough of Brooklv-n. 17,bS,S 54 
Moving ;Intl 	Sorting 	the 	\T:Irii,us 	Rccoets 	in 	Surrogate's 	Com-ts, 

]fall 	of 	Records, 	Borough 	of 	Itrooklyn ........................ 3.217 35 
Payment of County (hared and Fxpeii es, Kings ('onnly.......... 1;.304 87 
Payment of Claims for the Burial of I)cecaseri N(1cmims amid for the 

I'.rection 	of 	Ilc:ldstuncs 	user 	their 	(aves ..................... 70 00 
Recopying 	and 	Inlll'zin, 	I.ilier. 	of 	(am evances 	amid 	\Fetilaled 

Records, 	Register 	of 	Kings 	Conntt ............................ 255 81 
Register, 	Kings 	County, 	Purchase at 	.. pe\vriters, 	etc.. 	.... 	. t 12 	75 
Rcgetcr of Kings County, Salaries of .Additin:mI Gap}ists .end Re- 

cording 	('tents, 	i 	o(. .......................................... 1.331 	37 
Register 	of 	Kings 	Count',, 	I'siiemiscs 	of 	Sorting 	and 	Re:u'ran1;io1s 

Books, paper, and Records in the 	I 	all 	of Record:+ ............. I i.53( 	52 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of ('opyists and Recording Clerks, 

I)clicicncy 	ill 	Appropriation, 	11)07 .............................. 12._111 	25 
Register 	of 	Kings 	Cf)1ltgty, 	Salaries 	of 	1 ep1llf,rsry 	C'oi,im}ps, 	1907.. I l,i25 	64 
Service'. of 	tb, 	F. I)oolct•, 	former Register of Kings C•onntv•....... 10.000 00 

$140,743 86 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond bond For- 

Altetations :Intl Repair; to 	the (,)a(c, Ii2 	('omlnt 	('oust 	house 	Build- 
ings 	at 	Lung 	Island 	City, 	I;nrough 	of 	(,)ncrn; ................. $201 77 

County Clerk's Office, County of Queens, Rccopying and Preserva- 
tion 	of 	Records ............................................... 8,902 93 

Payment of Count}• Charges aimd ]apcuses. Queens Connie ...... 23,987 76 

$32,992 46 

RICHMOND COUN'T'Y. 
Revenue Bond l"ummd For- 

Pavmcnt of County Charges and I xpcnses, Richmond G,nntv..... $11,128 	13 
Sheriff of Rirhnl 	mot County, Salaric> of Court Officers, 	l)clicicucy 

in 	Appropriation, 	1007 ........................................ 6oi 70 

$11,729 83 

REC:APITULATl(IN. 
New 	York 	County .................................................... $240,109 42 
Kings 	County 	....................................................... I40,743 80 

Queens 	County 	....................................................... 32,992 46 
Richmond 	County 	.................................................... II,729 83 

$425,575 57 

BUDGET FOR 19o8. 

Resolved. That pinrstiant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment makes this the Budget of The City 
of New York for the year one thousand nine htmdreil and eight, being: First, the 
amounts estimated to he required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business 
of said City for the said year, viz. One hundred and thirty-five million four hundred 
and seventy-four thousand four hundred and three dollars and eighty-nine cents 
($135,474,403.89) ; secondly, the •tmrunts estimated to be required to pay the charges 
and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens • nd Richmond for the 
said year, viz.: Five million ninety-seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars 
and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,862.28), and, thirdly, the amount estimated to be the 
deficinecy on January I, 1997. in the product of taxes theretofore levied, deemed to be 
uncollectiblc and not otherwise provided for, as required by chapter 209 of the Laws ~ 
of igo6, viz.: Three million dollars ($3,000,000). amounting in the aggregate to the 
sum of one hundred and forty-three million five hundred and seventy-two thousand two 
hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen cents ($L13,572,266.17). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

'l'IIE MAYORALTY. 
The Executive- 

Salaries: 
Mayor's Office: 

The Mayor ...................... 	$15,000 00 
Secretary to the Mayor........... 	6,000 00 
Executive Secretary .............. 	6,000 00 

Executive Clerks ................. 	4,650 00 
Executive Stenographer -----------2,500 00 

Stenographer --------------------2,500 00 

Messenger ....................... 	x,950 00 
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INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York ..............................................$14,465,663 97 
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January I, 1898........ 3,2 57,874 95 
The City of Brooklyn, Bings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 

January 1, 1898 ................................................. 	2,253,879 07 
Corporations in Queens County ....................................... 	448,617 68 

Corporations in Richmond County .................................... 	101,861 90 
$20,527,897 57 

Interest on Bonds and Stocks to be issued after September 30, 1907, and in Igo8..... I,800,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1902 ............ 	................................ 	4,875 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of Igo3 ................................................ 	243,750  00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904 ................................................ 	125,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1905 .................... I........................... 	x25,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of i906 ................................................ 	150,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907 ................................................ 	350,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1908 ................................................ 	1,250,000 00 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York ................................................$8,368,000  00 

The City of New York, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898......... 	32,301 72 

The City of Brooklyn, Rings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 
January I, 1898 .................................................. 1,038,568 00 

Corporations in Queens County ........................................ 	262,745 24 
Corporations in Richmond County ...................................... 	65,546  71  

9,767,161  67 
INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN Igo8. 

The City of New York (General) ......................................$4,088,768 34 
The City of New York (Water Bonds) ................................. 1,043,385 30 
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January I, 1898 (Water 

Bonds) ..........:................................................ 	579,224 6o 

The City of Brooklyn, as constituted prior to January I, 1898........... 	397,593 71 
Long Island City ...................................................... 	2 ,I 16 67 

6,III,o88 62 
RENTS. 

For payment of Rent for property leased to The City of New York for Public Offices 
and other purposes ............................................................ 	755,835 96 

Salaries- 	
THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel ..................... 	$15,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees in all Offices 
and Bureaus of the Department, except Bureau of 
Street Openings .................................. 	554,370  00 

$569,370  00 

Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies ........................ 	25,000 00 

Supplies, Fees and Disbursements of Expert Witnesses, Appraisals, En. 
gineers and Referees, Court Fees, Chief Clerks, Examiners' Disburse-
ments and all other expenditures, including Deficiencies............. 

Fees of Expert Witnesses and Disbursements in proceedings to review 
Assessments for Taxation, including Deficiencies.................... 

Investigation of City's claims to lands under water in and about Jamaica 
Bay and elsewhere, including Deficiencies........................... 

Expenses in connection with actions and proceedings brought by or against 
Gas and Electric Light Companies and other Public Utility Corpora-
tions ............................................................ 

For compensation and expenses of Counsel in proceedings for review of 
Assessments of Special Franchises made by the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners pursuant to Chapter 155, Laws of rgo6 ............... 

RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

BUREAU OF SEWERS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $70,170 00 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$184,620 00 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	69,000 oo 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies............................. 	17,380 	00 
271,000 00 

$341,170 00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES-- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $13,550  00 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$408,450 	00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	38,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies 	............................ 	233,700 	us 
Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 	2,800 	00 
Telephones, 	Rental 	of ................. 	9,300 	00 

692,250 no 

Public Baths and Comfort Stations, Mainte- 
nance of: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$:37,380 	75 
Ifired Teams, 	horses and Carts ........ 	1,500 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies............................. 	57,000 	00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 	6,5oo 00 

302,380  75 
t,008,t8o 75 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................... $28o,o5o 00 
Contingencies and 	Emergencies ......................... 8,000 00 
Telephones, 	Rental 	of ................................. 800 on 

288,850 OO 
$2,71 5,4x8  75 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF THE 1tRONX. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries of the President, Commissioner of Public Works, etc. $60,200 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 500 00 

$60,700 00 
TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

Maps 	for 	Street 	Openings ............................. $62,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ I,oeo 00 

63,000 00 

921,000 00 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries of the Borough President, Commissioner of Pub- 

	

lic Works, etc .................................... 	$71,900  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	8,500 00 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERS OF STREET OPENINGS- 

	

Salaries .............................................. 	$34,400  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	3,180 00 

BUREAU OP HIGIIWAYS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $82,400 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Mainte- 

nance of: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$60,500 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc........ 	46,150 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,000 00 

	

120,000 00 
	 IiUIIEAU OF HIGNWAYS- 

t.allor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

	

22,000 00 	 Salaries and W'v'ages ................. . . $559,o5o  50 
hired Teams, Horses and Carts, Road 

	

8,oao oo 	 Machines and Rollers .............. 	11 5,350 ou 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	145,000 00 

	

30,000 00 
	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,100 00 
$823,500  uo 

Removing Incumbranees: 

	

10,000 00 
	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$7,355 00 
784,370  00 
	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1 ,445 00 
8,800 oo 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$19,400 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

$80,400 00 
	 plies ............................. 	3,500 00 	

22,900 00 
Preliminary Surveys: 

Salaries and Wages ...................$39,500 00 

	

37,580  00 
	 Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,000 00 	

43,500 00 
Rock Soundings: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$18,500 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	300 00 
18,800 00 

	

Standard Bench Marks ................................ 	2,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 

37,125 00 

Viaducts, Maintenance and Repairs of: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $6,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
piles ............................. 3,000 00 

9,000 00 
Street Signs-Maintenance of .......................... 	4,000 00 

Bvasau os Irtaunaaawess- 
Salaeies and Wages ....................... $99.460 50 
1nddbf+s1 Raptness 	...................... p sga go 

J,II3 50 
__ 059-242 00 

109,650 oG 

Maintenance of Stone Block Pavements: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $308,960 00 

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 84,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	............................. 45,000  00 

437,960 00 

Maintenance of Asphalt Pavements, including Fire Burns 	250,000 00 

Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved, Main- 
tenance of and Sprinkling: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $16,500 00 

Hired Teams, Horses, 	Carts, etc....... 17,625 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	............................. 3,000 00 

BUREAU OP SaWEas-

Boring Examinations: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$20,800 00 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	1,200 00 
$22,000 00 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Payrolls 
and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $126,253 85 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	26,040 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	r6,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,200 00 
169,493 85 

Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc.: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$40,950 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	250 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,800 00 
43,000 00 

Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiv-
ing Basins and Sewer Appurtenances: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$3,132 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	1,000 00 

4,135 00 
138.6.3 83 



23,000 00 
$104,150 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$82,255 50 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses ...................... 	2,500 00 

84,755 50 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 

	

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$83,900 00 

Maintenance of Highways: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $288,Ino on 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	154,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	152,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	1,500 no 

-- -- 595.600 no 

679,500 00 
BUREAU OF SEWERS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$146,315 75 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $53.454 75 

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 28,483 „o 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	............................. rn,639'95 

Contracts 	at 	Public 	I-etting............ :,.ono 00 

- 	117,577 70  
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BUREAU OF PUBLIC BOILDINGI AND OFFICES- 	 PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$76,000 00 	 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - 
Suppliesand Repairs .................................. 	13,000 00 	 Salaries 	............................................. 	$30,700 00 

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	r,800 00 	 Supplies and Contingencies............................ 	6,000 no 

Contingencies ........................................ 	Soo 00 	 $36,700 00 
$91,300 00 
	 BUREAU OP BUILDINGS-  

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS- 	 4 Salaries ............................................. $44,609 50 

Salaries ............................................. 	$4,850 00 
	 Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	4,000 00 

Incidental Expenses .................................. 	1,000 00 	 48,609 50 

5,850 00 

132,500 no 

-$1 ,512,975 85 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 
Salariesand Wages ................................... $13o,000 on 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	2,500 00 

PRESIDEN-r HOBQU6II OF BROOKLYN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries, Borough President, Commissioner of 
Public Works, Secretaries, Clerks, etc.. 	$78,650 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	2,500 00 

--- $81,150 00 

Division of Superstructures: 
Salaries and Wages ................... 	$22,500 00 

Supplies and Incidental Expenses...... 	Soo 00  

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS-
Salaries: 

Superintendent, Deputy Superintendent, Engineering 

	

and Clerical Porce ............................ 	$25,000 no 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 
Salaries and Wages (labor force) ....... $380,899 00 

Aired Teams, Horses and Carts and 

	

Steam Rollers .................... 	105.000 On 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	6a,000 no 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	6,000 00 

551,89' o0 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries .............................. 	$17,000 on 

	

Supplies ............................. 	5,000 00 

	

- 	22,000 (10 

Preliminary Surveys: 

	

Salaries ............................. 	$8,000 00 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	500 on 
----- 8,500 00 

BUREAU or SEWERS-
Salaries: 

	

Superintendent, Engineers and Clerk ::............. 	$35,500 on 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

	

Salaries and Wages (labor force)...... 	50,.35E 00 

ifired Teams, Horses and Carts ---------7,000 0n 

	

General Supplies ..................... 	8.ouo on 
Incidental Expenses ------------------ 2,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies------------ 	1,000 on 

12 3,350  no 

607,399 cc 

Cleaning Large Brick and Concrete Sewers: 
Salaries and Wages ...................$211,000 on 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	25,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	Io,000 no 

55,000 00 

Thirty-first Ward, Districts I and 3: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$39,346  00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	9,819 50 

(9,165 5o 
Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$23,978 25 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	13,800 00 

37.778 25 

Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach District: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$3.213 5o 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	3,286 50 

6,5on on 

Dredging 	Sewer 	Outlets ............................... 15,000 no 

Horses, 	Horsekeeping and 	Supplies ..................... 3,700 no 

'Thirty-second Ward-Disposal Works: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... 	$2,5uo ou 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies 	............................. 	Soo 	00 

3,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 3,5oo no 

437,540 20 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$42,650 no 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $260,021 	75 
Repairs 	.............................. 77,450 00 

Equipment and 	Renewal 	Supplies...... 94.483 00 

Telephone, 	Rental 	of .................. 8,127 00 

440,081 75 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 1,000 00 

483.731  75 
BuseAU or BUILDINGS-.. 

Salaries and Wages ............. I..................... $197,625 00 

Contingencies and Emergencies. ........................ 	6,0oo on 

203,625 00 
BuaEAu of INCUNa1ANCES-- 

Salaries and Wages ................................... $18,150 00 

Removal of Incumbrances ............................. 	8, Soo 00 

26,650 on 

2,0I9,95a 45 

Far Rockaway Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and \Vages ................... 	$10,547 51, 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	7,211, ou 

18,:57 50  

Jamaica Disposal Works: 
Salaries and Wages ..................$13,710 co 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,290 ,10 

17,05E on 

7,, lwtown Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$9,6on no 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,285 00 

12,975 00 

206,982 50 

Ill:REAU OF STREET CLEANING-
Salaries: 

	

Superintendent, Clerks, etc........................ 	51n.7uo nn 

Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition .J 
Material, including Cremation ^r 
Utilization: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $]05,000 00 

	

Hired Teams, horses and Carts........ 	I) 2,798 50 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	6,500 00 

	

Contract for Garbage Removal......... 	10,500 00 

234,798  co 

	

Removal of Snow and lee ............................. 	250 on 
245.748  50 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

	

Making Maps and Profiles Required in Condemnation Proceedings.... 	42,000 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS ANI) OFFICES-
Salaries: 

	

Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force 	............ 	$7,650 on 

Supplies and Repairs (including Wages of 
Mechanics, Cleaners, etc.): 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$56,683 00 

	

General Expenses, Supplies and Repairs. 	22,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................. 	3,000 00 
81,683 on 

Maintenance of Public Baths and Comfort 
Stations: 

	

Floating Baths, Long Island City...... 	$3,500 00 

	

Two Public Comfort Stations.......... 	2,555 00 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries of President, Commissioner of Public Works, 

	

Assistants, Engineers and Office Employees......... 	$35,400  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	6,500 00 

$41,900 00 
BUREAU OP ENGINEFBINO--

Construction Division: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............................... 	$22,000 00 

	

Supplies ......................................... 	6,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .............................. 	1,000 00 

30,000 00 

6,055 Do 

95,388 00 

$1,282,827 5" 
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WATER SUPPLY- 

Collection and Storage: 
Croton Water System-Watersheds, Aque- 

ducts, Ponds and 	Reservoirs: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $168,000 00 

Horses 	and 	Carts .................. 32,000 00 

Repairs and Renewals: 

Materials 	and 	Contracts....... 10,500 00 

Pumping Stations: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... [25,060 6o 

Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6,405 00 

Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 18,000 00 

Bronx River System-Watersheds, Aque- 

ducts, Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 29,000 00 

Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6,000 00 

Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 30 00 

$394,995 (o 
Distribution: 

Water Registration, 	Permits and Reve- 

nue Collections: 

Salaries and Wages-Manhattan.... $155,000 00 

Salaries and Wages-The Bronx.... 39,688 on 

Maintenance-Manhattan and The Bronx: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 250,000 00 

Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6o,000 00 

Croton and Bfonx System: 

Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 90,000 0o 

Drinking. Hydrants 	............... 4,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies........ 175,000 00 

Telephone 	Service 	............... 9,000 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Manhattan: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 15,516 oo 

Maintenance, Repairs and Supplies. tc,000 00 

808,204 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 

Distribution: 

Water Registration, 	Permits and 	Reve- 

nue Collection: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 55,700 or, 

Fire Hydrant 	Rentals and Water Pur- 

chased.......................... 28,000 oe 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies............ 3,940 Oc 

High Pressure Fire Service: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 35,000 oc 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies........ 6,000 or 

BOROUGH OP QUEENS. 

Administration: 
Office of Deputy Commissioner: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$6,55o 00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	3.500 00 

10,050 00 

$12,250 00 

128,640 00 

Collection and Storage: 
Pumping Stations and Standpipes: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$52,344 00 
Repairs and Renewals ............. 	2,000 00 

54,344 00 

Distribution: 

Water Registration, Permits and Reve-

nue Collection: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$15,450 00 

Maintenance: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	28,810 00 

	

Pipes, Hydrants, Stop-cocks, etc... 	4,500 00 

Fire hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 

chased 	.......................... 	200,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	45,000 00 

293,760 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$4,700 00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	too 00 

Collection and Storage: 

Pumping Stations: 

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$30,000 00 

Repairs and Renewals ............. 	1,500 00 

Distribution: 

Water 	Registration, 	Permits 	and 	Reve. 

nue Collection: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $3,700 00 

Maintenance: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... too 00 

Pipes, 	Hydrants, 	etc .............. goo 00 
Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 

chased 	........................... 160 00 

Supplies and 	Contingencies............ 7.500 Do 

4,800 00 

31,500 00 

ta,16e ae 

$1,783403 6o 
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BUREAU OP HIGHWAYS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $12,810 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $70.267 50 

llired 	Teams. 	[ones, 	(arts. 	etc....... 46,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies............................. 78,000 00 

Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 3,500 00 

197,767 50 

$210,577 50 

BUREAU or SEWERS- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $5,050 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $43,500 00 

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 3,600 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies 	............................. 7,000 00 

Incidental Expenses ................... 600 oo 

54,700 00 

59,750 00 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $15,130 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies and Final 

Disposition: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $154,523 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	x0,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	20,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	5,000 00 
189,523 00 

BUREAU OP PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFPIcsS- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$35,000 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	22,300 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................................. 	500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	4,rt2 50 

BUREAU or BUILDINGS- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$23,225 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	5,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

Salaries, General Administration ........................... 	$56,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,300 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the Harlem 

River and in the Borough of Manhattan: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... $224,273 58 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	55,859 52 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown 

Creek: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$74,016 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,584 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Brooklyn: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$62.406 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	13,594 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 

of The Bronx: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$31,938 50 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,608 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 

of Queens: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$26,286 25 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	2,313 75  

204,653 00 

61,9[2 50 

28,225 00 

$637,018 00 

$57,500 00 

280,133 10 

81,600 00 

76,000 00 

39,546 50 

28,600 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Richmond: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$1,200 00 
Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	a,800 00 

4,000 00 

	

Telephone Service ................................................... 	2,166 oo 
569,545 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$88,614 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	16,443 67 
Telephone Service .................................... 	3,500 00 
Taxes ............................................... 	40,000 00 

$148.557 67 

WATER SrtPPLr- 

Boaovo=s or MAIIEA'ITAIt AND Tsa Baoxx. 

Administratbat 

Saiaria--OIIee of Chief taginaer..... 1196,7 W 00 
$aiariss--OIa of Deputy Cora~sioner, 

The Bronx .......................1,810 ee 
$15.70. OS 



Zoological Department- 
Salaries and Wages ............. $17,580 00 
Repairs and Renewals (building) 	1,500 00 
Supplies and Collections......... 13,000 00 

$32,080 00 
$880,780 00 

Sundry Appropriations- 
Music ...................................$30,000 00 

Care of Grant's Tomb .................... 	5,000 00 

$90,241  70  

Maintenance of Institutions-
Aquarium: 

	

Salaries and Wages....... 	$30,200 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ing) ................. 	2,500 00 

	

Supplies and Collections... 	I2,I25 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	175 00 

$45,000  00 

35,000  00 

Metropolitan Museum of Art: 
Salaries and Wages....... $145,280 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

ing) ................. 	4,000 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	10,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	720 00 
[60,000 00 

American Museum of Natural 
History: 

Salaries and Wages....... $148,250 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ing) ................. 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	10,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	750 00 

Children's School Farm (Be 
Witt Clinton Park): 

Salaries and Wages....... 
Supplies and Implements.. 

16o,000 00 

$4,300  00 
700 00 

5,000 00 

Jumel Mansion: 
Salaries and Wages....... 	$5,000 00 
Supplies ................. 	1,500 00 

6,Soo 00 
376,500 00 

$1,349,690 00 
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BUREAU OP ELECTRICAL INSPECTION- 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$48,808 50 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	5,000 00 

$53,808  50 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$22,870 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	1,500 00 

24,370  00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$11,112 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	901 20 
12,013 20 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	5o 00 

Heat, Light and Power. 

BUREAU OF LAMPS AND LIGHTING-
Administration: 

Office of Chief Engineer: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	$[8,650 00 

	

Office of Chief Gas Examiner......... 	17,400 00 

	

Laboratory for Testing Electric Meters. 	1,500 00 

$37,550 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$56,390  00 

Street and Park Lighting ................. 1,275,782  75 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	455,000  00 

	

Bureau Expenses ......................... 	22,650 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	36,940 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	75,000 00 

1,921,762  75 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$24,700 00 

Street and Park Lighting .................. 1 ,048,446  14 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	176,045 00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	6,Ioo 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	16,840 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	43,920 00 

1,316,051 14 

• 3,896,853 84 
$5,919,056  8r 

BOROUGH or QUEENS. 
Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$II,95o 00 

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	368,439 95 
Lighting Public Buildings .................. 	31,800 00 

llureau Expenses ......................... 	5,850 00 

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	7,400 00 

419,439 95 
BOROUGH OP RICHMOND. 

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$9,400  00 

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	173,375 00 

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	15,840 00 

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	2,050 00 

ITeat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	1,385 00 

202,050 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Park Board, General Administration- 
Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of the Park Board $29,650 00 

BOROUGHS OP MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Commissioner's Office....... $21,880 00 

Superintendent's Office...... 12,200 00 

Engineer's Office............ 	7,580 00 

Office of Superintendent of 
Supplies and Repairs.... I1,75o ao 

$53,410  00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	1,500 00 

Contingencies ............................500 00 

	

Telephone, Rentals of ..................... 	a,000 00 

$57,410 00 

Maintenance of 	Parks, 	Boulevards, 
Drives and Street Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries and Wages....... $519,700 00 

Hired Teams and Carta.... 
Road Machines and Rollers 14,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 

newal Supplies 	....... 135,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies...... 65.000 00 

$733,700 Go 

Playgrounds, Kindergartens, Bathhouses 
and Comfort Stations Within 
the Parks- 

Salaries and Wages ............. $55,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Renewal 

	

Supplies ................... 	8,000 00 

Consumable Supplies ........... 7,000 00 

70,000 00 

Care of Trees on City Streeta- 

Salaries and Wages ............. $40,000 00 

	

Supplies ....................... 	5,000 00 
43,000 00 

BOROUGHS OP BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's 	Office..... $15,800 00 
Superintendent's 	Office.... 13,800 00 
Engineer's 	Office.......... 1 1,700 00 
Office of Superintendent of 

Supplies and Repairs.. 4,050 00 
$45,350 00 

Supplies.................................500 00 
Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 
'telephone, Rental of ...................... 	1,500 00 

$48,350  00 
Maintenance 	of 	Parks, 	Boulevards, 

Drives, Stonework and Street 
Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $510,390 00 
Hired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 

Road Machines and  
Rollers 	.............. 112,740 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal 	Supplies........ 142,500 00 

Consumable 	Supplies....... 43,600 00 
$809,330 00 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 

	

Salaries and Wages....... 	$41,000 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	4,000 00 
45,000 00 

854,230  00 
Zoological Department- 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$9,855 00 

	

Supplies and Collections ................... 	4,000 00 
13,855 00 

Sundry Appropriations- 

	

Music ............................................... 	15,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
Museum of Arts and Sciences 

(including Taxidermical 
Laboratory): 

Salaries and Wages....... $63,764 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ing) ................. 	6,a5o 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	10,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	4,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	300 00 

$84,31 4 00 

Children's Museum- 

	

Salaries and Wages....... 	$8,o86 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

ing) 	400 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	1,900 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	Soo 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	100 00 
r o,686 00 

55,00000 
1,016,485 00 



$35,600 on 

Supplies .................................500 00 

Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 

Telephone, Rental of ...................... 	750 00 

$37,850 no 

Maintenance of 	Parks, Boulevards, 

Drives, Stonework and Street 

Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $290,000 00 

Hired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 

R o a d Machines a n d 

Rollers 	.............. 30,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 

newal 	Supplies 	....... 18,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies 	..... 15,000 00 

$353,000 00 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 

Salaries and Wages....... 	$38,000 00 

Supplies ................. 	2,000 00 
40,000 00 

393,0..0 no 

Sundry Appropriations- 

Music 

 

 ............................................... 	12,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
New York Botanical Garden: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $63,800 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build- 

ings) 	................ 1,000 00 

Supplies 	................. 10,000 00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	...... loo 00 

Telephone, 	Rental 	of...... Ion 00 

$75,000 I'l, 

New York Zoological Garden: 

Salaries and Wages....... $100,977 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ings ) ................ 	11,500 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	38,750 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	2,500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	goo 00 

154,627 00 

- - 229,627 00 

$672,477 00 

--------------$3,o78.252 o0 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
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Boaoucu OF THE BRONX. 	 ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN- 

Administration- 	 Salaries: 

Salaries and Wages: 	 Office of the Deputy Commissioner..... $12,960 on 

Commissioner's Office..... 	$12,250 00 	 Bureau of Dependent Adults........... 	18,550 no 

Superintendent's Office.... 	12,900 00 	 Children's Bureau .................... 	16,o2o no 

Engineer's Office.......... 	10,450 00 $47.530 00 
'tfiscell aneous• 

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$500 00 

Telephone........................... 	1,500 00 

Burial of Pauper Dead ................ 	1,500 00 

------ 3,500 00 

INSTITUTIONS, BROOKLYN- 	 -`-- 	$51,030 00 

Salaries: 
Kings County Hospital ............................ 	$84,490 16 

Home for Aged and Infirm ........................ 	34,952 40 

Cumberland Street IIospital ........................ 	25,1 59 56 

Bradford Street Hospital .......................... 	2,361 96 

Reception Hospital, Coney Island ................... 	3,02.1 00 

149,988 08 

Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and 	Apparatus, including 

Labor 	and 	Materials-Brook]yn .................................... 27,800 00 

AoM INISTRATION, RIcHMoND- 

t Salaries: 

Bureau of Dependent Adults ....................... $3,450 00 

Miscellaneous: 

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$loo 00 

Telephone ............................ 	300 	00 

400 00 

INSTITUTIONS, RIcHHON1Y- 3,850 00 

Salaries: 

New 	York 	City 	Farm 	Colony .................................. 12,624 04 

A , I Iitions, 	Alterations and 	Repairs to Buildings and 	Apparatus, including 

Labor and Materials-New York City Farm Colony .................. 5,000 00 

. --- 	$2,287,944 59 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED lIOSl'l'fAI.S. 

.alarics and Wages- 

Ccucral 	Administration 	............................... $30,534 00 

Bellevue 	Ilospital 	.................................... 188,2(,4 00 

Gouverneur 	Hospital 	................................. 40,986 on  

Harlem 	Hospital 	...................................... 59,150 no 

Fordham 	Hospital 	.................................... 59,268 00 

Pavilions 	'A" 	and 	"B .. ............................. 15,000 00 

$393,202 00 

S.Ipplies- 

Medical, Surgical and Pathological Wards.............. $119,070 00 

t'IOVisiuns ........................................... 	282,832 0u 

Kitchen, Dining Rooms, Laundry and llousckcening..... 	15,902 011 

Mechanical, Buildings and Grounds................... 	73,096 00 

Office ................................................ 	1,000 00 

491,9110 a0 

	

-tffblc and Ambulances ................................................ 	15,000 no 

	

IF-.gilding, Alterations, Maintenance and 1Repairs .......................... 	17,0110 00 

Contingencies --------------------------------------------------------3,600 o0 

	

'Telephones, Rental of .................................................. 	5,500 an 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$45,760 on 

	

Office of the Auditor ................. 	13,350 ^u 

	

General Drug Department .............. 	12,750 00 

- 	 $71,860 no 

Miscellaneous: 

Supplies and Contingencies............$1,317,452 59 

	

Telephone ........................... 	500 so 

	

Transportation of Paupers ............. 	10,000 0o 

	

Allowance to Poor Adult Blind........ 	55,000 0o 

	

Clothing to Insane Patients............ 	3,500 00 

Clothing for Epileptics Sent to Craig 

	

Colony ........................... 	5,500 011 

	

Donations to Grand Army Veterans.... 	25,000 on 

Purchase of Ambulances, Horses, Har- 

	

ness and Repairs .................. 	4,000 00 

	

Open Air Concerts .................... 	I,ono no 

1,421,952 59 

$1.493,81 2 59 

ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN-

Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults.......... 	$36,923 64 

	

Children's Bureau .................... 	26,509 92 

Departmental Steamboats, Launches and 

	

Piers ............................ 	42,400 00 

	

Storehouse and Bakery ................ 	23,374 on 
-- 	- 	$129,207 56 

Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$500 00 

	

Telephone ............................ 	3,200 00 
3,700 00 

132,907 56 
INSTITUTIONS, MANHATTAN- 

Salaries: 

	

City Hospital .................................... 	$53,696 40 

	

New York City Training School For Nurses........ 	34,563 96 

	

New York City Home for Aged and Infirm......... 	47,562 48 

	

Metropolitan Hospital ............................ 	49,223 64 

	

Metropolitan Hospital Training School .............. 	46,075 32 

	

New York City Children's Hospital and Schools..... 	91,366 56 

	

New York City Children's Hospital Teachers........ 	7,500 00 

	

Municipal Lodging House .......................... 	11,043 96 

340,932 32 
Additions, Altaratlons and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Labor and MMsrlalr][aatrslde ................................... 	70,000 eo 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$19,980 ao 

Office of the General Bookkeeper and 

	

Auditor .......................... 	11,890 oo 
.. ----- $31,870 on 

	

'Telephone ........................................... 	5,0)15 00 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies ...................... 	I,uuo o., 

$37,870 0o 
:\n]IINISTRATION- 

Salaries and Wages: 

Central 	Office 	Stables ................. $t1,2oo 	o,, 

Storehouse 	........................... 5,440 00 

Steamboats 	and 	Piers .................. 45,666 no 

$62,306 no 

11 iscellaneous: 

Supplies and 	Contingencies. - - . 	........ $i90,190 50 
Alterations, Repairs and Improvements of 

Buildings, Apparatus and Steamboats 25,000 nn 

I),)nations to Discharged 	Prisoners...... 4,000 00 
'transportation, 	Maintenance 	and 	Ex- 

penses 	of 	Insane 	Criminals........ 500 no 

- ----- 519,69050 

lNrnllu IONS- ----- 	581,996 50 

Salaries and Wages: 

District 	Prisons 	...................... $49,794 00 
(ity 	Prisons 	.......................... 64,016 on 

Workhouse 	........................... 66,389 00 

Penitentiary 	.......................... 108,732 50 
Branch Workhouse, Ifart's Island....... 36,757 50 

Reform story, 	Hart's 	Island ............. 16,65o on 

]!ranch 	Workhouse, 	Riker's Island...... 15,240 on 

ltertiI1un 	System 	..................... 1,200 011 
Kings 	County 	Jail .................... 29,500 00 

- ----- $388,279 00 

~.t I -cella neon s: 

Manufacturing 	Supplies, 	Penitentiary... $t '15,000 no 

Manufacturing 	Supplies, 	Reformatory, 

Ifart's 	Island 	..................... 30,000 00 
Kings County Jail, 	Supplies and 	Con- 

tingencies 	........................ 37,000 00 

167,000 00 
533,979 00 

1,175,145 50 

926,202 to 
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BOROUGH ADMINISTRATION OF SANI-

TATION AND PREVENTION OF 

CONTAGIOU6 DISEASES- 

BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ........... 	$70,800 00 

	

Sanitary Police ........... 	22,500 00 

$252,332 00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	7,450 00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	7,475 00 

	

Supplies................................. 	8,400 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	6,25o 00 

$281,907 00 

QUEENS. 

Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $20,300 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk 	................ 10,440 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	.......... 3,000 00 

Division of Inspections: 

Sanitary Inspection, Spe- 

cial 	Inspection, 	Dis- 

trict Inspection, Mer- 

cantile House Inspec- 

tion, Lodging House 

Inspection 	......... 3,600 00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 

Fish 	Inspection 	... 5,400 00 

Division of School Medical 

Inspection 	........... 12,600 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 4,200 00 

$59,540 00 

Maintenance 	............................. 900 00 

Equipment 	............................... 450 00 

Supplies................................. 510 00 

Contingencies 	............................ 970 00 

RICHMOND. 

Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $11,990 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk................ 4,950 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	........... 3,000 00 

Division of Inspections: 

Sanitary 	Inspection... 12,120 00 

Food 	Inspection....... 1,200 00 

Division of School Medical 

Inspection 	............ 10,200 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 5,600 00 

62,371 co 

$49,060 00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	475 00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	65o 00 

	

Supplies................................. 	485 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	670 00 

51,340 00 
$i.~,.{„I6 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICABLE RISEASES-

Salaries: 

District Inspection, Medical Inspection, 

Tuberculosis Nurses: 

	

Manhattan ....................... 	$49,410 00 

	

The Bronx ...................... 	8,610 00 

	

Brooklyn ........................ 	20,010 00 

	

Queens.......................... 	3,300 00 

	

Richmond....................... 	2,100 00 

Clinics for Treatment of Communicable 

Pulmonary Diseases, Attending 

Physicians and Nurses: 

	

Manhattan ....................... 	10,440 00 

	

The Bronx ...................... 	2,340 00 

	

Brooklyn ........................ 	4,860 00 

	

Queens .......................... 	1,680 Do 

	

Richmond ....................... 	1,680 00 

Diagnosis Laboratory, Bacteriologists, 

Collection, Preparation and Examina- 

	

tion of Specimens, Manhattan only. 	11,130 00 

$ItS,56o 00 

	

Maintenance ......................................... 	1,225 00 

	

Equipment........................................... 	4,825 00 

	

Supplies............................................. 	14,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	4,650 00 

[40,260 00 

I.AaORATORIES- 

Research Laboratory: 

Salaries 	............................. 	$43,890 00 

	

Maintenance ......................... 	4,000 00 

	

Equipment ........................... 	300 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	10,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	ISO 00 

$58.340 00 

Vaccine Laboratory: 

	

Salaries ............................. 	$5,85o oo 

Maintenance .........................135 00 

Equipment ........................... 	700 00 

Supplies ............................. 	I,600 00 

6.475 00 

I" 
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DEI't1R'1'MENT OF IIEALTIT. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

Office 	of 	the 	Commissioner............ $21,270 00 

Office 	of 	the 	Secretary ................ 7,850 00 

Office of the 	Chief 	Clerk ............... 27,440 00 

Office of the Registrar of Records...... 8,050 00 

Office of General Medical Officer...... 9,230 00 

Office of Sanitary Superintendent...... 14,450 00 

Office of Superintendent of Hospitals.. 3,300 00 

Office of Law 	Clerk ................... 5,250 00 

Office of Inspector of Construction and 

Repairs 	.......................... 3,375 00 
$100,215 00 

	

Maintenance......................................... 	1,945 00 

	

Equipment ........................................... 	5,705 00 

Supplies 	......................................... 	3,645 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	16,705 00 

Telephones, Rental of: 

Manhattan, including Willard Parker 

	

Hospital......................... 	$8,00u 00 

	

The Bronx, including Riverside Hospital 	2,750 00 

	

Brooklyn ............................. 	3,700 00 

	

Queens, including Hospital Service..... 	1,150 00 

	

Richmond, including Hospital Service.. 	85o oo 

	

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville...... 	2,000 00 
18,450 00 

$146,665 00 

ilosouGH ADMINISTRATION OF SANI-

TATION AND PREVENTION OF 

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES- 

MANHATTAN. 

Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $14,330 no 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk 	................ 27,574 50 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	........... 27,900 ou 

Division of Inspections: 

Sanitary 	Inspection - 

i. e., Special Inspec- 

tion, District Inspec- 

t i o n , 	Mercantile 

H o use Inspect:un, 

Lodging House 	In- 

spection 	.......... 42,931, un 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 

Fish 	Inspection..... 29,580 00 

Milk 	Inspection 	(all 

boroughs).......... 68,58o 1,o 

Division of Contagious Dis- 

eases 	................ 103,170 00 

Division of School Medical 

Inspection 	........... 132,750 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 59,050 00 

----- $505,814 50 

Maintenance 	............................. 6,820 00 

Equipment 	.............................. [1,525 	00 

Supplies................................. 11,850 00 

Contingencies 	............................ 24,560 00 

- $56o,569 50 

THa BRONX. 

Salaries: 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $13,43o "ll 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk 	................ 7,890 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	........... 5.850 01) 
Division of Contagious Dis- 

eases................ 22,920 00 

Division of School Medical 

Inspection 	........... 22,200 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 7,000 00 

$79,29. 00 

Maintenance 	............................. 2,300 uu 

Equipment............................... 4,200 00 

Supplies................................. 3,815 00 

Contingencies 	............................ 1,335 00 
90,940 00 

BROOKLYN. 

Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $6,290 on 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk 	................ 11,862 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	.......... 16,770 00 

Division of Inspections: 

Sanitary Inspection, Spe- 

cial 	Inspection, 	Dis- 

trict Inspection, Mer- 

cantile House Inspec- 

tion, Lodging House 

Inspection 	........ 36,900 00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 

Fish 	Inspection.... 15,15o 00 

Division of Contagious Dis- 

awa 	................ ?2,060 Os 
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LABORATORIES- 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Chemical Laboratory: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries 	............................. $13,800 00 Salaries: 

Equipment 	........................... r,600 00 Commissioner, 	Secretaries, 	Superintend- 

Supplies 	............................. 1,400 00 ents and Assistant Superintendents. $21,800 00 

Contingencies 	......................... 50 00 Medical Examiners and Veterinarians.. 14,400 00 

$16,85o 00 Bookkeepers, Clerks, Stenographers and 
Tvn.wrilerg 	MnHpngPrg_ 	Pte....... Y&rcn nn 

Drug Laboratory: 
Salaries ............................. 	$9,990  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	300 00 

Equipment ........................... 	1,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	15,000 00 

26,290 00 

Office Supplies ....................................... 
Telephones ........................................... 
Contingencies ........................................ 

$72,350  00 
1,500 00 
2,650 00 
7,800 00 

$78,300 00 

$109,955 00 

HOSPITALS- 

Riverside: 
Salaries 	............................. $104,568 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	5,500  00 

Equipment........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	93,000 00 

$209,068 00 

Willard Parker and Reception: 
Salaries............................. $120,512 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	1,500 00 

Equipment........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies............................. 	87,000 00 

215,012 00 

Kingston Avenue: 
Salaries ............................ $114,136 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	800 00 

Equipment ........................... 	3,500  00 

Supplies ............................. 	45,000 00 

163,436 00 

Hospital Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases, 
Manhattan: 

Salaries ............................. 	$24,210 00 

Maintenance .......................... 	200 00 

Equipment........................... 	300 00 

Supplies ............................. 	3,500 00 

28,210 00 

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville: 
Salaries ............................. 	$44,312  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	2,500 00 

Equipment ........................... 	10,000 00 

Supplies............................. 	60,000 00 

Contingencies ........................ 	4,000 00 

120,812 oo 

	

I-Iospital Service, Queens-Supplies ..................... 	400 00 

	

Hospital Service, Richmond-Supplies .................. 	200 00 
737,1 38  00 

MISCELLANEOUS- 

Removal of Night Soil, Offal, etc.: 
Manhattan ........................... 	$24,245 00 
The Bronx .......................... 	9,115 00 
Brooklyn ............................ 	15,000 00 

Queens .............................. 	16,2oo 00 
Richmond ........................... 	5,320 00 

$69,880 00 

Support of Ambulance Service: 
Brooklyn ............................ 	$15,000 00 
Queens .............................. 	8,825 00 

23,825 00 

Abatement of Nuisances: 
Manhattan ........................... 	$x,000 00 
TheBronx .......................... 	1,000 00 
Brooklyn ............................ 	1,000 00 
Queens .............................. 	1,000 00 
Richmond ........................... 	I,000 00 

5,000 00 
98,705 00 

$2,279,849 50 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries ................................... 	 ............. ............. 	 $623333 00  

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	x9,894  00 
643,227 00 1 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Police Fund- 

Salaries of Police Commissioner, Deputy Police Commissioners and 
Chaplains.................................................... 	$32,500 00 

Salaries of Inspectors, Surgeons and the Uniformed Force..........12,783,648 74 
To provide for appointment of 600 Patrolmen during 19o8, to average 

eight months' service .......................................... 	320,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees ........................... 	223,000 75 

	

Male Cleaners, Station Houses ......................................... 	15,000 00 

	

Supplies for Police .................................................... 	475,350 00 

	

Police Station Houses-Alterations, Fitting Up, etc ...................... 	44,000 00 

	

Contingent Expenses of Police Headquarters and Station Houses........ 	47,000 00 

	

Additions to Mounted Squad .......................................... 	8,000 00 

	

Extra Telephone and Telegraph Supplies ............................... 	2,000 00 

	

Police Pension,Fund ................................................... 	400,000 00 
14,350,499 49 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Watson Ezpe ses .................................................... $830,040 00 
For m cpammsi mad. necessary by the Primary Election 4w .............. 183,810 00 

1.035,850 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$35,690  00 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	800 00 

	

Telephones ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	1,500 00 
$42,990 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS- 

Mechanical Departlflent: 
Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $156,235 21 
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ...................... 	78,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Departmental 

	

labor ............................ 	50,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	I5o 00 
284,385 21 

SWEEPING- 

Salaries and Wages: 
District Superintendents, 

Foremen and Assistants $206,400 00 
Sweepers and Acting Fore- 

men ................. x,399,480  00 
Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	36,000 00 
$1,641,880 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	15,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	2,500 00 

	

Broadway Contract ....................... 	20,130 00 
1,679,510  00 

CARTING AND STABLE- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Stable Foremen and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$25,000 00 
Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	873,763 20 
$898,763 zo 

	

Forage, IIorseshoeing and Medicine........ 	284,016 6o 

	

Hired Iforses and Carts .................. 	5,000 00 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	8,000 00 
1,195,779 8o 

FINAL DISPOSITION- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Dump Inspectors and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$53,100  00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	50,325 00 
Labor at Riker's Island- 

	

Incinerators .......... 	3,000 00 
Crews of Steam Dumpers- 

	

Incinerator Men ..... 	28,212 oo 
$134,637 00 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	12,500 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	6o,000 on 
Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	148,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 

Rubbish, including Towing and Unload. 

	

ing .................................. 	350,000 00 

	

Royalty and Steam Dumpers ............... 	4,090 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	500 00 
709,727 00 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 
3.91 4,392  01 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

ADMINISTBATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$18,050 00 

	

Office Supplies ........................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones .............................. 	4,500 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	x,000 00 
$23,950 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS- 

Mechanical Department: 
Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $64,133 70 
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ..................... 	33,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Department 

	

labor ......I ..................... 	4.000 00 

Contingencies ........................200 00 
101,353 70 



3,089,794 50 

BOROUGH OP Tas BRONX. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department....... $27,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 718,640 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	23,033 50  

Apparatus and Supplies................................... 
Telephone Rentals ....................................... 

$768,973 50  
85,000 00 
2,000 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Chief of Department........ 	$14,100 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 252,600 no 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	14,200 00 

Apparatus and Supplies.................................... 
Telephone Rentals ........................................ 

Allowance to Volunteer Companies, Borough of 
Richmond (Section 722, Greater New 
York Charter): 

Engine Companies. 

	

Cromwell, Dongan Hills ................... 	$I,2oo no 

	

Great Kills No. I, Great Kills ............. 	1,200 00 

	

Huguenot No. I, Huguenot ................ 	1,200 00 

	

Citizens' No. I, Pleasant Plains............ 	1,200 00 

	

Richmond No. I, Richmond ............... 	1,200 00 

$280,900 00 
40,000 00 
3,000 00 

855,973 50 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Oceanic No. I, Linoleumville .............. 1,000 00 

Washington No. I, 	Kreischerville.......... 1,000 00 

New Dorp No. I, 	New 	Dorp .............. 1,000 00 

Amiticia No. I, Pleasant 	Plains............ 1,000 00 

Defender No. 7, Castleton Corners......... 1,000 00 

Great Kills No. I, 	Great 	Kills ............. 1,000 00 

Rossville No. I, Roseville .................. 1,000 00 

Hose Company. 

Cromwell Hose Company .................. 	800 00 
13,8 

Salaries: 
Headquarters .................................... 
Bureau of Combustibles ........................... 	16,2 

Bureau of Fire Marshal .......................... 	12,C 

Repair Shops .................................... 40,c 

Hospital and Training Stables..................... 	3,6 

GENERAL ADHINISTSATION-  

Boaouous OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

BOROUGH or BROOKLYN. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $118,500 no 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies I,85o,000 on 

Fire Alarm Telegraph, Brooklyn and 
Queens .......................... 	37,332  So 

2,005,8 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	214,0 

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 8,o 

BoaoUGH os Qozzal. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $25,000 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 419,840 00 

$444.8 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	62,! 

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 
Maintenance and Extension of the Fire Alarm System, includ- 

	

ing Apparatus for Volunteer Companies ................ 	19, 
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SWEEPING- FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries and Wages: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

D istrict 	Superintendents, MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND RICHMOND. 
Foremen and Assistants $144,600 on 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- Salaries and Wages: 
Headquarters 	.................................... $61,755  00 men 	............. .... 	572,863 	00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart Bureau 	of 	Combustibles ........................... 30,600 00 

Bureau 	of 	Fire 	Marshal ........................... 2i,800 no 
..... 	........ Drivers 	 36,000 00 

$753,463 00 
Repair 	Shops 	.................................... 127.500 00 

Street 	Cleaning 	Appliances........... ... Appliances................ 	10,000 00 Hospital 	Training 	Stables .......................... 23,616 no 

Supplies 	for 	Section 	Stations .............. 	2,000 00 
Buildings 	Superintendent 	......................... 32,761 00 

$765,463 00 
$298,032 00 

CARTING AND STABLE-
Salaries and Wages: 

Stable Foremen and Assist- 
ants ................. 	$21,000 on 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 
ing Foremen ......... 	581,828 70 

$602,828 70 

	

Forage, Horsesboeing and Medicine........ 	188,371 24 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	4,000 00 

795,199 94 

BOROUGH or MANHATTAN. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $136,500 on 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 2,550,000 00. 

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	69,094 5o 

$2,755,594 50  

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	3z5,000 on 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	9,200 00 

FINAL DISPOSITION- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Dump Inspectors and Assist- 
ants ................. $19,800 00 

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	5,712 50 

$25,512  50 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	1,400 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	8,000 00 

Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	1 9,444 00 

Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 
Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing.................................. 	410,000 00 

	

Contingencies............................ 	100 00 

464,456  So 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 

$2,1 52,303 14 

BOROUGH oP THE BRONX. 
:\DMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book- 

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$8,450  00 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones ............................... 	450 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	300 00 

$9,600 no 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS- 
Mechanical Department: 

Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $2,112 75 

Materials 	and 	parts 	for 	repairs, 	tools 
and 	supplies 	..................... 9,000 00 

Repairs 	otherwise 	than 	by 	Department 
labor 	............................ 6,000 on 

Contingencies 	........................ 100 00 
17,212 75 

SWEEPING- 
Salaries and Wages: 

District Superintendents, 
Foremen and Assistants $22,500 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 
men ................. 	175,240  00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 
Drivers .............. 	12,000 00 

$209,740 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	5,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	Soo 00 

215,240 00 

CARTING AND STABLE- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Stable Foremen and Assist- 
ants 	................. 	$5,000 	00 

Drivers, Hostlers and 	Act- 
ing Foremen 	......... 	121,432 8o 

$126,432 8o 
Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 46,237 99 

Hired 	Horses and 	Carts ................... 20,000 00 

Appliances and 	Supplies for 	Stable........ 3,000 00 
194,670 79 

FINAL DISPOSITION-
Salaries and Wages: 

Dump Inspectors and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$6,600 no 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	4,337 50  

$10,937 50 

	

Tools and Supplies ........................ 	1,100 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	3,000 00 

Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	25,000 00 

Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 
Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	10,000 00 

Contingencies ............................ 100 00 

50,137 50 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................. 	1,000 00  

487,861  04 
$6,632,856 19 



Maintenance of Volunteer System (Sec- 
tion 732 of the Charter): 

Whitesto,se. 

Honk and Ladder Company No. r $1,000 00 

Engine and I-lose Company No. r 800 00 

Columbia Hose Company No. t.. 800 00 

Indian Hose Company No. a.... Boo oo 

$3,400  00 

$47,600 00 

$576,440  00 

$7,483,485 50  

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

	

Salaries of Commissioners and General Administration .................. 	$99,450 00 

	

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............................. 	340,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	15,000 00 

455,150 00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

	

Salaries of three Assessors, at $5,000 each .............................. 	$15,000 00 

	

Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc ...................................... 	28,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

45,400 00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 

CARE AND :MAINTENANCE OF ARMORIES- 
Administration ....................................... 	$8,350 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	500 00 

$8,850 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BaoNx. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Seventh 	Regiment 	........................ $6,000 oo 
Eighth 	Battalion 	.......................... 5,500 00 

Ninth 	Regiment 	.......................... 5,000 00 

Twelfth 	Regiment 	........................ 5,000 ro 

Twenty-second 	Regiment 	.................. 5,000 00 

Sixty-ninth 	Regiment 	..................... 4,500 OU 

Seventy-first 	Regiment 	.................... 4,500 00 

Squadron 	' A ' 	.......................... 5,500  00 

First 	Battery 	............................. 3,000 uu 

Second 	Battery 	........................... 1,500 00 

First 	Signal 	Corps 	........................ 1,000 00 
Heatlquarters, 	First 	Brigade 	.............. 500 ou 
First 	Battalion, 	Naval 	Militia .............. 3,5"0 Do 
Headquarters, 	Naval 	Militia ................ 500 00 
Headquarters, National Guard, New York... 400 00 
Field 	Hospital, 	Headquarters ............... 2,000 00 

$53,400 00 

	

Contingencies ............................................ 	2,500 00 

55,900 00 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Repairs and Supplies- 

	

Thirteenth Regiment ...................... 	$6,500 uo 

	

Fourteenth Regiment ..................... 	4,500  00 

	

Twenty-third Regiment ................... 	4,500 00 

	

Forty-seventh Regiment ................... 	4,500 00 

	

Squadron " C" .......................... 	5,000 00 

	

Third Battery ............................ 	3,000 00 

	

Second Signal Corps ....................... 	1,500 00 

	

Second Battalion Naval Militia ............. 	3,650 00 

	

Headquarters, Second Brigade .............. 	350  00 

	

Seventeenth Separate Company............ 	1,500 uo 

$35,000  00 

	

Contingencies ............................................ 	1,500 00 

36,500 00 

101,250 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-BOARD of EDUCATION. 

	

Supplies ..................................... 	$1,000 ou 

	

Rents ........................................ 	9,250 00 

Compulsory Education, all Boroughs- 
Maintenance of Truants......... $70,000 00 

Salaries of Employees in Truant 
Schools .................... 03,330  00 

93,330 00 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees. 390,000 00 

	

Support of Nautical School.................... 	6o,000 00 

	

Incidental and General Expense Fund.......... 	105,207 00 

	

Light for Hall of the Board of Education...... 	2,599 00 

Care of School Buildings and Grounds.......... 1,408,846 86 

	

Lectures ..................................... 	87,700 00 

School Libraries and Libraries and Apparatus, 

	

Regents' School ........................... 	35,490 00 

	

Telephones ................................... 	10,793 00 

$2,204,015 86 

BOROUGH 01 MANHATTAN. 

Supplies ...... 
General Repairs 
Furniture and Repairs of..................... 
Pianos and Repairs of......................... 
Fire Alarms ................................. 
Fuel ......................................... 
Rents ........................................ 
Transportation ............................... 

$626,346 00 

374,545 71  

66,322 50 

7,2 58  00 

1,500 00 

200,641 94 

38,121 38 
1,318 00 

1,316,253 53 
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Mainterance of Volunteer System (Sec- 
tion 722 of the Charter): 

Newtown. 
Metropolitan Engine Company 12. $1,200 00 

	

Gooderson Engine Company...... 	1,zoo 00 

	

Maspeth Engine Company........ 	1,200 00 

Leona Chemical Engine Company, 1,200 00 

Wandowenock Fire Hook and Lad-
der Company (operates steam 

	

fire engine) ................ 	1,200 00 

Woodside Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Maspeth Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Fearless Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	x,000 00 

Glendale Park Hook and Ladder 

	

Company 13 ................ 	1,000 00 

$14,000 00 

Woodhaven. 
Deraismes Engine Company r... $i,2oo 00 

South Side Engine and Pump 
Company (operates hook and 

	

ladder) ..................... 	1,000 00 

Americus Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	t,000 00 

Union Course Hook and Ladder 

	

Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Jones Hook and Ladder Company 1,000 00 

	

Woodhaven Hose Company...... 	8UO 00 

	

Deraismes Hose Company....... 	800 00 

	

Americus Hose Company........ 	800 00 

Aqueduct Hose Company 4 	Boo 00 

8,400 00 

Bayside. 
Bayside Fire Engine Company... $ ,200 00 

Enterprise Hook and Ladder Coin- 
pany 	...................... 1,000 Co 

2,200 00 

Hollis. 
Hollis 	Hook 	and 	Ladder 	Com- 

pany r ..................... $1,000 00 

Columbia Hose Company 	I...... Boo 00 

t,800 00 

Springfield. 
Springfield Chemical Engine Coin- 

pany 	t ..................... $1,200 00 

St. Albans Fire IIook and Ladder 
Company 	................... 1,000 00 

Springfield Hose Company 	t..... Soo 00 

3,000 00 

Jamaica South. 
Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company.. 1,000 00 

Little Neck. 

	

Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company 	1,000 00 

Douglaston. 

	

Douglaston Hose Company ................ 	800 00 

Queens. 
Queens Hook and Ladder Com-

pany i .....................$1,000 00 

Queens Hose Company I........ 	800 00 

1,800 00 

Rosedale. 

	

Rosedale Fire Hook and Ladder Company r.. 	1,000 00 

Pleasant Point. 
Pleasant Point Volunteer Pump and Hose 

	

Company ............................. 	Boo 00 

Creedmoor. 

	

Creedmoor Hose Company i ............... 	800 00 

Flushing. 
Rescue Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany 	No. 	r ................ $1,000 00 

Mutual Engine Company No. t., 800 00 

Empire Hose Company No. t.... 800 00 

Young America 	Hose 	Company 
No. 	a ...................... 800 00 

Flushing Hose Company No. 3.. Boo 00 

Murray Hill Hose Company No. 4 Boo 00 

5,000 00 

College Point, 
Eagle Hook and Ladder Company 

No. 	r ....................... $2,000 00 

Union Hose Company No. t..... Boo 00 

Zm0rprl a Hose Company No. a. Soo 00 

a,600 00 
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BOROUGH of THE BRONX. THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Supplies 	..................................... $121,156 00 The Normal College- 
General 	Repairs 	.............................. 153.876  28 Salaries of Teachers, Officers, Clerks and Other Employees......... $275,000 00 

Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ...................... 30,617 50 Supplies 	and 	Maintenance........................................ 25,000 00 

Pianos and 	Repairs 	of ......................... 2,662 00 Alterations and Repairs to College Buildings (including new roof)..,, 8,000 00 

Fire 	Alarms 	................................. 500 00 Telephones 	....................................................... 400 00 

Fuel 	......................................... 52,270 49 $308,400 00 

Rents 	....................................... 3,150 00 CORONERS. 

Transportation 	................................ I0,301 5o Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan 	........ $62,500 00 

$374,533 77 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Supplies ..................................... $468,642 00 
General Repairs ............................. 	409,328 55 

Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	50,024 00 

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	5,422  00 

Fire Alarms ................................. 	I,000 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	162,910 65 

Rents ........................................ 	21,086 88 

Transportation ............................... 	3,751  00 

Water ....................................... 	200 00 

1,122,365 all 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Supplies ..................................... $107,798 00 
General Repairs .............................. 	269,062 95 

Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	27,454 00 
Pianos and Repairs of ........................ 	2,396 Do 
FireAlarms ................................. 	500 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	62,222 50 

Rents....................................... 	10,000 72 

Transportation ............................... 	30.233 50 

Water ....................................... 	5,000 00 

51 4,667 67 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Supplies ..................................... 	$42,623 00 

General Repairs .............................. 	53,434 51  

Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	Io,582 00 

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	2,262 00 

Fuel ......................................... 	23,754 95 

Rents ........................................ 	700 00 

Transportation ............................... 	9,196 00 

Water ....................................... 	300 00 

142,852 46 

$5,674,888 37 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

For the General School Fund for the year 1908 the equiva-
lent of three mills on every dollar of assessed valuation 
of the Real and Personal Estate in The City of New 
York, liable to taxation, as certified to the Board of Edu-
cation by the Department of 'faxes and Aseessnnen[s, 
including so hutch of the State School Money appor. 
lioned by the Superintendent of Public Instruction to 
The City of New York, or any of the Counties contained 
therein, which State School Money, when received, shall 
be paid into the General Fund for the reduction of taxa-
tiotl ................................................$20,386,025 75 

Additional amount allowed for the year r9oll in excess of the 

	

product of the three-mill tax .......................... 	652,049 47 

21,038,075 22 

$26,712,963 59 

In accordance with the provisions of section xo6o of the 
Greater New York Charter, the appropriation for the 
General School Fund fur the year 19o8 is made in bulk 
and for the City at large, but in making said allow-
ance the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
recommends that it be apportioned among the various 
purposes of General School Fund expenditure in the 
following mariner and amounts: 

RECOMMENDED APPORTIONMENT OF GENERAL SCHOOL FUND- 
Day Elementary Schools ..............................$16,034,468 35 

	

Day Iligh Schools .................................... 	2,122,458 65 

	

Teachers' Training Schools ........................... 	2 73,713 00 

	

Truant Schools ...................................... 	22,728 81 

	

Special Branches in Day Elementary Schools.......... 	493.054 99 

	

Evening Elementary Schools .......................... 	384,215 00 

	

Evening High Schools ................................ 	265,785 00 
Vacation Schools and Playgrounds, Recreation Centres 

	

and Baths ...................................... 	185,0110 00 

	

General Supervision ................................. 	280,050 00 

	

Salaries of Attendance Officers ....................... 	118,900 00 

	

Corporate Schools ................................... 	285,000 00 

	

Lecturers' Fees ..................................... 	8[,000 00 

For Substitutes in place of Absentees, also per diem 

	

Teachers ........................................ 	491,701 42 

$21,038,075 22 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

College of The City of New York- 
Salaries of Teaching Corps ....................................... $345,000  00 

	

Salaries of Supervising, Office, Engineer and Janitor Staffs.......... 	85,000 00 

	

Books and Binding of ............................................. 	15,000 00 

	

scientific Supplies and Apparatus .................................. 	7,000 00 

	

Printing and Stationery ........................................... 	6,000 00 

	

Maintenance of College Building .................................. 	8,000 00 

	

Fuel ............................................................ 	25,000 00 

	

President's Emergency Fund ...................................... 	1,000 00 
Telephones 	...................................................... 	2,000 00  

	

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Bronx........ 	28,700 00 

	

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn ......... 	32,350 00 

	

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough Of Queens ........... 	20,500 00 

	

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond ........ 	13,250 00 

157,300 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Salaries and Wages-

General Administration: 

	

Commissioners of Accounts............ 	$[0,009 00 

Chief Accountant, Chief Clerk, Stenog- 

	

raphers and Office Boys........... 	9,600 00 

$19,600 00 

Accounting Staff: 
Chief Examiners of Accounts, Examiners of Accounts, 

	

Accountants and Clerks ....................... 	157,710 00 

Inspecting Staff: 

	

Engineering and Special .......................... 	32,800 00 

$210,110 00 

	

Office Supplies ....................................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of ................................................. 	700 00 

	

Special Examinations .................................................. 	8,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................................ 	4,800 00 

225,010 00 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

	

Salaries ............................................................. 	$48,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	6,000 oo 

54,500  00 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary, Examiners and Employees..... $137,000 00 

	

Suppliesand Contingencies ........................................ 	8.000 0o 

145,000 00 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Examiners' Fees .....................................................$4,680 00 

	

Salaryof Clerk ....................................................... 	-1,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	379 00 
6,259 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries .............................................. $32,020 00 

Office 	Supplies 	....................................... 500 00 

Telephone, 	Rental 	of .................................. 500 00 

Contingencies 	......................................... 1,500 	00 

$34,520 00 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS cos CITY DEPART- 
MENTS, BUREAUS AND COURTS- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 
cluding 	I'amphiets and 	Printed 	Blanks .............. $379,500 00 

Stationery, 	including 	Letter 	or 	Writing 	Paper 	or 	En- 

velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements...... 46,000 00 
Blank Books 	.......................................... 101,080 00 

526,580 00 

Publication •f the CITY RECORD ........................................ 	305,400 00 

AIZREARACES FOR CITY DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS AND COURTS AND 
PUBLICATION OF TILE " CITY RECORD": 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 
cluding Pamphlets and Printed Illanks .............. $203,000 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or En- 

	

velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements..... 	15,000 00 

	

BlankBooks ......................................... 	45,000  00 

	

Publication of the CITY RECORD ........................ 	45,000 00 

308,000 00 

1,174,500 00 

FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Founda-
tions- 

Salaries .............................................. $279,038  00 

	

Books, Binding, etc ................................... 	n 4,193 47 

	

Supplies ............................................. 	39,600 00 

	

Telephone Service .................................... 	2,000 00 

	

Furniture and Repairs of .............................. 	4,050 00 

	

Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ........................ 	64,992 00 

$503.873 47 

Brooklyn Public Library- 
Salaries ............................................. $195,592  00 

	

Books, Binding, etc ................................... 	89,962  65 

	

Supplies ............................................. 	21,570 00 

	

Telephone Service .................................... 	1,800 00 

	

Furniture and Repairs of ............................. 	5,150 00 

	

Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ......................... 	49,890 00 

363,964 65 

Queens Borough Public Library- 

	

Salaries ............................................. 	$51,180 00 

	

Books, Binding, etc ...........................I....... 	17,896 56 

	

Supplies ............................................. 	3,500 00 

	

Telephone Service .................................... 	700 00 

	

Furniture and Repairs of .............................. 	1,480 00 

Fuel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc ......................... 9,8o6 on 

86,S6a 56 
494,000  00 	 934,400  6$ 
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THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries- 
Ten Justices, at $12,000 each .......................... $12o,000 00 

One Clerk ...........................................6,00o 00 

One Deputy Clerk .................................... 	3,000 00 

Five Deputy Clerks, at $2,000 each ..................... 	to,000 00 

Fifteen Assistant Clerks, at $i,800 each ................. 	27,000 00 

Nine Stenographers, at $3.000 each .................... 	27,000 00 

Two Interpreters, at $2,000 each ....................... 	4,000 00 

Twenty-two Attendants, at $1,500 each ................. 	33,000 00 

$230,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........................................... 	1,750 00 

T--- $231,750 00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOROUGH of MANHATTAN. 

First District Court- 

Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. $24,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Four 	Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $a,000 each........ 6,000 00 

Three Interpreters, at $i,5oo each.......... 4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $1,200 each............ 10,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 600 00 

$63,900 00 

Second District Court- 

Four Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$32,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Six Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ 	r8,000 0o 

Four Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	8,000 00 

Three Interpreters, at $i,5oo each.......... 	4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $1,200 each............ 	to,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	600 00 

79,900 00 

Third District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $t6,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 4,000 00 

Two Interpreters, at $t,5oo each............ 3,000 00 

Six Attendants, at $1,200 	each ............. 7,200 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............... 400 00 

42,600 00 

Fourth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $t6,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 6,000 oo 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 4,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... t,5oo 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

37,300 00 

Fifth District Court- 

Ninth District Court- 

Four Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$32,000 00 

OneClerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 
Six .Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ 	18,000 on 
Four Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	8,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1.200 each........... 	3,hoo 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	20000 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 oo 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,2oo each........... 	3,600 no 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 
OneClerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 
One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 on 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Second District Court- 

Two Justices, at $S,000 each ................ 	$i6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,6ou 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Third District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,00o each ................ 	$t6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

$69,300 00 

$474,200 00 

$19,800 00 

27,300 00 

41,100 00 

$2t,300 00 

37,300 00 

37,300 00 

21,300 00 

21,300 00 

Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	32,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Sixth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $16,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 6,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $z,000 each......... 4,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,20o each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

Seventh District Court- 

Three justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 
Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 oe 

One Interpreter .......................... 	t,5oo 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

53,300 00 

Eighth District Court- 

Fourth District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Fifth District Court- 

One Justice ..............................$8,000 00 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $t,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Sixth District Court- 

Two Justices, at $8,00o each ................ 	$16,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $z,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $r,zoo each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 an 

Seventh District Court- 

53,300 00 

37,300 00 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $16,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 6,000 00 
Two Stenographers, at $a,000 each......... 4,000 00 
One Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Three Attendants, at $1,100 each........... 3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingenefes ................. ace o0 

37.500 00 

Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$t6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	aeo 00 

37,30o 00 
213,100 00 

M 
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BOROUGH of QUEENS. Salaries- 	 - 

First District Court- One 	Interpreter 	..................................... $1,200 00 

One 	Justice 	.............................. $7,000 0o One 	Court 	Attendant 	................................. IO o 00 

One 	Clerk 	................................ 2,000 00 Six 	Court 	Attendants, 	at 	$1,200 	each................... 7,200 go 

One 	Assistant 	Clerk ....................... 2,000 00 One 	Female 	Probation 	Officer.......................... 1,200 00 

One 	Stenographer ......................... 2,000 00 One 	Male 	Probation 	Officer........................... r,200 00 

Two Attendants, at $i,zoo each ............. 2,400 00 One 	Clerk 	........................................... I,200 00 

$64,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 no 

Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 oc 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,001) 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 no 

Third District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

$t5,600 00 

i5,600 00 

i5,6uo 00 

 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

$66,800 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

Salaries- 

One Clerk ........................................... 	$3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,000 00 

One Court Stenographer .............................. 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,800 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	1,500 co 

One Court Attendant ................................. 	I,200 00 

$11,500 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	1,000 00 

12,500 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. 

Salaries- 
Sixteen City Magistrates, at $7,000 each ................ $112,000 00 

One Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. 	500 00 

Eight Police Clerks, at $2,500 each .................... 	20,000 00 

Twenty-two Police Clerks' Assistants, at $2,000 each.... 	44,000 00 

Eleven Stenographers, at $2,000 each .................. 	22,000 00 

Fight Interpreters, at $r,soo each ..................... 	12,000 00 

One Attendant ...................................... 	1,200 on 

Eight Female Probation Officers, at $goo each.......... 	7,200 00 

-- 	$218,900 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	4,500 00 

BOROUGH OF RICnMOND. 

First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. $7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $t,200 each ............. 	2,401) 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

 

$46,800 00 

$r5.600 no 
	 223,400 00 

Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 

Two Attendants, at $[,zoo each ............. 	2,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

15,600 00 

31,200 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the Bur-

oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Boroughs of Man- 

	

hattan and The Bronx ................................ 	$1,000 00 

Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the 1S t-

oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Pu rough of Brook- 

	

lyn .................................................. 	1,000 OC. 

('ompensation of Clerk acting as Secretary to Board of Jus- 

	

tices ................................................. 	1,000 00 

Compensation of Attendant designated as Attendant t., the 

	

Board of Justices ..................................... 	300 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Board of Justices .............. 	250 00 
3,550 uu 

COURT Ole SI'ECL\I. SESSIONS, f-ilti'r DIVISION. 

Salaries- 

.Six Justices, 	at 	$)t,000 	Cacti ............................ $54,000 on 

One Clerk ........................................... 5,000 00 

One Deputy 	Clerk .................................... 4,000 00 

Inc Court 	Stenographer ............................... 3.000 00 

One Interpreter 	...................................... 2,1)00 00 

One Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 1,5110 00 

Three Clerks, 	at 	$1,500 	each .......................... 4,500 00 

One Clerk 	........................................... 7,350 00 

Five Process 	Servers, 	at 	$1,200 	each ................... 6,000 00 

One Clerk .......................................... 720 00 

One Male 	Probation 	Officer ........................... 1.500 00 

One Female 	Probation 	Officer ......................... 1,200 00 

- 	.-- 	$84,770 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	3,500 00 

CIIILll1[E.N''S COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

Salaries-- 

One Clerk ...........................................$3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,750 00 

One Stenographer ....................................2,500 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	2,250 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	I,950 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	t,65o 00 

One Attendant ....................................... 	1,00(1 00 

-- 	-- 	$15,100 00 

	

Suppliesand Contingencies ............................................ 	750 00 

COURT OF SP1cCIAI. SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 

Salaries-'- 
Six Justices, at $6,00o each ............................ 	$a6,uuo 1)u 

One Clerk ........................................... 	3,000 uu 
OneDeputy Clerk ................................... 	2,500 00 

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,500 00 

One Clerk, Borough of Queens ......................... 	2,000 00 

One Clerk, Borough of Richmond ...................... 	2,000 00 

One Stenographer .................................... 	2,000 00 

One Interpreter ...................................... 	7,000 00  

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND I)I\-ISION. 

Salaries- 

Ten 	City 	Magistrates, 	at 	$6,000 	each ................... $60,000 00 

Six 	City 	Magistrates, 	at 	$5,000 each .................... 30,000 00 

One 	Secretary 	to 	Board 	of 	Magistrates ................. 500 00 

Ten 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,500 	each ..................... 25,000 00 

Five 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... to,000 00 

Twenty-five 	Assistant 	Clerics, 	at 	$t,800 	each............ 45,000 00 

Ten 	Stenographers, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... 20,000 00 

Five 	Stenographers, 	at 	$i,800 	each .................... 9,000 00 

Eight 	Interpreters, 	at 	$1,200 	each ..................... 9,600 00 

Ten Female Probation Officers, at $goo each............ 9,000 00 

Five 	Female 	Probation 	Officers, 	at 	$Goo 	each.......... 3,000 00 
$22r,100 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	4,000 00 

225,100 00 

TIIF. CITY OF 'NEW YORK. 

FOR CI-IARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Conditions Governing Payments to Charitable Institutions. 

The appropriations in this Budret are made subject to the following Conclitions: 
I. The accounts till ti  records of all charitable in tittttions recc•is- iii p1 hi 	moneys 

$8,19,950 00 shall be so kclTt as to show all rc•cYil7ts, dish0rscnicn:s and population in Stich form 
as shall be s,uisfactory to the Comptroller. Records n)ust shrnv the addresses of 
ltnrents. ..uartli:Ins or ncarest relatives of inmates and other infinrmation designed 
I)) facilitate inquiry in!() their finaurial inability to make provision for dependents in 
tltc institutions. 

2. ?tf[mecs rcCle?-dl from the City Treasury shall be used by such institutions for 
recurring expenses of "care, support, education and mainten;mce." 

3. All instittt1irn)s receiving public ntnnevs and all their hooks of record and 
accounts shall :tt all reasUna1!c titncs be open to the ~•isitatinn, inspection and exam-
inattotl of duly antllnrizerl representatives of the Department of Finance and at all 
pt-nper times the Dcp;u'tmcrtt of Pnhlic Charities shall have access to the record of 
inmates. 

4. Upon its appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it [could be 
to the public interest to withhold payments to any charitable institution for which 
all al'pnrtirn[lt[t-nt hn< h(en tnatle, to shall in his discretion suspend p tv'mcnl s and give 
written notice to such institution of his intention to apply to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment fir anthnrity to cease makinff further pa)-ments, and upon the 
dete rut it ation of sail Board that such payments shall terminate, the riCht of any 
such institution to receive payment for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon 
end. 

5. Except ',where appropriations are mark in hulk and not upon the per capita 
basis, no pavntent shall he made for intuates of private charitable i0s1ituri0no unless 
the same shall have hcen accepted by the Commissioner of the Department of Prvhlic 88,270 00 
C'haritics as proper cltarilcs upon the City. Except in emero[nw cases in hospitals, 
the Conmissintcr of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City 
inttlwtes capable of paying for their own support or for whose care adequate provision 
can be 1ii0do in pnhlic hospitals. The Cit) shall not he liable for an' Payment to 
charitable institutions iu ntcc.cs of the nppn11iounir'rtt which ntrtt' have her'n made to 
,each institutions, nof,citbslouding any per capita rates of payment that may have been 
fixed for the tnn1nit's thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from the City are required to state speci-
fically the amount so received, as from the City Treasury, in their printed annual 
reports. 

7. No money shall he paid to any private charitable institution which pays any 
salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any kind, for services to, or 
that has any business dealintz with, or secures goods or merchandise, directly or in-
directly, from any officer or trustee or member of its Board of Managers. 

S. That charitable institutions for children now carried in the Borleet and not 
sending their innl0tec to the Public Schools, and not sharing in the Corporate School 15,850 00 

land, and not receiving teachers and school supplies from the Board of E latcation, 
but giving in their own buildings secular education to the children resident in the 
ittstittttions, shall he paid a per capita of 7 cents per clay, liv r school cla' s in the 
week, for each child receiving such instruction of four years of net' and over during 
ten months in the year. This money to be paid under the authorisation of section 230 
of the Charter, but under the general conditions relating to institutions receiving 
Corporate School money, as provided in section it 

Q. 	 are rcdnestOl to transfer dependent, and, when judicious, no 
proper guardianship children, and all cases corning to their attention in the courts 
where no crime is proven against the child to the Commissioner of Charities, who can 
commit to institutions. Magistrates are earnestly requested not to commit a depend-
ent child to an institution on a court commitment. 

to. The Commissioner of Charities is instructed to take such steps, either by 
appeal to the national authorities or by proper bills to the Legislature, as to provide 
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that the children of emigrants abandoned within one year after arrival in this City 
be returned to the country whence they came. 

II. In determining the acceptance of patients in private hospitals as proper 
charges (see Rule 5) the Commissioner of Charities shall first consider the nature 
of the service actually rendered to the patients by the hospitals. The records of the 
institutions and the bed-card notes showing the treatment given shall be received 
as the essential evidence in deciding acceptances or reicctions. 

I2. No dependent child tinder [6 years of age shall be accepted as a proper charge 
upon the City and no money will he paid for the care, support, maintenance or edu-
cation of such child unless it shall have hcrn lawfully committed to a suitable private 
charitable instilution having its own plant and equipment for the proper protection 
and care of children, butler the supervision of the slate loam of Charities, and has 
been placed in this Budget by the action of the Ihurl of Estimate and Apportionment. 

This order has no relation to the class of children of such mental and physical 
condition as those cared for in the City Institution at Randall's Island, 

13. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless otherwise 
specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as follows: 
For infants in infants' hospitals, under two (2) years of age, and in general hospitals, 

	

under the age of five (5), per day .............................................. 	$o 45 

	

For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (r6) years of age, per week.......... 	2 25 

	

For delinquent children, per annum ............................................... 	135 00 

	

For children in cottage villages, additional, per week ................................ 	2S 

	

For adult inmates of reformatories, committed by the Courts, per annum .............. 	135 00 

	

For inmates in homes for unfortunate and friendless women, per annum .............. 	tto 00 

	

"For homeless mothers nursing infants, per month .................................. 	t2 00 

	

'For cases in maternity hospitals, per case .......................................... 	18 no 

	

To hospitals, for medical treatment, per day ........................................ 	t 00 

	

To hospitals, for surgical treatment, per day ........................................ 	t 10 

	

To hospitals conducted exclusively for consumptive patients, per day ................. 	8o 

	

Tohospitals for cancer patients, per day ........................................... 	So 

	

For the chronic, incurable or infirm, per day ....................................... 	40 

	

For defective children in institutions maintained exclusively for such, per day........ 	6o 

	

For disbursements in placing or indenturing children in permanent homes, per child., 	20 00 

	

For annual supervision of children placed in homes outside the City, per annum...... 	5 00 

For services of Custodian: First year, $goo; second year, $1,050; thereafter, $1,200 per annum. 

	

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .................................. 	$83,738  96 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul ........................................ 	32,246 93 
(Laws r9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (house of the Holy 

	

Family) ......................................................... 	15,969 62 
. (Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless- 
(Laws 0901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial Schools, 
and 	not 	in 	the 	Home 	School 	(in 	addition 	to 	the 	app <,rtI.nmtrnt 
of Corporate School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each.... 41,269 	15 

Brooklyn Howard 	Colored Orphan Asylum .............................. 19,174 32 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls ................... 2,265 29 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bushwick and 	East 	Brooklyn 	Dispensary 	Association .................... 241 	17 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute Children. . 28,772 o6 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Beth 	Israel 	Hospital .................................................. 25,758  40  
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 235.) 

Brooklyn 	Nursery 	and 	Infants' 	Hospital ................................ 10,542 23 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

BrooklynHospital 	................................................... 16,203 30 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

BushwickHospital 	................................................... 3,289 89 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Central 	Dispensary ........................................... 489 12 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Eastern 	District 	Ilonteopathic 	Dispensary ...................... 301 	76 
(Laws r9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bedford 	Dispensary 	and 	Hospital ...................................... 276 53 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

BrooklynHome 	for 	Consumptives ..................................... 77,400 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Children's 	Aid 	Society ........................... 	$13,080 	91 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For 	Seaside 	Home, 	payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	install- 
ments 	........................................... 	3,500 	00 
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Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 46(, section 230.) 

Home for the Blind............................................... 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, at 

the rate of $tro per annum each. 
OrphanHouse ................................................... 
St. John's Hospital...............................................  

Children's Aid Society- 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to ivit: 
For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 

Schools (in addition to the apportiunmcnt of the Curio, rat, 
School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each; for the 
support and training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging 
houses and farm, at a per capita of $50 per annum each.... 

Catholic Home Bureau- 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Payable in twelve monthly installments............................ 
Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) ...................................... 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary........................ 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Flushing Hospital and Dispensary..................................... 

(Laws ,got, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Five Points House of Industry........................................ 

(Laws 1902, chapter 466, section 230.). 
Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary................................. 

(Laws tgol, chapter 466, section 230.) 
German Hospital of Brooklyn ........................ 	..... 

(Laws tgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ....................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
German Hospital and Dispensary...................................... 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls......................... 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York....................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society................................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Hebrew Orphan Asylum............................................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
House of Calvary.....................................................  

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
House of Mercy......................................................  

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Hope Farm ......................................................... 

(Laws 19or, chapter 466. section 230.) 	- 

House of St. Giles the Cripple- 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities, at the rate of $rso per annum each ......... 

House of the Good Shepherd.......................................... 
(Laws zgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Institutionof Mercy.................................................. 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, Eastern District............. 
(Laws 19or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

International Sunshine Society........................................ 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Jamaica Hospital .................................................... 
(Laws r9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lebanon Hospital Association......................................... 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .......................... 
(Laws Igol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Tong Island College Hospital.......................................... 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and vicinity)......... 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lincoln Hospital and Home ............................... 	$77,597 7o 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in monthly installments ........................ 	2,400 00 
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Brooklyn 	Society for the 	Prevention of Cruelty to 	Children ............. 18,000 on 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ..................................... 38,589 39 
(Laws rgol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ............................................. 266 55 
(Laws 19or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Eastern 	District 	Dispensary and 	Hospital ...................... 7,084 90 
(Laws r9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bay Ridge Hospital, Dispensary and Training School for Nurses......... 250 00 

(Laws r9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

ttrooklyn 	Catholic 	Protectory .......................................... 17,500 no 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of C,.lored Chil- 
dren 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 	York .................................... 20,600 49 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Columbus 	Hospital 	.................................................. 7,541  6o 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

• Institutions shall be paid $18 for the care of the mother and -.hild during fifteen days of her 
confinement, and for every day thereafter shall be paid at the rate of 45 cents per day for the 
support of the child, and also $za per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she remain In the 
institution nursing infant after the expiration of the fifteen days. 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis ......................... 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless and 
Destitute Children ............................................... 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn ................... 

(Laws 19or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Maternity of the Long Island College Ifospital ......................... 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children .......................... 

(Laws 1907, chapter 466, section 235.) 

Mary Immaculate Hospital ................................... ....... 

(Laws :or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Misericordia Hospital ................................................ 

(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital .............................. 

(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Catholic Protectory........................................ 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York juvenile Asylum........................................... 
(Lava 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Infant Asylum............................................. 
(Laws iqot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Foundling Hospital ......................................... 
(Laws 19e1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
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Nursery 	and 	Child's 	Hospital .......................................... $6,135 20 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New 	York 	Eye 	and 	Ear 	Infirmary ..................................... 10,448 to 
(Laws 	t9ot, chapter 4(i6, section 230.) 

New York Post Graduate Medical 	School anil Hospital ................. 18,851 	40 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Northwestern 	Dispensary 	.............................................. 300 00 

(Laws 1go1, chapter 466, section z3o.) 
Northern Dispensary of The City of New York ......................... 564 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York Polyclinic 	Medical 	School and 	Hospital ...................... 6,8o6 73 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York Homeopathic 	Medical College and 	Hospital .................. 7,428 40 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York Infirmary for Women and Children .......................... 3 400 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York 	Ophthalmic 	Hospital ....................................... 9,065 9u 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital ................................. 250 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Norwegian 	Lutheran 	Deaconesses' 	Home and 	Hospital .................. 6,484 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York ...................... 512 00 

(Laws [got, chapter 4ti6, section 230.) 
New 	York 	Magdalen 	Benevolent 	Society ............................... 4,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Society 	for 	the Prevention of Cruelty to 	Children........... 50,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments.  
(Laws 19o1, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 

New 	York 	Ophthalmic 	and 	Aural 	institute ............................ 250 00 

(Laws toot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Orphan 	Home 	(Brooklyn) ............................................. 84,564 8o 

(Laws 1901, chapter 46(1, section 230.) 
Orphan Asylum 	Society of the City of 	Brooklyn ........................ 13,256 25 

(Laws rgol, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Ottiiic 	Orphan 	Asylum ................................................ 573 62 

(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Peabody Home for Aged 	and 	indigent 	Women ......................... 4,278 12 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities, at the rate of 4o cents per diem. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity ...................... 1,200 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Ronan 	Catholic 	Orphan 	Asylum 	Society, 	St. 	Joseph's 	Female 	Orphan 

Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's Home.. 175,012 	11 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... 1,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly itutallments. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd ........................... 21,812 50 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. 	Mark's 	Hospital 	of 	New 	York 	City ................................ 2,500 00 

(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. 	Mary's 	Maternity 	and 	Infants' 	Ilume .............................. 19,053 38 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. 	Christopher's 	Hospital 	for 	Babies .................................. 3,800 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, Section 230.) 
St. 	Mary's General Hospital of the City of 	Brooklyn .................... t8,55o 20 

For 	care 	and 	maintenance 	of 	ojLh( , pcdic 	patients 	accepted 	by 	the 
Department of Public Charities, at the rate of 6o cents per diem. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 
tit. 	Peter's 	Hospital 	.................................................. 36,000 oo 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ................................................ 30,563 50 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Society 	for the Aid of 	Friendless Women and 	Children ................. 7,028 77 

(Laws 1901, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 
St. 	John's 	Long 	Island 	City 	li 	spital .................................. 37,006 40 

(Laws igot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. 	Zita's 	home 	for 	Friendless 	Womcn ................................ 2,900 00 

(Laws root, chapter 466, section 230.), 
St. 	John's 	Guild 	..................................................... 22,500 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sanitarium 	for 	Hebrew 	Children ....................................... 7,500 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Si. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New 	York........... 	$47,200 00 

(Iaws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ................. 	3,600 00 

50,800 00 
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St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum ................................................... $96,t66 65 
(Laws 1go1, chapter 466; section 230.) 

St. 	Ann's 	home 	for 	Destitute 	Children ................................ 33,737 57 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section z3o.) 

St. 	Malachy's 	IIome 	.................................................. 97,382  35 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sheltering 	Arms 	Nursery 	of 	Brooklyn ................................. 5,462  55 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sloane 	Maternity 	I-hospital ............................................. 11,700 00 
(Laws tot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Seton 	Hospital, 	New 	York 	City ........................................ 103,974 77 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 

St. 	Agnes' 	Hospital 	for 	Atypical 	Childxcti .............................. 17,500 00 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. 	Vincent's 	Hospital, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ............... 	$35,539 6o 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in 	twelve 	monthly installments ................. 	1,200 00 

36,739 6o 

Samaritan 	Hospital 	of 	Brooklyn ....................................... 1,740 00 

The 	Convent of 	the 	Sisters 	of 	Mercy 	in 	Brooklyn ...................... 124,665 38 
(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The New York Society for the Relief of time Ruptured and Crippled...... 24,178  49 
(Laws tot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities at the rate of $200 per annum. 

'the 	Ozanam hlonre 	for 	Friendless 	Women .............................. 7,612 4t 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Temporary Home for Children of Oucens County, N. Y ................. 4,095 05 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The 	Babies' 	Hospital 	of 	'fhe 	City 	of 	New 	York ......................... 5,598 	17 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The 	llarleui 	rye, 	Ear 	and 	Throat 	Infirmary ............................ iuu uo 
(Laws 	zoom, chapter 466, section 23).) 

The Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York......... 13,800 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, srction 230.) 

The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New 	York .................... 5t,o88 	10 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

'the J. 	Hood 	Wright 	Memorial 	hospital ....................$12,723 46  
(Laws 1901, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in 	twelve 	monthly 	irstallmeuts ................. 	2,400 00 

15,125 	46 

TheJewish 	Hospital 	................................................. 9,000 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The 	Harlem 	Dispensary 	.............................................. 300 00 
(Laws toot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital .................................... 1,935 36 
(laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The 	S. 	R. 	Snzith 	Infirmary ................................$20,229 	10 
(Laws root, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ................ 	1,200 00 

21,429 10 

The Jewish 	Protectory 	and 	Aid 	Society ................................ 19,eoo 00 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

'lime 	Swedish 	Hospital 	in 	Brooklyn ..................................... 3,500 00 
Arrearages 	for 	1907 ................................................... 2,500 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Williamsburgb 	Hospital 	............................................... 8,586 90 

(Laws tor, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 
Washington 	Square 	Horne 	for 	Friendless 	Girls ......................... 2,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 4(16, section 230.) 
West 	Side 	German 	Dispensary ........................................ 300 00 

(Laws tot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for 	Girls ..................................... 1,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to wit: 

For the care and education of poor children in 	the 	Industrial 
School, at the rate of $7 per annum each. 

Wayside 	Home 	...................................................... 2,000 00 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Washington 	Heights 	Hospital .......................................... 4,400 00 
(Laws tool, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Yorkville Dispensary and Hospital for Women and Children ............. r,5oo 00 
(Laws root, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Arrearagea for Charitable Institutions for the year 	1907 ................. 154,Soc  00 

Total ................................................................$4,167,349 	40 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

St. 	Joseph's 	Hospital 	(Queens) ......................................... 8,090 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.)  
St. Gregory 	Emergency Hospital ........ ............................... 4,700 00 

(Laws 19or, chapter 461), section 230.) 
Sydenham 	Hospital 	................... ............................... 7,574 70 

(Iaws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Joseph's 	Hospital 	(New 	York 	City) ................................ 8t,6 88 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. 	Francis 	Hospital 	.................. ............................... 46,458 90 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Sacred 	Heart 	Orphan 	Asylum .......... ............................... 13,122 	14 

(Laws toot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Agatha Home 	for 	Children ......... ............................... 78,69a 15 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Michael's 	Home 	................... ............................... 25,910 00 

(Laws 190t, chapter 466, section a30.) 
St. Elizabeth's 	Industrial 	School ........ ............................... 4,580 00 

(Lawn tor, chapter 466, section sac.) 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ....................... 	$12,000 00 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of ..................... 	135,000 00 
Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn .................. 	12,900 00 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ................................. 	50,000 00 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ........................ 	30,000 00 

Board of Building Examiners, Expenses of ............................. 	11,000 00 

For Expenses of the Art Commission .................................. 	7,600 00 
Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of ......................... 	4,000 00 
United States Volunteer Life Saving Corps ............................ 	x0,000 00 

fludson-Fulton Celebration Commission, Expenses of .................... 	1,000 00 
Board of Parole ...................................................... 	2,800 00 

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Manhattan ...................... 	2,500 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn ....................... 	2,500 00 

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of The Bronx ..................... 	300 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens ......................... 	300 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Richmond ...................... 	300 00 
Memorial Committee of the Army and Navy Union (chapter 360, Laws 

Of 19") ......................................................... 	fee a 
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Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Observances, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of 1697 ............. $900 00 

Memorial Committee of the United Spanish War Veterans (chapter 360, 

Laws 	of 	1906) .................................................... 1,500 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	(chapter 	647, 	Laws 	of 	Igor) ............................. 5,000 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Towns of 
Flatbush, 	Gravesend, 	New 	Utrecht 	and 	Flatlands ................... 5,000 00 

Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearages............ 175,000 00 

Corporation 	Advertising, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .......................... 100,000 00 

For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chapter 545, 

Laws 	of 	1896 ..................................................... 5,000 00 

Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (chapter 658, Laws of 1895) 1,500 00 

For the Fifteenth 	Installment on account of Sea Breeze avenue, in the 
Borough of 	Brooklyn, 	for the year 	igoS ............................ I,009 67 

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County...... 6,000 00 

Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a former employee of the Fire 
Department, for damages (chapter 	372, Laws of 	1903) .............. 800 00 

$584,609 67 

RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Justices ........................ $345,000  00 

Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks, Employees, 

	

etc ................................... 	602,000 00 

$947,000 00 

	

Compensation of Justices from other Districts .............. 	5  0,000 00 

	

Contingencies, Appellate Division .......................... 	780 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, Supreme Court, including Print- 

	

ing, Stationery and Blank Books ....................... 	20,000 00 

	

Maintenance of Appellate Division Court House............ 	27,500 00 

$L,b45,250 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Judges ......................... $to5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	92,000 00 

	

Salaries of Attendants ..................... 	93,000 00 

$290,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,500 00 

Total, City of New York ......................... ...................$135,474,403 89 
	

292,500 00 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 

Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks .................... 	$to,95o 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ........................ 	6,450 00 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	22,600 00 

$40,000 00 

Arrearages- 
Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$3,500 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ......................... 	2,500 00 

	

BlankBooks ............................. 	6,500 00 

I2,500 00 

$52,500 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 
The Register's Office- 

	

Salaries of Clerks, Bookbinders, etc........ 	$15,780 00 

	

Copying Old Maps ........................ 	5,000 00 

	

Lihers, Index Books, etc .................. 	1,000 00 

	

Draughtsmen's Materials ................. 	500 00 

$22,280 00 

County Clerk's Office- 

	

Salaries of Clerks ......................... 	$12,400 00 

	

Salaries of Bookbinders ................... 	2,200 00 

	

Bookbinder's Materials, Stationery, etc..... 	500 00 

t5,100 00 

The Surrogate's Office- 

	

One Examiner or Superintendent.......... 	$1,800 00 

	

Eight Clerks, at $1,200 each ............... 	9,600 00 

	

Libers and Stationery ..................... 	Igo 00 

I1,S90 00 

48,970 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 

	

Salary of the Sheriff ...................... 	$[2,000 00 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

	

Sheriffs, Employees, etc ............... 	86,980 00 

$98,980 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ................................:..... 	22,332  00 

Incidental expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County Jail, 

	

including Supplies ................................... 	2,250 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ........................................ 	2,250 00 

Furniture, Keep of Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horeshoeing, 

	

etc ................................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Support of Indigent Prisoners, County Jail ................. 	3,300 00 

130,112 00 

THE REGISTER. 

Salaries, Register's Office- 
Salary of the Register ................... $12,000 00 

Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, 
Chief Clerk, Clerks, Employees and 

	

Folio Writers ....................... 	2t8,000 00 

$230,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	3,000 00 

233,000 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salarie..- 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator......... 	$Io,000 00 

	

Salary of Assistant Public Administrator.. 	5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees 	10,330 00 

$35,330  00 

	

8*PtIIss and Conlsurnefta ................................ 	Iuo oo 
$a6,r'o oe 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salaries of the Surrogates ................. 	$30,000 00 

Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief Clerk, 
Clerks, Assistants, Stenographers and 

	

Employees ........................... 	136,000 00 

$166,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,550 00 

Contingencies-For services by the Sheriff of citations and 

	

orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court .............. 	1,000 00 

169,550 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............... 	$75,000 on 

	

Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Employees.. 	76,850 00 

	

Salaries of Searchers ..................... 	19,500 00 

$111,350 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	t,500 00 

112,850 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$12,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assistants, 
Clerks, Stenographers, Typewriters, Sub-
ptena Servers, County Detectives, Mes-
sengers and Employees, including Stenog- 

	

rapher for the Grand Jury............ 	265,800 00 

Salaries-Bureau of Special Sessions Infor- 

	

mations .............................. 	17,640 00 

$295.440  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, including Arrearages............ 	50,000 00 

345,440 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$6,000 00 

	

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	40,370 00 

$46,370 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	4,000 00 

50,370 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Records.... 	$6,000 00 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and Em- 

	

ployees .............................. 	37,150 00 

$43,1 50  00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ ... 	6,000 00 

49,150 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and 	Drill 	Rooms, 	for 	Wages of Ar. 
morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers 
for 	the 	State 	National 	Guard, 	as 	pro- 
vided by Section lo, Chapter 412, Laws 
of 1886; Section 64, Chapter 360, Laws 
of 	1890; 	Chapter 	559, 	Laws 	of 	1893; 

Chapters 	360, 	668 	and 	853, 	Laws 	of 
1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; Chap- 
ter 753,  Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 

Laws of I905- 

Seventh Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 

One Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 

Seven Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 7,686 00 

$13,542  00 

:ighth Battalion: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

12-444 00 

I 
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$12,444 00 

12,444 00 

12,444 00 

15,738  00 

15,738  00 

3 3,542  00 

6,222 00 

28,914 00 

72,078 00 

1,460 00 

1,464 00 

4,026 00 

Ninth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

Twelfth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day....., 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

Twenty-second Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 6,588 00 

Sixty-ninth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $x,464 00 

One Janitor, 	at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 9,882 0o 

Seventy-first Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	x,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,882 00 

First Battery: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. x,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3  per day each........ 3,294 00 

Four Hostlers, at $3 per day each......... 4,392  00 

Second Battery: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

Squadron "A ": 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	x,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Twenty-one Laborers, at $3 per day each... 	23,058 00 

First Naval Battalion..................................... 
Headquarters, Naval Militia ............................... 

First Brigade Headquarters: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day........................... 

First Signal Corps: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	r,o98 00  

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 93 inmates, 	at $2o each 	$i,86o 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of :867.) 

(Chapter i8o, Laws of x870.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of toy County pupils, at $goo each $31,500 00 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 

	

annum .............................. 	r,800 00 

33,3.0  00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 8o State pupils, at $So each per 	annum..... 	4,000 50 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of tt5 County pupils, at $300 each $34,500  00 

For clothing of 112 State pupils, at $3o each 

	

per annum .......................... 	3,360 00 

37,86. on 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 148 County pupils, at $300 each $44,400  00 

For clothing of 16o State pupils, at $3o each 

	

per annum .......................... 	4,800 00 

49,200 00 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

(Chapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of i County pupil, at $300...... 	$300 00 

For clothing of 2 State pupils, at $30 per 

	

annum ............................... 	6o 00 

360 00 

Central New York Institution for Deaf Mutes-
(Chaptet 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 4 County pupils, at $300  ...... 	$1,200 00 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, $3o per annum 	90 00 

1,290 00 

	

Arrearages for 1907 ................................... 	330 00 

$128,200 00 

Total, County of New York ...........................................$3,146.970 00 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
Headquarters, Field Hospital: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

2,928 00 

Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of: 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment 

Armory Building, for repairing, altering, maintaining 
and improving said building, pursuant to the provi- 

	

sions of chapter 518. Laws of 1893 ................ 	8,000 00 

$173,428 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund.................................. 	$12,000 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County............ 200,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees, under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ........................................... 	4,000 00 

Fees for Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials in 
the Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, and 
providing for the expense of preparing and printing 
Minutes and Judgment Rolls in the Court of General 
Sessions and Supreme Court, as provided by chapter 81, 

	

Laws of 1888, and chapter 379, Laws of 1889.......... 	15,000 00 

Fees of witnesses subp¢naed on behalf of the People, etc. 

	

(chapter 98, Laws of 1895) ........................... 
	20,000 00 

For the establishment and maintenance of a library for the 
Court of General Sessions and for the Supreme Court, 
Criminal Part, to be expended under the direction of the 

	

Judge of the Court of General Sessions................ 	1,000 00 

Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for public 
offices and other purposes of the County of New York 

	

for which no other provision has been made............ 	22,520 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	2,500 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	10,000 00 

Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 
vasaers .............................................. 2,500 00 

289,520 00 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 19o8, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 

chapter 450, Laws of t9oo; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, 

and chapter 384, Laws of tgoS, and for a Case and Con- 

	

sultation Clerk, under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 ........ 	$12,327 68 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
designated to the Appellate Division of the Second De-
partment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and 

	

chapter $97, Laws of 1901 ........................... 	25,781  77 
For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of 

the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division 
of the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, 

	

Iaws of 5900, and chapter 748, Laws of 1904 .......... 	10.950 99 
For compensation of two Confidential Clerks appointed by the 

Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court 
in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the pro- 

	

visions of chapter 56o, Laws of 1907 ................... 	5,631 93 

$54,692  37 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 
Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$5,800 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ........................ 	2,835 00 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	16,375 00 

	

Supreme Court, Second Department....... 	3,500 00 
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Arrearages- 	 COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. KINGS COUNTY. 

	

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 	 Salaries and Expenses- 

	

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 	 Salary of the Commissioner ........................... 	$5,000 00 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$2,000 00 	 Salaries and Expenses of Deputy. Superintendent and 

	

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 	 Employees ....................................... 	95,000 00 

	

or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 	 $too,000 00 

	

Indorsements ......................... 	Soo 00 THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	12,500 00 

$15,000 00 

$43,500 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries, Sheriff's Office-- 

	

Salary of the Sheriff ...................... 	$i5,000 00 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

	

Sheriffs, Employees, etc ................ 	46,400 00 
$61,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,000 00 

62,400 00 

REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries, Register's Office- 

	

Salary of the Register .................... 	$8,000 00 

Salaries of the Counsel, Deputy Register, 

Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, 

	

Messengers and Employees ............. 	86,120 00 

$94,120 00 

	

Salaries of Copyists ....................................... 	42,000 00 

	

Compensation of Temporary Copyists ...................... 	68,000 00 

For Recopying and Indexing Libers of Conveyances and 

	

Mutilated Records .................................... 	14,400 00 

For Recopying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of the 

	

Register of Kings County ............................. 	[,000 00 

Searches .................................................100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Rebinding Old and Mutilated Records ...................... 	1,000 00 

	

Typewriters and Furniture, and Repairs of ................. 	3.000 00 

	

Handling Books and Papers .............................. 	6,000 00 

231,620 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 
Salaries of Justices ....................... $123,600 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, Attend- 

	

ants, etc .............................. 	272,200 00 

$335,800 00 

Compensation of Justices from other Counties assigned to 

	

KingsCounty ....................................... 	[,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	4,000 00 

	

Increase of Law Library .................................. 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Appellate Division ............. 	1,000 no 

342,800 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

	

Salaries of two Judges ..................... 	$20,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	89,900 00 

$109,900 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,400 00 

Additional compensation to Justices for services for drawing 

	

jurors ............................................... 	S,000 00 
5,6,300 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Surrogate ................... 	$10,000 00 

Salaries of the Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court, Assistant to Chief 

	

Clerk, Stenographers and Employees... 	69,130 00 

$79,130 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,500 00 

	

Recopying old and mutilated records ....................... 	2,000 00 

82,630 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ................ 	$8,000 00 

Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Secre- 

	

tary, Clerks. Messengers and Employees 	59,600 00 

$67,600 00 

	

Fees to Searchers ......................................... 	100 00 
For recopying and rebinding mutilated and wornout judgment 

	

rolls, records and papers in suit, etc ................... 	10,000 00 

	

For recopying and remounting maps ....................... 	1,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,000 00 

	

For removing and sorting various records and books, etc.... 	1,000 00 

80,700 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$10,000 00 

	

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees 	82,000 00 

$92,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	7,000 00 

99,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries-- 

	

SaLry of Commissioner of Jurors.......... 	$6,000 oo 
Salaries of Employees, including Jury Notice 

	

Servers .............................. 	24,000 00 
"~ 	 $30,000 00 

	

5spcli.a aM ConsW51ne i . ...........................
•.,.. 	

1,boo 00 

31,500 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar- 

morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 

the State National Guard, as provided by Sec- 

tion to, Chapter 412, Laws of 1886; Section 

64, Chapter 360, Laws of 1890; Chapter 559, 

Laws of 	1893; Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 
Laws of 1896; Chapter ate, Laws of 1898; 

Chapter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 

Laws of 1905- 

Thirteenth Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $x,464 no 
One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 

Twelve Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 13,x76 00 

One Expert Laborer, at $3 per day......... r,0g8 00 

$20,131) 00 
Fourteenth Regiment: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 00 

	

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 

Twenty-third Regiment: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	x,464 00 

	

Two Assistant Engineers, at $4 per day each 	2,928 00 

	

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

36,104 00 

Forty-seventh Regiment: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 00 

	

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 

Third Battery: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

	

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

	

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

	

Five Ifostlers, at $3 per day each.......... 	5,490 00 

14,640 00 

Squadron "C": 

	

 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

	

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

	

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	8,784 00 

	

Six Itostlers, at $3 per day each........... 	6,588 00 

	

Five Hostlers, at $2.25 per day each........ 	4,517 So 

25,345 50 

Second Signal Corps: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	3,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day............... 	1,464 00 

	

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

	

One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	1,098 00 

6,954 00 

	

Second Naval Battalion .................................... 	15,741 00 

128,194 50 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County ............. 	100,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ........................................... 	2,500 00 

	

Stenographers to Grand Jury, Kings County ............... 	4,000 00 

	

Law Library in Brooklyn ................................ 	9,400 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices and Courts ................... 	5,250 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices......... 	6,000 00 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 

	

vassers .............................................. 	1,50O 00 

	

Rents .................................................... 	x,000 00 
130,650 on 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 3! inmates, 	at $zo each 	$620 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

(Chapter too, Laws of 1870.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 5875.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 23 County pupils, at $300 each 	$6,900 00 

For clothing 8 State pupils, $3o each per 

'sttaum ...............................140 os 
7,540 00 
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New York Institution for the Blind- 	 COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter, as amended 	 For payment of Legal Fees ................................ 	$ io,000 00 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 	 Repairing and Rebinding Books of Public Record........... 	1,000 00 

For clothing 45 State pupils, at $5o each per annum.... 	$2,250 00 	 Recopying and Transcribing Books of Public Record........ 	xa,000 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 	 Recopying and Redrawing Maps ........................... 	x,000 00 

Dumb- 	 Repairs to Typewriter Machines ............................ 	250 00 

(Chapter 3a5, Laws of 1863.) 
	

$24,250  00 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 	 Salaries- 	DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 	 Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$5,000 00 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 	 Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Stenographers 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 	 and County Detective .................. 	x5,600 00 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 	 $20,600 00 

For education and support for one entire 	 Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of County 
year of So County pupils, at $300 each $iS,000 00 

	
Detective and expenses of attendance on Court of Special 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 	 Sessions .............................................. 	7,000 00 
annum ............................... 	t,800 00 	 27,600 00 

x 6,800 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 6o County pupils, at $300 each $t8,000 00 

For clothing 72 State pupils, at $30 each per 
annum ............................... 	a,x6o 00 

ao,16o 00 

$46,970 00 

Total, County of Kings ................................................$1,550,956 87 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; chap-
ter 114,  Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 
131, Laws of 1898, and chapters 577 and 578, Laws of 1907, 
and for the Stenographers under said first named act, as 
amended by chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of 
September, 19o8, as provided by chapters 577 and 578, 
Laws of 1907........................................ 	$38,948 6t 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1508, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of xgoo; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 384, Laws of tgo5, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 .......... 	t,800 70 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of x896, and chapter 504, Laws of 
igo6 ................................................. 	5,306  So 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial 
Department from any district other than the Second 
Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
x898, and chapter 597,  Laws of 1901 .................. 	3,765 93 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
tgoo, and chapter 748, Laws of 1904 ................... 	1,599 6t 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks, appointed by 
the Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 560, Laws of 1907................ 	822 66 

$52,244 01 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 
Courts- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, 

	

including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks........... 	$1,275 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 

	

with Printed Headings or Indorsements............ 	gas 00 

Blank Books ......................................... 	800 00 

3,000 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the County Judge ................ 	$4,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers and Em- 
ployees .............................. 	41,900 00 

$45,900 00 

	

Court Fund ............................................. 	40,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	roo 00 

Additional compensation to County Judge for services for 
drawing Jurors ...................................... 	a,5oo oo 

88,500 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Surrogate .................. 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	11,700 00 

$i6,yoo 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	5oo oa 

17,200 00 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Maintenance of Queens County Jail ........................ 	$33,500  00 

	

Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters............ 	8,000 00 

	

Salary of Physician of County Jail ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ...................................... 	x4,100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	250 00 

59,050 00 

Salaries- 	COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Salary of the Commissioner ................ 	$3,000 00 

Salaries of Deputy, Stenographer and Clerks 	5,450 00 

$8,450 00 

	

Jury Notice Servers ...................................... 	2,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	600 00 

11,050 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the Public Administrator .................................... 	$1,200 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund ................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Supplies for County Ofices ............................... 	1,000 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 

	

vassers ............................................... 	Soo 00 
8,500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 
Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar-

morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 
the State National Guard, as provided by Sec-
tion to, Chapter 412, Laws of 1886; Section 
64, Chapter 360, Laws of t89o; Chapter 559, 
Laws of 1893;  Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 
Laws of 1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; 
Chapter 793, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 
Laws of 19o5- 

Seventeenth Separate Company: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ........................... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .......................... 	1,464 00 

	

Two Laborers, at $3 per day each ...................... 	2,196 00 
5,124 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-micdcd Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 4 inmates, at $2o each 	$8o 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter i8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$900 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	go 00 

990 00 
New York Institution for the Blind- 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 6 State pupils, at $5o each per annum..... 	300 00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 5 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$x,500 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ...............................150 00 

t,65o 00 
it. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 

Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter a13, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 4 County pupils. at $300 each.. 	$t,soo 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $30 each per 
annum ............................... 150 00 

2 ,356  00 

- 	 4,370 00 

Total, County of Queens .............................................. $301.O$$ Cl 
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THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 	 I 	 MISCELLANEOUS. 	J 	 ` 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; 
chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 	1895; 
chapter 13r, Laws of x898, and Chapters 577 and 578, 
Laws of 1907, and for the Stenographers under the said 
first named act, as amended by chapter ix 4,  Laws of 1894, 

to the 30th of September, 1908, as provided by chapters 

577 	and 	578, 	Laws 	of 	1907 ............................ $rt,628 82 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1go8, as authorized 

by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of Igoo; chapter 597, Laws of 	1902, 

and chapter 384, Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 ......... 537 63 

For compensation of 	Confidential 	Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 

1906 	................................................. 1,584 35 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to 	the Appellate Division of the 	Second Judicial 

Department 	from 	any 	district 	other 	than 	the 	Second 

Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
1898, and chapter 597, Laws of tgot .................... 1,124 39 

For compensation 	of Confidential 	Clerks to Justices 	of 	the 

Supreme Court designated to the Appellate 	Division of 

the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
tgoo, and chapter 748, 	Laws of 1904 .................... 477 59 

For compensation 	of 	two 	Confidential 	Clerks, 	appointed 	by 

the 	Justice 	of 	the 	Appellate 	Division 	of 	the 	Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 

provisions 	of 	chapter 	56o, 	Laws 	of 	3907 ............... 245 62 

$15,598  40  

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 
Courts- 

Printing, 	Lithographing, 	Engraving 	or 	Stamped 	Forms, 

including 	Pamphlets 	and 	Printed 	Blanks.......... $845 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 
with 	Printed 	Headings or 	Indorsements............ Soo 00 

BlankBooks 	............................................ 1,655 00 

3,000 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salary 	of 	Sheriff .......................... 	$6,000 	00 

Salaries of Jailer and 	Matrons ............. 	2,500 no 
$8,500 00 

Servant 	Hire, 	including 	Cook .............................. 5oo 00 

Disbursements (under chapter 302, Laws of 1896)........... 8,200 00 

Guards 	.................................................. 3.294 00 

CourtOfficers 	........................................... t,600 00 

Farm 	Hand 	.............................................. 360 00 

TelephoneRental 	........................................ 300 00 

22,754 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROG:ITE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of County Judge and Surrogate...... 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and Em- 

	

ployees............................... 	8,800 00 

$13,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	500 00 

Additional compensation to County Judge for services for 

	

drawing Jurors ...................................... 	1,500 00 

t 5,800 00 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	550 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	200 00 

	

Copying Indices to Lexicographical System ................. 	5,000 00 

9,750 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$4,000 00 

Salaries of Assistant District Attorney, 

	

Stenographer and Employees........... 	5,000 00 

$9,000 00 

	

Witness Fees and Contingencies ........................... 	x,900 00 

10,900 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$t,5oo 00 

	

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	2,400 00 

$3,900 00 

jury Notice Samara ................................. 	250 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2so 00 

4,400 00 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$2,500 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County.......... 	5,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

Procedure ............................................500 00 
Rent-For payment of rent for property leased for public 

offices and other purposes of the County of Richmond for 

	

which no other provision has been made ................ 	2,045 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	5oo 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 

vassers ...............................................500 00 

$13,045 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children- 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for r inmate, at $20....... 	$20 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter r8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$boo on 

For clothing 2 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum.............................. 	6o 00 

66o oo 
New York Institution for the Blind- 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $5o per annum.......... 	150 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $,loo each.. 	$600 00 

For clothing 6 State pupils, at $30 each per 
annum............................... 	i8o oo 

780 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of x864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$900 no 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	go 00 

990 00 
2,600 00 

Total, County of Richmond ............................................ 	$97,847 40 

$140,572,266 17 
Amount of deficiency on January t, 1907, in the product of taxes theretofore 

levied, deemed to be uncullectible and not otherwise provided for (chapter 209, 
Lawsof 1go6) .......................................................... 	3,000,000 00 

Total .......................................................... *145,572,266 17 

Dated October 30, 1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor; 

I1ERMAN A. METZ, 
Coinptroller; 

PATRICK F. McGOWAN, 
President of the Board of Aldermen; 

JOHN F. AI-IEARN, 
President of the Borough of Manhattan; 

PIRI S. COLER, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn; 

LOUIS F. IIAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx; 

JOSF_P11 BI?RMIEL, 
!'resident of the Borough of Queens; 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
!'resident of the Borough of Richmond; 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND Al'l'URTION nt ENT. 

IN TILE BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Rcsulvctl, That the Iluclget for ico,S, as submitted to the Board of Aldermen 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be and the same is hereby antended, 
as follows 

By inserting at the beginning of section 12 tinder heading "For Charitable In-
stitutious," the words "In r,o far as all moneys herein appropriated in this title are 
concerned," and also by striking out tinder the same heading the line "Arrearages for 
Charitable Institutions for 1907, $154,500." 

By striking out under heading "I'resident, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of 
Public Buildings and Offices," opposite the item of "Equipment, Repairs, Renewals 
and Supplies," the figures "$233,700," and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "$180,-
Doo.,' 

Resolved, That the said Budget, as amended, is hereby adopted and approved. 
I, P. J. Scully, City Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy 

of a resolution presented by the Committee on Finance at an adjourned session of 
the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, called by the President of the 
Board, held in the Aldermanic Chamber, in the City Hall, on December 2, 1907, 
which was, on ayes and noes, not adopted, a majority of all the members elected to 
the Board of Aldermen having failed to vote in favor thereof, Thereupon a motion 
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to adopt the Budget as received from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
was also, on ayes and noes, not adopted, a majority of all the members elected to the 
Board of Aldermen having failed to vote in favor thereof. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

'Ihe foregoing Budget for tom, having been received by the Board of Aldermen 
on November 12, 1907, and considered from day to day until December 2, 1907, 
when the said Board of Aldermen, either upon a resolution to amend or a motion 
to adopt the same, failed to take affirmative action thereon; whereupon, by oper-
ation of law, each and every item and amount as fixed by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment stood as a part of the said Budget, and we, the undersigned, the 
Mayor, Comptroller and City Clerk, have hereunto signed our names, and do 
hereby certify to the said Budget for 19o8, in pursuance of the provisions of section 
226 of the amended Greater New York Charter. 

Dated New York, December to, 1907. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 

Mayor. 
H. A. METZ, 

Comptroller. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

REPORTS Ol' STANDING COMM I'I'TEFS. 

Reports of Committee on Finance— 
No. 655. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on April 28, i9o8 (Minutes, 
page 188), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of $100,000 Corporate Stock 
for water mains in Queens, respectfully 

Rl I'OR'i'S 
7 hat I)eputy Commis iuncr I oughutau and Engineer Byrnes appeared before 

the Committee and stated that the Borough of Queens is in need of water mains 
I 115ch more extcnsivr than this sun, vvuttlrl supply. 

The Committee rccmmIitcuds that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDIN.ANCi; providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suin of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($ioo,000) to provide means for laying water 
mains in the Borough of Queens. 

lie it Ordained I,y the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows 
Section T. 	'l he Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol- 

]cnting res,4 tit ion adopted by the I o.rrd of Estimate and E1pporti oil htcnt April 24. 
i9o8, and authorizes the Cumptr ,ller to issue Corporate Stock of 'rile City of Nev 
York to the amount and for the purpnses therein specified: 

Rcsoiycd, That, ptt1'roalt1 to the pr( Vtsinns of section 178 of the Greater New 
1.'ork Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to the aniottut of one hundred 
thousand dollars t;$too,000) to provide means for the laying of water mains in the 
Borough ''f Queens, as sc•t forth in said section 178 of the Charter, and when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the hoard of Aldertnen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to is.,tte Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the (;renter New York Charter, to an amount 
not excr((liug one 111111(1 red thousand dollars I$ioo,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied tr, the purposes aforesaid. 

T. I'. SCI I iV;1iv, R S. DOULL, JOHN 1)I1 A11 ?R, JOHN I). GUNTHLR, 
AR'FIiUR It. y1iCR11IV, Jot IN NIULV.ANEY, JOHN J. COLLTNS, FRANK L. 
I )OWL IN(1 Connuittee on Finance. 

Under Rule 2r, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
titan Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Alderman Baldwin, Bent, Beyer, J. W. Brown, Carter, Cole, Collins, 

Corbett, Crowley, Mavis, I)icnter, I)oull, Dowling, llte eiicr, Emmcr, Estcrbrook, 
(;anther, Kandy, llickev, Ilines, Ilochdorffcr, Linde, Loos, Marlyn, Marx, Mc-
Donald, Morrison, t\loslcowitz, Mnlligau. Ahilvcn ev, Murphy, Nagle, O'Reilly, Schloss, 
Smith, Stap1cIOtt. Stl)rmont, 1Valsh, Wentz, President Gresser, President IIaffen and 
the President-42. 

No. 693. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on May 5, 1908 (Minutes, 

page _48), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of $r,zoo Corporate Stock 
nor book eases for Supreme Cottrt, Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
'I'lit, having examined llte subject, it believes the proposed changes to he neces-

s:uv for the proper c'°nvcnicncc of the officers of the Cottrt. 
'I'lte Commiiltec rca(ntnarn(is that the said 0rtlinatice be adopted. 

AN ()ttl)INANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the stun of twelve 
hundred dollars ($t,2oo) for the purpose of providing mcaus for the erection 
of new bookcases and new partitions in the roouts occupied by the Appellate 
Division of the Supreme Court, Kings County, in the Borough Hall, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

lie it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of 'I T he City of New York as follows: 
Section r. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol- 

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment May t, i9o8, 
and atnhorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to 
the ootc(um and for the purposes therein specified: 

Rcr,olved, 7 hat, pursuant to the provisions of section 49 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as antendlcd, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding twelve hundred dollars ($1,2oo), to provide means for the erection of new 
bookcases and new partitions in the rooms occupied by the Appellate Division of 
the Suprrme Court, Kings County, in the Borough I lall, Borough of Brooklyn, and 
wvh 'n authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the niattner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding twelve hundred dollars ($1,200), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIMMER, JOHN I). GUNTIIER, 
ARTIJUR 11. MURPHY, JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK L. 
t)OWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
ntan Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirutative—Aldermen Baldwin, Bent, l.iever, B. W. Ii. Brown, J. W. Brown, 

Carter, Cole, Colgan, Collies, Corbett, Crowley, Davis. Uicutcr, I)oull, Dowling, 
Drescher, Entcucr, 1?sterbrook, Gaynor, (ruin, (;anther. 1-dandy, Hickey, Hines, 
IIoch(lorffer, Johnson, Lin(le, Martyr, .\laix, \ld)onahi, Morrison, Moskowitz, 
lMuhlhauer, Mulligan, Murphy, O'Reilly, Quinn, Rendt, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, 
Stormont, Veltrn, Walsh, Wentz, President Grosser, President llaffen and the Presi-
dent-48. 

No. 764. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on May 19, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 336), the annexed resolution for $15,000 Special Revenue Bonds for emergent 
sewer repairs in The Bronx, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed issue to be necessary 

to repair sewers destroyed or damaged by the unprecedented heavy storms during 
May, 1908. 

The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 

R.:solved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the atnount of fifteen thousand dollars ($r5,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied by the President of the Borough of The Bronx to emergent repairs of sewers 
damaged by the unprecedented heavy rains of May, i9o8. 

1'. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. l)OULL, JOHN DILMIER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, 
ARTI-;U1' Ii. MUKPHY, JOHN AIULVANEV, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK L. 
IJOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
roan Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Alderman Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Beyer, B. W. B. Brown, J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole, Coleman, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, De-
laney, Dicmer, Doull, Dowling, Downing, Drescher, Emcner, Esterbrook, Gaynor, 
G,Idschntidt, Grimm, Gunther, handy, Hickey, Hines, Hochdorffer, Hogan, Johnson, 
Kavanagh, Levine, Linde, Loos, Martyn, \1arx, McAleer, McCann, \TcDonald, 
Moskowitz, Muhlbauer, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, O'Reilly, Quinn, Rendt. 
Sandiford, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, Stormont, Veiten, 1Valsh, Wentz, President 
Gresser, President Haffen, the Vice-Chairman and the President-63. 

No. 765—(G. O. No. 6o). 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred, on May 19, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 337), the annexed resolution for $62,285, Special Revenue Bonds, for establish-
ing a paid Fire Department in Flushing and College Point, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed change to be neces-

sary and to the advantage of residents of the locality affected. 
The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to all amount not exceeding sixty-twr thousand two hundred eighty-five dol-
lars ($62,285), for installing the paid Fire Department in Flushing and College Point, 
Borough of Queens. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOFIN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, 
ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JOHN MU1.VANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK 
L. DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 792. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was reierred, o on May 26, i9o8 (Minutes, 
page 365), the annexed resolution for $i,2oo Special Revenue Bonds for repairs to 
courtroom of Appellate Division, Supreme Court, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject. it believes the proposed changes to be 

necessary, as set forth by the Chief Lngineer of the Finance Department, and there-
fore recomniends that the said resuluti~m be adopted. 

Resolved, 'That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amornt of twelve hundred dollars ($t 200), the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
emergent repairs to the courtroom of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 
the Borough Flail, Borough of Brooklyn. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, 
ARTHUR I-1. MURPHY, JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK 
I.. DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 2r, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Aldcr-
tnan Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirniative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Beyer, B. W. B. Brown, J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, Diviner, 
Doull, Dowling, Drescher, Emener, E'sterhrook, FF lanagan, Flynn, Gaynor, Gold-
schmidt, Grimnt, Gunther, handy, Heffernan, Hickey, Hines, Hochdorffer, IIogan, 
Johnson, Kavattaglt, Levine, Loos, Alartcn, Marx, McAleer, McCann, 'McDonald. 
Morrison, Moskotvitz, .uhibtoter, \ lit lligan, Mul(arcy, Murphy, Nagle, O'Reilly. 
Quinn, Rendt, Sarvdiford, Schloss, Stuith, Velten, \Valsh, \Ventz, President Dresser, 
the V ice-Chin irmalt and the President-61. 

No. 796. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred, on May 26, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 369), the annexed resolution, in favor of an increase in wages of two Laborers 
assigned to Police Hcadquartcrt, Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPO RTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the resolution should properly be 

amended as requested by the Police Commissioner, and therefore recommends that 
that the said resolution, as amended, be adopted. 

t'olice Department of The City of New York, 
No. 300 Mulberry Street, 

New York, May 23, 1908. 	J 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlenien—I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of a copy of resolution 
adopted May t9, 5908, as follows: 

"Resolved, That the Police Couuhistiouer be and is hereby respectfully requested 
to increase the pay of the two Laborers assigned to Police Headquarters ill the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn from $2.5o to $3 per diem." 

I respectfully request that the resolution be amended to read: 
"Resolved, That the Police Commissioner be and is hereby respectfully requested 

to increase the pay of the twc, Laborers assigned to Police Headquarters in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn from $2 to $2.50 per clay." 

Up to March 12, t9o8, there were nine Laborers in the Police Departnteut—seven 
assigned to duty in Manhattan and two assigned to Headquarters in Brooklyn, each 
receiving $2 per day. 

Upon filing proceedings of the Board of Aldermen adopted December 17, 1907, 
authorizing the issue of Special Revenue Bonds in the suns of $1,277.50 for the pur-
pose of increasing the wages of seven Laborers in the Police Department from $2 to 
$2.50 per (lay during the year t9o8, the wages of the seven Laborers assigned to duty 
in the Borough of Manhattan were fixed at $2.50 per day each, leaving the Laborers 
assigned to duty in the Borough of Brooklyn at $2 per day each. 

If the resolution is amended as requested all Laborers in the Police Department 
will receive the same compensation, viz., $2.50 per day each. 

Very respectfully, 
THEC). A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner. 

7'. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, 
ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, Committee out Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder 
ratan Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which report was accepted. 

No. 823. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on May 26, igo8 (Minutes, 
page 400), the annexed resolution in favor of permitting the Examining Board of 
Plumbers to purchase badges, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes this privilege may well be extended 

to this important body, and therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 



6462 	 THE CITY  RECORD  . 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

Resolved, That the Examining Board of Plumbers be and hereby is authorized 
and empowered to procure badges for its members, the said badges to be worn and 
used as a means of identification while on visits pertaining to the official business of 
said Board; the said badges to be of nominal cost and to be charged to and paid out 
of said Board's appropriation for contingent expenses for the year i9o8. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, 
ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Downing moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative. 

Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices- 

No. 39. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on January 6, 1908 

(Minutes, page 96), the annexed resolution fixing grade of Pipefitter in College of The 
City of New York, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed resolution should be 

placed on file, as the prevailing rate of wages is not fixed therein. 
It therefore recommends that the said resolution be placed on file. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held Decem-

ber 13, 1907, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in acordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen, the establishment of the position of Steam Pipefitter in the Col-
lege of The City of New York, with compensation at the rate of four dollars and 
seventy-five cents ($4.75) per diem, to take effect October i, 1907, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the compensation of said position as set forth therein, to 
take effect October I, i9o7. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, W. P. SANDI-
FORD, ROBERT F. DOWNING, EDW. V. HANDY, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

Which report was accepted. 

No. 442. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on March 24, 1908 

(Minutes, page 1259), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing grades, Department of 
Taxes and Assessntents, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed increase to be nec2s-

ary in the salary of the Messenger, who has been fifteen years in the Department, and 
is now to receive a raise of $300. 

It therefore recommends that the accompanying substitute resolution be adopted. 

(SUBSTITUTE.) 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in and fixes the salaries of 

so much of the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a 
meeting held March 20, 1908, recommending "the establishment of * * * grades 
of positions in the Department of Taxes and Assessments," as relates to the follow-
ing position 

Incum- 	Per 

	

bent. 	Annum. 

	

Messenger ....................................................i 	$1,650 00 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held March 20, 

1908, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen, the establishment of the following grades of positions in the De-
partment of Taxes and Assessments, in addition to those already existing therein 

Incum- 	Per 
bents. 	Annum. 

Chief Deputy, Real Estate Bureau ................................ 	t 	$7,000 00 
Surveyor 	...................................................... 	1 	7,000 00 
Assistant Surveyor ............................................. 	1 	3,500 00 
Assistant Surveyor ............................................. 	1 	3,000 00 
Messenger ..................................................... 	1 	1,650 00 
Bookbinder 	.................................................... 	1 	1,350  00 
Searcher ....................................................... 	.. 	1,350  00 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, ARTHUR H. :MURPHY, W. P. SANDI-
FORD, ROBERT F. DOWNING, EDW. V. HANDY, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Beyer, J. W. Brown, Case, Coleman, 

Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, Delaney, Doull, Dowling. Drescher, Emencr, Flynn, Gay-
nor, Goldschmidt, Hickey, Hochdorffer, Hogan, Kavanagh, Loos, Marx, McCann, 
McDonald, Moskowitz, Mulcahy, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, O'Reilly, 
Quinn, Sandiford, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, Velten, Walsh, Wentz; President (iresser, 
President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-43. 

No. 444. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on March 24, 

i9o8 (Minutes, page 1263), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing grades in office 
of Supervisor of the City Record, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed increases in salaries, 

which are but small in amount, are for deserving employees of long service. 
It therefore recommends that the accompanying substitute resolution and ordi-

nance be adopted. 

(SUBSTITUTE.) 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in and fixes the salaries 

of so much of the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
at a meeting held March 20, 1908, recommending "the establishment of, the following 
grades of positions in the office of the Supervisor of the City Record," as relates to 
the following positions: 

	

Incum- 	Per 

	

bents. 	Annum. 
Bookkeeper 	................................................. I 	$2,550 00 
Advertising Expert ......................................... 1 	2,100 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ........................... 	i 	1,500 ao 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ........................... 	i 	goo 00 

(ORIGINAL.)  
Whereaa, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held March ao, 

'9%adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, the establishment of the following grades of positions in 

the office of the Supervisor of the City Record, in addition to those already existing 
therein: 

Incum- 	Per 
bents. 	Annum. 

Bookkeeper 	................................................. I 	$2,550 00 
Advertising Expert 	......................................... 1 	2,100 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ........................... 	i 	1,500 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ........................... 	1 	 goo 00 

-and the establishment of the position of Examining Inspector with salary at the 
rate of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) per annum, for one (i) incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, W. P. SANDI-
FORD, ROBERT F. DOWNING, EDW. V. HANDY, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Beyer, J. W. Brown, Case, Cole, Cole-

man, Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, Doull, Dowling, Drescher, Emener, 
Esterbrook, Flynn, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, Handy, Hogan, Kavanagh, Martyn, 
McAleer, McDonald, Moskowitz, Muhlbauer, Mulcahy, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Nagle, 
O'Reilly, Quinn. Rendt, Sandiford, Schloss, Walsh; President Gresser, President 
JIaffen and the Vice-Chairman-41. 

No. 457-(G. O. No. 61). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred nn March 24, 1908 

(Minutes, page 1284), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salaries in Mayor's 
office and Bureau of Licenses, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed increases to be well 

merited in consideration of the large volume of work performed by these officers. 
It therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held March 

20, 1908, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, the establishment of grades of positions in the office of 
the I'dayor, ill addition to those already existing therein, and as follows: 

Incum- 	Per 
bents. 	Anntmi. 

Chief of Bureau of Licenses ..................................i 	$3,500 00 
Stenographer, Bureau of Licenses ............................ 	1 	1,200 00 
1?xectttive Clerk, Mayor's Office .............................. 	1 	2,100 00 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, W. P. SANDI-
FORD, ROBERT F. DOWNING, EDW, V. HANDY, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Under Rule 21 consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
1111111 Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, a majority of all the 
members elected failing to vote in favor thereof: 

Affirmative-Aldcruten Bent, Cole, Colgan, Doull, Dowling, Flynn, Hines, Hoch-
dorffcr, Kavanagh, McAleer, McDonald, Moskowitz, Mulcahy, Mulligan, Mulvaney, 
;eagle, Quinn, Rendt, Sandiford, Stapleton, Velten, President Ilaffen and the Vice-
Chairman-23. 

On motion of Alderman Doull the above vote was reconsidered and the paper 
placed on the list of General Orders. 

Notwithstanding that the previous reso]ulion faile(l (If a majority vote, the Presi-
dent, because of their presence, declared a quorum of members in attendance. 

No. 81 o. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on May 26, i9o8 
(I Iinutes, page 397), the annexed resolution in favor of appointing Morris Brown a 
City Surveyor, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the applicant having furnished the customary letters of reference, the Com-

mittee rccommcnd; that the said resolution he adopted. 
Resolved, That Morris Brown, of No. 14 West One Hundred and Thirteenth 

street, in the Borough of Manhattan, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 
'I'. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL. AR-1'11UR If. MUJRPIHY, W. P. SANDI-

1 ORD, RORERT F. DOWNING, EI)W. V. If,1NT)1', Committee on Salaries and 
Oflice. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
mail I)oull moved the adoption of this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirntative-Aldermen Baldwin, Bent, Beyer, 13. W. B. Brown, J. W. Brown, 

Carter, Case, Cole, Coleman, Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, Delaney, Diemer, Doull, Dow-
ling, ])owning, Drescher, Emcncr, Esterbrook, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, Grimm, Hoch-
dorffer, Kavanagh, Loos, Martyr, McAleer, McDonald, Moskowitz, Muhlbauer, Mul-
cahy, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Nagle, Rendt, Sandiford, Stapleton, Velten, Walsh and 
Wentz-4t. 

Reports of Committee on Streets,, Highways and Sewers- 

No. 804-(G. O. No. 62). 
The Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, to which was referred on 

May 26, i9o8 (Minutes, page 396), the annexed ordinance in favor of regulating the 
use of sidewalks on Coney Island avenue, from the Plaza at Parkside avenue to 
Neptune avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the taxable value of the property will evidently be greatly enhanced by the 

improved appearance of the avenue under the proposed restrictions and, therefore, 
recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate the use of sidewalks on Coney Island avenue, from 
the Plaza at Parkside avenue to Neptune avenue. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
All courtyard and stoop privileges are hereby prohibited and withdrawn on 

Coney Island avenue, from the Plaza at Parkside avenue to Neptune avenue, and 
that it will be unlawful to build, project or place any fence, stoop, piazza, projec-
tion or encumbrance whatever, with the exception of bay or show windows, beyond 
the property line of the said Coney Island avenue between the above mentioned 
limits. 

MICHAEL STAPLETON HERMAN W. BEYER, JOS. D. KAVANAGH, 
JOHN J. McDONALD, WILLIAM P. CORBETT, Committee on Streets, Highways 
and Sewers. 

Which was laid over. 
Na. &s-(G. O. No. 63). 

The Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, to which was referred on 
May 26, tgo6 (Minutes, page 396), the annexed ordinance in favor of reducing the 



THURSDAY, JUNE 4, i9o8. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 6463 

width of the sidewalks on Coney Island avenue, from the Plaza at Parkside avenue 
to Neptune avenue, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the improved appearance of the avenue in connection with other contem-

plated restrictions will be distinctly advantageous and, therefore, recommends that 
the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to reduce the width of the sidewalks on Coney Island avenue, 
from the Plaza at Parkside avenue to Neptune avenue. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
That the width of the sidewalks on Coney Island avenue, from the Plaza at 

Parkside avenue to Neptune avenue, be reduced from twenty-five (25) feet to fifteen 
(r5) feet. so  that the curb lines will be fifteen (r5) feet from and parallel with the 
building lines. 

MICHAEL STAPLETON, HERMAN W. BEYER, JOS. D. KAVANAGH, 
JOHN J. McDONALD, WILLIAM P. CORBETT, Committee on Streets, Highways 
and Sewers. 

Which was laid over. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 

No. 841. 
By the President— 
Resolved, That the following named persons be and they are hereby appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 

By the President— 
Charles Schuler, No. 655 Second avenue, Manhattan. 
Frank H. Smiley, No. 28o Broadway, Manhattan. 
Harry Richard, No. 200 West One Hundred and Eleventh street, Manhattan. 
Albertus D. Richards, No. 422 West One Hundred and Fifteenth street, Manhattan. 
Charles Uhlinger, No. 489 Graham avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Baldwin— 
Margaret A. Daley, No. 15 William street, Manhattan. 
Samuel M. Crane, No. 312 East Fifty-second street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Barton— 
George J. IIannan, No. 187 Russell street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Beyer— 
Charles F. Falvey, No. 709 Tenth avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Brown— 
W. R. D'Ascoli, No. 72 Madison avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Brown— 
Theo. A. Marks, No. 794 Westchester avenue, Bronx. 

By Alderman Corbctt- 
A. S. Buhrc, Lane avenue, Westchester, Bronx. 
Thomas II. O'Neil, Ferris place, Westchester, Bronx. 

By Alderman Crowley— 
William Lyttle, No. 221 Bedford Park boulevard, Bronx. 

By Alderman Davis— 
Neva Hagan, No. 329 West One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Michael Gassniann, No. 48;/ East Seventh street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
C. A. Wick, No. r8 'Tompkins place, Brooklyn. 
Herman L. Schoen, No. 967 Putnam avenue, Brooklyn. 
Arthur Arnow, No. 962 DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Drescher— 
William O. McCarthy, No. 722 Beck street, Manhattan. 
Eva Ellinger, No. 1264 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Dowling— 
Sadie L. Wolfson, No. 213 East Twenty-first street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Downing— 
J. C. Bunyan, No. 496 East Eleventh street, Brooklyn. 
Samuel Brock, No. 418 Gold street, Brooklyn. 
Sylvester J. Tormey, No. 67 Johnson street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Emener- 
William Finger, No. 58 Zeidler avenue, Queens. 
Frank Ifalpin, Roanoke avenue, Far Rockaway, Queens,. 

By Alderman Esterbrook- 
Edwin U. Wyckoff, No. 32 Herkimer street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Flanagan— 
William Sutter, No. 755 Sixth avenue, College Point, Queens. 

By Alderman Flynn— 
William McCullogh, No. 306 West Eighteenth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Goldschntidt- 
Harold L. Stang, No. 24 East One Hundred and Ninth street, Manhattan. 
Joseph Jacobowitz, No. 1365 Fifth avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Grimm— 
Erwin F. Gross, No. 2590 Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
John C. Rhodes, No. 431 East Eighth street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Imhoff, No. 3245 Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gunther— 
Bradford Butler, No. 483 Park place, Brooklyn. 
Margaret M. O'Brien, No, 176 Montague street, Brooklyn. 
John McMahon, No. 451 Seventh street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Handy— 
William Puck, One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street and Jerome street, Bronx. 

By Alderman Heffernan— 
John F. Agolia, No. 168 Twenty-first street, Brooklyn. 
Herbert Charles Fry, No. 319 Ninth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Hines— 
Joseph Sarfaty, No. 2564 Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Hochdorffer- 
Henry C. Wuestefeld, No. 3768 Park avenue, Bronx. 
Frank W. Davis, No. 1225 One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, Bronx. 

By Alderman Kavanagh— 
S. D. Lappine, No. 1652 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Levine— 
Mendel Schulman, No. 331 East One Hundred and Third street, Manhattan. 
Herman Bernstein, No. 83 Hester street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Loos— 
William T. Collins, No. 633 Second avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Martyn- 
Jacob Gralla, No. 490 Stone Avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Marx— 
David Steckler, No. 32o Broadway, Manhattan.  

By Alderman Moskowitz-- 
Solomon Remer, No. 206 Stanton street, Manhattan. 
Joseph Krinsky, No. 51 East Third street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Muhlbauer- 
Henry Stumpf, No. 25 Suydam street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Mulvaney— 
Joseph E. Segrell, No. 34 Tompkins place, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman \lcCann- 
J. F. Sullivan, No. 169 West Eighty-third street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Potter— 
Noah F. Mason, Jr., Bay Eighth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Quinn— 
William B. Gugel, No. 382 Webster avenue, Queens. 

By Alderman Redmond— 
Marion B. Cothren, No. 173 South Oxford street, Brooklyn. 
Raymond V. Ingersoll, No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Louis C. Mills, No. 784 Nostrand avenue, Brooklyn. 
Darwin J. Meserole, No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Wm. Gremler, No. 203 Montague street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Sandiford- 
George Banks, No. 47o Hamburg avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Schloss— 
Chas. E. Lansing, No. 38 Park row, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Walsh- 
IIenry R. D I. Cook, Bayside boulevard, Queens. 

By Alderman Wentz- 
Geo. H. Boyce, Jr., No. 347 Quincy street, Brooklyn. 
Carrie E. Grabber, No. 902 Madison street, Brooklyn. 
Blanche L. Platt, No. 479 McDonough street, Brooklyn. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Beyer, B. W. 13. Brown, Carter, Case, 

Cole, Colgan, Collins, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, Diemer, Doull, Dowling, Downing, 
Drescher, Emener, Esterbrook, Flynn, Gaynor, Gunther, Hochdorffer, Kavanagh, Loos, 
Martyn, McAleer, McCann;  McDonald-, Moskowitz, Mulcahv, Mulligan, Mulvaney, 
Nagle, O'Reilly, Potter, Sandiford, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, Walsh, President Gresser, 
President Haffen and the President-44. 

No. 842. 
By the' Vice-Chairman- 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and lie is hereby authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in favor of the Legislative Index Publishing Company for the sum 
of fifty dollars ($50), said sum to be payment in full for subscription to the "New 
York Legislative Index" for the Legislature of r9o8, used in the office of the City 
Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen; the said sum to be charged to and paid 
out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 19o8." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 843. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Joseph P. Day to 
drive two advertising vehicles through and to stand at corners of, for the distribution 
of printed matter, the streets and thoroughfares of The City of New York, under the 
supervision of the Police Department; such permission to continue only for a period 
of thirty days from the date of receipt hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 844. 
By Alderman B. W. B. Brown— 

Whereas, Voting machines have satisfactorily demonstrated by their use in vari.-
ous cities and villages in this as well as other States in the United States that they are 
effective and reliable to register and canvass the vote of the electorate; and 

Whereas, The use of voting machines would tend to protect the results of elections 
against accident and mistakes on the part of election officers in that every one must 
vote in a legal manner, and consequently there can be no defective ballots, no identi-
fying marks can be placed on a ballot and justification thus given for rejection, for 
there are no ballots. The intent of the voter will in every instance prevail, and 
effectiveness of suffrage will not depend on someone's judgment as to the symmetry 
of the marks on the ballot. The voter cannot near his ballot and therefore cannot 
lose it. Not only defective ballots will be impossible, but also disputed returns, cotn-
plicated contests and expensive recounts; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Elections of The City of New York be and hereby 
is requested to test the usefulness and efficiency of voting machines in this City by 
providing one in each Assembly District in The City of New York at the next gen-
eral election. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Affairs of Boroughs. 

No. 845. 
By the same— 

Whereas, At its last session the Legislature passed a bill relating to vacations of 
employees; and 

Whereas, The said bill was vetoed by his Honor the Mayor on account of certain 
features of the same, which lie said would be objectionable and inapplicable to cer-
tain Departments; and 

Whereas, Summer is now approaching and a uniform system of vacation should 
he adopted on a service and merit system applicable to all employees of the City, so 
far as it legally can be done; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the executive heads of the various Departments are requested to 
agree upon and fix a uniform period of vacation according to grades, so far as pos-
sible, for every employee of The City of New York who shall have been in the ser-
vice of said City for more than one year, such vacation to be of at least two weeks' 
duration, with the same compensation as if actually employed. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 846. 
By Alderman Beyer— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the West Side 
Social Chub to suspend a banner across West Forty-sixth street, from No. 532 to No. 
533, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the consents of the property owners there-
to shall have previously been obtained; such permission to continue only for a period 
of thirty days from the receipt hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 847. 
By Alderman Dowling— 
AN ORDINANCE to amend the Code of Ordinances of The City of New York re-

lating to "Stands within the stoop lines and under elevated railroad stations." 
Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section r. Article 4, of chapter 7, of title 2, of part 1 of the Code of Ordinances 

of The City of New York, relating to "Stands within the stoop lines and under ele-
vated railroad stations" is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to he 
known as section 372 A and to read as follows: 

Sec. 372 A. Any license issued in pursuance of the provisions of this article 
shall be not transferable, with or without consideration, and any license transferred to 



6464 	 THE CIT' 

another person shall immediately thereupon cease and determine and the privileges 
thereunder come to an end. Any person who shall be guilty of a violation of the 
provisions of this section shall forever after be precluded from the right of a license 
or any other privilege, of whatever character, under the ordinances of The City of 
New York. Further, any person found guilty of violating any provision of this sec-
tion by a court of competent jurisdiction shall be subject to a fine of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50). It shall be the duty of the City Clerk and the Chief of the Bureau 
of Licenses to have the language of this section printed in bold type respectively on 
all applications of and licenses granted to persons under the provisions of this article. 

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

No. 848. 
By Aldeman Downing— 

Whereas, In the unsearchable wisdom of Divine Providence has been suddenly 
removed from this life in the prime of his manhood, the Hon. Ernst A. Jahn, who was 
a lifelong resident of the First Assembly District, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and 
was elected in the year 1894, and served for one term, as Alderman at Large in the 
former City of Brooklyn, and previous to its consolidation in the City of Greater 
New York; and 

Whereas, Alderman Jahn served the conuttunity in which he lived, and was elected 
to public office, with honesty, fidelity and zeal, and with all the power of an intelli-
gent mind and progressive manhood, and during his term of office, secured many itn-
portant public improvements for his district, and the city at large, in which he lived 
and 

Whereas, Alderman Jahn was also a good husband and father, one who loved 
his family and always sought their highest welfare, and at the same time was a model 
citizen, who loved his city and ever sought its best interests, and who loved his party 
and ever served it with true and unswerving loyalty and fidelity; 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York deeply deplore 
the sudden passing from this life of our esteemed and former associate and friend, the 
Hon. Ernst A. Jahn, and hereby tender to his widow and family our deepest sym-
pathy and condolence in their said bereavement ; 

Resolved, That a copy hereof, suitably engrossed and duly authenticated by the 
City Clerk be forwarded to the family of the deceased. 

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vote. 

No. 849. 
By Alderman Doull (by request)— 

Whereas, The Forty-second :vinnual 1?ncautpinent of the Department of Nev 
York Grand :Army of the Republic will lie held in the City of Buffalo Oil the 
t~th, 16th, 17th and 18th days of June, 1908; and 

\\'hcrcas. A. numher of the Veterans of the War of 1861 to 1865 are employed 
in the various I)epartnients of The City of New York, who are delegates and alter-
nates to the encampment; and 

\\ Whereas, The service rendered by these veterans in the hour of the nation's peril 
contniend them to consideration; therefore he it 

Resolved, That all employees of The City of New York who are Veterans of 
the Civil \\'ar and delegates or alternates to the State Encampment of the Grand 
:Artuv of the Republic, to be held ill Buffalo, be granted leave of absence with pay 
for four days. viz.: June i . t(, 17 and t8, 19o8. 

Re~olvcd, That his Honor, George L. McClellan, Mayor of The City of New 
York, be and lie is hereby riSpectfully requested to attach his signature of approval 
to the resolution of the Ilo;, rd of .Alderntcn of The City of Nev York. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 850. 
BY Alderman 1lr%.-cher- 

Resolt eel, That permission I,r and the ,dine is hereby given to the Vickdodger 
.Associ•itirnt to drive an advertising wagon through the streets and thoroughfares of 
the Borough of Jlanhati nil , undo the supervision of the Police Department, such 
permi5s,o11 to continue only for a t,crio(l of thirty days from the (late of receipt hereof 
from his llonor the Ia)yor. 

\Vhich was adopted. 
No. 85i. 

By the samc- 
Resolve.', ']'hat perntission be and the same is hereby given to John J. Cowan 

In drive an advertising tricycle through the streets and thoroughfares of The City 
of New \ ork under the- supervision of the Police Department, such permission to 
continue only for a period of thirty (lays from the date of receipt hereof from his 
llonor the Mayor. 

\Vhich was adopted. 
No. 852. 

By Alderman Handy— 
Resolved, I'hat the short thoroughfare running front Aqueduct avenue to Nelson 

ilvenue, between l eathcrherl lane and Maconihs road, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
be and hereby is designated and shall hereafter be known as "Brandt place," and 
the President of the Borough is hereby authorized and requested to make the necessary 
change on the maps and records of ' Iii e City of New York. 

\Vhich was referred to the Committee on Streets, highways and Sewers. 

No. 853. 
By Alderman John 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to Jeremiah O'Connor 

to parade with an advertising sign on Sixtth avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
under the supervision of the Police Department, for a period of thirty (lays after the 
taking effect of this resolution. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 854. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That permission he and the same is hereby given to Joseph. Freeny to 
place and keep a showcase within the stoop fine in front of his premises, No. tog 
Sixth avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. provided the dimensions of said show-
case and the placing thereof shall he in all respects in accordance with the provisions 
of the ordinance in such cases made and provided, such permission to continue only 
during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 855. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Fourteenth 
Street Store to place and keep an ornamental post, surmounted by a clock, on the 
sidewalk near the curb on the south side of Fourteenth street, approximately one 
hundred and ten feet cast of the easterly curb of Sixth avenue, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, provided that neither post nor clock shall be used for advertising pur-
poses, the work to he done at their own expense, under the supervision of the 
President of the Borough, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of 
the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 856. 

By Alderman Levine— 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

and Electricity that two lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and lighted 
in front of the premises of the Congregation Austria Ungary Anschei Sfart, No. 52 
Cannon street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted.  
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No. 857. 
By Alderman McAleer— 

Whereas, God, in His infinite wisdom, has seen fit to take unto Himself the Hon. 
Patrick S. Keely, for several terms a member of the Board of Aldermen of The City 
of New York; and 

Whereas, The Hon. Patrick S. Keely throughout his lifetime was honored, re-
spected and beloved by thousands of residents of this metropolis; his loyalty to 
friends, his faithful performance of public duties and his sunny and even disposition, 
all contributed to render him a representative man of the people, and who had served 
with honor in the navy during the war for the preservation of the Union; therefore 
be it 

Resolved, That we, the members of the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York, hereby and herein record our grief nu the death of the Hon. Patrick S. Keely, 
and tender to the surviving members of his family our condolence in their bereave-
ment; and be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions, suitably engrossed and duly authenti-
cated by the City Clerk, be transmitted to the family of the deceased. 

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vole. 

No. 858. 
By Alderman Martytt- 

Resolved, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, That the Cont-
missioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and lie is hereby respectfully re-
quested to erect lamp-posts and place street lamps thereon and light the same, as 
follows 

Three lamp-posts and lights on Rochester avenue, between President and Carroll 
streets, and one on Carroll street, near Rochester avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, N. Y. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 8S9. 
By the same— 

Resolved, by the Board of .\lderilleu of The City of New York, That permission 
he given to the Crescent Trading Company to drive horse and wagon, advertising the 
business of said company, on various streets and avenues within the boundaries of the 
Sixty-fifth Aldermanic District, Borough of Brooklyn, New York City, between the 
dates of June 2, 1008, and June ir, igo8. 

\Vhich was adopted. 

No. 860. 
By Alderman I'Iuhlbaucr- 

Resolved, That permission be :utd lltc sonic is herchy given to Jacnb Lrbach to 
place a watering trough near the curb in front of his premises, northeast corner of 
I)eKalh avenue and Irving avcnuc, I3orotigil of Brooklyn, New York, the work to he 
done and the water to be supplied at hi; own expense, under the direction of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklvii, Nev York, site]) permission to continnc only 
during the pleasure of the Boa !(l of .\Idcmien. 

\\'lieu was referred to the Committee nit Water Supply. Gas and l'.iectricity. 

No. 8(it, 
Ili Alderman i iulcahy- 

VVhereas, The multifarious ditties of the City Clerk. rutd Clerk of the Board of 
:\ldemien imposer) upon the incumbent of the office at the Con solidati iii , in 1898, of 
the various cities, towns and villages, into the municipality now known and designated 
as The City of New York, has been largely added to by the establishment of the Mar-
riage 1.i Cell sc Bureau ; and 

\Whereas, These bttrdeusoute duties have entailed largely increased respunsil,ili-
ties, the control of a staff of attaches, more than double the number employed in 18c98, 
and actual physical labor in passing upon and signing an i iii nensely enlarged volttnte 
of documentary matter; and 

\Whereas, All this extra work has been acatnt phi sit ed with resolution, skill and 
energy beyond all praise; 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re-
spectfttlly and earnestly requested to fix the grade and egnalizc the salary of the City 
Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen with those enjoyed by the appointed 
heads of other departments of the municipality, the salary to be not less than eight 
thousand dollars ($8,000) per annum. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 862. 
By Alderman O'Reilly— 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and'- 
Electricity that four lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and lighted in 
front of Temple Ahawath Chesed, on the southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and 
Lexington avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 86,. 
By Alderman Reudt- 

Resolverl, That permission be and the same is hereby given I, 1), T. Cornell to 
drive an advertising wagon, with music, through the streets and Ihu rough fares of the'; 
Borough of Riclinlond on Saturday, June 6, 1908, tin d:'r the supervision of the Police. 
Department. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 864. 
By Alderman Wentz- 

VVhcreas, Several employees of The City of New York, are members of the 
United Spanish \Var Veterans, :tit organization devoted to the support of the National' 
Government, and to the ftu'therance of patriotic principle'.; and 

\t'hcrcas, "I he annual cnc:unpntcnt of the llcparlutcnt of New \'nrk of said 
organiza'ion will be held at the City of Troy, New York, on the 3d, 4tlt and 5th days` 
of August, i908, and the :utnual national encampment thereof will be held at the City 
of Boston, •tlassachttsetts, on the tst, 2d and 3d (lays of September, 19o8; now there-
fore, be it 

Resolved, That the heads of all departments of said City of New York be author-, 
ized attd directed to grant ]cave of absence with pay to such City employees who may, 
be electel as delegates or alternates by said organization to attend either or both of 
said encampnients, and said leave of absence for the dcpartnmial encampment shall he 
for three days, viz.: August 3, 4 and 5, 1908, and for the national encampment, five. 
days, viz.: August 31, September 1, 2, 3 and 4, 1908; be it further 

Resolved, 'That )ii Honor, George B. McClellan, the Mayor of said City, he and 
he hereby is respectfully requested to approve this resolution. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Gunther nu-ved that the Board du now adjourn. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 

Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the President declared that the Board myth adjourned until Tuesday, June 

9, 1908, at 1.30 n'cbock p. nt. 
P. J. SCULLY, 

City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 
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=-1- 
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511 So9 
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Cerebro-Spinal Men- 
ingitis ........... 	11 z6 Io 	r2 to [7 	9 14 	. 	7 rz 1 	12 S 	', 13 12 

Inquest cases.......... 180 836 212 

- - 
214 ! 	174 	. 	214 	202 178 204 	213 

_-'_ 
219 206 20[ 

Total  6 a 3,5 3 2b 	8 ~- 4,o,9e 3928 f 4or5F' 3,67611 3,43 	X1 3 593,748di 3 815j3 64tk1 3,6g5I37o5m 3,6370 
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 chesof rain t~r snow.. zr 

89. 
in. 

5 	
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. 9 	3 	.42 	.79 
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Sq 
62 	8 
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6 
a. Includes i case of measles and i scarlet fever from Ellis Island, 33 :45 • • 	•F9 3.91 .39 2 . 27 
b, Includes 	cases of measles, 	dt htheria and i scarlet fever from Ellis Island. 4 	 3 	P. 
C. Includes i case of measles, 	varicella and i scarlet fever from Ellis Island. 

Mean 	temperature 
(rahrenheit) .... z8.[° z.x 	z.a° 3 	4 3, •9° 	5[• `3' 	43 4° 	52 .4 ° 	48.2° 56. t° 	61.2° X3.8' 	62.8° 66.4° 

d. Includes2 cases of measles and 3 scarlet fever from Ellis Island. 
from 

Maximum 	tempera-t 
lure (Fahrenheiq I 4i•° 46•° 	ISi•` 	1 55• ° '7x•° 	64.° 	156.° = I 78 	79 ° 	6a ° 	82." 7'° e, Includes 3 cases of measles 	Ellis Island. 

f. Includes a cases of measles from Ellis Isiand, 
Includes 	 fever from Ellis Island. g. S cases of measles and 2 scarlet 

Minimum 	tem era-I! 	° n 	[7, cure (Fahren eit) f ~ r9.° 	Ia4•° 23•° 	'3r.° 	!zq.° 	28 ° 	o,' 3 I ° 137• 	35• ° 45• " 
8 	of 	,small 	i 	fever tram Ellis Island. .Includes 	cases 	measles, 	pox, 	scarlet 

j. Includes 12 cases of measles, i diphtheria, 3 scarlet fever and t varicella from Ellis Island, 
k. Includes 6 cases of measles and r varinla from Ellis Island. 
1. Includes 7 cases of measles from Ellis Island. Infectious and Contagious Diseases in Hospital. 

m, Includes 6 cases of measles from Ellis Island. -_--- -- 	- --  
n. Includes 6 cases of measles and 2 varicella from Ellis lsl;rnd. Willard Parker  Riverside Hospital, Kingston Ave. Hospital. 
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Deaths Hospital. by Principal Causes, According to Locality and Age.  torium. 
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Analysis of Croton Water, May zo, 1908. 

Results Expressed 
in Parts by 

Weight in One 
Hundred Thousand. 

Results Expressed 
in Grains Per 

U. S. Gallon of 
231 Cubic inches. 

Appearance....................................... 	.......... 	Clear 

	

Color.......................................................... 	\"ery slightly 	yellow, 
Odor (Heated to rao° Fahr.) ............................. 	......', 	Slightly vegetable. 
Chlorine in Chlorides ..........................:.............,... 	0.140 
Equivalent to Sodium Chloride ................ I .... 	.. 	 o.231 
Phosphates 	(P,Oa) ............................................ None. 
Nitrogen in 	Nitrites .......................................

... 	

None. 

Nitrogen in Nitrates ........................................... 0.0160 
Free Ammonia ........ 	...................................... 	0.002c 
Albuminoid Ammonia........................  .................. 	0.0130 

1 Before boiling.... j 	2.86 
Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime 

) After boiling..... 	2 .34 

	

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ......................... 	2 20 
Mineral matter 	(non-volatile).......... 	...... 	... 	3.50 
Total solids (by evaporation) ................................... 	5.70 

Temperature at hydrant, 55' Fahr. 

Analysis of Ridgewood Water, May is, i9c8. 

Results Expressed 	Results Expressed 
in Parts by 	in Grains Per 

Weight in One 	U. S. Gallon of 
Hundred Thousand. 	231 Cubic Inches. 

Appearance 	................................................... 	Slightly turbid. 
Co p 	 Sli 	} y 
Odor (Heated to roo° Fahr.) .................................... 	Slightly unpleasant. 
Chlorine in Chlorides ........................................... 	o 	S.(o 	 0.490 
Equivalent to Sodium Chloride .................................1.3S6 	 o hob 
Phosphates 	P.O.)( 	..... 	....... 	................................ 	None. 	 None. 
Nitrogen in Nitrites ..... 	......................................iI 	None. 	 None. 
Nitrogen in Nitrates ........................................... 	0.2400 	 0.1399 
Free Ammonia . 	...............................................! 	o.00zo 	 0 	0012 

	

Albuminoid Ammonia .......................................... 	o 01501 	 0.0092 

	

(Before boiling. ...i 	3.12 	 1.82 

Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime { 
( After boiling..... 	2.99 	1.74 

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) .......................... 	3.60 	 2.10 
Mineral matter (non-volatile) .................................., 	5.40 	 3.15 
Total solids (by evaporation) ...................................I 	9.00 	 5.25 

Temperature at hydrant, 6o' Fahr, 

Bacteriological Examination of Croton \Vater, May 22, 1908. 
Colonies developed from i c. c. at 	C =62. 
Colon es developed from r c. c. at 24' C = 70. 
Bacilli of colon group present in xrlo C. c.; not present in t 5o c. c. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

The following schedules form a brief extract of the transactions of the office of the 
Corporation Counsel for the week ending May 9, 	9of, a., required by section 1$46 of 
the Greater New York Charter. 

Note—The City of New '1 ork or the Minor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York is defendant, unless otherwise niciitioncd. 

SCIIIEDCLC "A.'' 

Suits and .Special J'rocccdings Instituted. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Folio. Commenced. 

0.082 
0. 134 
None, 
None. 
0.0 93 
0. CO 2 
0.0076 
1.66 

1.36 
1.28 
2.04 

3.32 

6466 	 THE CITY  

Sickness.  	Deaths Reported. 

Wards 	ok 	ak 	°co[r 	a 	_ 	~k 	oV,'uc 	o 
v 	c 	m 	cm 	o 	,m 	a 	bo. 	3 

F 	u. 	J  

( 	First 	................... 	.. 	r7 	3 	z 	 r 	
68 

oSecond .................... 	z  
a  6 	

,Third ...................... 	to 	r 	t 	 5 Fourth ....................  Fifth.................... 	.. 	rr 	. 	r 	 3 

Total ........ 	....... 	2 	., 	39 	7 	i 	4 	2 	,. 	.. 	.. 	., 	3 	1 	1 	29 

RECORD , 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

Register 
Court. 	and 	When 	Title of Action. 	 Nature of Action. 

Folio. 	Commenced. 

Sup., K. Co. 71 105 	May 7, 1908 	Thomas, 	Martin A...... 	For loss of services of wife, injured, 
fail, 	Prospect Park 	Plaza, $to,00n. 

Municipal.. 	71 	io6 	May 7, 	1908 	Valentine & 	Co......... 	Fr 	goods 	sold 	and 	delivered, 

Municipal.. 	71 	107 	May 7, tgo8 	Rainer 	Co., 	The........ 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$109.75 
$188.49. 

serve, I. 
Municipal.. 	71 	108 	May 7, 1908 	Lurie, 	John, 	etc........ 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$283.96 

served. 
City....... 	71 	tog 	May 7, 	1908 	Welsch, 	Heinrich, 	vs. 

James 1'. Maher...... 	For assault and imprisonment, $2,000. 
Supreme... 	7t 	tto 	May 8, rgo8 	'I;he 	City 	of 	New 	York 

(Matter 	0f).......... 	To acquire title to certain lands, etc., 
1: 	..,..,t, 	,♦ 	,...a 	u....t_... 	n:.._. 

Portrarding 	Co....... 	'fo 	reenver 	ss 	to 	rates 	for 	certain 
year-, 	$755.40. 

Sup., K. Co. 	71 	78 	May 4, 	19o8 	Nodine, 	Joseph 	A ...... 	Fur I„s, of surviccs of 	%vife, injured, 
fall, 	I.e0,iart) 	st., 	$2.501. 

Sup., K. Co. 	71 	9z 	May 4, 	1908 	Nadine, 	Lena........... 	Per„seai 	injuries, 	fall, 	ice, 	Leonard 

Supreme... 71 	93 	May 4, rgo8 	Grieb, 	Carrie 	(Matter 
...t., 	$5,000. 

of) 	................. 	Fir 	Iii, flint 	of 	award, 	in 	re 	chapqe 
,if grade 	of Jewett ave., etc., 	Ric 

 
Municipal. - 	71 	94 	May 4, 	19o8 	[']kips, 	Sophie.......... 	11drs,r.al 	injurirs, 	fall, 	hole 	in 	pave• 

utcnt, 	E. 	to6th'st., 	$500. 
Supreme... 7r 	95 	May 4, 1908 	City 	of 	New 	

YorkWAt-  
vs. 

Frcd::rick 	W, 
ridge, 	etc............ 	1'.0r 	in;ury 	to 	automobile, 	struck 	by 

c;:r, 	'1st 	5t. 	and 	Sri 	ave., 	$3,000. 
Supreme... 71 	99 	May 5, rpo8 	Smith, 	Theresa 	(Matter 

of) 	................. 	Per 	nrdcr 	,lispen=ing 	with 	last 	mort- 

Supreme... 	71 	96 	May 5, 	1908 	lie 	Loune, 	Frederick.... 	Sunnn. is 	only 	served 
gage. 

Sup., K. Co. 	71 	97 	May 5, 	1908 	1l ttkc, 	Emil. 	ani 	an'. 
(\latter 	of).......... 	Pun 	lnaynft 	of 	am-aid, 	in 	rc 	change 

of grate of (1escent st., Queens. 
Sup., K. Co. 71 	98 	May 5, 1908 	O11,a, 	William 	J, 	and 

ano 	(Matter of)..... 	For payment of award, 	in re change 
of grade 	of ('tescent st., Queens. 

Supreme... 7! too 	May 6, rgo8 	Dully, 	Thomas 	F., 	vs. 
George 	B. 	McClellan 
et 	al ................. 	'I'o 	restrain 	issuance 	r,f 	license 	to 

and 	cabs 	in 	front 	of 	Churchill's. 
Supreme... 	71 	101 	May 6, 	1908 	llcllawell, 	Robert 	J., 	vs. 

the 	City 	et 	al....... 	To 	restrain defendant, the City, front 
procre•ling 	uilh 	execution 	of 	con- 
tract 	for 	bicycles 	to 	Morris 	& 
(.ireenherg. 

Snap., K. Co. 71 102 	May 6, 1908 	Bookman, 	Joseph........ 	'I'r 	rrcover 	fee, 	as 	Commissioner 	of 
J)rcls 	$t .404. 

su019sse... 71 103 	May 6, 1908 	Hocketadter, 	David, 	awl 
ann. 	vs. 	Robert 	S. 

	

Smith 	et 	al.......... 	To 	foreclose 	mortgage. 
Sup., K. Co. 71 	104 	May 7, 19o8 	Thomas, 	Anna.......... 	Personal 	injuries, 	fall, 	uncovered 

manhole, 	Prospect 	Park 	Plaza, 
$10,000. 

Sup., Q. Co. 7t 	112 	May 8, 19o8 	In the matter of the ap 	' 
nlication 	of 	Edgar 
Jackson, 	etc.......... 	Fur 	order 	appointing 	referee, 	matter 

of an 	incompetent person, 
Supreme... 	71 	1 3 	May 8, 1908 	O'Grady, 	Michael, 	vs. 

the City and ano..... 	Personal injuries, thrown from wagon, 
hole. 	Madison 	ave. 	and 	138th 	St., 
$25,000. 

Sup., K. Co. 7r rrq 	May 8, 1908 	Scranton 	& 	Lehigh 	Coal  
Company 	........... 	For 	ininry to business, 	etc., 	clogging 

of 	( in, antis 	Canal, 	$r6,600. 
hupeeme... 	71 	115 	May 8, rgo8 	Stimntel, 	Anna 	ICE., 	and 

aw,., etc. 	(Matter of). 	Application 	for 	leave 	to 	sell 	certain 
real estate, etc. 

D[urticipal.. 	71 	116 	May 8, 	t0o8 	r.efkowitz, 	Davis........ 	Pcr"mal 	injuries, 	struck 	by 	Street 
Clvnn;ng 	Dept. 	horse, 	E. 	Broad- 
%saV, $goo. 

Sup., (}. Co. 71 	117 	May 8, 19o8 	Newh,wtt 	(:as 	Co....... 	Swnmons only 	served. 
Snip.. U. Co. 	7 t 	118 	May' 9, 	1908 	In 	tin' 	matter 	of the 	ap- 

plicntion 	of 	The 	City 
of 	New 	York........ 	'I',, 	acntlirc 	property 	for 	Section 	No. 

8, Kensico Reservoir. 
Sop., P. Co. 	71 	121 	May 9. r9o8 	In 	the 	mattrr of the an- 

plicritinn 	f 	Tho 	City 
of 	New 	Turk........ 	'I., acquire property for new highway 

system, 	Kensico 	Reservoir. 
pup.. IT. Co 	71 	124 	May g, 	t9o8 	Tn 	tlmr 	matter of the 	al,- 

pli,ntintt 	of 	'rile 	City 
of 	N,-w 	York........ 	'I'o 	acquire 	property 	in 	Village 	of 

Mount Kisco. 
`;up.. 15. Co. 	71 	127 	May 9, 	1908 	In 	thr 	matter 	of 	t'.mc' 	ap. 

plmcet„n 	of 	The 	City 
of 	Nm'w 	York........ 	'F,, 	aogoire 	property 	for 	Section 	No. 

q, Kansico Reservoir. 
` up, T.J. Co. 	71 	131) 	May 9, 	t9o8 	In 	It,- 	matter 	of 	tine 	ap- 

plication 	of 	The 	City 
of 	New 	York........ 	'll, 	acrinire 	property for 	Section 	No. 

tmm, 	Kensico Reservoir. 
Sup., K. Co. 	7t 	133 	May o, 	1908 	Rourke, 	Lillian 	V. 	(ex 

rcl,), 	vs. 	Iferman 	A. 
Mctz 	............... 	\t;rndamus to compel payment of cer- 

tain 	'um. 
Suprcrmc. 	71 	131 	May 9, 	tgn8 	Moran, 	limbo ............ 	I'emnmai 	injuries, 	fall, 	condition 	of 

smilewalk, 	7th 	ave. 	aunt 	iz6th 	st., 
$n 5,000. 

n prrm<•... 	7r 	135 	May 9, 	tio8 	In 	the 	mitten 	of 	IIi' 	au- 	- 
nlirntinn 	mmf 	the 	Pnbli' 
Service 	Comnti• sion... 	I',, nc9niri' 	nrnperty at southeast cor- 

no'r 	If \y;lkcr and Centre sts. 	for 
rapid transit purposes. 

SC111':DUL.E `Li,” 

Jud ntents, Orders and Decrees Eutcrcd, 
t'eoble t x rd. Ellen \l arquand \. J. L. AV'ills et al. f 19(32 and 1903, four proceed-

jugs) ; People ex tel. Mary A. l7 itzgcrzlGl \s. T. L. Feitncr et 011.; People ex rel. 
Lliarlcs R. Henderson ',vs. same; People ex re'l. I?dwurd 11. Van Ingen vs. same (two 
l,rnccr(ling..$).._.1•:nlcred mirmiers di:cnnl1iniiin'g 1,r(ucdllintiS without costs. 

	

Kr t \lcNamarrl, as 	rhuini trilrix-1:ulerrcl itidgilcin, in favor of the defendant 
upon the merits fit' $173.6,3 costs. 

l.rnc.,t Yiinghlulh, an Infant—Entered judgment in favor of the defendant upon 

	

the nlenis and fr,r $t 16 	costs. 
l ,cople ex rel. PnCsw l"reezing and Cold Storage Company vs. J. W. Stevenson—

"did enrcm]inlcnl coil _Apl,cCate Divisiun outer rmf .mffirinaece for $30.05 costs in favor of 
Hc' Iii m12itt. 

Filiily A. Tsvrcncc vvs. Cdv rrf New York it al.; 'Maud A. B. Banks vs. same-
I':ntt'red nt•ders discontinuing :mvlions without costs. 

People cx rcl. Abrahetn (.„hen alld at,r,fiicl- v.,. E. J. Butler—Filed enrollment 
„n .Aut,ellat9 Division rater of reversal for $a(i2.7o costs in favor of defendant. 

:Almalt W. Bickner---Ihercrl jiidgoicut in facr,r of die defendant dismissing the 
complaint and for $106.85 costs. 

Kate Shecrlce 1':ntcred :RttlwUat9 l)iv0Sian order nevi'ising order granting motion 
for a nc1v trial sold denying same, with ci,sl and disbtn .cntculs to defendant. 

People ix rcl. henry R. A'tinlllrop vs. F. K. Pendleton—Order entered on remit-
titur front Crtcrt if :\ppcals modifying order fill- mandamus and as modified affirm-
ing salve without costs. 

Mary Folcy—Entered judgment in favor of the defendant dismissing the com-
2laint and for $139.65 costs. 

Paul Schindler—Entered judgment in f,is'ar of the defendant, dismissing the 
coiii1daitit, and for $111.49 costs. 

L'roadway rued Vreeland Place School Site---l;ntcrcd order confirming report of 
Commissioners of Estimate. 

People ex rel. William A. Burnham vs. '1'. 1,. heitner et al, (1899); People ex rel. 
Lloyd S. Bryce vs. same (three prmmo•criio,s for 'boo) ; People ex rel. Central Syndi-
cate Building Company vs. same; People ex rcl. Ronald K. Brown vs. same; People 
ex ref. Clenlcncc S. 13. Fish vs. saute; People ex rel. Samuel Naas vs. same; People 
c'x rel. Jacob Pernheim vs. J. L. Wells e't al.--l:utered orders discontinuing proceed- 
ings wltllout costs. 

City of New York vs. Claus Doscher—Entered order discontinuing action with- 
out costs. 

William Sanders, an Infnt—Enterecl judgment in favor of defendant dismissing 
the complaint and for $109.23 costs. 

City of New York vs. Union Railway—Entered interlocutory judgment overruling 
dennlrrer to complaint and with leave to answer upon payment of $36.85 costs. 

Francis K. Lantry as Cummissioncr, etc, vs. S. V. Huffman et al.—Entered Ap-
pellate Division order denying defendant's motion for leave to appeal to Court o! 
Appeals. 

Kate :McNamara, as Administratrix; Bartholomew Dttnn (Actions Nos. i and 2) 
—Entered orders denying motions for new trial. 

Ilcnry SIamt'lifan—Friterccl .ApueUite Division order reversing judgment in 
favor of plaintiff. directing a new trial, with costs to defendant to abide the event. 

John, J. hart Company--Filed decision directing judgment in favor of the de-
fendari upon the merits with costs. 

John G. Otobert an(] another—Appellate Division order entered reversing order 
granting iii mitfcln to compel se•rvicc (if amended complaint and denying same with-
out costs. 

People ex rel. Lrtuis Livingston ct al. ss. L. Purdy et al; People ex rd. Hoffman 
Miller it al. vs. same—Entered nrvlers 1iiscrmntinuin); l,roccedings without costs. 

People ex rcl. Uvalde Asphalt Pa,,ii:g Gmlpany vs. IT. A. Metz—Entered order 
denying relator's motinti for a peremptory writ of mandamus. 

American Sugar Refining Company vs. City of Ncly York et al—Entered order 
referring cause to tInrgan J. O'Brien, Esq. 

Charles Collins—Eote'rcri order discontinuing action without costs. 
Subway Loop Proceeding No. i—Entered order appointing William H. Black, 

Nathan Fernbacher and Samuel Sanders as Commissioners of Appraisal. 
Albert Walter, an Infant, etc.—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
Archie L. Shepard vs. 'f. A. Bingham; Max Schinkivitz vs. same: Adolph Suess-

kind and another vs. same; Olympic Athletic Club vs. same; Keith & Proctor Amuse-
ment Company vs. same; Eden Musee American Company—Entered Appellate Divi- 

Supreme... 7r 75 May 4, 1908 Peabody, William F.. vs. 
Theodore A. lung- 
ham, dc............. •r,, rooter damages for slander, 

Supreme... 71 76 May 4, r9o8 Taylor, William U. (ex 
rel.), vs. Herman A. 
Metz ............... 	\Mandamus to in 	c1 issuance of vrar- 

r;mt I i certain sum. 
Supreme... 71 77 May 4, 1908 City of New York vs. 

Stephens & Condit 
Transp rtatir,n 	a n d 
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lion orders reversing orders granting injunctions and denying motions for same, with 
costs and disbursements to defendant. 

People ex rel. James B. Reynolds vs. T. A. Bingham—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing order for mandamus and denying motion for same, with costs and dis-
bursements to defendant. 

Thirty-sixth Street and Second Avenue Market Site—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing order granting extra allowance to property owners and denying mo-
tion for same, with costs and disbursements to City of New York. 

Margaret Hanlon—Entered judgment in favor of the defendant on the merits and 
for $125.72 costs. 

People ex rd. Harry Redlich vs. G. B. McClellan— Entered Appellate Division 
order affirming order denying motion for mandamus. with $io costs and disburse-
ments to defendants. Filed enrollment on order of affirmance for $17.85 costs in favor 
of defendants. 

Second Avenue Market Site—Filed enrollment on Appellate Division order of 
reversal for $29.85 costs in favor of The City of New York vs. Archibald J. Murray. 

Judgments Were Entered in Favor of the Plaintiffs in the Following Actions. 
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SCHEDULE "D." 

Contracts, cic., Druflcd, Ji.ru iincd and Approved as to Forum. 

Contracts 	Contracts 	Advertisements 
Approved 	Examined and 	Approved 

Department. 	 as to 	Returned 	as to 
Forum. 	for Revision. 	Form. 

Borough 	Presidents 	..................Jo 	 .- 	 3 
Board 	of 	Education .................... 	g 	 .. 	 r 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity 	......................... 	3 
Dock 	Department 	.....................3 	 2 	 2 
P rI. 	D 	1 	 2 a. 	epartnien 	..................... 

	

Police Department ............... . .... 	2  

	

Street Cleaning Departn:cut............ 	2 	 ..  

	

Armory Board ........................ 	2 	 .. 

	

Department of Bridges ................. 	1 	 ..  

	

Health Department .................... 	t 	 ..  

	

Commissioner of Records .............. 	t 	 .. 

	

Fire Department ...................... 	..  

1908. 

Apr. 28 	Abbott, John J., an infant .................................... 	48 211 	$90 6o 

528 
May 4 	Dunn, Bart ................................................. 	22 38,681 6i 

1529J  

May6 	Glasier, Frank .............................................. 	22 	31 	5o 00 

May 7 	Kallage, Frank .............................................. 	62 	77 	300 00 

May 9 	Cole, Eugenie ............................................... 	62 389 	500 00 

May 8 	Fasano, Maria .............................................. 	48 181 	500 00 

SCI-IEDULE "C." 

Record of Court IVork. 
In re petition of Henry J. Pape; in rc Arthur J. O'Leary; in re Simon Cohen; 

in re Joralcmon Security Company (two motions)—Motions for orders directing 
Register to discharge mortgages submitted to Greenbaum, J. Decision reserved. C. A. 
O'Neil for the City. 

Harry Benjamin, an infant—Motion to open default on call of calendar submitted 
to Greenbaum, J., and granted. 1'. G. Price for the City. 

John F. Donovan—Tried before Kelly, J., and a jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$3,125. F. Martin for the City. 

Thomas DeBaw—Tried before Bischoff, J., and a jury. Complaint dismissed. T. 
G. Price for the City. 

People ex ref. Third Avenue Railroad Company vs. G. W. Priest ct al.—Reference 
proceeded and adjourned. C. A. Peters for the City. 

People cx ref. New York Mail and Newspaper Transportation Company vs. G. W. 
Priest, et al. ; People cx ref. Tubular Despatch Company vs. same ; People cx ref. 
Pneumatic Service Company vs. saute—Reference proceeded and adjourned. A. B. 
Scoville for the City. 

Mary Haney—Submitted at Appellate Division. Decision reserved. 1'. Connoly 
for the City, 'Judgment reversed and new trial ordered unless plaintiff stipulates to 
reduce verdict to $3,000." 

People ex ref. Rose A. Trainor vs. P. J. Reville—Motion for peremptory writ of 
mandamus submitted to Greenbaum, J., and granted. R. 1I. \litchell for the City. 

Consolidated Gas Company vs. J. 11. O'Brien--I\Iotion for peremptory writ of 
mandamus argued before Greenbaum, J., and granted. I". B. Pierce for the City. 

People ex ref. Jamaica Water Supply Comany vs. G. W. Priest ct 1l. l t9o; j 
Argued at Appellate Division. Decision reserved. C. A. Peters for the City. 

Richard Costas vs. A. N. Spooner ct al—Dlotion to enntuiiuc injunction pcndCntc 
lite argued before Greenbaum, J. Decision reserved. J. F. O'Brien fur the City. 

Helen Evalenko—Tried before Dugro, J., :utd a jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$1,000. C. F. Collins for the City. 

Alexander Evalenko—Tried before Dugro, J., and a jury. Verdict for plaintiff 
for $750. C. F, Collins for the City. 

Frank Pietschker—Tried before Dttgro, J. and a jury. Verdict for plaintiff for 
$2,700. Motion to set aside Verdict argued. Decision reserved. J. A. Stover for the 

'City. 
Tvlary Price—Complaint dismissed before Coulan, J., in City Court. No jurisdic-

tion, S. Berrick for the City. 
Walter T. DeBnvoisc—Tried before Kadien, J., and a jury in Municipal Court. 

Verdict for plaintiff for $2oo. L. S. Malone for the City. 
Beckie Silverberg—Submitted at Appellate Tcrnt. Decision reserved. T. F. 

Noonan for the City. 
Minnie Rosthal-1'auinenbaum—,Argocd at .Appcllate 1)i vision. Decision reserved. 

T. Connoly for the City. "Judgment affirmed with costs." 
People ex rut. Isaac f fiuuneI.titciu vs. W. Lynn—Notion for ahsolute writ of 

prohibition argued before Greenbaum, J. Decision reserved. A. Sweciiy for the City. 
David Lite vs. T. A. Bingham—\lotion to discontimic action argued before Green-

baum, J. Decision reserved. J. F. O'Brien for the City. 
People cx ref, Stuyvesant Real Estate Company vs. 1~. A. O'Doune1 et al; People 

ex ref. Pennsylvania, New York and Long Island Railroad Company vs. saute—t[otiov 
to confirm referee's report argued before O'Gorman, J. Decision reserved. C. A. 
Peters for the City. "Motion granted." 

People ex rc1. Brooklyn City Railroad Company vs. G. \V. Priest ct al (1905 and 
igo6)—Reference proceeded and adjourned. A. B. Scoville for the City. 

Samuel Wachatrwsky vs. '1'. 1". O'Connor—Tried before Roesch, J., and a jury in 
Municipal Court. Verdict for plaintiff. W, II. Doherty for the City. 

One Hundred and Twentieth Street and Harlem River Police Site—Motion for 
appointment of Commissioners of Appraisal submitted to O'Gorman, J., and granted. 
C D. Olendorf for the City. 

Francis S. Heyse—Submitted at Appellate Division. Decision reserved. T. F. 
Noonan for the City. 

Aaron E. Katz; Morris Grccn vs. Board of Ilealth—Complaint dismissed by de-
fault before Guy, J. F. X. McQuade for the City. 

Subway Loop Proceeding No. i—Motion for appointment of Commissioners of 
Appraisal submitted to Truax, J., and granted. J. J. Squier for the City. 

Margaret Hanlon—"fried before Maddox, J., and a jury. Verdict for defendant. 
P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Rudolph Maisch—Motion to retax costs, argued before Dickey, J. Decision re-
served. S. K. Probasco for the City. 

James G. Brown vs. E. Hughes--Tried before Burr, J., and a jury. Verdict for 
plaintiff for $$oo. P. E. Callahan for the City. 

Ttile Guarantee and Trust Company No. 2—Reference proceeded and closed. 
Three hearings held. J. W. Coombs for the City. 

Rose Curran—Tried before Williams, J., in Municipal Cottrt. Complaint dis-
missed. D. D. Whitney, Jr., for the City. 

Frederick W. Stedman—Motion for leave to serve an amended complaint, sub • 
mitted to Dickey, J., and granted. S. K. Probasco for the City. 

1-korings Before Commissioners of Estimate in Condemnation Proceedings. 

Rapid Transit (Westchester avenue), two hearings; Bridge No. 3 (Manhattan 
approach); Subway Loop Proceeding No. t, one hearing each. J. J. Squier for the 
City. 

Rapid Transit (Joralemon street), two hearings; H. W. Mayo for the City. 

Total ........................ 	36 	 3 	 11 

Bonds Approved 
Finance Department ......................................................... 	12 

Lcascs Approved. 
Board of Water Supply...................................................... 
Sinking Fund Commissioners ................................................. 

Total ............................................................ 	2 

SClIrDI'LE '1I..' 

Opinions 1"-ndc're d to iii<' I arious U,'p:urtnce,nls. 

Opinions 
Depart iii crit. 	 Rendered. 

], ittrmcc DcfOartmcnt ...................................................20 
l;orottlt 	I'resid(rnts 	................................................... 5 
l,o:u'il of Edtu:ition ................................................... 	3 
Street 	Clcanim; 	llrmart:m,c::l ............................................ 	2 

I'u!ice 	Ucp:rrtincnt 	.............. 	................................... 	2 
floc', 	f)ep:u'ttttcnt 	.....................................................  

I'r,rk 	I)ep,utmont 	..................................................... 	t 
I)-:p:u-triicrit of V`eater ,'-ttl;l~lv, (;a ;;i 	fa.riririt ...................... I 
iSuar~l 	of 	\1':u.r 	Supidv ................................................ I 

City' 	Clerk 	............................................................  

I)m;mrtrurmit of 	faxes 	a t , ! 	.A>susnicn1s ................................ 	t 

	

Total...................................................... 	38 

FR.\NCIS K. PENDLETON, 
Corporation Cottsel. 

BOROUGz-i OF THE BRONX. 

.NIlNUTC:S OF 'FIFE LOCIA[, L'O.ARI t)F V:AN CORTLANDT, TWENTY-
I11F1'11 DISTRICT. 

Pursuant to call by President Iloften the member.; of the Local Board of Van 
C„m}!amdt, "l wenty-lifth District, lout in the office of the Pre..ident of the Borough 
of '['hc Itronx, on Nlay 14, n)08, :u r p. nt.. in tlic 1lrmicipad L'uildin;, One hundred 
amid Ses-cutv-;eveiith street arnfi Third as'unnc. 

Present—:\ic1crtD;m llocltclurffer, .\ldermian Crowley and the President of the 
IJar} ugh of The I, rem ix. 

Alisent--:\fficriiian l iamb. 
\iimiuu; of],ruv: 	nrc ~ _ tu.rc :ol , ptcrl as printed. 
No. 76. Sid.ovall - r I,:,ir,, itc., oi l ; oith side of East One Ifniidred and Seven-

tic,lt sure}, II( tvt con f I;rrlr m ]'t:t:lr,.ad anal I;rc,r,k av oiit:.. 
,l I:( nnrcau of I!i lt~ca 	I;i)r,ntLtii r0i 'It.c lin't\, tinder date of April 28, 1908, 

rcp)rlcd that l,ts ❑ t that I,orlity h:uf h.cn cxcavated for buihling purposes and that 
the w- ,rk hal lit en :,ha n[„uccl, and in c"n~, rl;t. me teas in a daiiigcroms condition, the 
sonic having fern ,z'lmmid dose to ti . llargin . 

On nmotioxn, dimly srcolkOdfi, it teas 
ReS(IyI(l, 'I hat ttroccc,liut';; I) . an,l the sang, licrnc 	arc initiatr'l for building a 

retaimiig t4:dl, 1,1ucinR nrc's .n' 	tilling. to Leing the sidescalk to its proper width, 
re1Iv 11aggin} %V11CIc nor >.Irv, (rcet =;'I:rrI r:,ii fur a distance of about 73 feet on 
Onc JI}mnfirk-mI and Scve:ttin'tit street and .. feet Oo Brook avenue, the cost of said 
work to he cham'e,l as :t liLu :mKamst tlrc pipere &mricd to be bvnclited. 

L naiiimiiommslv- adoptcd. 
No. 77. Lay inr. out on Dt.rp of 'l he City of \ etc York a street 50 feet wide from 

l;st ,r ovemuc to Iloath ncrnuc, al,out tr7 fret north of Summtit place, said street 
Irving shotcn (Ii a private prolkrty- nnon liLil in the ofliec of the Register of the 
County of '\cw Akirk on 'il:tr It 4, 1892. 

Petition signc,l by I"ranl: h;,rtlik and others. 
No one appeared in opp,~;ition. AIr. It ri[ik ❑ ud anutkcr owner appeared in 

favor and promised 1u fuiut.lt the L'oar,l with further i'nformiiation at the next meet-
ing of the Local Board. 

Laid over lull Ii May :8. 
No. ;8. Trtsing with asphalt hl')cl;s m  a COiidret0 fountlation Park Avenue West, 

from East One hundred and Seventy-fifth street to 1,ast One Ilundred and Seventy-
eighth street, and setting curb where necessary. 

No opposition. 
Estimated cost, $t6,;oo; assessed value of ,hc real estate included within the 

probable area of assessment is $4o9,600. 
Petition signed by Lewis I nicriw and f 'ii rtmen others. 
Oil notion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, Tltat proceedings b,, and iii 	ame hereby are initiated for paving with 

asphalt blocks on a concrete f.'uudation Park .\ venue \Vest, from East One Hundred 
and Seventy-fifth street to I:ast One IIitmired and Seventy-eighth street, and setting 
curb where necessary. 

Unanimously adopted. 
No. 66. Regulatingand r1;u1inOg, curling, llag',ing, etc., Teller avenue, from East 

One Ilundred and Seventieth .street to Morris avenue. 
No opposition. 
Laid over awaiting report of the Chief Rngineer. 
No. 68. Regulating and grayling. etc., East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, 

from Concourse to Anthony avenue, 
No opposition at this meeting. 
Laid over awaiting report. 
Petitions signed by E. J. Wassman and others, L. W. Renn and W. C. Urban, 
No. 57. Constructing sewers and appurtenances in Drainage street, south of 

Boscobel place, between Undercliff avenue and Aqueduct avenue; in Aqueduct ave- 



6468 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, t9o8. 

flue, between West One Hundred and Seventieth street and Ogden avenue; in Ogden 
avenue, between West One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street and Aqueduct avenue; in 
Lind avenue, between West One Hundred and Seventieth street and summit southerly 
therefrom; in Aqueduct avenue, cast side, betwen Boscobcl avenue and Featherbed 
lane; in Undercliff avenue, from existing sewer south of Boscobcl place to Boscobel 
place; and in Boscobel place, between Undercliff avenue and Aqueduct avenue. 

Petition signed by E. Osborne Smith and seven others. 
No opposition. 
Laid over awaiting report of the Chief Engineer. 
No. S. Regulating and grading, etc., Two Hundred and Thirty-first street, be-

nveen Bailey avenue and Riverdale avenue. 
Petition signed by Matthew J. Crowley and eight others. 
Laid over awaiting report of the Chief Engineer. 
No. 59. Regulating and grading, etc., Two Hundred and Thirtieth street, from 

Ilailey avenue to Riverdale avenue. 
Estimated cost, $36,5oo; assessed valve of the real estate included within the 

probable area of assessment is $484,645. 
On motion, duly seconded, it was 
Resolved, I hat procccdings be and the .same hereby are initiated for regulating 

and grading, setting curb stones and flagging sidewalks a space of four feet wide, lay-
ing crosswalks, building approaches antl erecting fences where necessary in Two Ifun-
IIred and Thirtieth street. from Ii LiIct avcunc to Riverdale avenue. 

1tnanituously adopted. 
No. 67. Constructing a sewer and apl,t'rtenances in Teller avenue, between \[orris 

avenue and East One 1Ioii(Irid and Seventieth street. 
Estimated cost, $14,700; assessed value of the real estate, with improvements, 

included within the probable :urea of . 	mcnt is $78.r;9. 
Pctitian sine,-[ by Carl Sutschrck and another nwner. 
- o one appearing in opposition, it \ •as 
Resohcd, Chat )rocceclings lie and life same herb - are initiated for construct-

ing a server and appurtenances in 'Teller avenue, between Morris avenue and East 
One f uun(lve(l and Bevcntiob street. 

(_.nanintously adopted. 
Vesting title to Teller avenue, between Morris avenue an(] East One Hundred 

and Seventieth street. 
On motion, seconded, it Iva; rc=pectfnH%' rCrnnunfn(lel1 to the Board of Estimate 

and .Appnrtionnient that sail itnard fix a (]:tie Whcn title wont([ vest in the City to 
"feller arvgtte, between 3lursi; asvIilie nncl 1.1:tst One IIoinmrel and Seventieth street. 

l'nattittu,osly adopted. 

:Ali;eellancous. 
Laying out on City 111n1, J(4il) a.vefluc, front the intersection of Devoe street and 

.1ISap place to l"eatltcrbcd lane. 
Petition signed by Upland Realty U oitpany, by 1'. Ryan, President, and by John C. 

\\'aite. 
No one appeared in opposition. 
On motion, dolt- secrmcle•d, it t'as 
Resolved, I hat the Local Board of Van C'ortlanslt, Twenty-fifth District, hereby 

recommends to the facoshtc c,:n'isleratioen of the Board of i'stimate and Appor-
tionment the laying out „n the nvhf. of "1 he ('itv : f \ew 1'c,rk Jesup alenttc, from 
the intersection of 1)ec„e• street and J , •sttp l,laec to I'e:ttbcrbed lane, in accordance 
with 'Map or Plan ;h,r,titts_ the Etnnll situ tool the t;,-rule,, of Je;up avenue, from 
th; rotcr,cctiot of J' up place' tint Devoe slrect to l,c:tth.'rliccl lane, dated May 13. 
)9O, and that it public hett'ioy be pitch theret. 

Unanimously a,l"1)1al. 
];y A!dcrntau Ilochtlnrffer . 
On ]notion, sc•c011,10(1, it \c;,- rc 5ic('rfn[l} rccurnntcncicd to the 1)epurUucut of 

Water Supply, (fl, and 1•aeclri('it\, that- 
G;Is lamp; be place([ III 1•::,,t 	h,c 1Itln Iresl allot Sixty-sixth street, west front 

Clay accrue to U'ile0arxe; 
Gas he placed on (irant nvcrwt'. fr„m One Ibmdred and Sixty-fifth to One llun-

slred and Sixtyseventh street 
Gas lamps be Khc'd un Sll,rilmtl a(enue•, from ()oe I iuulikvl and Sixty-fifth 

street to One Ilunnr(A and Sixty-seventh street: 
—anti that traler twain i n- laid in '-;If( 	n atcnit .from One' I[ttndred and Sixty-fifth 
to Onc Ilundred and Sixty-seventh street. 

I_ tlanitnottsly a<Ir,ptcd. 
.latter of Grans[ avenue silkn-:tlk repairs too feet north of 'I"rentont avenue. 
Ordered a(Ivc•r'ti',, d fur p'.tblir l,cau-ing on Mat- ,ti, t9o1S. 
l;v Alderman Iloctidorffer- 
Resolved, 'flint :bc Sttperintcnslclit- of 'ltc North.rn t'tiion and Central Union 

Gay Companies be a~ttl thee are hi eel rt,lttcstecl to :tf,l,car before the Lora] I3~,:u,l 
of Van Co,-tlaneh, • I'wcntc-[ifth l[i'.trirt. :,n May 2i, u)ettl, ;tt t 1,, tu., in order to 
explain why said i0nttcaiii.s tls, not creel l:unl, twit light came „n Last One Hundred 
and Sixty-ninth Street ad F:t•t Unr Ilun,-!res! awl Seventy-lit t street, between Third 
and \\ cb,ter accnuc. 

Inaiiimc,nnty :1(1 pted. 
On ntr,tion, the lio:u-Q arlj'gn'iicii.  

now existing in the arcade tntdcr the clevate't station if it, railway between the 
north side of East One llunclrcd and 'Chirtv-eighth street ails[ the south side of East 
One .Hun drecl and Thirty-ninth street, which render .,ai,l arcade unhealthy and 
dangerotis, and recommends to said railway That the necess:u-y <tops be taken at once 
to remove the nuisance existing and to put the said am'' 	ill it safe anti sanitary con- 
clilion. 

Resolved, 'Chit a copy of this resolution Lc forty;irdeil to the Board of Health 
so that an investigation of the existing conditions may be nt:tcle, with a view to putting 
said arcade in a proper and sanitary condition, 

linanintotlaly adapted. 
On mnttion, the Board adjourned. 

HENRY A. GU\IItI.FTON, Secretary. 

BOROUGII O1” THE BRONX. 

MINUTES O1, '1'1-11: LC)CAI. BOARD OF CROTONA, TW1:N'I'Y-FOURTH 
I)IS'I'RI(:"1'. 

Pursuant to call by 1'rt•sidcnt Ilaffen the m.'ntbers of the Local Board of 
Crotona, Tn-e'nty-fnnrth 1)i t'ic1, met ,m Ihtr l: _t, 11av tf, 1(5)8, at 3 p. iii., in the 
ofiice of the President of tits It,ron ]I of 7- hc Ilronx, in the _Municipal liuiltling, 
One I !unclrecl amid Sc t cnt~ -src' nth street and 'I'liircl at e nttl . 

I'ics,-nt—Aldcrntan Iliciccs- and the I'reeic!ent of the li,iililtglt of The Iironx, 
No, 41. Paving with a:,lthalt blocks on it conci-th- foundati„n East Dili llhu(hrctl 

and Hflie'lb street, front Bobbin; acentle Is, fiv5lic•Ct ti.cnttc, and setting curb where 
necessary. 

No uppgsition. Laid over fur r.'port. 
Side!call-t repairs ails[ g'tt•u-d rail, a,,tttheast corn r Ilrcanl avenue un til Jennings 

street. 
Ordered ativertisetl f„r hearing nn \lav 2$', 1008, 

Contrrttnticau„rt:. 

Construction of an elevated ls,ult ;it Onc IIutdre'd ails[ I's,rtV-ttittth street and 
'1 [th- il avenue. 

Cmcmtmie:tliln from the llllc'rlinrnnt(I1 Rai-; 'I"r:tn>it 1on[n;t(i. placed nn tile. 
In rcfeilence to 1ifc• eoallrncti„n if tutui',i-il:,l ;l:tirtH,n; to tilt' 011e IIullclrud and 

tii.sl_t•-firs! tivrccc I'acv;tier[ Station ill Onc Iltnirlrl mi[,il Sixt',-lira ails! 011c Ilimildrcxl 
:tncl 5ix1} Itlii([ street, letter frofu Public Sy- rciee Cnuttni <;i„u 1,[acesl „n tile. 

On n;ution, the tt)ai)[ a[1ienined until \Ito S, I~xi'. 

	

HI'.`:':1 	.\. Gl' \I Itl.l'."I'(1\, Secretary. 

hit Ot'Gll OI "I III; IIIZ(I\X. 

11IN1' I l;S 	(11 	•I III': 	I.(('.AI, 	CO \I.t) 	(Ii' 	('III•ts"11•:I:. 	I \V'l,.A I'1--TIIIRI) 
Il! Slit II'I. 

1'u,-saint In call h)- 1'r •'id,•nt l lt'Ion Ili c n -„t1,,•rs (II till' Li'! I;s,anl if Chester, 
Tv,11:y-l[!ir(l I)isIiirl, nts•I in th • gflil' 	I the Pr'- sill-litof ill, It w'.11gh of 'I"hc lirsnx, 
(It •1I1urxila., :11at- 14. fstuti :tt _1 I,. rat. 

1•reSciit 	]res .held I Itufl'et 	:tint :Alsli rats n 1iulli :tr 'nil G,ncait. 
11iilticcs of pieeia5 rwc-elil(g ;,II 1)1 (1 :t= b,-naod. 

fearine. 

No. 82. ,Acrlttirinr, tills t„ I[-I[i'0nt tooI]ltn, it :t width I'1 $ii It-It, from NIaI-rin 
street (Ra;t ( )n&' I Ivtgctrt (1 and S- 	ite ir,t :I 1-(.(, t l 	In lip (':ucs t.:,} 011 (11' Ili,' stints: 
iII Ir 	•ct; I'e[b:t11c r,,  till, 'In i•Iitc-f„tu*lli 

Ihotion signed by AV'. A. iftlletw :till[ five 111lteis. 

	

Lcvv :'lspr:u"s-, l in s,pp„>itioi, 	,\l r. \LJI II1 in fac„r. 
Laic[ 0) el until \I tie _”, (s)rti. 

	

l.:tis1 Ova-l- 	Al II! ter.;. 
No 72. 	Laving uttt nit rtt:y, of the ('i. Victor -,tr.ct, hc-ttcccn (•Iianpwrt ,-will and 

Ih lichni[ci :nrntn, 10 that it alt;ill he ;u fc:t in %iidt i. 
Laitt (,err :!w:titill arinl,ti~m of :\Isl, rilt:u!ic r,r,lirn;ntc~•. 
\o. 74. 	-\c 1ni,-i(i55 title l) Si, fall, till nu, . 1)(1%%1 s'n I' eIifbnt av(nuc ;tncl Pelham 

+,ttl-[avay. 
Opps,sitiou by \\'iingtti 11)1:tn(1. 
:\\chile  mill shnv.n „n Cit1- tilt![. 
L:,icl ut er indefinitely. 
\r,. _1; 	kcnu1;Uing, 	ret'liaI. etc., X 'TI vrn-III :tr aue (Jefroinu aci_n(me), between 

1at "Icu Ihnntlrci :ettl 'l ltit(t-tliird Ili--cl and iii' ('I!v line. 
I\„ ol,!n,tiitiutt to l,e!iliun, trltirh Iit,ti ,(tine,! is It. 1cl;nn and others. 
I':stin,atcrl cr„t, 5I,,)Mi; ti.'--i,1 valu, „f tL,- r,;11 <>ui! inclurlrsl ttilhiu tin' 

pr,,bttblc' item) of a,; sucgt i; wi 1,i;.t,7c.. 
L:tn,l e',lce1. 
Oit motion, (11,11,' sec')11sle(I, it St  
Resolved, That h,-anc,-din ; ],c (mill tlx rani' It gait :ire itnthocst for regulating 

and grading, setting ('loI1tgi :tn~] lbtiu ig' s;,1, ', 11< 	:t sl,aee 	I„ur feet 	wide, 
I:ryiug cm's,sswal'k'i, fniil(Iiii g t i,1(I ' i'l!c; :init eruct 11.4 t, nccs tcifu,-e lil'e'ssmn'y• in Edeu-
):tlsl (Jeffers(,n) avenue', bqhc-c(l I(mi't 'I-w,, I Inrsixv,1 :t(i,1 'I Lirtc-tbicl street and the 
hi ub[mH'y line lict)v•ce•n \ctr ]'s(ill :nut ,I (lull \ x'11' It. 

l'11,1n:tm,htsly o(f)iftcil 
No. 734 (Irp7). 'Irv” I1olv[rcii :ii! 'I'hirt' si:alt 'u_cc9, :tcstttiring title, front 

\\ bite  Plain:; runs[ to It:wnrs rn nub. 
'1-he Chief 1':n in,cr , , f the Iirm'll• ;if re1,,o,-t,''l tht!I it iimi;4hl be actv'i~at,lc for the 

I.nc;tl ISi:n',l to t:tk,• ill„ c„nsi~ler:tti„u tits' uhnlc lets lh of I•:a;t Two lhofslr-el and 
'I Itirty-sixth erect, tchie!t is trunt 1,irst scree! I fSutlmii,[ tileuw-) to Ilarncs avenue. 

New pm titis;rt rcquirs cl. 
Laid nvcr indefinitely. 
No. 359 (tytd,). 	Iwo 1Ittoslr~'d and 'I"h(0tiettt strt-ct, acquiring title, front Car- 

1,cnter avenue to (h:vphm :nye'nhc. 
I'taeesl on file. 
Rcgu1ating and 9radIII, '1'w„ I bnndred an, ] I winty-;c'(:)n,l eruct, front Carpenter 

av(iutc ISees,ncl street) :r, Mttthiitig laver. 
On motion, duly s(-wgrltit, time full~,tviti' pnttniflc5 an,l resulntinns were adopted: 
\'be're;c:i, I`1(111r (late' of Deceilii-r .7, it)oO, ilto Llc:tl 11i,ctrd of (:hcstcr. •I'wenty-

fiftli llisLrid. :u1uptt'rl it resolttlilIn ittitutinfi it(rce-butts for i'cgntalin)5 and grading, 
selling, ctn bstcnx s autl 	ll,t;!t ink 	;i(I()% tl!,-. :t 	-1ri:-c 	hull' fi•t't 	n•ide, laying cross- 
ialks, litvilv[at_ uil(Iirntthhc-5 :uiih ('rrctir,'; fence-, si (crc geccssary in 1'mtt 'I\co) I[tmgdrcd 
and Jtvetmty-secomi,h street, fr'nn ('an ulcr tmy''ittie' (Sc-ei,n(l street) to Amtchinson 
Riser; au(] 

\ 1Iti-rea5i Under dmue if fhac ,), I,Xt7, tl:e L.ncn] !iiOi('(l nithillle(I said t•esotution 
in accordance with 11.1ter If \1'ilhi:unt \1. krm-l'[e', .\ssi:aaot Secretary, Board of 
f':stigiav • and Aponrli„nnt,-tit, Ilavol .\pril 23, t ,xi7, as I, Ilnws: 

Jcsoh'-d, '[limit the Luc:,i Itga,-il ..f C'he,tcr, •I w(1(t) 11th t District, floes hereby 
initiate pr„ccesltni'is for rcgulalhtt :tn,l rii,iiliii, buil , liut; al,proaches, erecting fences 
wltcro n('ct's.s:lrt', placili ; n n•it int; ha,iu;, m:tn[iote-; mini[ pipe where necessary for  
drainage in Fast Two Ilaosl!e, l :toil I,aenty scc•ousl slrs_t, f,-nu C5u'pcutcr tncgne 
(Sceomio street ) t„ I htll ,'hitouti River; ;gill 

\Vhcrca-, Pimttlter xrt it-sti„ns hating I,c~n rtc„ls• II- the I'aiginccrs of the Board 
of I?stint:,Ic and :AIslu,rtiuntncnt that th , - _, l dintt of iii s- -Ireet I,c nna,le only thirty feet 
wide from It;tech, sts r avettu> I., I lturliin',, 'ii Hive]-, I' II- ;:till l,rocecrlings are now 
again rccr,ntntetitI, sI ',n 	1 l, , r&-:,d :,s f„!I„n 

Ec1o[vccl, 'lint Ihe Local Board of ('In•-I, r. 'ft5s•nt\ thirst District, does ifcrebv 
initiate I,roc'cc,-lig);s for rk)ul:tliu;t an,l g riling, [niI[lig' approach •s, erecting guard 
rail, placing r.(-dvilg b:t;.ins, tttamthu'i~ , a:ul I,il,r tv!ie'm arccssary for drainage in 
I:tst Two Itllurlrl'(l and • Tv,- egfy- ,,rsmrl stri•st, from C:trl,cntet• avenue to Iltttchillsoe 
River; froth Carpenter avenue ts) li:tychest'•r ay lime fir a width of one hundred 
(too) feet, and front Baychester avenu<• to IIut5hins,g River far a width of thirty (30) 
feet. 

Unanimously adopted. 
Un motion, the Board adj,.nmed. 

II FNRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 

Ili:\1:1” A. (1'1II;L1:I'OY. Secretary 

11ORC)UGll 01' 'I I!I•: BRONX. 

\1TNUTES OF THE LOCAL L'O.ARU OF MORRIS_ANIA TWENTV- 
SECONll 1)IS'I RIC'l'. 

Pursuant to call by President u:cft"en the nt(-tub('r, of the Local Board of Mor-
risania, Twenty-secn1,! I)i.strict, Itgrii,tnh (It 'I' lie Rrunx, met in the office of the 
President of the Borou«h in the \Itlnicil,al Building, (;rgg)na 1'ark, One hundred 
and Seventy-scccuth street and "l hors[ avenue, rm't- Imgr5[h. ?clay 14, tgo8, ate p. 111. 

1,-e5cgr—:1ldcrman X;rwn and the Ire'idi-tu of the L•ur(,rvgh of The Bronx. 
Minutes of previous meeting adopted as printed. 
Paving with asphalt blocks, Ea-,t Orte IIittodred and P„rtebi street, between St. 

Antis and Cypress avenues. 
Petition ,igned by John Eggers, Timothy Doorcey and five others. 
No one appeared in oppo,tticm. 
,-'laced on file, as matter was autthnrize,l by Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment October 25, 1907. 
No, 71j. Constructing sewer and ttl,purton:tncc; iu Fast One Ifundred and 

Thirty-ninth street, between Cypress awnSc' and a point about 197 feet west there-
from. 

No opposition. 
Laid over awaiting report as to estimated exist «nd the assessed value of the 

real estate included within the probable area of arse, nlcnt. 
No. 80. Erecting a tight bored fence oil the north side of Southern boulevard, 

tceginnmg at a point about 250 feet east of Willis avenue and extending about tyo 
feet easterly. 

Estimated cost, $150; assessed value of the real estate included within the proh-
able area of assessment is $39,670. 

On motion, seconded, it was 
Resolved, by the Local Boars[ of \1c,rri-ania. "1-w(•nty-Sic„n(1 District, that a tight 

hoard fence he erected on the north stile of Southern botth'vard, beginning at a point 
about two hundred and fifty feet Cast of \Villic avenge• and extending about one hun-
cIred and ninety feet easterly, in accordance with the report of the Engineer of 11igh-
ways, Borough of 7'he Bronx, dated April 30, 1908. 

Resolved, That a copy of this resuhttion be forwarded to the Chief Engineer of 
the Borough of The Bronx, with request that he J(rncccil with the execution of the 
work referred to herein. 

Adopted by the Local Board of Morrisania, "twenty-,cenn'I District, on May 14, 
tgo8. 

Unanimously adopted. 
By Alderman Brown— 
Resolved, That the Local Board of Morrisania, Twenty-secu,nd District, hereby 

calls attention of the Interhnrough Rapid Transit Railway Company to the conditions 



LAD 3o ByBalance .................................................... .......I ......... 	$24,878,345 88 

CITY OF Maw YORK. 
Taxes: 
Borough of Manhattan....) Austen ........... 	.. 3333,145 88 
Borough of The Bronx.... .............. 25,652 72 
Borough of Brooklyn...... " 	............... . 9r,5oz o[ 
Borough ofueens........ 

Borough of Richmond ... 
" ............... 

" 	............... 
1 2,683 30 
2,885 43 

Interest on Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan.... Austen................ $14,597 46 
Borough of The Bronx.... " 	............... 1,147 29 
Borough of Brooklyn...... " 3,783 07 
Borough of Queens ........ " 519 81 
Borough of Richmond..... " 122 52 

Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn.... Austen................ ....  
Water Rents, Borough of Queens .... `• 	.................... 
Water Meter Fund, No. 2, Borough 

of Manhattan ................... .................... 

Arrears of Taxes, s899, etc.: 
Borough of Manhattan.... Collector Assessments $47,26o 0 
Borough of The Bronx.... 5,S8o oa 
Borough of Brooklyn...... i 15,896 56 
Borough of Q ueens........ 2,62934 

62 Borough of Richmond..... •. 1,103 

Interest on Taxes, 1899, etc.: 
Borough of Manhattan....) Collector Assessments $8,203 23 
Borough of The Bronx...., 854 89 
Borough of Brooklyn......' 2,156 07 
Borough o[ Queens ........ 475 02 
Borough of Richmond..... 250 51 

Street Improvement Fund-January r, 1898: 
Borough of Manhattan.... 

of 
Collector Assessments 

" 
S74,6 65 
64,838 Borough 	The Bronx.... 

Borough of Brooklyn...... 
95 

39,377 50 
Borough of Queens........ II,463 
Borough of Richmond..... 2,583 17 

Interest on Assessments-Street Improvement Fund: 
Borough of Manhattan.... Collector Assessments! $1,546 64 

x,362 4 Borough of The Bronx.... 
of Borough 	Brooklyn...... 

Borough of Queens........ 
Borough of Richmond..... 

1,110 o6 
45 17 
16 48 

Fund for Street and Park Openings : 
Borough of Manhattan.... 

of 
Collector Assessments', $3,445 28 

Borough 	The Bronx.... 
Borough of Brooklyn...... 

29,880 94 
6,612 05 

Borough of Queens........ 3,817 73 

Interest on Assessments-Street and Park Openings 
Borough of Manhattan.... 	Collector Assessments' 
Borough 	The Bronx....: of 

$279 43 
1,268 96 

Borough of Brooklyn...... 714 1 
Borough of Queens......... 	• 238 IS 

Water Meter Fund, No. 2, Borough of 
Manhattan ........................ Collector of Assessments. 

Interest on Water Meter Fund, No. z, 
Borough of Manhattan............ " .. 

Restoring 	Pavements, 	Borough 	of 
Manhattan ....... 

Interest on Restoring Pavements, Bor- 
" 

ough of Manhattan ................ " .. 
Williamsbridge Sewer Fund, Borough 

of The Bronx Cash Account, As- 
" sessments Collected ................, 

Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds,' 
Borough of Brooklyn ............... 	" .. 

Interest on Interest on Twenty-sixth', 
Ward Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn 

Principal and Interest on Twenty-sixth 
Ward 	Bonds, Borough of Brooklyn „ 

Interest, 	Principal 	and 	Interest 	on 
Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn .................. 

Sewer 	Assessments, 	Twenty - ninth 
. 

Ward, Installments, Borough of 
Brooklyn ..................... 

Opening and Grading 	Assessments, 
-first ThirtyWard, 	Installments, 

Borough Borou&h of Brooklyn.............. 
Flagging Tax Assessments, Thirtieth; 

Ward, Installments, 	Borough of 
.,  .. 

Flatbush Avenue Improvement, Twen- 
Bor- ty-ninth Ward Installments, 

ough of Brooklyn ................... .. 
Interest on Assessments, Borough of 

Brooklyn............................ . 

Brooklyn .......................... .. 
Arrears of Water Rents, rsgg, etc., 

Borough of Brooklyn........... " 
Interest on Water 	Rents, iSg8, etc., 

Borough of Brooklyn 
Water Rents Long Island City, Bor- 

" 

ough of 	ueens .................... 
Interest on Water Rents, Long Island 

City, Borough of 	ueens.......... 
Water Rents, Village of Flushing, Bor- 

•' 

Village of 

Borough of Queens................  
Interest on Water Rents, Village of 

Whitestone, Borough of Queens...  
Advertising Charges, Borough of Rich-

mond ............... 

	

............... 	 .. 
Tax Searches Borough of Richmond..  
New York an Brooklyn Bridge........ Stevenson ................ 
Williamsburg Bridge Maintenance Fund . 	 " 	............... 
Water Meter Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn ............. 	 ... 	McGuire.................. ................ 

	

Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 	" 	.......... ...... 
Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn... 
Water Rents, Borough of Queens...... Wissel .................... 
Water Rents, Borough of Richmond .. O'Brien................... 
Water Meter Fund No. a, 

Boron h of Manhattan.. Padden ...............I 	.88a 81 
Water Meter Fund No. a, 

Borough of The Bronx.. Lynch ......... ....... 	79 40 

Sundry Lieenees, Boroughs of Manhat. 
tan and The Bronx ................ Corrigan, 

Sundry 1t,icena, Borough of Brooklyn Kinsella .....:::::.......... 
Sundry Licenses, Borough of Queens., Corbett. Sundry Licegses,..ough of Rich- 

mond.•..••..•.•...•.•.••...•••••... Woelfle..• ............... 

I May 9 

*465,869 34 

20,170 15 
1,553 54 
1 17 55 

,63 '3 

72,469 67 

11,939 70 

125,]10 13 

4,081 t8 

43,826 oo 

2,500 76 

154 44 

17 26 

32 50 

4 34 

889 66 

44 81 

10 49 

343 72 

21 33 

166 07 

542 6z 

988 

1,168 24 

248 77 

731 05 

[67 50 

48 70 

r3 35 

7 69 

83 

920, 

1 67 

40 o 
r eo 

8,895 12 

4,6[[ z5 

9006 
458 50 

139,794 40 
9,797 4' 

74 6[ 

02 21 

1,39 00 
56[ oo 

rob So 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Abstract of the Transactions of the Bureau of the City Chamberlain for the Week Ending May 9. 1908. 

OFFICE OT THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN, 

lion. GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor: 
	 NEW YORK, May 21, 1908.  

SIR-In pursuance of section 196, chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901, I have the honor to present herewith a report to May 9, 1908, of all moneys received by 
me and the amount of all warrants paid by me since April 30, 5908, and the amount remaining to the credit of the City on May 9, 1908. 

Very respectfully, 
JAMES J MARTIN, City Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, during the week ending May 9, tgo8. 	 CIL. 

1908. 
May 9 

	

To Additional Water Fund .............................. 	 $32,36 19 .............. 

	

American Museum of Natural History, etc ......................... 	25, 	8 

	

Antitoxin Fund .................................................... 	830 85 

	

Armory Fund....................................................... 	. 2,595 90 

	

Athletic Fields Under the Jurisdiction of the Board of Education.. 	15 53 
Bellevue Hospital Training School for Women Nurses, etc........ . .1,159 g8 
Block Tax Assessment Map Fund ............................. 	3,gq0 81 

	

Boroughof Brooklyn ............................................... 	685 00 

	

Borough of Queens ...................... .......................... 	5 7S 

	

Botanical Garden, etc., Borough of The Bronx ..................... 	129 92 

	

Bridge over Dutch Kills Creek, etc., Borough of Queens.......... 	77 85 
Bridge over Bronx River at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 

Street .................. 	...... 	... .. 	 3 91  
Bridge over Eastchester Bay, Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The 

Bronx, Construction of ............... 	....... 	....... 	29,954 S8 
Bridge over East River, between Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Brooklyn ............. 	 760 44 
Bride over East River, between Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Queens ..... .. .. 	..... 	.. 	... ... 	........ 	...... .. 	I,I86 33 
Bridge over Wallabout Canal, Washington Avenue-Reconstruct- 

	

log Bridge Deck and Floor ..................................... 	z,37o 08 

	

Brooklyn Brid{,•e-Reconstructing Railway ~Floor .................. 	240 00 
Brooklyn Bridge - Reconstruction of Western or Manhattan 

Terminal.............................................. 	...... 	267 75 
Cathedral Parkway between Fifth and Seventh Avenues, Borough 

	

of Manhattan (Widening, etc.) ................................. 	ro 41 
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and 

1 wenty-fourth Wards ............. 	 .......... 	246 z 

	

College of the City of New York-New Site and Buildings .. .. 	595 86 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge, etc., Depot Place, etc., 

Borough of The Bronx ............ ..... 	... 	... 	.... 	54 17 
Constrpction of Bridge across Harlem River, Two Hundred and 

Seventh Street Manhattan, to One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 

	

Street, Borough of The Bronx .................................. 	7,317 68 

	

Construction of Bridge across Harlem River at Madison Avenue.. 	1,507 58 
Construction and Equipment of Court House, Borough of The 

Bronx............ 	.. .... 	.. 	........ 	 30 00 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

etc., Borough of Manhattan ..................... 	... .. .... 	24,557 It 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

Borough of Brooklyn.......... 	 ...... 	6,054 14 
Construction and Improvement of Small Parks, Borough of Man- 

hattan ................. 	............................. 	9g 00 

	

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn .............. 	r6 00 

	

Construction of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn ..................... 	1,653 39 
Construction of Transverse Roads, Tremont Avenue, etc., Borough 

	

of The Bronx .................................................. 	1,001 23 
Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, Borough of The 

Bronx................ .. 	.... ...... 	....................... 	2,584 89 

	

Croton Water Rents-Refunding Account ......................... 	jqq 33 

	

Department of Correction-Building Fund ......................... 	5,208 00 

	

Department of Education-Maintenance of Training Schools..... 	I,2r4 6i 

	

Department of Education-Special High School Fund ............ 	1,886 25 
Department of Finance-Retirement Fund ...................... 	rz5 ao 

	

Department of Health-Building Fund ............................ 	3,Sz6 56 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond- 

Chelsea I'ark ...... ...... .. 	....... ............ 	 472 37 
Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx-Improvement of St. 

	

James Park ................. ................................ .. 	756 ro 
Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx-Improvement of 

	

Spuyten Dupvil Parkway ...................................... 	[74 18 
Department of Public Charities-Building Fund .............. 	18,273 03 
Department of Street Cleaning- New Stock, etc., Boroughs of 

	

Manhattan and The Bronx .................................... 	750 00 
Department of Street Cleaning-New Stock or Plant, Borough of 

	

Brook)pn ..................... ................................. 	2x,425 00 
Dock Fund 	 ..... 	 ....... .. 	69 

	

Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, Borough of The Bronx.... 	r~ 9299 r 

	

Electric Meter'I'est Deposits ....................................... 	4 o0 

	

Excise Taxes, New York County ................................... 	3,336 8[ 

	

Excise Taxes, Kings County ....................................... 	2,49 97 

	

Excise Taxes, Queens County .....:................................ 	5[0 32 
Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal for Clerks, 

	

etc.............................................................. 	r,r4r 65 

	

Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette ............. 	96 00 

	

Fire Department-Sites and Buildings ............................. 	12,622 07 

	

Fort Washington Ridge Road Fund ................................ 	too 0o 

	

Fund for Restoring Pavements ..................................... 	237 58 
Fund for Street and Park Openings ... 	 51,[83 13 

	

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx.......... 	ro,293 6r 

	

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Queens .............. 	3,273 87 

	

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Richmond............ 	10,273 62 

	

GeneralFund ....................................................... 	781,84 34 
Gouverneur hospital, New Wing, Furnishing etc............ 	 346 o5 
Improvement and Construction of Parks Isarkwa s and Play- 

	

grounds. Boroughs of Manhattan and itichmond.. ............. 	4,145 6r 
Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Play- 

	

grounds, Borough of The Bronx ............................... 	644 58 
Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Play- 

	

grounds, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .................... 	9,033 50 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Boroughs of Brook- 

	

lyn and Queens ................................................. 	459 ro 
Improvement of Sanitary Condition of Gowanus Canal, Borough 

of Brooklyn ............. 	... 	............ 	44, 57 25 s z 
Improvement of Sewerage System, Sewer District 33 K-4, Borough 

of The Bronx ................ 	 .. 	....... 	95 83 ...................... 
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, Borough of 

Brooklyn, rqe 	 843 7 

	

z, 	72 
Maintenance an Distribution of Water Supply, Borough of 

Brooklyn,[ 	 58,139 8o 
Metropolitan Museum of A.rt.in Central Park, Construction of 

Extension ........... ...... 	... 	........................... 	25, o0 00 

	

New Bellevue Hospital, Construction of ........................... 	[, 5[ 79 

	

New East River Bridge Fund ...................................... 	38,194 b 
New Water Supply, City of New York ........................... 	18,444 75 
New York and Brooklyn Bridge..................................... .5,58   2; 

	

New York Public Library Fund .................................... 	1,758 Sli 
New York Zoological Garden Fund ....................... 	... 	300 00 
Office Building for President of the Borough of The Bronx, at 

Williamsbridge ................. 	..................... 	30 00 
Parks, Department of-Erection of Wire Fence, Bronxdale, etc., 

Borough of The Bronx ........................ .... 	.... 	.. 	317 99 
Permanent Betterment of Washington, West Washington, etc., 

Markets, Borough of Manhattan .............................. 	47 25 

	

Police Department Fund-Sites and Buildings .................... 	5,44o 00 

	

Public Baths Fund, Borough of Manhattan ........................ 	15,682 97 

	

Public Baths Fund, Borough of The Bronx ........................ 	o 00 
Public Baths Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ....................... 	r8,7o[ 10 

	

Public School Library Fund ........................................ 	651 68 
Queens County Court House, Rebuilding of 	.. 	.. ... 	1,000 00 
Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx .............. 	..... 	.. 	... 	... ... 	5,680 90 
Rapid Transit construction Fund, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 

Manhattan ... 	...•... 	 ......•• 	58,318 75 
Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn Loop. -Lines, Boo- 

ough of Manhattan ........................................... 	159,120 71 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rentals, Interest on Bonds, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx ............. 	 7oa,7SS 87 
Rebuilding Sewer In East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street, 

	

etc., Borough of The Bronx .............. .................... 	3,381 80 

	

Reconstruction of Sewers Borough of Manhattan ................. • 	19" 00 
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, 	of The Bronx .... 	13 1 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Bow 	of Manhattan........... 	74 1 
Refunding Taxes Paid In 	or, Borough of The Bronx............ 	47 tS 
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn............. .47 9; 



6470 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

r90 8. 
11~ay 9 	By Register's Fees, New York County.... 	Gass ...................... $15,831 2! 

Sheriff's Fees, New York County .. 	. 	Foley ..................... It,352 53 
County Clerk's Fees, New York County 	Dooling .................. 
Register's Fees 	Kings County..... 	... 	Prendergast ............... 
Sheriff's Fees 	Icings County .......... 	H obley .....:............. 

5,597 r9 
14,qr6 98 

649 56 
County Clerkis Fees, Kings County.... , Ehlers .................... 2,851 95 
Excise Taxes, 	New 	York 

County .................. 	McKee ............... 	$1,339,830 43 
Excise Taxes, Kings County 	Michell ............... 	5 00 
Excise 	Taxes, 	Queens, 

County.................. 	Dowling.............. 	3r 87 
Excise Taxes, 	Richmond 

	

County ................... 	Nichol................ 	5 	00 
1,339,872 30 

Restoring and Repaving, Borough of 
Manhattan ........................ 	Cloughen............. 

Restoring and Repaving, Borough of 
3,645 75 

The Bronx ......................... 	Haffen.................... 
Restoring and Repaving, Borough of 

614 50 

Brooklyn... 	...................... 	Dunne.................... 
Restoring and Repaving, Borough of 

4,760 42 

Queens ............................ 	Denton ................... 197 46 
Restoring and Repaving, Borough of 

Richmond ......................... 	Cromwell................. 883 71 

Tapping, Borough of Man- 
hattan .......... 	. 	Padden .............. 	. 	885 Co 

Tapping, Borough of The 
Bronx ................... 	Lynch ................i 	231 	5o 

31650 

Street Incumbrance Fund, Borough of 
Manhattan ........................ 	Crowell................... r5r 75 

Street Incumbrance Fund, Borough of 
Brooklyn........................... 	.................. z 00 

Forfeited 	Recognizances, 	Kings. 
County ........................... 	Comptroller.............. 100 00 

Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of 
Manhattan ........................ 	Murphy ....... 	......... 808 33 

Unsafe 	Building Fund, Borough of 
g l'lie lir0rix.......,.. ...... g.....' 	H affen .................... r3 92 

Unclaimed Salaries and Wages........ 	 .............. 
.. 	 Spooner .................. 

z oSi $ 
o y4 

Sewer inspection and Repairs, 	Bor-
I 

Richmond 	 Cromwell ough 	 ................ ough of 	................. 

	

Electric Meter Test Deposits.......... 	Comptroller ......... 
2r oo 
32 00 

Common Land Fund, Late Town of 
Gravesend-Rents ................. 	Gray........ 	............. 12 00 

Department of Correction-City Pris- 
ons, etc., 	Interest 	on Bond 	and 
Mortgage.......................... 	" 	...................... 366 24 

Rapid Transit Railroad Rentals Inter- 
est on Bonds, Borough of 	lrook- 

	

lyn................................. 	" 	...................... 

	

City Chamberlain-Commissions...... 	Martin ................... 
12,305 03 

964 34 
Street Improvement Fund ............. 	Reimbursement........... 3 50 

I 	Comptroller........... 	$1,921 76 
Bogart................: 	5,700 00 
Gray.................. 	6,283 m 
Cloughen .............! 	366 o 
H affen ................. 	4,497 0 
Padden ...............I 	307 45 

General 	Fund, 	Boroughs 	Scully................ 	4,619 00 
of 	Manhattan and The. 	Pendleton...........: 	219 8o 
Bronx ................... 	I 	Stevenson......... 	 5o 00 

C oggey ...............: 	15,638 40 
Dunn .................'240 00 
Butler ................. 	1,629 97 
Eckstein ..............] 	466 33 
Dowdney ............. 	863 90 
Martin............ 	q31 07 
Dunne ................ 	1,386 36 

General Fund, Borough of  
i , Brookl 	n ................ 	y .......... 	1,018 	50 

y I 	
I're,,
reudcrgaa[......... 	32 3$ 

I.: 	 1 G
I)

ra 3

1

t 

8

5
1
9 

 B .. 

l 

g 	 g 	
380 

. ........ 

	

.... 	 o
5 Queens ................ ....  	c

7

7

o 

3 
 General Fund, Borough of 5 	Cromwell............. 	I 30 

Richmond ............... i 	Scully ................ 	38 00 
47,114 o 

)epartment 	of 	Education - Special 
School Fund, Borough of Brook- 
lyn-Repairs to Furniture, 1907.... 	Cook ................. 	...I 95 Department of 	Education -General 
School Fund, Igo6 .................. 	Comptroller .............. 102 67 

Department of 	Education-General 
School Fund, 1907 ................. 	.'  2,005 74 I)epartment of 	Education-General 
School Fund, r9o8 ..................  7,982 66 

Department of Education - General 
School Fund, 1907 .................. 	Timmerman.......... 	... 27 49 

Department of health-Borough Ad- 
ministration of Sanitation for Pre- 
vention 	of Contagious 	Diseases, 
Salaries 	of 	Division 	Inspectors, 
etc., Borough of Mandattan, tgo8„ 	 ............. 

Department of liealth-Boron h Ad- 
86 30 

ministration of Sanitation for I're- 
vention 	of Contagious 	Diseases, 
Salaries 	of 	Medical 	Inspectors, 
etc., Borough of Manhattan, 1908.. 	 .............. 25 cc 

Department of l{ea1th-Laboratorie5- 
Research Laboratory,tl~oR......... 	" 	..............' 13 33 

Department of Water Supply Gas and 
Electricity- Borough of hrooklyn 
-Water 	Register, Salaries 	and 
Wages, 	tgo8 ....................... 	'' 	 . 	........... 49 58 Department 	of 	Public 	Charities- 
Clothing for Epleptics, t907 ....... 	Reimbursement........... 5,437 55 

Bellevue and Allied hospitals-Sup- 
plies and 	Contingencies, 1907 ...... 	.... 	...................... 9,352 00 

Proceeds of 	3 	per cent. 	Corporate 
Stock, 	Various 	Municipal 	Pur- 
poses .............................. 	Comm'rs Sinking Fund... 11,000 00 

33 	per cent. Special Revenue Bonds, 
19o8 ................................ 	Goldman, Sachs & Co.... zoo Co 

3% per cent Revenue Bonds, 
1908 ........................ 	Fisk & Robinson ..... 	$327,000 00 

Fifth Avenue Bank... 	200,000 Co 
Morgan & Bartlett ... 	3,000,000 00 
Chatham 	National 

	

Bank .............. 	roo,000 00 
Ladenburg, Thalmann 

& Co ........... 	.. 	250,000 00 
35 	per 	cent, 	Revenue 	National City Bank.. 	r,000,000 00 

Bonds, 1 	..... 	Kings 	County 	Trust 
" " Comp any. 	.... 	200,000 00 

Flatbush Trust Cons 

Guaranty Trust Com- 

- 

pany .............. 	500,000 00 

pany................ 50,000 00 

W. O. Gay & Co..... 	50,000 00 
Fred. Saloman........ 	500,000 00 
Mercantile 	Trust 

Company.......... 	500,000 Co 
Kissel, Kinnecutt 	& 

Co ................. 	600,000 oo 
Washington 	Trust 

Company 	.. ... 	200,000 00 
Morgan & Bartlett.... 	t,5oo,000 00 
Guaranty Trust Com- 

pany ............... 	10,000,000 00 
Hamilton Trust Com- 

3J± 	per 	cent, 	Revenue 	pang ............... 	200,000 00 

	

Goldman, Sachs & Co. 	5,000,000 00 Bonds, r,Oe7 .............. 
Bankers' Trust Com- 

	

pany ............... 	1,000,000 00 
Empire 	Corn. 

_ 00 
Julius H. Susman..... 	a o,000 as 
Manhattan 	Trust 

Company.......... 	550,000 00 
Fifth Avenue 	Trust 

	

Company.......... 	3,500,000 o0 
Kuhn, Loeb & Co.... io,000,aoo cc 

37,527,000 00 

1908 
May 9 To Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Queens...............  

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error. Borough of Richmond............ 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan . .. 
Repaving Streets, Borough of The Bronx.......................... 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn ............................ 
Repaving Streets, Borough of Queens.............................  
Repaving Streets, Borough of ichmond........... 	.. 	.... 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Borough of Manhattan.. 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Borough of The Bronx... 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund Borough of Brooklyn..... 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Borough of p ueens...... 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Borough of Richmond ... 
Revenue Bonds of rgo7 .............. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Armories and Drill Rooms, Field Hospital, 

1908 ............... 	...... 	 ..... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Bellevue and Allied Hospitals-Supplies 

and Contingencies, etc., 1907............. .......................    
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health-aige, etc., Staten 

Island etc., 1907................................................ 
Revenue I and Fund-Board of Health-Necessary Expenses Pre- 

serving Health of the City, etc.................................   
Revenue Bond Fund-Charter Revision Commission, Exuee of. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Claims...................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-College of The City of New York-Lx- 

penses of Ceremonies of Dedication............................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Compilation of Arrears of Taxes and As-

sessments 
Revenue Bond Fund-County Clerk, New York County-Reindex-

ing, etc., 19a8...................................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction-Supplies and 

Contingencies, Deficiency in Appropriation, r9o7 ............ . 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction-Supplies for 

Manufacturing Purposes, etc., 1907 ............................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health - Hospital Fund, 

Supplies, Deflciency in Appropriation, 1907 ....................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health-Supplies and Con-

tingencies. Deficiency in Appropriation, 1907......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn 

and Queens-Maintenance of Parks, etc., i9o9.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning-Removal 

of Snow and Ice, Borough of Manhattan .......................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning-Removal 

of Snow and Ice, Borough of The Bronx........................ .  
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning-Removal 

of Snow and Ice, Borough of Brooklyn.......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Making Exact Triangulation, 

City of New York .............................. . 
Revenue Bond Eund - Expenses of Repairing, etc., Books of 

Record, Offices of Surrogate, Register, etc., Kings County.:... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Finance Department -Bureau of Municipal 

Investigation, etc ............................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Judgments .......... .... 	......... ... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Magistrates' Courts, Second Division-Sal- 

aries of Probationary Officers................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Municipal Courts-Salaries of Thirty-three 

Additional Attendants, 19ob... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Municipal District Courts-Alterations, Re- 

pairs and Furnishing..........................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charges and Expenses.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-President of the Borough of Manhattan- 

Bureau of Highways-Maintenance and Repairs, Pavements.. 
Revenue Bond F und-President of the Borouh of The Bronx-, 

Macadamizing, etc., Thoroughfares............................  . 
Revenue Bond Fund-President of the Borough of The Bronx- 

White Plains Road, Repairing, etc., Drains ..................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Public Service Commission, First District, 

NewYork, Expenses of........................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Richmond County Jail-Deficiency in Ap- 

propriation, 1907 ................ 	 ........... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses, Building Code Re-

vision Commission ............. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of Women Probationary Officers, 

CityMagistrates' Courts.......................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Scarlet Fever Hospital Attached to Willard 

Parker Hospital, Purchase of Supplies.........................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Sheriff of Kings County--Maintenance of 

County Jail, Civil Prison and Transportation Plant, 1908...... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Supreme and County Courts, Richmond, 

County-Salary Chief Clerk....... . 
Revenue Bond Fund-Tuberculosis Clinics, Boroughs of Manhat-' 

tan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, Purchase of Supplies.......... 
School Building Fund......... .. 	 .... 
School Building Fund, Borough ofueens ..................... ...j 
Seventh Avenue, between One Hundred and Tenth and One Hun- 

dred and Fifty-third Streets, Maintenance, etc ............ ... 
Sewer, Forty-second Street and Hudson River, Borough of Man-. 

hattan, Reconstruction of...................................... 
Sheriff's Fees ........................... 	 .. 	. 
Shore Road, between First Avenue and Fort Hamilton, Borough! 

of Brook]yn. Completion of .............. 
Storage Yards, Park Avenue and One Hundred and Eihtieth 

Street, etc., Borough of The Bronx..............................   
Street Cleaning-New Stock, etc., Borough of Richmond.......... 
Street Improvement Fund .......................................... 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages .................................... 
Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan.................-   
Washington Irving High School, Borough of Manhattan, rec- 

tionof .................... 	 ......................... 
Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.............. 
Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn................................. 
Water Fund, Borough of Queens ................................... 
Water Fund, Borough of Richmond............................... 
WaterMeter Fund to 2 .......................................... 
Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn-Refunding Account.......... 
Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn, rgo8 ........................ 
Williamsburg Bridge Maintenance Fund ............................ 

1901. 
Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan ................. 

1904• 
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Borough of 

Queens........................................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn....................................................... 

r 
Armory Board, Boroughs of anhattan and The Bronx............ 
Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.................  
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Borouh of 

Manhattan.......................................................  
Department of Education - Secial School Fund - Borouh of 

Brooklyn.......................................................   
Department of Education - Special School Fund- Borough of 

Queens......................................................... 
Department of Public Charities.................................... 

Armory Board, Boroughs of M hattan and The Bronx........... 
Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens................. 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals...................................... 
CityCourt, New York City .............................. .......... 
College of The City of New York..................................  
Court of Special Sessions, First Division .......................... 
Department of Bridges, Borough of Manhattan.....' ...... ........ 
Department of Bridges. Borouh of Brooklyn...................... 
Department of Correction.........................................  . 
Department of Education-General School Fund..................  
Department of Education - Special School Fund-Board of Edu- 

cation ................ 	..... 	 ....... 
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Borough of 

Manhattan ............... 	 ..... 	....... 
Department of Education - Special School Fund - Borough of 

The Bronx...................................................... 
Depaftment of Education - Special School Fund - Borough of 

Brooklyn......... ... ................................. ..... 
Department of Education -Special School Fund -Borough of 

Queens......................................................... .................................. 
Department of Education - Special School Fund-Borough of 

Richmond...................................................... 
Department of Health.............................................. 
Department of Public Charities....................................   
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 
. Manhattan and The Bronx................. ....................  

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Brooklyn ........................ 	.... .................... 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
Uueens ......g.~.~........... 	~.IIo......... 	;..... a 8ro0k1 C 	.......... 	of l[adtatean Tha 

Pies Department .... 	........................................... 
N o 	of jl°h~ City of New York........................ ..  

f5o 6g 
11 0 

5,977 95 
714 73 

7,712 66 
936 7S 
357 45 

2,517 96 
453 91 

4z 91 15 94 

1 5 
58,600 000 

9000 

9,467 68 

891 95 

 

 

342 'o 
12 25 

353,384 00 

160 oo 

12,628 25 

8o8 33 

1,886 88 

242 73 

r8 33 

155 04 

119 50 

1,590 80 

152 40 

412 75 

662 50 

4,433 09 

I,olo 00 
6,433 75 

Soo 00 

goo 00 

t,18o 00 
1,224 o6 

148 20 

11237, 

145 71 

11,450 69 

109 03 

82 59 1 

2,475 00 

516 56 

372 32 

333 32 

to6 32 
193,569 

786  44 

24 00 

4800' 
43 75 

472 50 

30 00 
27 50 

115,412 12 

tt 
872 77 

41 
24,870 2t 
25,558 34 
2,105 40 
709 00 

zj298 65 5 
2

2,580 90 
4889 50 

$3 50 

400 

32,013 43 

38 00 
30 00 

155 87 

150 58 

4 25 
5,437 55 

13627 
64 00 

5,22
6 

26598 
12 00 

454 
338 83 
587 00 
467 91 

532 6o 

21,995 75 

5,126 87 

24,863 23 

5,636 40 

1,148 50 

6'a r 6a 
358 76 

1,437 17 

3,067 89 

36 88 

117 Co 
2,7615 20 

919 2S 

$3 295,448 20 



1dy Boroughs of 	Manhattan 	and 	The 
Bronx- 

Arrears of Taxes, 1898 etc....... , ... 
Interest on Taxes, i8q 	etc ......... 

Collector of Assessments. 8274 53 
22! 12 

Street Improvement fund-June r5, 
1886 ................................ 3,929 77 

Interest on Assessments-Street Im- 
provement Fund ................... 1,790 74 

Fund for Street and Park Openings.. " 129 80 
Interest on Assessments-Street and 

Park Openings 	........ 
Harlem River Improvement Fund... 

95 
rr 47 

Charges on Arrears of Taxes,........ " 900 
Charges on Arrears of Assessments.. r So 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street 

Viaduct ............................. •• 	.. [I 62 
Towns of Westchester-Taxes and 

Assessments ........................ ..I 16 76 
Towns of Westchester-Interest on 

Taxes and Assessments...,........ .. 15 44 

Borough of Brooklyn- 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, 

Installments......... 	.. 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, 

Full Payments ..................... 

.. 530 44 

Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer, In- 
4 59 

.' 	• • 327 75 stallments...........................
Local Improvements, Late Town of 

New Utrecht ....................... .. 67 29 
Interest on Assessments .............. 174 97 
Redemption Fund, Laws of 1885.,,.. 1,144 92 

Borough of Queens-
Long Island City:  

Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc......... 
Interest 	Taxes, 

28 5o 
on 	1877, etc......., 

Arrears of Water Taxes, x897, etc. " 
25 qq 
20 76 

Interest on Water Taxes, 1897, etc. 17 86 
Sales for Arrears of Taxes......... 244 01 
Interest on Sales for 	Arrears of 

Taxes ..................... 	.. •' 535 30 
General 	Improvement 	Commis- 

sion, Installments ............... 6or 17 
Interest on General Improvement[ 

Commission, Installments....... 79 41 General 	Improvement 	Commis- i 
sion 	Full Payment .............. 

Town 	Newtown: of 
•' .. 32 22 

Arrears of Taxes, 18g7, etc.,,.,,,., 
Interest 	'Taxes, ' 

6 46 
on 	1897, etc........ 

Arrears of School ']'axes, 1897, etc.  5 
	72 

Interest on School Taxes, 1897, etc. r 95 
Sales for Arrears of Taxes ......... , 19 45 Interest on Sales for Arrears of 
Taxes............................ 35 40 Town of Flushing: 

Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc,.. , , .... r 20 
Interest on Taxes, 18q7, etc......... 
Sales for Arrears of Taxes......... 85 

, so 
Interest on Sales for Arrears 	of 

Taxes ........... 	 .. .. 139 
Notices of Sales for Arrears of 
Taxes............................ .. 50 

Village of Flushing: 
Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc......... 
Interest 	]'axes, 

' 3 01 
on 	1897, etc........ 

Arrears of Water Taxes.......... • 
.. 3 78 

Interest on Water Taxes.....,..... " 	.. 145 
Sales for Arrears of Taxes......... •' 1 20 
Interest on Sales for Arrears of 

Taxes............................ 2 i6 
Town of Jamaica: 

Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc......... 
Interest 	Taxes, 

" 
' 

20 70 
on 	5897, etc........ 

Arrears of Water Taxes........... 
34 Sz 

60 
Interest on Water Taxes ........ , , .. 41 
Arrears of Light Taxes............ " 2 40 
Interest on Light Taxes............ " 	,. r 72 

Town of Hempstead : 
Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc......... 
Interest 	Taxes, 	etc........ on 	1897, 

" 6 83 

Arrears of School Taxes, 5897, etc. 
4 97 

r 44 Interest on School Taxes, 1897, etc. r 04 

Borough of Richmond- 
State, Town and County Taxes 
Southfield ......................... t4 80 
Middletown......................... , 26 20 
Castleton ........... 2 47 Village Taxes, Edgewater............ 3 94 

Village Taxes, New Brighton 
Road Taxes, Northfield ............. 

" 
" .. 

32 
78 

Road Taxes, Southfield .............• 12 oq 
Road Taxes, Middletown ........... I r SS Lamp Taxes, Edgewater . , , ......... , 3 
Water Taxes, Edgewater......... 	.. 1 o 
School Taxes, Twenty-nine Districts. 6 	3 

 Taxes 40 56 Assessments 	for 	Local ments 
 Port Richmond ............ 3 10 

Interest on Assessments .............. .. 4 28 
$40,159,652 51 

1908.  
May 9 
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rgo8. 
IVY 1 

	

To Police Department ............................................... 	03,506 05 

President of the Borough of Manhattan- 

	

Bureau of Highways ....................................... 	y6 05 

	

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ............. ....... 	533 73 

President of the Borough of The Bronx- 

	

Bureau of Sewers........................................... 	r,o79 35 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn- 

	

Bureau of Highways ........................................ 	3r 40 

	

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ............ ........ 	3r5 52 

	

Bureau of Sewers ........................................... 	32 50 

President of the Borough of Queens- 

	

Bureauof Highways ........................................ 	4 00 

President of the Borough of Richmond-- 

	

Bureau of En sneering ..................................... 	34 00 
Bureau of H 	ways 	....... 	........................ 	qg 50 

	

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices ..................... 	5o8 66 

	

Bureau of Sewers ........................................... 	225 00 

	

Bureau of Street Cleaning .................................. 	90 37 

	

Rents .............................................................. 	135 07 

	

Tenement House Department .... ................................. 	r 70 

New York County. 

	

District Attorney ................................................... 	79 75 

Kings County. 

	

Board of City Record .............................................. 	rr9 55 

	

District Attorney ................................................... 	to 00 

rgoS. 

	

Advertising..........................................I........,.... 	7,713 rS 

	

Annual Compensation, John T. Mayers, etc ........................ 	66 

	

Armory Boasd, General Administration ............................ 	641 58 

	

Armory Board, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........... 	132 50 

	

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ................. 	4q 36 

	

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals ..... ........ ....................... 	60,766 49 

	

Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ................................. 	24 00 

	

Board of Assessors ................................................. 	3,491 64 

	

Board of City Record ....................... ....................... 	5,447 78 

	

Boardof Elections ........................................... ...... 	3,025 62 

	

Board of Estimate and Apportionment ............................ 	1,625 00 
Brooklyn Children's Aid Society ...: ...:............ 	......... 	1,144 79 

	

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society (Seaside Home) .................. 	291 66 

	

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ........................... 	qq 57 

	

Brooklyn Industrial School Association, etc ........................ 	2,426 Iq 

	

Catholic Home Bureau ............................................. 	833 33 

	

Children's Court Second Division .................................. 	r7 00 

	

Church Charity Inundation of Long Island ........................ 	5q2 70 

	

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division ........................... 	r6q II 

	

Civil Service Commission ..................................... ... 	1,876 64 

	

College of The City of New York .............. ................... 	17,356 54 
Columbus Hospital ...... 	........................................ 	680 62 

	

Commissionerof Licenses ......................................... 	22 35 

	

Commissioners of Accounts ......... . ............................ 	141 25 

	

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund ................................ 	238 75 

	

Coroners, Borough of The Bronx ................................... 	92 70 

	

Coroners, Borough of Brooklyn .................................. 	38 57 

	

Coroners, Borough of Queens ...................................... 	74 o3 

	

Coroners Borough of Richmond ................................... 	920 83 
 of Commitments of Insane Persons .......................... 	50 00 

	

Court of Special Sessions Second Division ......................... 	54 29 

	

Department of Bridges, I~orough of Manhattan .................... 	5,816 40 

	

Department of Bridges, Borough of The Bronx .................. 	130 0' 

	

Department of Bridges, Borough of Brooklyn ...................... 	464 87 

	

Department of Bridges, Borough of Queens ........................ 	3o9 69 
Department of Bridges-Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridge 

	

over Newtown Creek, Borough bf Queens ...................... 	1,o"i 7g 

	

Department of Correction .......................................... 	38,108 86 

	

Department of Education-General School Fund ........... ... 	1,376,423 45 
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Board of Educa- 

tion ...................... 	..... 	.. 	... ,.. 	...... .. 	161,142 98 
Department of Education - Special School Fund- Borough of 

Manhattan .................. 	 19,064 33 
Department of Education-Special School Fund-Borough of The 

Bronx .................... 	 .... 	...... 	4,989 04 ................ 	............ 
Department of Education - Special School Fund - Borough of 

	

Brooklyn................... .......................... ........ 	17,516 51 
Department of Education - Special School Fund - Borough of 

	

Queens......................................................... 	6,254 6r 
Department of Education - Special School Fund- Borough of 

	

Richmond ....... .............................................. 	2,517 27 

	

Department of Finance ............................................. 	81,753 8 

	

Department of Finance-Chamberlain's Office ..................... 	1,014 78 

	

Department of Health, General Administration .................... 	7,355 98 
Department of health-Borough Administration of Sanitation and 

	

Prevention of Contayious Diseases, Manhattan ............... 	44,583 34 
Department of Health-liorough Administration, Sanitation and 

Prevention of Contagious Diseases, The Bronx............ 	7,425 68 
Department of Health-liorouI,li Administration, Sanitation and 

	

Prevention of Contagious Diseases, Brooklyn .. ..... ... ... 	24,273 26 
Department of Health-Borough Administration, Sanitation and 

	

Prevention of Contagious Diseases, Queens ............... ... 	3,768 81 
Department of Health-Borough Administration, Sanitation and 

	

Prevention of Contagious Diseases, Richmond ................ 	4,677 oq 

	

Department of Health-I)ivision of Communicable Diseases...... 	9,618 72 

	

Department of 11,ealth-Hospitals .................................. 	34•341 12 

	

Department of health-Laboratories .............................. 	6,51 7 13 
Department of health-Miscellaneous ........... 	.. ... 	..... 	2,567 37 

	

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond...,. 	42,5o6 72 

	

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx ...................... 	27,271 47 

	

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.......... 	15,782 23 

	

Department of Public Charities-General Administration ......... 	29,054 6 

	

Department of Public Charities, Borough of Manhattan........... 	25,149 8g 

	

Department of Public Charities, Borough of I0rooklirp ............. 	511 92 

	

Department of Public Charities, Borough of Richmond............ 	182 83 

	

Department of Street Cleaning-General Administration........,. 	395 85 

	

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Manhattan.......,..,. 	71,267 75 

	

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of The Bronx............ 	11,621 So 

	

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn .............. 	30,343 76 
Department of Taxes and Assessments ............... 	 4,868 45 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-General Ad- 

ministration ................. 	..... 	.... ... 	.... ... 	5,049 95 Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Water Sup- 

	

ply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx................. 	29,549 22 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Water Sup- 

	

ply, Borong h of Brooklyn ...................................... 	179 67 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Water Sup- 

ply, Borough of Queens.................... 	 ....• 	2,585 54 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Water Sup- 

	

ply, Borough of Richmond ..................................... 	2,026 6o 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity - Bureau of 

	

Electrical Inspection, Boronghsof Manhattan and The Bronx. 	279 00 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Heat, Light 

	

and Power Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........... 	7,693 76 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Heat, Light 

	

and Power,Borough of Brooklyn ............................... 	2,1S8 66 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Heat, Light 

and Power, Borough of Q peens ........................... 	 232 33 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-neat, Light 

	

and Power, Borough of Richmond ............................. 	693 33 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary--------------------- --10,248    24 
Examining Board of Plumbers ............... 	 9 g 
Fire Department-General Administration ................... . . 	5,876 3i 

	

Fire Department, Borough of Manhattan .......................... 	15,400 43 
Fire Department Borough of The Bronx ......................... 	9,44 5 

	

Fire Department, Borough of Brooklyn ............................ 	13,728 40 

	

Fire Department, Borough of Queens .............................. 	37,327 07 

	

Fire Department, Borongh of Richmond ........................... 	22,005 47 

	

Flushing Hospital and Dispensary ................................ 	1,097 23 

	

German Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn ........ . ................... 	
02 54 

	

German Hospital and Dispensary ............................... . .. 	s, 

	

Hebrew Infant Asylum of New York ........... ................. 	r,5s3 47 

	

House of the Good Shepherd ....................................... 	3, 18 28 
House of St. Giles the Cripple............ 	................... 	~qq 03 

	

Industrial School Association (Brooklyn, E. D.) .................... 	t8 64 
Interest on Bonds and Stock to be Issued After September 30, 1907, 

	

andin i9o8 .................................................. ... 	132,155 06 

	

Interest on the City Debt ........................................... 	7,017.383 84 

	

Interest on Revenue Bonds of igo5•• - • - • ............ . . • • . - - • • • • • • • • • 	r24,3o5 00 

	

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1906 ................................. 	r27,oy2 41 
Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907..................................117,664 58 
Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1966................................. . 346,993    68 

	

International Sunshine Society ..................................... 	184 80 

	

Jewish Protectory and Aid Society ................................. 	2,607 8S 

	

). Hood Wright Memorial Hospital ................................ 	200 00 

	

Law Department ................................................... 	49,255 89 

	

Lutheran Hospital Association, City of New York and Vicinity... 	178 8o 
Manhattan Eye. Ear and Throat Hospital ........... 	........ 	90 30 
Maternity of Long Island College Hospital..........................   59 79 



287g ♦0 

si 716 6660 
18,476 49 

73 0 
28,360 98 
9,673 20 

4,635 14 
5,103 61 

10,720 8a 
24,286 

2,251 
8,454 62 

110 00 
192 07 
54 49 

24,879 09 

10 373 
ao 

19,687 12 

810 62 
20,259 82 

50 10 
8,072 48 
6,43' 56 

1,299 29 
55 70 

2,146 72 
4,725 46 
1,414 19 
1,021 45 
3,947 70 

4,a65 00 
3,576 92 

3,371 18 
2,422 74 1 
3,084 47o 
9>109 

 q 
 61 

3000 ' 
100 00 
6x5 00 

8,81 50 

x'789 8o 

3,897 00 
 II 8 65343 sS 

IS2 70 
7 So 

762 56 
24 00 

1,425 85 
5,00000 
1,233 32 
3,824 00 
4,984 17 i 
10,164 10 
25,247 62 

• 

2,943 00 

44 98 

8,0 3
6r 00 

866 ~5 9, 	59 
174 00 
450 00 

8.234 35 
5,824 93 

 10 
48 61 

420 00 

107 65 
240 55 
24 5S 

10 97 
1,083 7 
1,111 98 

$12,1I8,961 Si 

............ $15,
414,410 01 

49,623,588 38 

$65,037,998 39 $65,037,998 39 

ST "'g Fund 
Redemption 

Dr. 

Debt. 
for tha 

f the City 

Cr. 

Sinking Fund 
Payment f the City 

forth 
Interest on 
Debt. 

Sinkip g Fund 
Redemtion No. 2. 

Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. 
B
y 	

as Balances, 	last ac- 
count current ........ ....................... 31,870,204 oa ............ $3,897,559 3e $636,011 68 

Sundry 	Licenses 	Bor- 
oughs of 	Manhattan 

. ............ . 

and The Bronx ........ 
Sundry 	Licensee, 	Bor- 

Corrigan ... $12,676 oo 
ough of Brooklyn...... 

Sun d 	Licenses, Bor- 
Kinsella.... 	2,189 25 

ry 
oogL odQ ueens........ 

Sundry 	Licenses, Bor- 
Corbett.... 	137 00 

ongh of Richmond..... Woelfle...... 	a o0 
$15,013 25 

MMerket Stand 	ea.... Gray ................. 3 K5 14 
/jq Idatkat Lot 

V
~

ab~ae... Ltirliit 
aROn 	aaa........... 

" ................ 1 ,254 75 

Kirkat Cellar Rents ... " 	.................. 
193 So 
55 0 

Saba oI Real Estate... • . 	..... 	......... 19,4re 45 

rgoE. 
Apr. 3 

May 9 

Sinking Fund, 
Brooklyn. 

Dr. 	Cr. 
............ 	$54,121 02 

Sinking Fund, 
City of New York. 

Dr. 	Cr. 
$441,979 58 
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May 9 I To Mayoralty. 	 tr.p3 is 	 II MU ... 	....... 	. 	 . 
Bureau of Licenses .................................... 
ay Observance, Borough of Brooklyn................. 
Hospital, City of New York..........................  

ourts, City of New York-General Administration.... 
ourts, City of New York, Borough of Manhattan ...... 
Darts, City of New York, Borough of The Bronx...... 
ourts, City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn ....... 
ourte, City of New York, Borough of Queens ......... 
ourts, City of New York, Borough of Richmond....... 
Kp1Deiues Commission................................. 
oundling Hospital...................................... 

New York Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children........... 
Normal College of The City of New York..........................   
Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women..................... 
Police Department ................................................. 

4000 
5,500 of 
6,33 98 
r 3 

8,741 60 
1,758 3s 

31 50 
333 32 z 
13000 

r,or6 25 
4,166 66 

47 00 
1,115 20 

727,410 53 

President of the Borough of Manhattan- 
General Administration.................................... 
Bureauof Buildings........................................ 
Bureau of Engineer of Street Openings..................... 
Bureau of Highways . 	 .......... ........................... 
Bureau of Incumbrances .................................... 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices..................... 
Bureau of Sewers........................................... 

President of the Borough of The Bronx- 
General Administration.................................... 
Topographical Bureau...................................... 
Bureau of Buildings ....................................... 
Bureau of Highways ....................................... 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices..................... 
Bureau of Sewers........................................... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn- 
General Administration.................................... 
Topographical Bureau ................................ ..... 
Bureau of Buildings........................................ 
Bureau of Highways ...................................... 
Bureau of Incumbrances .................................... 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices .............. ...... 
Bureau of Sewers ........................................... 

President of the Borough of Queens- 
Topographical Bureau...................................... 
Bureau of Highways ....................................... 
Bureau of 
Bureau of Sewers........................................... 
Bureau 	

and Offices..................... 
Bureau of Street Cleaning .................................. 

President of the Borough of Richmond- 
General Administration.................................... 
Bureau of Buildings........................................ 
Bureau of Engineering ..................................... 
Bureau of Highways....................................... 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices .................... 
Bureauof Sewers ....... ................................... 
Bureau of Street Cleaning.................................. 

Queens Borough Library...........................................  
Redemption of the City Debt....................................... 
Rents........................ ....... ................ 
St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ............................ 

 St. Catharine's Hospital............................................  
St. John's (Long Island City) Hospital.............................  
St . Malachy's home................................................. 
St. Michael's Home................................................ 
St. Vincent's Hospital, City of New York.......................... 
St. Vincent's Hospital, Borough of Richmond...................... 
Sanitarium for Hebrew Children................................... 
Seton Hospital City of New York................................. 
Society of the I ying-in Hospital, City of New York................ 
Tenement House Department..................................... 

New York County. 
Armories and Drill Rooms ........................ ................ 
Board of City Record ..............................................' 
Commissioner of Records.......................................... 
CountyClerk....................................................... 
County Contingent Fund..........................................   ...........•.•..  
Court of General Sessions.......................... ................  
DistrictAttorney................................................... 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors ...................................... 
Fees of Stenographers, etc.......................................... 
Fees of Witnesses, etc ................ 	........ ............... 
Preserving Public Records, County Clerk's Office.................. 
Register............................................................ 
Rents............................................................... 
Sheriff ............................................................... 
Supreme Court, First Department................................. 

Kings County. 
Armories and Drill Rooms ................ ........................ 
Board of City Record.............................................. 
Commissioner of Jurors............................................ 
Commissioner of Records.......................................... 
County Clerk ......................... ............................. 
County Court....................................................... 
District Attorney................................................... 
LawLibrary........................................................  .  
Register............................................................ 
Sheriff ............ . ....................... 
Supreme Court, Second Department ............................... 
Surrogate's Court .................................................. 

Queens County. 
Armories and Drill Rooms.......................................... 
Board of City Record .............................................. 
Commissioner of Jurors ............................................ 
District Attorney's Office........................................... 
Supreme Court and County Court.................................. 

Richmond County. 
County Clerk....................................................... 
County Court and Surrogate's Court ............................... 
Sherj ............................................................ 

Balance ..... ...................................................... 

May 9, zgo8 	By Balance .................. ................................................ 	$49,623,588 38 

E. & 0. E., A. J., GALLIGAN, Bookkeeper. 	 JAMES J. MARTIN, City Chamberlain. 

THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUNDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, for the week ending May 9, 1908. 
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Sinking Fund for the 8 
of the 

Sinking Fund for the 	Sinking Fund, 	 Sinking Fund, 	Sinking Fund, Payment of Interest on Redemption 	City 
Debt. the City Debt. 	Redemption No. 2. 	 Brooklyn. 	 City of New York. 

' 	 - M 8 q By Dock and 	Slip 	Rents, Dr, 	Cr Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr, 	Dr. 	Cr. 
Borough of Manhattan Spooner. ..$208,785 90 

Dock and 	Slip 	Rents, 
Borough of Brooklyn.,] " 	...• 	i,o9r 9r 

Dock and Slip Rents-' 
Borough of Queens ....I " 	.... 	.00 71 • 

Street Vaults, Borough 
8210,378 52 

of Manhattan........... Cloughen.... 	$226 86 
Street 	Vaults, Borough 

of Brooklyn............ Haffen ...... 	58 5o 
- 285 36 

Revenue 	from 	Invest- 
ments ................•.I ....................... 2,272,902 51 

Interest on City Treasury  
Balances.............. 50,714 67 

Interest on Deposits.... 2,79, 97 
- 	............ 	Sz,576,503 37 

Arrears of Croton Water 
Rents, City of 	New 
York ................... Austen ............... 14,598 04  

Arrears of Croton Water 
Rents, City 	of 	New 
York ................... Collector Assessments 856 co 

Interest on Croton Water 
Rents, City of 	New 
York........ 	... 	.. 166 82 

Arrears of Croton Water 
Rents, 1807, etc 23 25 

interest on Croton Water 
" Rents, 1897, etc....... 	I 18 45 

Croton Rents and Penal-; 
ties, Borough of Man- 
hattan................ Padden ...$182,355 65 

Croton Rents and 	I 
Borough of Ihe. 

Brox................. Lynch...... 	33,086 44 
215,442 09 

House Rents, Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The 

........' 13ronx......... 	~ Gra y....... 	$5,507 r7 I I ! 
House 	Rents, 	Borou h, 

.. of Brookl '' 	....... 	358 	70 

'' 	
........ 	13 	00 

Borough 

 

of 

 
Q 

1 	House 	Rents 	Borough h l' 
of Richmond ....... " 

Ground Rents, Borough 
59788 7 

of Manhattan and The  
Bronx .................. 

! 	Ground Rents, Borough) 
" 	........ 	$1867 	16 

of Brooklyn............ 28 00 
Ground Rents Borough 

g of Richmond ....... •,...... " 	 33 a3 
--- 

i 928 49 
Ferry Rents, Borough of 

Manhattan ............ I Spooner.... £6,925 00 
Ferry Rents, Borough of 

Brooklyn .............. " 	.... 	125 	00 	' 
Ferriages 	Staten Island, --I 7,050 00 
Ferry.................. . ''  ..............I 9,554 O° 

Ferria es 	Thirty ninth 
Street)  erry..... .............. 3,549 80 

Stenographers' 	F e e s, 
New York County.....' Dooliog ............ 	.. 1,992 00 

Pines 	and 	Penalties, (' C )x... "' •" 	x'339 50 
Fox......... 	339 ~ 

Boron t,•h of Manhat-! Flynn....... 	341 	00 
tan and'] he Bronx .. Sttefel...... 	1,305 	22 

Fines and Penalties, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn...... McLoughlin. 	584 00 • 

Fines and Penalties Bor-, 
ough of Richmond Barth....... 	to 00 

--- 4,250 72 
Gray .................. 252 6r  Water 	

ot 
Rents........ 

 
Revenue 
	Invest 

....................... 83 2,6 5 ments................. 
5,6 5 	'4 1nterest on Deposits..... 

..loch........ 	57.. 00 
j 

Richter...... 	343 00 
M ahcr....... 	614 00 
Chamberlain. r,708 oo 
lie nedy..... 	552 00 
( 	illoon..... i,o86 70 
Smith........ 1,249 65 
Bernard ..... 	542 00 
Kennelly .... 	320 00 

Court Fees and Fines, 1)evlin....... 2,544 00 
McQuade 	842 .... 	00 Boroughs of Manhat- 

tan and The Brotix. -\1CC,Lbe...... 3,009 43 I 
\Wilson.......1,475 00 
Crowley...... 	457 00 
Culkin....... 8,930 00 
Skelly ....... .929 00 	i 
U'Cnnel1....3,752 00 
Kgnn( dy..... 	51 oo !  
Delahanty... 	76 oo 
Volgenau ... 	132 00 
1)emarest.... 	254 00 
\\'iederhold.. 	149 00 
King......... 	58 oo 
Nitze........ 	29 00 
Hunter...... 	121 00 
Dowdell ..... 	30 00 
Ilasenflug... 	132 00 
Flanagan.... 	224 00 
Delaney...... 	3r 00 
0, Leary .....27 	00 

Court Fees and Fines, Brothers..... 	6oz 30 
Suutherland.. 	t8 oo Borough of Brooklyn Van 426 oo 
Carroll...... 	152 00 
Raiflel...... 	320 50 
Carpenter ... 	769 25 
Moran....... 	931 00 
1;hlers....... 	231 	So 
Bible......... 	65i 	oo 
Iirothens..•.' 	103 00 
IIertesberg... 	qo oo 
Kerrigan..... 	qro 00 
Nluran....... 	425 00 
Connerton.•, 	680o 

Court Fees and Fines, lemennedy,,,,, 	7r 00  
Borough of Queens.. \Voodill...... 	38 00 

Ifewlett...... 	52 00 
Conerty...... 	24 00 

I Brown....... 	135 00 i 
Court Fees and Fines, Prall......... 	57 oo 

Borough 	°. 	Rich- 
mond..... 

y........ 	roo 
1' ernan...... 	558 oo Brennan..,.. 	z6 00 

36,8o8 63 

Interest on Deposits..... ............. 
--- 	 ........ 
............  

............ 	$299,791 	64 

............ 	...... 	............ 	}i,o38 	57 
Prosect Park Improve- I 

men
p

t, Installments..... Collector Assessments =567 34 	 ! ' 
Interest on Prospect Park'' 

Improvement, 	Install- 
ments ........ 	..... " 48 88 

Revenue 
	

fDe 	Invest- 
ments 
	............................ 

Interest on 1)e 	. 	........ 2g -6z,447 

............ li63,ogo 12 
Revenue 	from 	invest- I 

ments *2 	,278 t6  Interest on De osits.....1 ........... 80 

p 
To Sinking Fund, Interest .j R y 

7.5... 

.,.... 	
............ ............ 	 ......... 	............ 	I 	$269,99396 

1683,71x) 03 
Sinking 	Fund, City of 

New York 	............i ................ 	.. ............ 	............ ............ 	 !{lr,00a 	00 

Balances ............ ....................... ............ 	I $4,446,7°7 	39 	............ 3,513.551 qr 	 $637,050 25 	............ 	$117,211 	rq 	.......... 	672,973 54 

*4,446,707 39 
	$4,446,707 39  $4,197,350 94 	$4,197,350 94 	X37.0 0 251 	$637,050 25 	$117,211 14 	$117,211 14 	$683,973 54 	8683,973 54 

May 9, rgo8, 	By Balances .................. ........... ............ 	............ 	44,446707 	39 
--- 	--- - 

............ 	13,513,581 	qi 	............ 	 $117,211 	14 	............*672,973 	54 
E. & 0. E., A. J., GALI.IGAN, Bookkeeper. 	- JAMES J. MARTIN, City Chamberlain. 

I 
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THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUNDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account With JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, for the week ending May 9, 1908. 

I 
The Water Sinktng~ Fund 	Water Sinking 

Fund, Sinking Fund, Long Island Sinking Fund, Long Island Sinking Fund, Long Island 
of The City of New 	City of Brooklyn 	City -Redemption of 	City-Redemption of 	City-Redemption of . York. 	 Revenue Bonds. 	 Fire Bonds. 	 Water Bonds. 

i908.  
Apr. 30 
May 9 

By Balances as per last Account Current........... 
Revenue from Investments ..................... 
Interest on Deposits ............................ 

Revenue from Investments ..................... 
Interest on Deposits ............................ 

Revenue from Investments ...................... 

.. 3, 5 .
75 .... 

Dr. 
.. . 

$6 	

............ 
$47,818 2 

 32  

$5400 

Cr, 	Dr 
$50,375 89 	....... 

63,681 or 

Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 
89 	............ 	$17928 62 	............ 	$2,457 09 $5 i,923 9 !  

47,903 68 

Dr. 	Cr. 
$2,323 it 

Interest on Deposits ............................ 29 r 
............ 	........... 	26918 

Revenue from Investments ...................... $212 50 
Interest on Deposits ............................ 3 93 

............ ............ ............ ............ 	 ........ 	2i643 
$i65 $165 00 Revenue from Investments ...................... 

Interest on Deposits............................. 3 77 t6 	77 

To Balances ....................................... 
......56 	- 	j $rr4,o56 90 ............ 

~.g9,8.... 
$99, 	7 57 

....t...- 
_ .. 	.... 	5 	

.. 
z G73 

.92,491.93 
	8 

ffiz ,49 	93 ............ 

$I14,056 90 $114,056 90 $99,827 57 $99,827 57 	$18,497 So 	$18,497 8o 	92,6 	52 	$z,573 
I 

$2,491 93 

May 9, 	19oS. 	By Balances ............................. 
........ 	..... ........ 	... 9r14,o56 90 	............ $99,827 	57 	............ 	$18,497 8o 	............ 	$2,673 	52 ............$2,491 	93 

E. & O. E., A. T., GAI-I.ICAN, Bookkeeper. 
JAMES J. MARTIN, City 	Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CITY OF NEw YORK, in account with JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, during the week ending May 9, 1908. 
- 

CR. 

tgo8. 
F 	N w York County . • • • 	• . • • • • 	$8 632 00 

r~8 

Apr. 3o By Balance, 	ury Fees, New York County .................. . .......... $47, 39 00 May- 9 To Iury 	ees, 	a 	

........' ............................ Jl

iury Fees, Kings County.... ... ...................... 	 3.444 ~ 

	

ury Fees, o.ueens County ......................................... 	992 56 
ury Fees, Richmond County........ 	 44t to 

	

Balance, jury Fees, New York County ............................. 	$39,107 00 

	

Balance, Jury Fees, Kings County .......................... ....... 	4,380 00 

	

Balance, ury Fees, Queens County ................................ 	q345 24 

	

Balance, ury Fees, Richmond County ............................ 	6,968 70 

E. & O. E., A. J., GALLIGAN, Bookkeeper. 

Balance, Jury Fees, Kings County ..................................I 	7,824 00 
Balance, Jury Fees, Queens County ................................I 	5,337 8o 

66 	
Balance, ury Fees, Richmond County .............................. 

	
7,409 8o 

$13,599 
 

54,800 94 

$68,310 6o 

May9, i9o8. 	By Balance ................................................................... 

JAMES J. MARTIN, City Cham 

968,310 6o 

$68,3io 6o 

• $54,800 94 

jerlain. 

DR. THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in 

To Witness Fees, New York County ......... 	 ..... 

account with 

$659 68 

JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, during the week ending May 9, 19oS. 

r~8  

Apr.3o By Balance, Witness Fees, New York County 	 ...... 

CR, 

$367 15 rgo8. 
May 9 

Witness Fees, Queens County ...................................... 6 76 Balance, Witness Fees, p Queens County........ 	... 	............... 1,247 56 
8666 44 	 Balance, Witness Fees, Richmond County ......................... 575 6o I 

$2,(90 31 

Balance, Witness Fees, New York County ......................... 
Balance, Witness Fees, Q Queens County ............................ 

$4,707 47 
1,240 8o 

May 	9 	Witness Fees, New York County .................................. ............ 	5,000 	00 

Balance, Witness Fees, Richmond County........................ 575 60 
(,,523 87 

$7,190 31 $7,190 3t 

May9, i9o8. 	By Balance ..................................................................... 	$6,523.87 

E. & O. E., A. J., GA1.LICAN, Bookkeeper. 
	 JAMES J. MARTIN, City Chamberlain. 

Dr 
	 THE CITY OF NEw YORK, in account with JAMES J. MARTIN, Chamberlain, during the week ending May 9, 19o8. 	 Cr. 

rte' 	
r9o8. 

May 9 To Interest Registered ............................................................ 	$10,135,581 34 	A pr.3o By Balance....................... ................................................... 	$55,980 t3 

Balance ......... ........................................................... ....•.i 	317,920 06 I May 9 	Interest Registered...................................... 	 ... 	ro,397,521 27 

	

$10,453,501 40 	 $10,453,501 40 

May 9, 1908. 	By Balance .............................. ...................................... 	$317920 c6 

E. & 0. E., A. J., G.\r.t rrnN, Bookkeeper. 	 JAMES J. MARTIN, City Chamberlain. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, 

Board of Education,  
Park Avenue and Fifty-ninth Street, 

New York. 	 JJJ 
The Board of Trustees of the Normal College has entered into contract with the following named contractors on April 28, 1908: 

Contractor and Address. 	 Surety and Address. 

	

Curtis & Blaisdell, Fifty-sixth street and East River .............................................. 	National Surety ('runpany, No. rrs II,oadway, New York, 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Trustees. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

Board of I?rlucatinn, 	1 
1'ark Accnnc and 1Tifty-ninlit Street, 

New York, May 29, IgoS. 

The Board of Education has entered into contracts with the following named contractors during the week conuucncing May 25, 1908: 

C„ntractors and Address. 	 Sureties and Address 

	

T. Frederick Jackson (Incorporated), Nn. .S9z 0,1umbus avenue .................................. 	.\1:,,.arhusett' llunding and L,snraure Company. 

	

'f. Frederick Jackson (Incnrlwrated), No. 592 Columbus avenue .................................. 	\las;achuselt5  ii,,, ding and iusmanec Company. 

	

A. Feldman Construction Company, Room 5o, Bible House ...................................... 	I1,itcd Surly lowpaufi. 

	

A. Feldman Construction Company, Noon, 5o, Bible House ...................................... 	F'nil( ,l Sm,ty Cuutpany. 

	

Armour & Co., No. 165 Duane street .......................................................... 	.\merican Surety ('un,lr.uiy, Nu, too IIioadway. 

	

A. W. King, Ni,. rto6 I'ark avenue ............................................................ 	Thu Metropolitan Surety Company, No. ;t8 Park row. 

	

A. Doncourt, No. 91 Sanford street, Flushing .................................................. 	'I he Lwpire State Si,,ety ( un l'ally, Ni'. 34 Pine street. 

	

(:has. Schultz, No. 361 Bleecker street ......................................................... 	Massachusetts Bonding and Insurance (ulnllauy, No. 27 Pine street. 

	

11. Pfund, No. 342 East Sixty-first street ........................................................ 	.lassachusetts Bonding and Insuran<'c Company, No. 27 Pine street. 

FRED H. JOHNSON, Assistant Secretary, Board of Education 
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PUBLIC HEARING. 

CITY ot' NEw YoRx, 1 
(DIe1i OF TILE MAYOR, 

June 2, 1908. 
Notice is hereby given that a public 

hearing will be held at the Mayor's office 
in the City 1fall, in The City of New 
York, on Thursday, June 4, 1908, at 9.30 
o'clock in the forenoon, upon a resolution 
passed by the Board of Aldermen May 
26, 1908, giving consent to the Springfield, 
(L. 1.) Cemetery Association to acquire 
anti set apart land for cemetery purposes 
III the Bornuh of Queens. 

G1?ORGI? B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

June I—Joseph P. Ilealy, Clerk, re-
signed. 

Resigne(l. 
Francis V. Kcena, No. 421 West Eight-

cr111 Ii street, New York, City, Office Boy; 
salar ', $300 per annum. This resignation 
to take effect at the beginning of business 
JiMie 1, IoorS. 

:1utt,irrette 1I. Unger, No. 254 Seventh 
strict, New York City, Typewriting Copy-
ist ; salary, $750 per annum. This resig-
natittn to take effect at the beginning of 
business June I, 19o8. 	 6 

Kathryn L. Purdy, No. 820 Greenwich 
street, New York City, Typewriting Copy-
ist; salary, $750 per annum. This resigna-
tion to take effect at the beginning of 
business June 1, 1908. 

DEPARTMENTOF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Julie 2—Appointment of John Femlelly, 
Seventh street, Avenue E, Unionport, 
Driver, with wagon and team, at it cont-
pensation at the rate of $4.50 per diem, 
to take effect JanC 3, 1908. 

Appointment of Samuel A. Aqua, No. 
3q West One Hundred and Twelfth street, 

 die r, at st compensation at the rate 
of $a.5o per iiem, to take effect June 6, 
1908. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

June 2—The Commissioner has appoint-
ed Hugh J. Manion, of No. 611 Washing-
ton street, Borough of Manhattan, as a 
Cement Worker, with pay at the rate of 
3t!-a cents per hour, while employed. 

May 29—The Commissioner appointed 
Charles FI. Cottrell as an Attendant for  

duty as Ticket Chopper in the Municipal 
Ferry Service, pay to be at the rate of 
$55 per month while employed. 

The Commissioner has appointed George 
F. Schaefer, John J. Martin, Vincent P. 
Donovan and Edmund R. O'Brien as At-
tendants, for duty as Ticket Choppers in 
the Municipal Ferry Service, pay to be at 
the rate of $55 per month while employed. 

FIRE DEPAWI MENT 

June a- 
Appointecl. 

As mtuniformcd Firemen for a proba-
tiouary term of one month from June r, 
ij8, with compensation at the rate of 
$800 per annum, to take effect from June 
I, 1908: 

Borough of Manhattan. 

James F. Conlon, assigned to Engine 
Contp.my I2. 

Edgar II. F. Nissen, assigned to Engine 
Company 35• 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Frank J. Schtunann, assigned to I-look 
and Ladder Company 6t. 

As fourth grade Fireman, with salary at 
the rate of $800 per annum, to take effect 
from Jun' I, 1908: 

Itnrottgh of Manhattan. 

Probationary fireman William Gartli-
ncr, assigned to l?nginc Contpanr 6. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

James l)onlon, as Cable Splicer, Fire 
Harm Telegraph Bureau, with saIary at 
the rate of $1,400 per annntu, to take effect 
front June 1, 19c8. 

Ii rrottghs of Jlanhatt:ui, The IRronx and 
Richntrmd. 

James Curley, as Ili,'-- c Repairer, repair 
shops, with cutnpcn>atiou 'tt the rate of 
$3.50 per (licm, to take effect from June 
1, 1908. 

Transferred. 

Borough of illanhattan. 
Iu accordance svith the approval of the 

Municipal Civil Service Cunnuission, con-
tained in cumnniiiication data( May 28, 
i9o8, Cable Splicer Joseph Strauss, Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau, has been trans-
ferred to the position of Foreman of La-
borers therein, with office title "Foreman 
of Cable Splicers," with salary at the rate 
of $1,400 Per anntmt, to take effect from 
8 a. m., June I, tpo8. 

Borough, of 3lanhattan, 7 he Bronx and 
Richmond. 

In accordance with the approval of the 
Municipal Civil Service Commission, eon-
as ned in communication dated May 23, 
Blacksmith's Helper Atfretl D. Ryan, re-
pair shops, has been transferred to the po-
sition of Stoker, Emigine Company 51 
(Fireboat ' Zophar Mills"), with salary at 
the rate of $,3 per diem, to take effect from 
8 a. ni., June I, i9o8. 
In accordance with the approval of the 

Municipal Civil Service Cotmuission, con-
tained in communication dated May 28, 
ioo8, Corcmaker John J. Carroll, repair 
shops, has been transferred to the posi-
tion of Foreman of Laborers therein, with 
salary at the rate of $1,200 per annum, to 
take itfect from 8 a. nt., Jttnc t, 1908. 

Resigned. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Fireman (fourth grade) Cornelius J. 

Dwyer, (look and Ladder Company I, to 
take effect from 8 it. In., June I, 1908. 

I)etni!eu( as Acting Engineer. 

Borough of :Manhattan. 
fireman (first grade) John J. Connell, 

Engine Company 22, for a probationary 
term of ninety days from June t, 19o8, 
and assigned to Engine Company 65. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Jimmie I- 
Jrrhn 1'. Fawcett, No 2649 East Twenty-

seventh street, Sheepshead Bay, has been 
transferred from the position of Deputy 
Superintendent in the Department of Pub-
lic Charities to the position of Bookkeeper. 
Salary $1,200, in the Bookkeeping and 
Awards Division of the Department of 
Iinmice, taking effect June I, Iyo8. 

Michael S. Finley, Bookkeeper, has been 
transferred from the Richmond office of 
the Bureau of Assessments and Arrears 
to the Office of the Commissioners of Ac-
counts, taking effect June I, 1908. 

June 
liy direction of the Comptroller the ser-

vices of Iierman H. Torburg as Cashier 
iii time Brooklyn office of the Bureau for 
the Collection of Taxes, are to cease at 
the close of business this day. 

William Daly, of No. 16 Prospect place, 
Brooklyn, N. Y., has been appointed as 

Cashier in the Brooklyn office of the Bu-
rcau for the Collection of Taxes, with 
salary at $2,100 per annum, taking effect 
June 3, 1908. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

June a—Transferred June i, 5908, Mich-
ael S. Finlcy, Bookkeeper, Bureau of As-
sessments and Arrears, Borough of Rich-
mond, at $I,35o per annum, to the position 
of Clerk in the office of the Commissioners 
of Accounts, at $1,350 per annum. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

June I— 

\]ay 13, Daniel F. O'Sullivan, Rodman, 
Bureau of 1-lighways, died. 

Pasquale Passaro, Laborer, Bureau of 
t!ightvays, died on April 23. 
11ay 16, Peter F. Rider, Laborer, Bu-

rcau of Ilighways, discharged under date 
of April 8, 1908. 

1hat  2o, John W. Darren, reassigned to 
titily as it Clerk in the Bureau of Iliglt-
ttay;, at $1,800 per annum. 

flay 29, Philip A. Mahoney, assigned as 
stn Assistant Portman, Bureau of Sewers, 
at a salary of $3 per diem. 

,Hie miasmic of Mirian T. Frank, Clerk 
in this oflice, changed to Mirian Frank 
Loch. 

Jime I. Louis W. Spencer, transferred 
from the l;ureau of 11igltways to the To-
pographieal Bureau as an Assistant Ett-
gineer, salary !ixcd at $t,800 per annum. 

lerman Ritotc, transferred from the Bu-
icau of Ili,ghway-s to the Topographical 
Itttrcau, ,t; it 1)raughtsinan at a salary 
Of .$t,2co per annum. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

]lay„r's Ottic•o, Bureau of Licenses, 
New York, Lune ,l, 19o8. 

Number of licenses issued and amounts re- 
cciccd therefor in the week ending Saturday, 
Marc 3r,, t9',8. 

IlOROIGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Number 
Ilate. 	 of 	_(mounts. 

Licenses. 

	

\I,mday. Alav 25 ........... 	1147 	$1,482 5o 

	

u,day, May 26 ........... 	246 	926 uu 

	

Vi etrictidat', May s; ........ 	.u3 	936 no 

	

lbursrlay, May 28.......... 	179 	2,727 =5 

	

Friday, - flay 29............ 	212 	Si,, 75 

	

'~aturdny. \lay 3.............. 	...... 

Total........... i,o37 $6,933 

"office closed. 

BOROUGH OF IIROOKLYN. 

Number 
Date. of Amounts. 

Licenses. 

\10mday. May 	2,( ........... 69 $225 S0 
Tttc  nay . May 	2b ........... 68 1,491 	so  

May 	27........ SR 277 00 
'ftr tin tic. May 	28.......... 39 251 	5n 
Friday, 	May 29 ............. 9: 978 50 
5;1tnr(nc. May 	3n......... ... ...... 

'fiat 	........... 331 $3,223 5n 

( 117i 	closed. 

nORotiGH OF QUEENS. 

Number 

	

]late. 	 of 	Amounts. 
Licenses. 

Nb inJay. 	Ilav .s ........... 	24 	$117 50 
'ftoe'stt-v. 	;faV 	ro............. 	...... 
\t'c, lnr's,tz, . 	]lay 	.7........ 	i7 	, s3 no 
Tlturs,lay, May z8 .......... 	17 	8.3 5o 
t ridne. 	Slav 	:y............ 	_,, 	78 uu 

	

"Saturday, Mtav 3o......... ... 	...... 

	

'Iutal...........- 
	

98 -- $43= o0 

" Office closed. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

Number 
Date. of Amounts. 

Licenses. 

Slouchy, 	Slay 	1s........... .I $10 '50 
IinsdaY, 	Stav 	26........... 3 t8 O0 
\1't',t,iest:l\'. 	'(lac 	_, ........ 3 t3 	50 
TIn,rsday. 	Alav 	z8.......... t3 45 00 
Friday', 	\l ay 	29 ............. t.t 39 00 
"Saturday, 	May 	30......... 

Total........... .6 $ts6 on 

Office closed 

JOHN P. CORRICAN, 
Chief of Bureau of Licenses. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 
• 

On Tuesday, April 28, 1908, the meeting was adjourned. 

HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 

Minutes of Stated Meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, I-Ield at Their Office, No. 
280 Broadway, New York City, on Tuesday, May 5, 1908, at 2 o'clock p. m. 
Present—Commissioners Cowan (President), Ten Eyck, Ryan and Windolph, and 

Chief Engineer Sears. 
The minutes of April 21, 1908, were read and approved. 
I. J. Beaucirias, Esq., Special Counsel, appeared before the Commissioners in the 

matter of the new highways at the Cross River Reservoir, and, after discussion, it 
was decided to prepare it fonts of letter for transmission to the representatives of the 
various towns in relation to the subject. 

The Chairman of the Committee of Finance and Audit presented bill of R. L. Fox 
for furnishing copies of legislative bills, etc., amounting to $too, with recommenda-
tion that the same be approved and certified to the Comptroller for payment. The 
recommendation of the Committee was approved and the Secretary directed to pre-
pare it voucher for the payment of said bill. 

The Committee of Finance and Audit reported the examination and audit of bills 
contained in vouchers Nos. 18936 to 18948, inclusive, amounting to $2,732.41, and of 
estimate contained in voucher No. 18940, amounting to $58,572.41, which were approved 
and ordered certified to the Comptroller for payment by the following vote: 

Aflirmativc—Commissioners Cowan, Ten Eyck, Ryan and Windolph-4. 

The following preamble and resolution was offered: 
Whereas, In the opinion of the Aqueduct Commissioners, the further sum of five 

hundred thousand dollars ($Soo,000) will be required to defray the necessary and 
Lawful expenditure~G of said Commissioners; therefore 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and hereby is 
requested to raise the sum of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) upon bonds 
of The City of New York, in conformity with the requirements of section 32, chapter 
490, Laws of 5883, of the State of New York, for the uses and purposes of the Aque-
duct Commissioners, as set forth in said chapter and section of said law. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Commissioners Cowan, Ten Eyck, Ryan and Windolph-4. 

The Construction Committee returned to the Commissioners communication from 
the Corporation Counsel, dated January 7, 1908, submitting, with his approval, manu-
script copy of contract, specifications, etc., for iron fencing at Jerome Park Reser-
voir with recommendation that said contract be returned to the Chief Engineer with 
request to embody therein the clauses relating to assignments, pursuant to circular 
letter of the Comptroller, elated April 1;, 1908, and that lie consider the advisability 
of increasing the height of the three-foot part of said fence to four feet. 

The recommendation of the Committee was adopted. 
Report No. 1699 of the Chief Engineer, dated May 5, m9o8, recommending pay-

ment of bill of James II. O'Loughlin for team hire on April I, 1908, amounting to $5, 
was received, approved and ordered filed and the Secretary directed to prepare a 
voucher for the payment of said bill. 

The Commissioners then adjourned until Thursday, May 7, 5908, at is o'clock a. m. 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

— - 	 — 	 — 	------ 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

I herewith submit a report of the operations of the Bureau of Buildings, 
Borough of Ricllntnnd, for the, week ending May 23, 1908: 

Plans filed for new buildings (estimated cost, $50,925) ...................... 	13 
Plans filed for alterations (estimated cost, $12,414) .........................12 
Plans filed for plumbing (estimated cost, $3,8rSo) ............................ 	i t 
Construction inspections made .............................................. 	38.3 
Iron and steel inspections made ............................................ 	16 
Violation 	inspcctiuus 	made ................................................. 	I 
Plumbing and drainage inspections made ................................... 	46 
Modifications of the late allowed as regards concrete 6)olings tinder founda- 

	

tiotts .................................................................... 	5 

JOHN SEATON, 
Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of Richmond. 

James Nolan, Chief Clerk. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
June 3 
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OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business and at which the Courts regularly open 
and adjourn, as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts, 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q 

a. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 8020 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, 

Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p, m.; Saturdays 
q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

q a. m. to 4 p. m.• Saturdays, q a, m. toll m. 
Telephone, 8020 eortlandt. 
John P. Corrigan, Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office Room 12, Borough Hall Brooklyn. 
James J. Kinsella, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook. 
lyn 

Branch Office, Richmond Borough Hall, Room 23 
New Brighton, S. 1. William R. Woelfie, Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of Queens, 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207, No. s8o Broadway, 5th floor, q a. m. to 

4 p .m. 
Telephone, 1942 Worth. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, ex-officio, Commis-

sioners John I. Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck, John J. Ryan and John P. ivindolph; Harry 
w. Walker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En-
gineer. 

ARMORY BOARD. 
Mayor George B. McClellan, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan, 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier-
General John G. Eddy, the President of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawson Purdy. 

Harrie Davis, Secretary, Room 6, Basement, Hall 
of Records, Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. in 
to 22 M. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call rig Cortlandt. 
Robert W. fie Forest Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; 'rank D. Millet, Painter, 
Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary i A. 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute 
of Arts and Sciences: George B. McClellan, Mayor 
of The Cit y of New fork; John Bigelow, President 
of New York Public Library; John J. Boyle, Sculptor; 
Arnold W. Brunner, Architect; John B. Pine, 
Charles Howland Russell. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephoner 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Arden M. Rob-
bins, Samuel Sachs, Leopold Stern, John J. Barry, 
John G. O'Keeffe, Robert W. Hebberd ex-officio, 

General Medical Superintendent, S. T. Armstrong, 
M, D. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. it City Hall, lea. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

ro a. m.to lam. 
Telephone, 7560 Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS, 

Office. No, 320 Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Sat- 
urdays, I2 m. 

Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann, 
James H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, 29, 30 and 31 Worth.  

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 

No. 29y Broadway, Room 1406. Telephone, 228c 
Worth. 

Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence 
Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer No. 277 Broad 
way, Room 2408. Ttelephoue, 2281 *orth. 

Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 
Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway, Room 
1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No, 277 Broadway, Room Sox. Tele-  
phone, 2282 Worth. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, No. I 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan,9 a. m. to 
4  m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to I2 M. 

Telephone, 584n Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buck, Lewis Hard-

ing, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. 
Marshall and George A. Just, Chairman. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at s p. m 

BOARD OF PAROLE OF THE NEW 
YORK CITY hEFORMA'1'OItY OF 
MIS OEM HANAN'!'S. 

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner of Correction, 

President, 
Win. E. Wyatt, Judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert J. W'ilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, Sec-

ond Division. 

EImes J. Walsh. City Magistrate, First Division. 
dward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi-

sion. 
Samuel B. Ilamburger, John C. Ileintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, James F. Boyle. 
Thomas R. Minnick, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel, 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk. Finance Depart-

ment, No. 280 Broadway. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No. 299 Broadway .  
John A. Bensel, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, No. 280 

Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p m. 
Telephone, 43i5 Worth. 
John Purroy Mitchel, Ernest Y. Gallaher, Com-

missioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-TIIIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

Office of the Commission, Room 138 No. 28o 
Broadway SStewart Building), Borough of' Manhat-
tan, New 1 ork City. 

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C. 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at s o'clock p. m. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms ii, 12; ro a. m. to 4 p, m.; Sat-
urday s, to a. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 7g6o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, First Deputy Cit y Clerk. 
John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

A dermen. 
Joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

on h of neaps. 
Joseph il, O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 

BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 
BLANK BOOKS. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park Row. Entrance, Room 807, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 
Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1505 and ISo6 Cortlandt, Supply 
Room, No. 2 City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemie, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, 
Office No. 277 Broadway. 
John N Bogart, Commissioner. 
James P. Archibald, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. Caldwell, Secretary. 
Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. in. 

to 12 M. 
Telephone, x828 Worthi 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Controller; James j. Martin, Chamber-
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee Board of Aldermen, Members; 
N. Taylor Phillips, beputy Comptroller Secretary. 

Office of Secretary' Room 12, Stewart t'luilding. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-sr Park Row. 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
John H. Little Deputy Commissioner. 
Edgar E. Schik, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 10. 
Telephone. 6080 Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. rat East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
q a. m. to 4p, m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to is in. 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner. 

GJo 	
Flt Meyer, DeputyYjmminlooer.  

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone 300 lfector. 
Allen N. Spooner, Commissioner. 
Denis A. Judge, Deputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours 9 a, m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 

Manhattan, q a. m. to 5 p. nl. (in the month of 
August, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.); Saturdays, q a. m. to 
12 m. 

Telephone, 558o Plaza. 
Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; Nicholas J. Barrett, 

Charles E. Bruce M.D.; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
Frederic R. Couclert, Francis W. Crowninshield, 
Francis P. Cunnion, Thomas M. De Laney, Samuel 
B. Donnelly, Horace E. Dresser. A. Leo Everett, 
Alexander Ferris, Joseph Nicola Francolini,George 
Freifeld, George J. Gillespie,ohn Greene, Lewis 
Iiaase, Robert L. Harrison, Louis Haupt, M. D.; 
Thomas J. Higgins, Arthur Rollick, Charles 
H. Ingalls, Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kanzler, Max 
Katzenberg John C. Kelley, Alrick H. Man, 
Clement March, Mitchell May Dennis J. McDon-
ald, M. D.; Thomas J. O'Dono~iue, Frank H. Part-
ridge, George W. Schaedle, Henry H. Sherman 
Arthur S. Somers, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel 
Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan Michael J, Sullivan, 
Bernard Suydam, Rupert fi. Thomas,ohn R. 
Thompson, George A. Vandenhoff Frank 	D. 
Wilsey, George W. Wingate, Egerton L. Winthrop, 
Jr.. members of the Board. 
Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President, 
John Greene. Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. Snyder, St uperintendent of Scbool Build 

ngs. 
Patrick Jones, Superintendent of School Supllies 
Henry R. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk, 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 

William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 
Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, Clarence E. 
Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, Edward B. Shallow, 
Edward L. Stevens, Gustave Straubenmuller, Tnhn 
H Walsh, Associate City Superintendents (One 
vacancy.) 

DISTRICT SUPRRINTENDHNTS. 

Darwin L. Bardwell William A. Campbell, John 
J. 

 
Chickerin g,John 5,1/. Davis,ohn Dwyer, James 

M, Edsall, Matthew J. Elgast Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius D. F 	 G Franklin, John riffin, M.D.; John H. 
llaaren John L. N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, 
Janice Lee, Charles W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, 
William J. O'Snea, Julia Richman, Alfred T. 
Scllauffier, Albert Shiels, Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth 
T. Stewart Edward W. Stitt Grace C. Strachan, 
Joseph S. I'aylor, Evangeline h. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 

William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 
Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Charles H. Murray, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 

H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room it 

ROOKKRRPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 

Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-
keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION, 

James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk 
Room 85. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 

P. H, Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 2y. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION, 

Jeremiah T, Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts 
Room 185. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room Igo. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 

Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 
Institutions, Room 38. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

ENGINERRING DIVISION. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room S5. 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE. 

Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais-
ers of Real Estate, Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx--Municipal Building,Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

ut y Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
James B. Bouck and William Gallagher, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
George H. Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes 
Borough of Richmond--Borough Hall, St. George, 

New Brighton. 
John Lie Morgan and F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

g Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
i. 
Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assass-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Rooms r-3. 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Boron h of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 
corner Court and Montague streets. 

Thomas J Drennan, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Richmond—St. George, New Brigh-
ton. 

George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 

RUBHAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room I(r. 

John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

John F. Hobbs, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Collector of City Revenue. 

BUREAU FOR TIIE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS. 

Frank J. Trial, Chief Examiner. Room 181. 

BUREAU OF TILE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 
Rooms 63 to 67. 

James J. Martin, City Chamberlain. 
John N Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain. 
I'elephone, 4270 Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, q a. m. to qp m. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al-

ways open. 
Telephone,4goo Columbus, 
Thomas Darlington, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Scheffer. Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M.D., General Medical Officer, 
James McC, Miller Chief Clerk. 
Walter Bensel, M. b„ Sanitary Superintendent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Su-

perintendent; George A. koberts, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. 

Charles J, Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. 1)., Acting Assistant Sani-

tary Su lerintendent; Ambrose Ice. Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, At. U., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street 
'Traverse R. Maxfield M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred '1'. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

Alonzo Blauvelt, 7,1.1)., Acting Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; Charles E. Hover, Assistant Chief Clerk' 
J, Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi-
dent Park Board. 

Roswell D. Williams, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park. 
Telephone, 201 Plaza. 
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litch field Mansion, I rospect Park, Brook. 

lyn. 
Telephone, 2300 South. 
Joseph L Berry, Commissioner of Parks fer the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, ism. 
Telephone, 2640 Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 R. m. to 4 p. M. 
Saturdays, 12 M. 

Telephone, g3 5o Madison Square. 
Robert W. Ilebberd, Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner: 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commis-

sinner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nna. {s7 to 131 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. 'Telephone, 2977 
Main. 

1. McKee Borden, Secretary. 
Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. nl.: Saturdays, is m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a. m. to q p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours. 8.30 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Jeremiah Connelly, Superintendent for Richmond 
Bnrnngh Borough Hall. St George, Staten Island. 

'Telephone, 100o'1'ompkinsville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3863 Curtlandt. 
Foster Crowell, Cutnmissioner. 
William H. Edwards, Deputy Commissioner 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brook!yn. 
Jerome F. Reilly, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk, 

DICPARTMrNT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS, 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9a. us. tolzus. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President- Frank 
Raymood, Jamos H .'fully Charles Putzel, Thomas 
L Hamilton, Hugh Hastings, Charles J. McCor-
mack. 

DhPAII'I'MENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND EI.ECCTRICITY. 

Nos, 13 to 2I Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 8520 Cortlandt; Brook- 

qlyn 3g8o Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Richmond, 
4 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 
John H. O'Brien, Commissioner. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West Forty 
first street. 

Commissioners— Tohn T. Dooling (President), 
Charles B Page (Secretary), Rudolph C. Fuller 
James Kane. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. its West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 4s Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City 
Carl Voegel. Chief Clerk, 

Richmond. 
Borough Hall New Brighton S. 1, 
Charles M. Schwalbe, Chief dark. 
All offices open from 9 a. m, to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

95. m. to ism. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR- 
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Broolc-
iyn Yresident of the Borou h of The Bronx, re 1. 
dent of the Borough of dueens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond. 



TI f UkSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 	 THE CITY REC,OR.D, 	 6477 

M. F. Loughman Deputy Commissioner. 
John F. Garvey, Stecretaty to Department, 
I. M. de Varona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi-

neer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F Lacombe. Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan, 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
John W. McKay, Acting Chief Engineer, Brook-

lyn. 
William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Michael Hecht, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx,Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Thomas M. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long island 
City. 

John E. Bowe, Deputy Cummissinner, Borough of 
Richmond, Municipal Building, St. George. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

Bartholomew F. Donohue President; John J. 
Moore, Secretary; John J. bunn, Treasurer; ex-
officio, Horace Loomis and Matthew F, Healy. 

Rooms Nos. r4, 15 and it Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 15 t Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day fu the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, Rednesday and Friday after I p.m. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 
from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays 12 m. 

HEADQUARTERRS. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2356 Main, 
Brooklyn. 

Nicholas J. Hayes, Commissioner, 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
William A. Tarney, Secretary; Mark Levy, 

Secretary to the Comnnsaioner; George F. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lily, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge. Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Joseph L. Burke, Inspector of Combustibles, Nos. 

157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
Teleuhone, 640 Plaza. 

Franz S. Wolf, Inspector of Combustibles Bor 
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. Telephone. 352o Main. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan. The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marsha], Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Quecus. 

Andrew 1'. Martin, Chief Inspector in Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. Leggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Riclomsud, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh! street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
9a.m.tolam. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Conr,oly, George L. Ster-

ling Charles 1). Ole.ndurf, Franklin (-hase Hoyt 
William P. Burr, R. Percy Chittendemr David 
Rumsey, John L. I)'Brien. Tetencc I a,ky Cornelius 
F. Collins, William Beers Crowell John 	O'Brien, 
Edwin, Freedman L 	H , ouis H. i ahh„ Fran B k 	. 
Pierce Stephen 	Charles A. O'Neil, Edward 
S. Malone, Richard II. 

O'Brien,
itchell, John Widdecombe, 

Edward I. I'd cGoldrick, Thomas F. IIyrne, Arthur 
Sweeny, Curtis A, Peters, George 1'. S in. In, lson, joel 
J. Squier, George H. Polwvll, Alfred t1 . L'nuracm 
nsialt A. Stover, Thomas F. Nnunan, AVilli.1ut 11. 

King, Francis J. 135•rne. Charles McIutyri-, J - 

Gabriel Britt, Noyal F. 'I'. Riggs, Sulon Bernick, 
James 1'. O'Connor, 1. Tuwsend l;urdun, Jr., 
Francis X. McQuade, William J. Clarke, John V1', 

Goff, Jr., Ricardo M. de Acosta, Leonine Fuller, 
Charles W. Miller, henry S. Johnston, William 11, 
Doherty Addison B. Scuvi le, Francis Martin, 
Henry W. Mayut Philip N. Harrison, Luring T. 
Ilildreth, Frank L. Smith. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmond 
Kirby. 

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 

Borough Hall, 2d floor, 9 a, m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-
days 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone 2748 Main. 
James D. fiell, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 

No. go West Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. Satur-
days, g a, m. to 12 In. 

Telephone, 8190 Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THF. RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 

No. trq Nassau street, 9 R. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-
days g a. M. to 12 W. 

Telephone 4126 Cortlandt, 
Herman S~ieIel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. 280 Broadway, 5th floor. Office hours for pub-
lic 9 a. m. to 4 p m.; Saturdays, q a. ru. to is in. 

'telephoner 4585 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, g a. M. to 4 p. in 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone Ig6i Gramercy. 
John P. 0 Brien, Assistant in charge. 

ME'T'ROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMII4- 
SION. 

Office No. r7 Battery place. George H. Soper, 
Ph. D., President James H.Fuertes, Secretary; II. 
de B. Parsons, Charles Sooysmith, Linsly R. 
Williams, M. D, 

Telephone, 1694 Rector. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. sgq Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Frank L. Polk, R. Ross Appleton, Arthur J. 

O'Keeffe, 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 
John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary.  

Labor Bureau 
No. 66 Lafayette street 
Telephone, 21.10, Worth. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Nos. 157 and 15q Nast Sixty-seventh street, Head 
quarters I ire Tepaetment. 

Patrick A. Whitney, Deputy Fire Commissionei 
ano Chairman; Vi Iliam Montgomery, John Sherry 
C Andrade, Jr., Abran, A Brenemar, 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 257 East Sixtl 
seventh street. 

Stated meeting Friday of each week, at 3 p.m 
Telephone, 640 'laza. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No 300 Mulberry street, q a. m. to 4 p. W. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
William F. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bugler, Second Deputy Commis 

sioner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery. Secretary to Commissioner. 
William II. Kipp, Chief Clerk. 

PUURI.I(; SERVICE COM"ISSIO'I. 
The Puhbr Service Commission for the First Dis 

trict, Tribune Building, No. rcq Nassau street 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8 a. in to ii p. m., every day in th( 
year, including bulidays and Sundays. 

Stated public. meetings of the Commission, Tines 
days and Fridays at 11.30 a. m, in the Public Hear 
ing Room of the Commission, third floor of the 
'Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R, 
Maltbie, John E. Eustis. Gounsel, George S. Cole-
man. Secretary, 'Travis H, Whitney. 

Telephone, 4150 Beekman. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 5331 Gramercy. 
Edmund J Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin. First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), Temple Bar Building, No. 44 
Court street. 

Telephone, 3820, Main. 
Tulin McKn rr:n, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
I3ronx Office, Nos. 2804, slob and zlo8 Third Aye-

mime. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. m. to 
qp in.; Saturdays,g a. rrt. to sa M. 

Louis F. Ifaffen, President. 
Henry A. Gumbleton, Secretary 
Joh n F. Murray, Camsoissloner of Public Works. 
Peter J, Stumpf, Assistant Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Josiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 
Frederick (;reitfenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Enigineer. 
Charles H.Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
Martin Geiszler, Superintendent of Highways. 
Albert ti, Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
T2lepluon, 66 Tremont, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall, 9 

a. In. toy p. m.; Saturdays, g a. m. to is m, 
Bird S. Coler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
lobo A. Heffernan, Prirate Secretary. 
bavid F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
Thomas R. Farrell, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Highways. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Public Buildings and Offices, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. r4i i5 and r6 City 

If all, q a. in. to 4 p. n,.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Duwning, Secretary. 

f
ohn Cloughen, Commissioner of Public Works. 
ames J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings. 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 
Frank J. Goodwin, Superintendent of Sewers 
John H. AVur'rhis. Sun l~eriutendent of Buildings 

and Offices. 'Telephone, 6725 Cortlandt. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; g a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, ga. in, to is m. 

Lawrence Gresser. President. 
John M. Cragen,, Secretary. 
Alfred I)entf,n, 6irmuiscioner of Public Works, 
II any Sutphin, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Work;. 
James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
Carl Berger. Superintendent of Buildings. 
oho J. IIalleran, Superintendent of Sewers. 
ames L. Clouin, Supe•riutendt-nt of Street 

C caning. 
Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices, 
Telephone, i000 Greenpoint. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, Presidetd. 
Maybury Flenting, Sec ref any. 
Louis Lincoln Tribes, Consultin tq Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public R'or,cs. 
oho Seaton, Superintendent of Puildings. 
I. E. Buel Superintendent of Highways. 

John T. etherston, Superintendent of Street 
Cleaning. 

Ernest H. Seeliusen, Superintendent of Sewers, 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build-

ings and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer 

Bureau of Engineering—Too-ographical. 
Theodor S. Cyxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of 	 — Engineerin Construction. 
Offices—Borongh Hall, New Brighton, N. Y„ 9 

a, m, to 4 p.m. Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Lit m. 
Telephone, rood Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx--Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, rzso Tremont 
and r402 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonald A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin C),ief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Rooms r and 3 

Municipal Building. Telephone,4004 Main and 4005 
Main, 

Henry J. Brewer, M. D., John F. Kennedy 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Ouen all hours of the day and night. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets, Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President Board of Coroners. 
Jacob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
'Telephones, rog4, 5057 5058 Franklin, 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel D. Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler, 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours. from Ca. m. to to p. in. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 44 Second street, 

New Brighton. Open for the transaction of busi- 
ness all hours of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 
Telephone, 7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 a. rn. to 4 p. m. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, A -;sistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary, 
Telephone, 241 Worth. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 
fames O. Farrell, Superintendent. 
James J. Fleming Jr., Secretary. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 5, 8, g, to and II New County Court-house 

Office hours from 9 a. in, to 4 p m, 
Peter j, Hauling, County Clerk. 
John F Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 870 Cortlandt, 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from g a. in. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.to rem. 
Wm. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
john A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 2304 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. rig Nassau street,q a. m to g p. m. 
William M. floes, Public Administrator, 
Telephone, 6376 Cortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from g a. in. to 4 

p. m.• Saturdays, 9 a. M. to 12 m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 a. W. to 2 
P. m. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H, Sinnott, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g 

a. M. to to M. 
Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 

John F, Gilchrist Under Sheriff. 
elephone, 4984 *orth. 

SURROGATES. 
Hall of Records. Court open from 9 a. m. to 4 

p nt., except Saturday when it closes at 12 M. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9a.m.to2p.m. 

Abner C. Thomas and Charles H. Beckett Surro-
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk, 

KINGS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house, 

Jacob Brenner, Commissioner. 
Jacob A. Livin stow, Deputy Commissioner. 
Albert is. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from g a. m. to 12 m. 
Office hours during July and August, g a. m to z 

p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 
Telephone, 1454 Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, g a. in to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then 9 a. m. to s p. m.; Satur-
days.oa.m.tor2m. 

1). 11, Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Telephone, 1114 Main, 
Thomas D. Mosscrop Superintendent, 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent 
Telephone. toSa Main. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, g a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August,q a. In' 
to s p. m.; Saturdays, g a. m, to is M. 

Frank Ehlers, County Clerk, 
Robert A. Sharkey, Deputy County Clerk. 
John Cooper, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Telephone call, 49.0 Main. 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Roams to, t7, r8, 

22 and 23. Court open, at to a. m. daily and sits 
until business is completed Part I., Room No z3; 
Part Il., Room No. to, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms 17, t8 and 22, open daily from g a. m, to 4 
p. m.; satnrdaps, la M. 

Norman S. Dike and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges. 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main, 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, q a. m, to 5p m. 
John F, Clarke. District Attorney. 
Telephone Number, 2955-6-7— Main  

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn. 

a m. to 5p m, 
Charles E. Teale Public A dministrator. 
Telephone, 2840 ]Main. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, g a. m. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of July and August; then from g 
a. m. to 2 p. M. provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, a830 Main 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
9 a. m. to 	. m.; Saturdays, IS M. 
Alfred T Robley, Sheriff. 
Lewis M. Swasey, Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845, 6846, 6847, Main. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Herbert T. Ketcham, Surrogate. 
Edward J Bergen, Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at so a. m. Office hours g a. m. to 4 

p. m. Saturdays, g a. in. to is m. 
Telephone, 3954 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

('OSIHISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; July and August, 
u 	

4) 
a. ,. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays q a. m, to 12 m, Queens 
County Courthouse, Long 7.sland City. 

John F. Isalbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 455 Greenpoint, 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April I to October r, 8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

October I to April I, g a, in. to 5 p. m,; Saturdays 
throughout the year until ra noon. 

John Niederstein, County Clerk. 
Flenry J. Walter, jr., Deputy County Clerk. 
Frank C. Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Telephone, 151 Jamaica 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at io a. in. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September, Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
ceut during August and first Saturday of September. 

County judge's office always open at No. 336 Ful-
ton street, Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 
Telephone, 286 Jamaica. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Isladn 

City, g R. m. to 5 p. m, 
Ira G. Darrin, District Attorney. 
Telephone, 39 Greenpoint. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue Elmhurst, 
John T. Robinson, (Public Administrator, County 

of Queens, 
Telephone, 335 Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, g a. m. to 

4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Is m. 
Herbert S. Harvey Sheriff. 

lohn M. Phillips, 1'Jnder Sheriff. 
'eiephone, q3 (;reenp pint (office). 

Henry O. Schieth, Warden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 372 Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and July i, from 
8 a. in. to 5 p. m.; on Saturdays, from 6 a. m. to r2 
in.; between July I and September I, from q a. in. to 
4 p. m.; on Saturdays, from q a. m. to rs m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
to a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from q a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturday, 

from g a. m. to rz M. 
Telephone, Si Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY CLERK, 

County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., q a. m. to 
m. 

C. L. Bostwick County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., q a. m. to 4 

p.m. 
Telephone, s8 New Dorp. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, rgo8. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
Furst Monday of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of NNovember, Grand and Trial 

fury. 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury. 
Surrogate's Court—Stephen IS. Stephens, Surro 

;ate. 
Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at to.3o 

,'clock a. as 
Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St George, at io.3o 

o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 

at 10.30 o'clock a, m. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. George, S. I. 
Samuel H. Evins, 
Telephone, So Tompkinsville. 

Telephone, 967 Melrose. 
William 13. Calvert, Superintendent 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
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SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. 1. 
Office hours. 9a.m.to4p.m 
Joseph J. Barth, 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at i p. m. 
Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice, George L. 

Ingraham. Chester B. McLaughlin, Frank C. 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, James W, Houghton, 
Francis M. Scott, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, 
Clerk; William Lamb, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at q a. m. 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square. 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from 10.15 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Special Term, Part 1. (motions), Room No. r6. 
Special Term, Fart II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part III.. Room No rq. 
Special Term, Part IV. Room No. 20. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 6. 
Special Term, Part V . (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room 31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34• 
Trial Term, Part Ill., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part IV.. Room No. 21, 
Trial :Germ, Part V., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, tart VI., Room No. rs. 
Trial 'Term, Part VII., Room No.-. 
I'rial Term- Part VIII. Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part [X., loom No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part X . Boost No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part Xl., Room No. 27. 
Trial Term, fart X11., Room No. -. 
Trial Term, Part Xil]„ and Special Term, Part 

VII.. Room No. z6. 
Trial Term, Part X 1 V.. Room No. 28, 
Trial 'I-ern,, Part XX'.. Room No. 37. 
'trial 'ferns fart N VI., 11 nom No. -, 
'trial Term. ]'art Xvii., Room No. es. 
Trial Term, fart \VIII., Room NO. 29. 
-'ippellate 'Perri Ruour Ao. 25. 
Naturalization flureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor, 

northeast. 
Clerks in attendacce from ro a. m. to  p, in 
Clerk's Gtfice, Special Term, Part I. (motions) 

Room No. Is. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part IL (ex-parte 

business), ground flour, southeast corner. 
Clerk's office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

floor, south. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north-

east corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office. Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Part I(criminal busines. Trial rn art c T ITe 

Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices- Charles ii. Truax Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff,r., Leonardtl.Giegerich P. Henry 
Dugru, Henry A. Gildersleeve, James)'rtz;;erald 
James A. O'Gurman, Jam's A. Blanchard, Edward  
S. Clinch, namuel Greenbaunr. Edward E. McCall. 
Edward B. Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Victor J 
Dowling, Joseph Newburger, John W. Goff, Samuel 
Seabury h1. \Farley Platzek, Peter A. Hendrick, 
John Ford, Charles W. Dayton, John J. Brady, 
Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. 
Gerard. 

Peter J. Dooling Clerk, Supreme Court, 
Telephone, 4',So aortlandt. 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND DEPART- 
MEN T. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N. V. 

Court open daily from to o'clock a. m. to 5 o'clock 
p m. Seven jury trial parts. Special Term for 
Trials. Special term for Motions. 

James F. McGee: General Clerk. 
telephone, 5460 Main. 

':RIMINAL DI%'ISION-SI!PREM 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Cenire, Elm,White 
and Franklin streets, 

Court opens at 10.30 a. m. 
Peter J. Dueling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m• 
Telephone, 6c'64 Franklin, 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the Building fur Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court open-: at 10.30 a, m, 
Thomas C. T. Crain, Otto A. Rusalsky, Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan, Edward Swann, 
Joseph F. Mulqueen, James T. Malone, Judges of 
the Cou't of General Secsic,ns. Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, tzoi Franklin. 

Clerk's (litre open Irons q a. m. to 4 p . m. 
During July and August Clerk's Office will close 

at 2 p. m., and on Saturdays at 13 m. 

CITY COURT OF 'PI,E CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from TO a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Part I. 
Part Ii.  
Part III, 
Part IV. 
Part V 
Part VI 
Part VII, 
Part VIII. 
Special 'Term Chambers will be held from ro a. Os. 

to 4 U. m. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p.m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer Chief justice; Lewis J. 

Conlan, Francis B. Delehant , Joseph I. Green, 
Alexander Finelite, Thomas F. Donnell y, John V. 
McAvoy, Peter Schmuck, Justices. Thomas F. 
Smith, Clerk. 

Telephone, 6142 Cortlandt. 

COURT' ON SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be 
tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at is a. m. 
Justices-First Division-John B. McK.ear, Wil-

liam E. Wyatt, Willard H. Olrnsted, )usepbr M. 
Deuel, Lorenz Zeller, John B. Mayo. Charles W. 
Culkin, Clerk: William M. Fuller. Deouty Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephone, 2092 Franklin, Clerk's office. 
Telephone, 6or Franklin, Justice's chambers. 

Second Division-Trial Days- No. 171 Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays Wednesdays and Fri-
days at in o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 

righton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at ro 
o'clock. 

Justices-Howard J. Forker, Patrick Ready, John 
Fleming Morgan M. L. Ryan, Robert J. Welkin, 
George j. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from g a. m. to 4 p, m• 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division-No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Telephone, 5353 Stu yvesant. 
Second Division-No. roa Court street, Brooklyn 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main, 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 
First Division. 

Court opens from q a. m. to q p. m. 
City Magistrates-Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow Matthew P. Breen, Joseph 
F, Moss James J. Walsh Henry Steinert, Daniel 
E. Finn, Charles G. F. Wahle, Frederick B. house, 
Charles N. Harris, Frederic Kerrochan, Arthur C 
Butts, Otto H. Droege, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses 
Herrman. 

Philip H. Bloch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District-Criminal Court P.uilding, 
Second District-Jefferson Market. 
Third District-No. 6q Essex street. 
Fourth District--No.r5r Fast Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth District - One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street. southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District--One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District- -No.314 West Fifty-fourth street, 
Eighth District-Main street, Westchester. 

Second Division. 

Borough of Brooklyn, 
City Magistrates-Edward J. Dooley James G. 

Tighe, John Naumer, E. G. Higginbotltam, Frank 
E. O'Reilly, Henr J. Furlong, Alfred E. Steers, 
A. V. It. Voorhees, Jr., Alexander H. Geismar, John 
F, Hvlan. 

President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No. 318 
Adams street. 

Secretary to the Board, Charles I. Flanigan, 
Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues, 

Courts 
First District-No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District-Court and Butler streets. 
Third Distrirt-Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth I)i,trict-No. 6 Lee avenue. 
Fifth Histrict-No. 249 Manhattan avenue. 
Sixth District-No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District--No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush), 
Eighth District--West Eighth street (Coney Is- 

land).. 
Ni, th District--Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District-No. 133 New Jersey avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates-Matthew J. Smith, Joseph 

Fitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy. 

 Courts, 
First District-St. Mary's Lyceum, Long Island 

City. 
Second District-Town Hall, Flushing, L. 1. 
'l'hird District-Central avenue, Far Rockaway, 

L.I. 
Borough of Richmond. 

City Magistrates-Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 
Marsh. 

Courts, 
First District-Lafayette place, New Brighton, 

Staten Island. 
Second District-Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island, 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
First District--The First District embraces the 

territory bounded con the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre lines of Fourth avenue from Fburtecnth 
street to Fifth street, Second avenue, Chrystie street, 
Division street and Catharine street. 

Wauhupe Lynn, William F. Moore, John Foyer 
Justices. 

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Margin, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court--Merchants' Association Build. 
rug 	i t 54-In Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a.m.t,, p. m. 

An additional ]'art of Court is now held in Tenth 
street and Sixth avenue. 

'Telephone, 6030 Franklin, 

Second District- The Second District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, Second 
avenue, Chrystic street, Division street and 
Caihanne street. 

George F. Roesch, Benjamin Hoffman, Leon 
Sanders, Thomas P. I)mnean, Justices. 

James J. Devlin, Clerk; Michael H. Looney, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court-Nos. 264 and 266 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 2596 Orchard, 

Third District-The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty-
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street, 
on the north by the centre line of Sixty-fifth street 
and the centre fine of Fifty-ninth street from Seventh 
to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly 
boundary of the saidd boronh. 

1 humanF:. Murray, Yames W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merzbach, Deputy 
Clerk 

Location of Court- No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. TO to 4 p. m. 

Telephone number, 545o Columbus. 

Fourth Distnct-The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centre line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its projection through 
Gramercy Yark, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line 
of said borough) excluding, however, any portion 

I 

street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from y a. m. to 4 p. m, 

Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 

Fifth District-The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty-fifth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park West, on the north by the c,•ntre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick 
Spiegelbeig, Justices. 

James V. Gilloon, Clerk; John H. Servis, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court-Broadway and Ninety-sixth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. M. to 4 p. M. 

Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Sixth District-The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of 
Ninety-sixth street from Lexington avenue to Fifth 
avenue, on the west by the centre line of Lexington 
avenue from Fdtp-ninth street to Ninety sixth street 
and the centre line of F-ifth avenue from Ninety-
sixth street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the north by the centre line of One Hundredand 
Tenth street, on the east by the easterly boundary 
of said borough, including, however, all of hilack-
well's Island and excluding any portion of Ward's 
Island. 

Herman Joseph, Jacob Marks, Justices. 
Edward A. It rQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. Cam-  

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J Dietz, Frederick ~. 
Stroh. Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court- Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays a:,d legal holidays excepted) from q 

d Telephone, 4343 79-St. 

Seventh District-The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street. on the east 
by the centre line of Fifth avenue to the northerly 
terminus thereof, and north of the northerly ter 
minus of Fifth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the Flarlem river on is line 
conterminous with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north alld west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough. 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. Weil, John R. 
D:tvies, Justices. 

Heman B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court-No. 70 Manhattan street. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Eighth District--The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west b 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including Randall's Island and the 
whole of Ward's Island. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Leopold Prince, Justices. 
William J Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Deputy Clerk. 
Location of 	 place Sylvan lace and One Hun-  

deed and Twenty-first street, near Third avenue, 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from q a, m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 3950 Harlem. 

Ninth District-The Ninth District embraces the 
territory hounded on the south by the centre line of 
Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
ninth street from the centre line of Seventh -venue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexiu~ton avenue and by the 
centre Title of Irving place, including its pro ecticm 
through Gramercy ]'ark, and by the centre line of 
Filth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
street to the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety-
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington 
avenue to the centre line of Fifth avenue and by 
One Hundred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue 
to Central Park West, on the west hy the centre 
line of Seventh avenue and Central Park West. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
I). Sturges, William C. \4'ilson, Justices. 

William J. Charnberlain, Clerk ; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court--Southwest corner of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
a. n' to4p,m. 
Telephorre, 3873 Plaza. 

Borough of The Bronx. 

First District- All that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New Fork by chapter 934 of the l-aws of, 
1895, coil;rising all of the late 'Trott Of W'estchester 
and part of the Towns of t.astclu, ster and I'elhatn, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams-
oride'e. Court-room, 1'uwn Hall, Main street, West-
_boster Village. Court open daily (Sundays and 
Legal nundays excepted) iron, 9a. Ile. to 4 p.m. Trial 
01 causes Tuesday and F riday of each week. 

Peter A. Sheil, lustice. 
Stephen Collin,, Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m, to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

_fusing at rs m. 
'helephoue, 457 Westchester. 

Second District-Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
;erond street. Office hours, from 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Court opens at 9a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice, Thomas A. Maher 
C(erk. 

Telephone, 304.3 Melrose. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
First District-Camprising First, Second, Third 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth \Yards and 
that portion of the fleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
Thing the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre one of 
Flurhin$ avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
_entre line of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
tlorg the centre line of Johnson street to iludson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
;venue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest curter State and 
„ourt streets. 

J
ohn J. vvalsh, justice. Edward Moran, Clerk, 
lerk s. office open from Q a. M. to 4 p. m. 

Second District-Seventh Ward and that portion 
if the Twenty-first and Twenty third Wards west cd 
he centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
ine of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beg iuning at the inturuoiun of the 
:entre hues of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
hence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
:entre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre Tine of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room No. 4q 5 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart and Edward C. Dowling 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk, 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m.  

Third District--Embraces the Thirteenth, Four- 
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh- 
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue. and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
vick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 

Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and S Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagtier and William J. Bogettsbuta, 
Justices. John W. Carpenter, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m, to 4 p. in 
Court opens at 9 a. m, 

Fourth District--Embraces the Twenty fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards that prrtion of the Twenty-first 
and '1 wenty-third'A1ards Iy'ng east of the centre line 
of Stuvvesm,t avenue and sasi of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and t tat porti"n of the [Twenty-
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and file centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
of the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and 
II, oadway. 

Court-room. No. 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk, Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. M. to 4 p. m. 

Fifth District--Contains the Eighth, Thirtieth 
and Thirty-hest Wards, and so much of the Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house, northwest curter of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson,Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Chxk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge. 

Sixth District-The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth. and -Twenty-ninth Warr.s aid that portion of 
the Twenty-second 11'ard north ut the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the 'Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tiuu o1 the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
hence along the centre hue of Fulton street to Flat- 
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue: thence along the 
centre lineof Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to J'aru avenue'; thence along the centre line of Park 
avem,e to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle ::.enue; thence 
atung the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave- 
nueto Johnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Johosun street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin-
ning. 

Luc;en S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices. 
Charles P. Bible Clerk, 

Court-house, 1'o. 6n Fulton street. 

Seventh District-The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards, 
Justices. Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
ton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office Open from q a. tn. to 4p. m.; Satur-
days, q a. m. to 12 in. Trial Days, Tuesdays, Wed 
nesdays, Thursdays and Fridays. 

Jury Days, Wednesdays and 'Thursdays 
Telephone, 904 East New York. 

Borough of Queens. 
First District--First Ward (all of Long Island City 

formerly composing five wards). Court-room St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. n5 and 1,7 Fifth street, Long 
Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at t2 m. Trial 
days, Mondays, 'Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs- 
days. 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice, Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk, 

Telephone, 2376 Greenpoirt. 

Second District-Second and Third Wards, which 
include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
al:d Flashing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
late Town of Nev,tuwu, corner of Broadway and 
Court street, E:Imu'nrst, New York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst, Queens County, New York. 

Williamtrio uin, Jr., Justice. Luke I. Connor- 
ton, Clerk. 	William Replier, Assistant Clerk. 
James B. Snudiker, Stenographer. 

lTial clays, Tuesdays and Thursdays; Fridays 
(for Jury Trials o3:;y.) 

Clerk ; Office open from 9 a, m. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 

Third District-Fourth and Filth Wards, corn-
rising the territory of the former Towns and Vil-lares of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon 
Clerk. 

Court -house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
I'elephone, t!Sy Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p.m. 
Court field on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

at9a.or 

Borough of Richmond. 
First District-First and Third Wards (Towns of 

Castletoo and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil-
lage I I all, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Br, ~hton. 

ITornas C. Brown, Justice. Arming S. Prall 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a.m. too p. m.. 
Telephone, 503 Tompkinsville. 
Second I )IStrict-Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 

(1'owos of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-roost, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple- 
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice, Peter Tiernan, Clerk 
Clerks Office open from a. m. to 4 p m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called at ro a. m. 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telephone, 313 'Tompkinsville. 

CHANGE OF (TRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

'IWENTV-illIRD ANTI TWENTY-F'OURTII 
WARDS. 

P 11RSUANT TO TI11 PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of r8g3 and the 

Out'. amendatory Il 'reef and nupldenn•ntal there-
t,,, notice is hrrrbv given that meetings of the 
I'o,,uiurissionas appe,i,te, und,'r said Acts will b,' 
I.el,i at the nlli,',• of the (.'uu,mission, l4uom 138, 
N,,. .,8,, L'n,arlway (Stewart Building), Ro(uugh 
f Manlr,lt:,n, Nix' York Cily, ou Mondays, 

Wdlur-„lays and I'rnlays of each week, at a 
o'c luck p. m., until f',nllv-n notice. 

I ated New York City, October t2, 1907. 
WILLIAM E. STILJ.INGS, 
(l;Oi(GE C. NOIt'I'ON, 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS, 

Commissioners. 
LAKONT MCLOUGIILIN, 

Clerk. 

J. Boyhan Justices. 
James Foley, Deputy 

Court-Part L, No. 407 Second ave-
corner of Second avenue and Twen-
Paat IL, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh 
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BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH IIA.\(;, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room [6), 
City hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR L'1I11,LI1'S, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meet 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), Cit 
Hall, every Thursday at It a. m., upon notic 
of the Chief Clerk. 

HENRY J. STORRS, 
Chief Clerk. 

The Board of City Record meets in the Oh 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Ilall, at cal 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF TIIE BRONX. 

The Bronx Star," " North Side News,' 
" Bronx Independent." 

BOROUGH OF RICII\MOND. 

Staten Island World," " Richmond Countl 
herald." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

"Long Island Star" (First and Second Wards) 
"Flushing Lvcuing Journal" ( Third Ward), ''I on. 
Island Farmer" (Fourth Ward), "R,,ckawa: 
News" (Fifth Ward). 

L'OROUGII OI• BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle," "lironklyn Tin,es," "Brook 
1 yn Citizcul ''l;r1nklyn Standard Union,' "l,rook 
lyner Ficie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF n1ANILV'CTSAN. 

"Real Estate Record and Guide" (1larltn, I)is 
trict), "Manhattan and t n IIX ,1;lvocate'' (1Va,h 
ington heights, NiorninIsside fled0hts and IIarlen 
Districts). 

I)esignated by Board of Cite; Rrcot,i tune 19 
1906. .Anlendctl June 21), tq,6; scprenIl)er 30, 
(91)7; February 24, ioo8; Match 5 and 16, I9o8, 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 

Or•rtce (IF 1' ii)) PR ES) ION T 

 

OF Tor•. B1aouet[ or 
Ill Oil SIIS I, 	I;nt:1) t'r,ti 	ILu.t., 	tr. 	I;E1)ucl:l 	Now 

L'eir, ii'., No .. 	'II. 	lit. 

S F.:\LI•:1) CIUS Olt 1(STI.Nk\'r1;S \1'111. I, I? 
 rccci%cl by III'. fetsiihriit of the ]tre1Vgti 

i,f Rucmnrnid at the al eeltticc until t- u'cnck 
111. 	'II 

TUGSI).%T, .1t'\I 16, 19O. 

Horo ugly o[ Ititst III outl. 

N. I. 	P(lit I l'It\I. IIINl; .\N1) lll':I.iv- 
l•;RIN(; FORAGE .A'I' tiI:AIn1s1rn ":A" ON 
\\\\ till{II•:1, 'I'l)\11'lil.\'\'11.1.1•;, ti. I. 
The S•,tl~ci int ,.n(lcnt's bb11101 	of tl,c grcuttily 

allot g1)aklc ref tine material, and Litt' uattile and 
c.et, lit, 	1. 	n :11 an I ,' 	l;lr, of lho tt x,16 v' 1(1(01, 
is as f„lln.;,: 

71)... I I1uh n,., In ay. 
I:,,Ioo puun,l, straw. 
72,u0w Ilotlrvls (Iats. 

3,5,11) puun,ls brats. 
fin puunois tine salt. 
71; Pontds oil meal. 
g dnzcn stilt brick:. 

The time fin- (Inc c,mopiriinI of the ,cork and 
the full I,crf•,rmrinct •.1 tilt c„n11shl is hV (II 
before nieutc;nhFr 30, 19-18. 

The aniellnI 	f sorority rcptlircd is One 'I 111,11' 
 l)'ollals (St 

Nn. _ 	1111: IURNISIIIEG AN!) 1)1:1.1\'- 
ER1NG PORAGGI{ :A'I' ti'I':AItl.l•: "It.” ON CO-
LU \IL'L\ S'I'16EE'I', \WEST' NEW ithti(11TON, 
S. I. 

The Snperi,illetdert's estimate of the 'vaotily 
and quality of the material, •lull the 11111 line and 
ext,'nl. is near as po"i hlc, „f tine ..., ~i i, n, lni fl. 
is as fellows: 
.15,111 p„nods hay. 

7,501) poun,is sit'att. 
45,1(1(11 ll1)rmils oats. 

1,400 p11llhlIs Iran. 
25 pounds line salt. 

31,11 pnuuhls oil meal. 
3 dozen salt bricks. 

•I'he Iimc for the sonI.tctiuu of the work and 
the full leilI,dlnalln-, ,-I till' c"npsel i~. Ly •.t. 
before Scp1cnlhir 30, 11)1(8. 

'him 111111 unt of sccntity ii, uiFed is Sewn 
Iton,heeil Uulln s ($700). 

Tltr cuntracls must be bill fur separately and 
the hirin' will be compared awl the contract 
awar,hd at tt lump, ,It al:rn;;:1. 'milt for r¢rh 
contract. 

Bidders are requestedd to ltake their bids or 
estimates ttpotf tine blank form rnrparcd by file 
I'resl,ielt, a copy of which, w'itlt the prIlIec 
envelope in urLkll to inclesc III,- hill, to"'Al.e 
with a copy of the contend. ireh,Frme the sprci. 
tic:mti1nS, in the form approved by the I 
lion Guvosc•l. t:In he „61ail k•'l 11111 (II application 
theiq,,s of the „'frier, o I 11.. ,:till 1111 ''i .... 	ml,- 
,lans anil ilaruilt'' ill: I, 	•.con :nnl „Ili, r il. 
formation llllalin„1 nt lit ,VIlic,- „f 110 ('elitist_ 
5i,1ncc ,f 1rullie AVFprizs of the onitiglt ,,I Ricli-
mou,l, 111,1',ug1, hall, A,« Ilri;;htn,I. t' , ...1ph If 
IIicbnt nit ,l. 

GEORGE C'RO1l\VELL, 
Fel'si'le1*. 

'file l 'it y iif New A'irk, May 26, too4. 
J4, r6 

3- - see (:rnr'rnl lu',trnoliuu.'. It, 1Nd-
de•rh iii, 1bi• lual tIortir. mill t-1)Ri'ii.., of 
Ihe• 6'(II' Heeord." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UBLIC NoTicE IS Iil•REBV GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lauls a(Tcrtr°.l 
titerehy, that fll., foll,,o ing I'l l 	-. III n=s,=slm Ills 
hart- hl'cn slittllTsd and are L,dg,,l itt the office 
of the hoard of .'\w•s8nrl, fur i'xamjsli,et by all 
fcrsnns intrecsr''II, viz.: 

Borough of The Bronx. 
List 9522, No, I. Regulating, grading, curb 

in g, flagging , laying crosswalks, building ap- 
proaches and erecting fences in Grand avenue, 
from Fordhant road to St. James street. 

Borough of Queens. 
I.i-t 9927, No. 2. Grading, flagging and curb' 

Iug \',illuty stic,t, from (lain street to Iloyt arc' 
rlur, I"list \yard. 

list 1)751),  No. 3. Regulating, grading and 
ctnling l;ruvc -street, from a point Zoo feet north 
of Onderdonk avenue to Woodward avenue, 
Sc c, Phi \\'ald, 

l.i't o9 V,, ;~o. 4. (;railing, curbing and flag-
ging unrtli site of \fadis,m avenue, from Bocrum 
It%rrruo to \lurray itic.'t, Thin) \\':1),l, Flushing. 
Ii,t 0. 5.3, N. c. Grading, curbing and pav-

in;; with ❑ sl,lta11 tiistb =tort, from Vernon ave-
t,ul to Jacks nn avenue', ltilst \V'aril. 

1. ist rtii56, Nn. (i. 	Reg;ulating, grading, curl)' 
1116 at,d ilapuine fifth avenue (I:ricll stre:t), 
ft •,n Boninittn' to I;raltam at•cmt. Pir-t Ward. 

'i he limit.; 16thin which it i, proposed t , lay 
thr said 	t=tl s,utcnts itu'lude all the several 
Inocs,- c amt l,,ts of ground• vacant lots, pieces 
nut l::n-a-I, of land e;tuatrrl on — 

\,,. t. 1:,rth sides of Graml avenue, from 
F11-1I,nnl rua,l to St. James street, and to the 
('ztml If I , alf time block at the interac:ttng 
lit rtols and ntclluto, 

N. 2. lt„th sidci of Willow strcct, from 
`l:ti!1 	slrr•,:I 	to, 	I lrn- t 	av er1)v• 	all I 	to 	the 
t:,t, nt 	mr 	loll 	the block 	at (Inc 	inter-ecting 
ct end is and a~:cIlle:. 

:6. 	Il~.111 'rime, of (;rm'c street, from a (. 
point zIn f<-et north of ()ndcrdr>nk avc•nttc ti 
\V',.,it•anl a.rinc. :ut;l to (lit' ext lit of hnlf Utc 
I,'silt at till' loll , r-,,'ling slicer; and a-;enues. 

N". a. I:nth riles of 1ladis•n avcnnc, from 
li mrunl ntrour to Afnrray strict, suet to the 
cztI't.t of half the Fleck at the intersecting 
streets anal :moues. 

Nr,. 5. I1,II1 si11: of Sixth stre(t, from Ver- 
5: 11 	t(tcn'ie t „ lack,, it avenue, 	allot 	to the 
swot of half the bl•nek at the intersecting 

sire, is and seems: c. 
\-:. (,. Tl,ih =ides of Pifth aseptic, from 

Itoa,l~,av ti, Graham rncart,-. and 
to 

the 
s1: nt 	„f ]elif the bl, 'ck at tlic ioiertcn_ting 

.1t,cts ran,! scerluan. 
.A11 pees n, ml 1,51 interests me mice tcd by the 

:I ,.n, tan,,"I I(r, nl„ -r,l n srsctn, nt-. atl,l who arc 

	

-t• .I to 	tI11 	~nnm, „r I';till of then,. ::rc re- 
Inn pre cr nl til,-ir chic 'ti'.n<, in n-citing, to 

tin' S..cmiaen of the lr ,1FlI of .\'. -n r<, No. 32n 
11,wol vav, New Yurk, nn 'ml' hr fors 
il)o`t, at t t a. nl., at v,9,ic1( limo 01111 pace the 
said objections will be hev'd :idol tcstintuny re-
r:itn,l in refrrne,• tin'rrt-,. 

AN t'I )NT() 711('(':\, 
1'.AI 'I, tV'1•:[AI.ANE. 
.\\I ES II. i' 1•:NN7.1)Y, 

71~,ru''I of :1ss,:ssors. 
1V•:Liisot If. 1,15er11. 

See I,fnF , 
N (1,3211 h:nenll'.ra\'. 

('it',- , if Nett 'r',n'k, U1o'ngil of Alanhattan, 
June 4, 1908. 

j4,15 

P ('I:C.IC N(ITICL IS IIEREIIY GIVEN TO 
tine mint mice nr owners of all Ilou=es and lots, 

jetlll'ln S-, .l or cIltietpro'al lame: affect,'d thereby, 
dram 	)Dm' 	fr,ll, -tine' 	hlnnlmn I 	a s. ssiItcttltl 	hate 
i,tcu ,:,,nlplctr •t aml arc inil(al in file office of 
llw 1,.n111 of .\---r:.ac5 ((n: ex«utinatvat by all 
It <uns illicit 1, , l, viz.: 

Ito ro ugh of 'I'Ite It ivlux. 
.i,t ,)Sea s NI,. I. Regulating, grading, curbing, 

lltiniting, laying Crusstvalks, placing fellers, build-  
in;; apprnacht s an(l building drains in Westches-
tcr mdi e, from the Erects River to halo street, 
VV'estate-ter. 

'I: n limit; within wbicit it is proposed to lay 
in -nil a-ks;,ircnts lucmrlm all the several houses 

.nuI tut, , f j'c' rntd, cacaet lots, pieces and par' 
ceis m,f I:nnl ,situated ;,n-- 

No. I. Imotul sitle, of ',\'c-tdrester avenue, from 
the IIcily Ho, r II Slain r meet, Wcstahcster, 
unI to the extent If hair the block at file inter' 
511116 ,Ito 1 	tutu aV nu s. 

.\,I l,.a•t 1. 1(111'S' jilt co ts  arc affected by the 
.tb tr.n.un,. 1 pn p„ -,1 a:srssmutt,, and wit m are 
npl„•schl In the laws-, or either if tbem, are re- 
mluc,tu•l 1. lift-:.-nt their r ibjc,.ti„u= 	in writing, 
fo tilt, Scrr t:uy of tine hi',ard of Asses-or_„ No. 
3•111 hosdita), New fork, on 1)r hcfure June 
3 ,, in;;, at ii a. flint which time and place- 
the mill objections still he heard and testimony 
,tTcivrrl in c, fermi• (In errtn. 

A.\Trt)NIII LIJ('C, . 
1'.\('I. \\'I•:[\i:\NN, 
J\\II:S II, IU':NNED\', 

L'vard of Assessors. 
Vt im.irlx II 	J:ssr; t<, 

71121 rc Llr ', 
Nn, 321, Ili nacht-ay. 

( ilc (,f Now 1York, Borough of Manhattan, 
Star :9. 191,5. 

ms9,j ro 

P l'ET.IC NOTICEE IS llh:16[1:\" G1\'I•EN T() 
the. uwnrr „r ottn•Is of all huu=cs and tuts, 

improved nr uniwprut c,l I:II,ls sllnted th.rcb;, 
that the 	1, 11„wi:l5 I,rntnnsr,l as,c<--tncnis have 
lienn l l'.ltllcle,l 'nil nine I„dge,l in the illice of 
the lrinnI „f :Ar;c,snrs fur exautivatiuu by all 
I 'm-,-'-us iilterestv;l. viz.: 

Lutio10h of Brufllelyo. 
l.i't r); o L N,,. .~ 	I'aeilig rHtli asphalt Nustei 

o•:,our. let .r r. :l I tst6titIn avenue and East Srv-
,-i:hretu t;c,t, t:,l kitorto Cast 1'1)1mniernth 
:Ucct ;ut'I ('('11, y.1-lau,l 	( 0 111 11-, 

I,int o:;-n, :vu. 3. }dice i1) Grafter, strict, 
bcl•eccml l'ttl.in and Sutler avcnnt-c, •11111 outlr'l 
sewer in Sutter avcliel between Grafton street 
and Saratoga at'cuue. 

I.i-t 95.(7, No. 4- 'Scuer in Culver street, he. 
ion tn OakLte•i and Nrsdl strroIs, and outlet 
s-1,cr in ('al tin' street, between Jewell and Newell 

Ul. i,t 98.18, No. 5. 	Scstr in Decatur tittcrt, 
ir, ,n 11 nirki t-b'rkcl av,•ouc to tint 	16,....•:11 line 
,•f Oterns, and outlet sewer in Decatur street, lie. 
i,.rtn iinirkdrFockcr and Ilamburg avenues. 

I.i,,t 	)8511, 	No. I. 	Se,tar in 	'pIll u 	101111 ill 
t-'ton,i,t,. ,,,l:thrrly c ml,'. front firkin avrnnc to 
Ilm'gse, :strict, and outlet sewer in I)egraty street, 
fr„nt 1':astcru parkway extension to Iloward are-
Ii iii. 

List 111156, No. 7 	Sewer in Jtueins street, be 
Iwocol firkin and Blake avenues, and outlet sewer 
in Iliaise avenue, between Junius street and Snedi-
k,-r avcnuc. 

List 985-1, No. 8. (Grading Lot No. 65 of Block 
'mt8. imil the north side ,f h2mtyiliFst street, be. 
ttvecn Sixth and Sevcoitt avenues. 

List r,t;7. No. 9. Sc•.ver in S'uttcr avenue, 
bete ,,n R11clotitrlv avI'w• and l'I-e~h•r 	Incl. 

I.isf 9861, No. to. 	Sewer in \Veirlicld St cell 
Illdh,•(Ii Knickerbocker avenue and the boundm- t 
line between the Boroughs of I:tt,,th.ty,t and 
Ill limit-' 

list r,8(,(;, Nn. it. Sctt'er l.:I',t at I1,,• w't'.st-
crly corner of J'ahnotrt 'treat vtd 1'a't•rgseeu 
avl nn,•. 

N,,. 12. 	Sewer in Dent street, 11,1111 
Sln alma at •uuc to file summit 'sat of S:uratoga 
•tsr one. Leith outlet sewer in Saratoga avenue, 
fr1,111 llcan street to l'acitic street. 

I.oh 95os. N;n1. Ii. Sewer in I•:r-kford street, 
between l':ngcrt strict an,l 1)riggs avenue. 

List 99n.1, No, I{. Sewer in India street. 
,rant a intuit ab„nt 30.1 feet cast of Oakland 
,,bier to limit st tirect. 

List 1t9oq, No. 15. Sewer in Jefferson street, 
hetween Irving and Wyckoff avenues. 

I.ist 9909, No, t6. Sewer basin at the south. 
cast corner of Sackett street and Third avenue. 

List 9917, No. 17. Sewer in I'itkin avenue, 
scntth side, between Powell street and Van Sin-
dc•rcn aventtc. 

list gotIC, Ni,, t8. Sewer basin at the sonth-
cast corner of Railroad avenue and Rilgewood 
a cc nu (_'. 

list 993, loo. 03. Server in Albany avenue, 
bet recto St. AI;trks avenue and Prospect place. 

list 9911), No. 2o. Sewer basin at the nurth-
ca,t corner of Atlantic avenue and lrttsscIt place. 

IList 994 t, No. 21. Sewer in t..ongrccs stret, 
betttecn Colnutbia street and the East Ificer. 

List 9942, No. 22- Sewer basins at the north. 
cast and northwest corners of l)un,out avenue 
and Ilendrix street. 

List 9043, No. 23. Sewer basins at the north- 
east. and northwest corners of Grant avenue and 
Union acettue. 

List 9944, Nn, 24. Sewer in Jefferson street, 
between Wyckoff avenue and St. Nicholas aye- 
I) 1)e. 

f-ist 9938, No. 25. Sewer in F.iglttlt street, 
hc•twecn Second avenue and the existing sewer 
cast II crc 'f 

List 9991t, Ni. z6. Sewer in President street, 
bctwccti l;r'dfnrd and 1{ngcrs avenue, and nutlet 
setvrr in 1'resident street, between Rogers and 
Nostrand aventics. 

hint 1,7111. No. a7. I'aving with a,sphalt 1'res-
colt peace. mlprceu Ilcrkln,cr serest anti Atlantic 

"t T 	limits 	h its tciti h e, 	 u which it is proposed to lay 
the swirl assessmcnis include all the several houses 
and hints of ground, vac:utt lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on - 

No. 2. Tl<lth sides of Foster avenue, from Flat-
huslt Itvenuc to I':a-t Seventeenth street, and 
front Nast Fourteenth street to Coney Island 
:wcnIIr, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. 3. East side of Tapscott street, between 
Blake and Sutter avenues; both sides of how. 
arrl ac,•nuc (trafton street and Barrett street, 
awl west stele of Saratoga avenue, from Pitkin 
avenue to Blake avenue. 

Nn, 4. Both sides of Calyer street, from Oak- 
land street to Jetvcll street; both sides of Dia” 
ill I ,nd street, behveen Nlewrole and Calyer streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Decatur street, from 
ilanhinm as rune to the borough line of Queens; 
booth sides of niickcehn1kcr avenue, Getweeol 
51M1cl'Icr and Ilecatur streets. 

No. 6. South side of Eastern Parkway Exten-
swn, from 1'itkin to Howard avenue. 

Ni. 7. Loth silos of Blake avenue, from 
Sncrlikcr avenue to Powell street; both sides of 
loins street, front Itlake avenue to firkin ave. 
hill' ; both sides of Van Sil)dcteim avenue, from 
Iliaise avenue to Sutter avenue. 

Nn. 8. North side of l'orty-first street, he-
Imtcen Sixth and Seventh aventtcs, I-ot No. 65, 
Mock 918. 

No, 9. P,ot1t sides of Sutter avenue, front 
C'hrstcr street to Rockaway anemic. 

No, I n. 	Roth sides of \Vcirfeld street, be- 
twcen Fnickt-rhoeker avenue and the borough 
line of Ouccns. 

Ni,. r I. Northeast side of Buslnvick avente, 
from (;ales voeune to Palmetto street; north 
side of P1im'mneiI,n sure[, from Ilnshwick avenue 
to kistrgttm avenue; southwest side of Ever-
grccn av,rtue, from Gates avenue to Palmetto 
street. 

No. tz. Boll sides of Saratoga avenue, from 
'e 	) •• 	r t • h•, I, sides 	Dean Pacific sol -et to 1 ran ..1 cc 	t 	st ics of T 

street, bcUVCen Saratoga and Ilnpkinsin avenues. 
Ni,. t3. Bot11 sides of I?ckford street, from 

{r.ttert avennc to 1)riggs acennc. 
No. t4. Both sides of India street, between 

Oakland and Provost streets. 
1n. t5. 	B( Ill sid:•s of Jefferson street, he- 

Iu een Irciitg and \Vyek1tl avenues; west side 
of 'h'.nhltn street, between Irving and Wyckoff 
avr•nncs. 

\,,. t6. Smith side of Sackett street, from 
'i.. of to Fourth as t-ntte. 

Nu. 17. Sm.11h side of TitIio avenue, from 
I '1111 .1 I I street to A'an Sinrleren avenue. 

No, 1 t(. 	Snu11t side. of Ridgewood avenue, 
fl- rut Rrulruad nt- cone to Lincoln avenue; east 
side I ,f HaiIn,ad avenue, bctrvceo Fulton street 
and It1Igcttnnil avonuc. 

\n. t9. 111'est side of :AIbany avenue, between 
St.Mai ks avenue and Prospect place. 

Nn, z1). East side of Russell place, between 
.Atlantit ale nne and I[crkimer street; north side 
'If :Mantic avenue, from Russell place to Radde 
place. 

Ni. +1. Both Sides of Congress street, be. 
15(1 II ('olnntbia street and the East River; west 
site of c'ehiethla street, between Congress and 
.\tnity streets. 

No. 22 	Rath sides of Hendrix street, front 
I)nlnnut rn'onuc to Blake avenue; north side of 
I ttlflII,llt avenite, from V'an Sicklen avenue to 
Sd l,'cek avcnuo. 

N,. 23. North Side of Havens place (Union 
acrnuc). bct%vton Nichols and Grant avcnttcs; 
bath sides rtf Giant avenue, between Etna street 
and Ridgewood aeennc, and cast side of Nichols 
ac dill c, hetwecn Ilavr•ns place and Etna street. 

Ni. 24. Both sides of Jefferson street, be-
ttceon AV'yekot7 avenue and St. Nicholas avenue. 

No. z;. With sides of Eighth street, between 
Scarn,l and 'third avenues. 

Ni,. _6. 1toth sides of President street, be-
ttvicen Nnstrand avenue and Bedford avenue. 

Nn• 27. Both sides ,f Prescott place, from 
Atlantic accrue to Relkitlier street, and to the 
ostent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
oppoted to the sane, or either of them, are re-
qIIcsted to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Srcretary• of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
llrltaslwa)', New York, on or before June 3n, 
lgn3, 'tt It a, nt., at which tints and place the 
said objections will he heard and testimony re- 
ceiccd in reference tbcreto. 

-AN'I'ONIO 7.1JCC'.\, 
1':\1'I. \VI?I\l.\NN, 
J:\\ ]1•a I1. KI•:NNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
\Vu.t.iwst If. J1siv.a, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City' of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
May 28, lgo8. 
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P UIILIC NOTICE IS TIEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected there-
by, that the following proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the 111a11 of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested. viz.: 

Borough of 1l anhnh,sn. 
List 96,;6, No. 1. Regulating, grading, curb. 

ing and flagging Seaman avenue, from Academy 
street to lsh ail St rect, constructing. masonry 
wall and masonry culvert. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
list 9502, Nn. z 	Sewer in Featherbed lane, 

Itetwceo IIaconlbs road and Aqueduct avenue, 
and in Aqueduct avenue, between featherbed 
Lane and llfacnntbs mad. 

List 9525, Ni. 3. Sewer in Albany road, be-
tweeu \\ jcst  Two Ilundred and Thirty-third street 
and West Two IIundred and Thirty' first street; 
in Bailey avenue, from West Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street to the summit southerly there- 

from, and in West Two Hundred and Thirty-first 
street, between Broadway and Bailey avenue. 

List 9530, Nu. 4. Regulating, grading, curbing 
and flagging, laying crosswalks, building ap-
pruaches and erecting fences in Steuben avenue, 
from Vlosholu parkway to Gun Ifill road. 

List 9531, No. 5. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing and flagging, laying crosswalks, erecting 
fences and building crosswalks in Longfellow 
avenue, between Westchester avenue and Boston 
road. 

List 9559, No, 6. Receiving basins on the 
southwest corner of Wcbstcr avenue and McLean 
avenue ('1'wo Ifundred and Fortieth street); 
southwest corner of Vireo avenue and East Two 
hitn"lredand •Thirty-ninth street; northwest cor-
ner of Virco avenue and East Two Hundred and 
Thirty'- fifth 'trecI; northwest corner of Vireo 
avenue and East Two Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
'trcet; southtrest curner of Vireo avenue and 
East Two Iluudred and Thirty-fourth street; 
northeast corner of Sired r avenue and East Two 
hundred and Thirty-third street; northwest cor- 
ncr of Vireu avenue and East 'Iwo fluudced and 
Thirty-third street; south side of East Two Ilun-
dred and '1-hirty-third street, opposite Vireo ave-
t,uc; loft hta,t curet-r of Martha avenue and 
East 'l'tvo Ilundred and 1-orty-frst street; nortlt-
ssest corner of Martha avenue and Fast Two 
Iluodred a ,d Forty-first street, southeast corner 
if \lartha avenue and East Two Iluntlred and 
homy -fu;t street, southwest corner of \Iartlla 
avcuuc and East Two Ilundred and Forty-first 
street; south side of East Two Hundred and 
'Thirty-sixth street, west of Katonah avenue; north 
ride of last Ttvu hundred and Thirty-fifth street, 
^rest of liat, nil ah avenue; South side of East Two 
hundred and Thirty-fifth street, west of Katonah 
avenue; north side of last '1 551, Ilundred and 
•Ibirty- fourth street, ,vest of Katonah avenue; 
nurtltwcst corner of Napier avenue and East Two 
ltiothert and Thirty-third street; northeast corner 
of Napier avenue and East 'l'wo hundred and 
Tbirta-third strict, and south side of East Two 
Iltnt,Jrcd and 'Thirty-third street, opposite Napier 
avcn tic. 

list 9571, No, 7. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
flagging, laying crosswalks, building approaches 
and erecting fences in East one hundred and 
Eiglny-tiro, street, frum Ticbout avenue to Jerome 
at cone. 

List (578, Nu. 8. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
fligginu, laying crosswalks, building approaches 
and meting fences in Creston aeeuue, between 
'l7eniiit acute and Burnside avenue. 

Lilt 9667, No. 9. Regulating, grayling, curb-
ing, [laggl ng, laying crosswalks, building ap-
pruaches and erecting fences in Field place, from 
Morris avenue to I{;cr avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 

List 9487, No. to. Regulating, grading, curb-
Pig, recurliug and slagging Carer street, from 
Newtown avcuuc to Piu,hiug accrue, 1F irst Ward. 

List 953`8, ' o. It. Regulating, grading, curb- 
ing and flagging Cooper street, between Grand 
accuue aid .tewtuwn avenue, First ',yard. 

I-ist 9539, Nn- Is. 	Regulating, grading, curb• 
ing and flagging i'iftecuUi aveuuc, from Broad-
way to Graltanl avenue, first Ward. 

List 9550, Nu. t3. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing, flagging and laying crosswalks on Ninth 
avenue, hunt Jackson avenue to fierce avenue, 
First \% 'aid. 

l-ist 9680, No. t4. Flagging westerly side of 
Flushing avcuue, from Willett street to hillside 
avcuue, Fourth \Ward. 

'Pile limits witiIill w•;tich 	it is proposed to lay 
the said assessmcuts include all the several houses 
and lots of gru1)rvl, vacant luts, pieces and parcels 
of laud situated on— 

No. 1. Bolt sides of Seaman street, from 
Ishant street to -Academy street, and to the ex-
tcttt of half the block at tile intersecting streets. 

No. 2. East side of tiucdurt avenue, both 
sides of Nelson avenue and west side of \lacombs 
road, between Pcarhisrsed lane and the junction 
of .Ayucduct avenue and \lacuntbs road; both 
sides of PcaHrcebed lane, from Aqueduct avenue 
to AIac,nnhs roam!; both sides of One hundred 
and 7eccnty-fmfth street, from Nelson avenue to 
V!acomFs road; rant side of \(Iucd Ict avenue, 
111111 sides of I'lith.,;don avenue', Nelson avenue and 
SItakcsl.care avenue. between 13, nscobel avenue and 
Ftatbclbcd lane, and both rides of Jessup avenue - 
frum Jessup place to Featherbed lane. 

No. .3. Both sides of Albany road, from Two 
Ilundred and Thirty-first street to Two 11undred 
and 'Illirty-third street; north side of Two Hun-
dred and Ihirty-first street, from Bailey avenue 
to Ilruadttay; west side of Bailey atcnuc, between 
Ttvo Uunclrcil and Thirty-tirtt and Two hundred 

. 	 Halley and 'liiirty-third streets , east side of 	alley at e 
ncc, bc inn em Two Ilundre,l and •I-hirtv-third 
,trier aid Roston avenue; south side of Two 
I I1)odrep and 'II: irty-fir.;t strctt, from ]?roadway 
1,1 bailey avenue, and both sides of Albany ace• 
ones front "fw'o IIunmlrcd and Thirty-first street 
to I:ailey avenue. 

No. 4. Both sides of Stetibett avenue, from 
Sl'sinnnIit 1'arksvay North to Gun ]fill road, and 
to the c..ltnt of half the block at the intersecting 
sl reds amt avenues. 

Nn. 5. L'.,tIi sides of Longfellow avenue, from 
VV'estchester avenue to l41stwt road, and to the 
cxtcul of half the block at the intersecting streets 
And arcuucs. 

Ni. (i. South side of MacLean avenue, front 
\'ire, avenue to Webster avenue; east side of 
\'ircu avenue, between MacLean avenue and 
Two Il nmlhred and Thirty-sixth street; west side 
I ' f Vireo avenue, between Two Ilundred and 
Thirty-sitirFut and Two hundred and 'Ihirty-ninth 
sheets; north side of TWO It1)nnred and Chirty-
eighth and south side of Two 1lundred and Thirty. 
i,rorF Ltretts, hrtvu ecn 9lartlta and Vireo ave-
nuta; north side of Two 1lundred and Thirty-
fuurth street, between Vireo and Katonah are' 
lines; %Nest side of Vireo avenue, between Two 
hundred and Thirty-fourth and Two Ilundred 
and Thirty-cixth srcl'is; north side of Two Ilun-
Irctl and Thirty'-tlfril street, between \"ireo and 
\l all lln sumacs: both sides of Vireo avenue, be-
twccn '15(11 hundred and Thirty-third and Two 
Ihindrc'rl and Thirty-fourth streets; north side of 
'tin 	I I undred 	and 	'l'Fiery-tilird 	sort 	south 
cMc of Two IIt,mlrcd and Thirty-fourth 
steeds, hIrttte,'Ii A iren and Katonah avenues; 
rthrast corner and southeast corner of 

Nartha avenue and Two TTnndred and Forty-
iiist street; both sides of Two Ilvnihred and 
Rnrtv-first street, from Martha to Katonah 
fcen«e;southeast corner of Katonah ave- 
tue and' Two 1lundred and Forty first street; 
north side of Two hundred and •Chirty-fourth. 
loth silks of Two hundred and Thirty-fifth and 
mouth side of Two hundred and Thirty-sixth 
itreiN. between 1,6 atop ah and Kepler avenues; 
lout sides of Napier avenue, between Two Ilun-
lred and Thirty-third and Two Ii onrlred and 
I'hirtv-fifth streets; north side of Two 11undred 
toil Thirty-thin) and south side of Two Hundred 
told Thirty-fifth streets, bdtuecm) Napier and 
\luunt Vernon avenues, including Lots Nos, it, 

and 6 njf Block 3.tlit. 
No, 7. Both sides of One hundred and Eighty. 

irst street, from Tiehout avenue to Ternme ave-
nue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
iutercecting streets and avenues. 

No. 8. Both sides of Creston avenue, from 
Tremont avenue to Burnside avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

No. g. Both sides of Field place, from Morris 
avenue to Ryer avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 



No. lo. Both sides of Carver street, from 
Newtown avenue to Flushing avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

No. II. Both sides of Cooper street, from 
Grand avenue to Newtown avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

No. 12. Both sides of Fifteenth avenue, from 
Broadway to Graham avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting streets and 
avenues. 

No. 13. Both sides of Ninth avenue, from 
Jackson avenue to Pierce avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

No. 14. West side of Flushing avenue, from 
Willett street to hillside avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re- 
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 520 
Broadway, New York, on or before June 23, 19o8, 
at II a. m., at which time and place the said 
objections will be heard and testimony received I 
in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WI•;I31ANN, 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, May 
23, 1908. 

- -- m ~3J4 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT. BE 
 received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
P. m. Oil 

THURSDAY, JUNE 11, 1908. 

FOR FURNISTITNG ALL TILE LABOR ANI) 
\IATERIALS REQUIRED FOR TllE EItEC-
lION ANI) ENTIRE COAlL'LE'ION OF A 
NEW 1\I-AT.E DOIIVIITORY AT 'r1IE NEW 
\'( )it 	CITY I A1t3I COLONY, BOROUGII 
IOF RI(11\iON1). 

The time allotted for the completion of the 
stork and full pvrfotm2oec of the contract is 
one hundred and fifty (151) calendar days. 

The surety required will be Ten 'thousand 
Dollars ($IO,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank foists and further information may be 
ubtaiue,l at the tiller of the Architect of the De- 
1 artmcnt, foot of East Tweet '-sixth street, The 
City of Nety York, where plans and specilicalions 
may be seen. 

ROBERT W, HEBMERl)o 
Commissioner, 

Dated May 29, 1908. 
j 1,11 

8,, See Geuernl Instructionst to I1111-
ders on the Jost IoaR'e. last colnmty of 
the "City Retooled." 
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SEALED BIDS Olt ESTIMATES WILL lit' 
received by the 0rpartmcnt of Public 

Charities at the above skies until 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. on 

MONDAY, JUNE 15, 1908. 

FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR AND MA-
TERI VI NECL»Al'i OR RI Ot REQUIRED I-OK 
111E I,\C.\\'n"17(lV, '1.\SO'sRY, 5"1'I:EI, 
AN I) IRON \VOIIK, ROOFING AND N ETAL 
WORK, CAR!']-:.TRY, HI.{C7'1i1C WORK, 
IIE-A1'1N(; AN1) VENTILATING WORK, 
J'l.U:\IB1N(; WORK AND ALL OTIIER WORK 
(F\CLI'i CERTAIN XVI  (Ill :N, SII:RI! h//1V1; 
AND LIGHTING J'IXTURES, RI:I 1tlt,ER-1-
TOR5 -1ND VACUUM SV1"I•:1•:I'I' G \IA('  Ill's -
ERY), AS SE']' FOIt'1'HI IN 'rll1i I)R:1\I IN; S 
AND SI'1{CI1 I( :A'17O"iS TUIR 1111•: CO\-
STRL`CTION AND ENTIRE COAIPLE"IIOY 
OF A S'IAIiF IIOUSE. ANI) 'rill: I:X'rI•:N-
SION OF TWO TITIIERCUi OSIS IN-
PIIt.IARIES, FOR TIIE "11':'1'IOl'Of.ITAN 
HOSPITAL III S T R I C'r , BLA('KWELI.S 
ISLAND. BOROUGH OF MANIlATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the entire work and the frill performance of 
each contract is three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) consecutive calendar days. 

The surety required will be Twenty-six Thou-
sand Dollars ($26,000) for the Staff House, 
and for the extension of two Tuberculosis In-
firmaries. Sixty Thousand Dollars ($6o,oso). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
each contract described and specified, as each 
contract is entire and for a complete job, 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by said 
Department, a copy of which, together with a 
copy of the contract, including the specifications, 
in the form approved by the Corporation Coun- 
sel, can be obtained upon application therefor at 
the office of Raymond F. Almirall, Architect, 
No. gl Chambers street, The City of New York, 
where the drawings, which are made a part of 
the specifications, can be seen. 

ROBERT W. IIEBBERD, 

The City of New York, 	
Commissioner. 

Y 	 June 3, 1908. 
j3,i5 

• See General Instruction■ to Did.
drr on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

1)I.PAk73tEVT OF BRIO,; L'S, Nos. 73 70 21 PARK 
hi its', 1lolrornil Of h1ANHAyLAN, Cris' of New 
TURK. 

E.A],EI) 1IIl)S OR ES'1'IMIA'rES WiI.i, IBE 
rccrivcd by (he Cutumis,iuner of Bridges at 

tiro abutte ulticc until 2 u'el:,cit p. In. oil 

TIIUICSDAY, JONI. 11, 19(18. 

FUR 'V'III? ELI{C'l'R[CA1, 101111'V1•:NT OF 
TIIE CNI\'1:1(51'1'1' III•,I( I1'I'S 1:R1UEI':. 

'Ike cuntractur will be re';uired to he gin work 
within five clays of the ,late of cotitLca tin of 
the amtract by the ('.untpiruller, and will be le-
,Ittired to complete the entire work to the sati',-
fa,ctiun of file Cummtssioncr an'l in accordance 
with the plans and specifications within sixty 
v,oii'eeiitisc working days. 

'Elie amount of security to gnarantce the faith' 
fl t'u'fsrt,iancc of the work will be Two 'I' 1,151- 
05111(1 I)rIlars ($2.00c), 

'I ile right is reserved by the Cumntis,ioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the inter• 
cst tf the City so to do. 

plank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of liridges, 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner of 1trirlgss. 

Dated May 25, 1908. 
ms6,jtt 

;t c; !:et' (IeneraI I,iMrtedi'ls to Ilid-
derrr on Ili• Lash PURR-, last mhUuu1, of 
Ilre "City Hreord.” - 	---- ----------- 

I)EPARI'MENT OF lhRIU,;ES, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK 
Row, BOROUGH (,F 1\'MAN1IA7T'AN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEAL.EI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILl. BE 
received by the ('Un Ill Isn-ioner of II ridges 

at file above office until 2 o'clock p. IIt. on 

THURSDAY, JUNI: 11, 19(08. 

OR TMHN1IIING AN'U DELIVERING 
IRON/I; GUII.I.S, ('.ASTING,, I UIIIN ; AND 
ltht, VS I:NI':\NION S( Itl'.1Vti AND PLATES 
TO TfIE. 1VJi.LIA115R1f1:1; lilt[UGI. 

'llir• iii,- for the rJclivr uf [hr rl terill and 
ti;. 	'' 'c fm 	if the c.,utsfI is six ((m) seeks. 

The amnunI r,f security to guaranis,• the faith' 
furl Pr'rL,uniance of the work will be One Thou 
sand Iilrws ($l,000). 

'I he right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all ti.,' bid,; should he deer it to the inler-
cs.I of the City so to do 

Blank fornis and s ,erif: ations niav Le obtained 
at the office of II e IlrenrtilU,ut of hniulges. 

J, W. STEVENSON, 
Comntissi'ner. 

T)at<•d 'clay 25, 11)118. 
n26,j I I 

CO' See General Instructions to Bid-
dera on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

'1'iHE OFGICE ii THE BOARD of TItu's'rr:ES or• -eiiiu. 
CuLI.EGr: oP T iIE CITY OF Ni'sc YORK, No. 17 
LEXINI'luN At'ENuE, lhoaoUctl OF \I ANilni-rAN, 
'llut hues' oe NEw YORK, 

S E.vT.ICI) BIOS OR I•;STIM.v'I'ES vyILL BE 
received by the Committee oil Buildings of 

the Board of T 'ii ,tccs of the College of The City 
of Ncw York at the above mentioned place until 
1_ ill- Oil 

TIIUII.SDAY, JUNE 18, 11)08. 

FOR BINDING BOOKS. 
Estimated tluantilies: 
Ilan A, 	700 Ii, nu 
Item 11, 3,uuo b000ks. 
L:cnl 1', 2,000 hooks, 
Ilcul 1), 	punt huuli . 
'I'hc amount of su'ctimuly iv(tii'u', l is Five llun-

dred Dollars ($Soo) oil each item. 
The tint,. alluwcd fur fully completing the work 

will be up to and including the 29th day of 
.Augusl, 1903. 

Bidders will name a srl'arato unit price for 
rash of the alncc items. 

'I'hr bill, will be cnmp:ur'l and the contract or 
cntnracts award,-d, if awanlc,l, to the lowest bid-
dcr nu Inch ''paste ill-lit. 

:lank furnls and sprcifications may he ob-
iained 'It the ullicc of the (,urator of the (,ol-
le'ge', Ruum n4, Alain Ititilnpuig, One Ilultdred 
:utd 7'hirlv-ninth street and St. Nicholas terrace. 

].1)\VARi) hI. SIIEI'_\ltl), 
( 1 a sil-Illan; 

I.\MI-1S W. TIVIJE, 
Seers taty; 

"1(1:I)I-:hiI(IC P. IIF.LI,.\7miY, 
I :A)11:5 	I I V ItN I•L, 
\\'.\L III:NItY COIt!3lTT, 
I':1ItI:I!It U. IIANIY, 
I . ra•: 	lt II I NS, 
Itl•NNO I.I'.\VINSON, 
'II IICI)UOIll; F. UII.l-YR. 
I;I;I(Iffl1.\ 1.. \\'IN'17lR111', JR., 

Committee uu Itnihlings. 
'I'h,- ('it-, of N, t': Purls, June 6, l9r:8. 

3 1,19 

;r 	See lieilerZi Iruiruiel loux to 111th- 
dc'i'N on the lust Pnl:,'e, last eoinm:y of 
II, •'1'lly Iit•t•ot•d.— 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

II, rim t: , 1. , nG Ii; PtkrilcNT la^ l'.v,css, .AuIsP:SAI. 
t:r rLUISG. 	I'I rr it 	.\Cr.N r n, 	ANIt 	Sun rY lot'Rru 
teuu l.'r. h1eu'e,.11 ,1t .\yuh,rt',:, 'Ifni: ( try ur 
\', I;- Y,mK. 

S I':.\I.hll L'llri OIt I•a'l'II.\'flS t\II.I, 111•: 
rcv,'tp,',, l,) 11:,• I'nrh Cnn;1fn nt IIn,' n,Ivc 

:,Ili,v of the It, aruncut of V'ark. lentil 3 „'clack 

THURSDAY, JUNE 1S, 11118. 
Ntor,uuiI. of The ltroux. 

full 	I I'It\ISIIING 	.\N1) 	I)I•:I.1\'I(III\1; 
IuNIC 	tt) 	't\\I:L\I-:-T4)N' 	'I'Ill"l•;I•:-\\VVI%1.:1. 
ti'fl•:\\I RO.\I) lI0I,1.N:It. PUIt'1'111; III.I'.\K'I 
\\1•.'"h' 	III' 	1'.\Itl-,L, 	I:I)Itt)h_1;11 	(11' 	"I 111'. 
If III INN, 

'Fite tiro'. fr II 'Pv' 'I'lilery and the full Inr-  
(unuancc of the _,,nhht'1 is tlnri) (;nn) I.ys. 

The 	:tuurnuuuni 	of 	'rs'itI'liY 	I'm ,luin,l 	is 	'1'tcchc 
Iltn:-i rc,l 	I (ml lu m's 	I$t, 'nun ). 

'II,,- ,11~1 	h ill be cuntlit' I 	and 	if,c t,nIult:l('t 
:nv,nll :,t :t lump ,r nucn-}:ntc mn. 

I:Innk I''rnt, may he 1M;lnr,l :,t t!n• oilier ..f 
tfir 	II, ppalIott 	ul 	I'at'k-, 	/.i,rmc-hi 	\I:,nsi:nn, 
I lmemn:nt 	1':trk, 	It t',, o_,h ,if fI'Iir llrc,ns. 

IllCNIt1' 	S\ III I, 
\sf"nR git; 

II )SI:I'l l 	I. 	I:ICltltl', 
\\1('11.\ICI. ,I. 11'.\.\'I'U'. 

 Iauernl lust ruolhunts to Itid-
Jrrn on tllt• lust ttn;;e, lust t'Ohuum, rri' 
tlrc• ••i' It 	it reurd." 

Oi.rlrG of IIt P: I'I r\IuloL\I' r ,F 1'ui;Kt, ;lt; ti::::•. r. 
lit: 11,ul.G. 	ltl ,tt 	.',su our: 	AN1) 	—iIOI P FUt: t( r II 
i-iiREET, Imfn,rI,a : , F Vl.%,N IJs1-[AN, 'I'c, ; ( 'cv r,r 
NIaa 1TIBlC. 

S \';Al.1.l) ISIUi OI: I' sI'I\L\'lf1;7 \VILL Ili: 
n: citeml by llot 1';,rlc I:n,anl tot III,', all nr 

mill rr of tl:c I)ol,artmcut ttt;til 3 o'clock p 	m. 
n,ti 

'1'11URRSDAY, Jt.1it 11, 1111tH, 
Ilorough of The urn ux. 

Putt I"fI\ISIIlN(; AND UI:LIV'ERINI; 
II\'I. III 'N01(1•:11 (;,..,t 'IONS NO. I WIhi'r" 
.1511 .\N'I'Af,\(I'I'I. ('t).\I. (NI I. 4, 1908), FUR 
I'.\Itl S, 1:()Itl)(11;11 1)I' - I'll]-; liltl)NX. 

'Ihe lim.c fi.r the delivery of tits articles, ma 
lerials a::'I '-iiypIn's • n,I (hr_ performance nt time 
entrant i, b,tlte,n Any;ust 1.S an'i I)ecemile: IS, 
1 VUf{. 

'tile ::untt!nt of security shall be Fifteen IIun 
dll•,I Dollars ($t,5uu). 

'I he bid; will Inc c(impatcd and the conlrat•t 
:,war, lcnl at a lump or aggregate tutu f ,r each 
hruoUtmnut, 

ISLutk form, nlay be obtained at the office of 
11, Uvu:uUtmonl of 1':n- ks, Zhrow-ki h1atl',iuIn, 
l cntn::nt I'arl:, 'Iii, L'n,nx. 

II1•:NIV 	SM II I I, 
Resident; 

eSI•:I'N I. IIILbIItV, 
.\I I('it.\I•:1. .1. 	Bl•:A'.NI-lItY. 

l:nni!Is,,i u, -r., of i'.uka. 
jl,ll 

;(" See Genrrnl InN( ru etloux to 111r1-
uh.'rs on the lust Pugs, Introit 'olwoU, of 
I hr. "l'II y Itt'rotul.'• 

OFFICE r)I' THE l)i:l'ARTMPN -r OF PARKS, ARSIINAf. 
ItIJ)I.ui.o, 	Ft P'I it 	Avr7Nllii 	AND 	Slx'rv-roUI'III 
S-r1, lure. IiURrl I 'Ii il OF NAN II Al CA N, 'fiIF CITY non 
New Yn1lK. 

C` E.Af.El) Iill)S OR ESTIMAV'ES WILL BE 
L., 	tecciv,•d by the- Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of !'arks until 3 o'clock 
It. nil un 

'I'11UIt5LAY, JUNE 11, 11)118. 

Ito ruue;I. of 1lrnul:lln It. 

Nn,. ,. l 011 1PRNISIIING ALL THE LA - 
IOIl 	\\ I) 	'1I:\'II:  III \LS Nl{(IaS,1hY 'I 'O 
I':\\ I': \Vl'I'II ALI'lIAI.f1 '1'I11? WALKS IN 
I'krltil'l;('"I 	I'AItI{, III 111(11 	OF IhRt)OK-, 
L's N, 

'i'hc time allowed for Ibe complelion of the 
e,nuitl:,rl is within Ninety (')o) consecutive wUI'k-
in4 day'. 

I hr amnnnt of serin it y required  is Party 
'1hnmsand I)sIbva 1$t,....,,,). 

Nu. 2. I-01t R1;(;ULr\'PING, (;RA1)1NG 
ANI) PAVING OIt REPAVING WITH AS-
I'l1AI,T 1'A\'I\IP.NT f)N A CON(f11EfT1•; 
FOUNDATION 'I'II, ROADWAY OIPRUS-
I I((°I' PARK I  AZA, huh :'I'WEEN SOI.1)I1It', 
AND SAILORS' ARC11 ANt) PROSE'EC'i' 
PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within sixty (60) consecutive work-
iug days. 

1'lie amount of security required is Twelve 
'rh„usa III Dollars ($12.010). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING, GRADING 
VNI) 1':AVTRB OR REI',AVING WITH AS-
1'II,\I.T 1:'c'cD\l .N'r ON A CONCRETE 
l'I)I'NIIiV'lION '\111: ROADWAY OF THE 
'I'It:\lilt' ROAD tie OClIoAN PARKWAY, 
1;1•:'1'\VE1':N P:AtII CIRCLE AND EIGH-
ll-dIN'r11 AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOK. 
I,VN. 

'1'ho time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within thirty (30) consecutive work' 
it1n ,lays. 

The .unount of security required is Thirty-five 
'thousand Dollars I$35,aooI, 

The contracts must he bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

:ura: derl at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
caul r'ICt. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 	of 
the 1)cpartntcnl of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICIIAEI. J. KI?Nlt{EDY, 

Coniutissioncrs of Parks, 
m25,j II 

;t:'_ Si',' (:eIlernl Iuu,struetluuis tlo Hid-
tiers on lilt' In.rt IrIt'('. last colnurn, of 
the '•('il' Reword." 

OPF'ICL OF TILE I)KPAR'IMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
]WILDING, FIFTHi As' EN flit ANn SI x'ryu'ouRTH 
S'I'I, I:t:T, lic'icnicGII f)P 1st AN ii ,s f'rA N, 'h ime CITY OF 
NI':1V YORK. 

S I:ALI'I) RIDS Olt ESTIMATES \VILL BE 
recu'ivr:d by the Park Huard at the above 

n,Ifire of Ille Department of larks until 3 o'clock 

THURSDAY, JUN11 4, 1!10(4. 

IIurulgIi of The Brous, 

lf)lt Ii ILNISIIINo; PULL SIZE MODEL, 
'It till, I'!I-ICE Alul.lri, LABOR AND MA. 
i'I:Ist.\I.; .\\I) CASTING BRONZE 

I ,\'(; HWNTAINS 1')R TUE UI'll'5\RTA1ENI' 
III" I'AIB- S, I1UkOUGII OFF '1'1IE ITRONX. 

'I'hc tittle fill- the delivery of the articles, ma-
lcrials and supplies and the performance of the 

,contract is sixty (Go) days. 
'I he au, uulit of security required is Eight Ilun-

dre,l 1)ulla,'s ($80„). 
The bids will he compared and the contract 

avv:cnlvni at a Ilunp or aggregate suns. 
Blank forms tray he Obtained and plans may 

be ,con at the utlice of the Department of Parks, 
Zbruwski Alan.ir,u, ('larentont \'ark, The Bronx. 

11?NRY SMITH, 
V'resident; 

JOSEI'IT I. BERRY, 
111C11,V?L I. KENNEDY, 

Cumnlissioners of Parks. 
nt2l,j4 

;f- - See f]roemul InstruetiouM to Iiid-
derlr on Ilre Inat Pa DSe, In al culu in n,' of 
the "1. ity itecor,l." 	--- 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

\'uTlt I'. 'I')) I'Itt)I'1•:ItT\' O\\'NERS. 

IN I'1'Ittil.AXCI: (ll' SI:C'I'ION Inns OI "lIll•: 
t;m;;t, r Nrw Y,nrk l barter. the ('umdr„Ilrr 

„f 'Ihc ('it 'mm f Now Yutk h,'rcby gives public 
tu,tirc to nil brim''' 10, mtnrrti of I:r„Itolv, a11cdv',I 
L. 	thin 	f„II„t•.in 	a.ti,rs tnrnl 	f:n' 	.()C\l. IA1- 
I'Rt)\I]II:\1'ti in file II!)I:Ol'I;II UI BROOK- 
I.1 N: 

'I'\1'1':\'1'1'-Sld'(INI) \\'.\ltlI, SECTION 4. 
~III.It]I \.\ 	S'I'Itl:h:'I' 	- I'.1\'1\f;, 	between 

In tIt rnnl 	II) ocvnun ac,'oo'. 	.Arca of a'sess-  
Inrnl: II-II 	,irl,, 	If Sit, nt:ut sI root, front '1,11111 

him cruilm mtlnm', amt In the rxlcnt of half 
tlic blur, tit 	It 	ins, rsr<titr_ occuuc•::o 

ih;It Ibr o;one it 	c,nnI1rmr,l by the Board of 
„t , 	l ono 	2, 	uu,ti,P,;nud 	c nil rr•d 	little 	2, 

'nil!), to tlu• Iicc„r,l of flIths of A'se ,ltli'ltts, 
Is r 71 in thr 	1:tilslntl for III,, (y11i'vthnu of Assess-  
Tin nt , :on! .\rrrars of 'fax's and A<sessnitents 
:.•I 	nI 1\alr•r R,•t,f •~, an,l ntil,•s, the anlulmt as- 

,, ,I 	1:,I, 	hr nt'fit 	,Ill 	any 	In'usun 	ur 	I ,rnpc•rty 
'Loll he lrli.l uil!tin sixty days after the (late 
cif 	niul i ulr) 	..f il' - a"'v'ti"nrn'tit, interest will he 
, nollm'rinmI 	th,'re„n, 	nt 	itrroi,h',i 	in 	suction 	1019 
.•f him' Ureairr New York ('brute,'. 

"ninl 	sn'i'tiwnt 	;,t v ml,••,, 	in 	t':ut, that "If any 
.u, in a-x,=anont shall rcnctin t1mn:I,d for the 
I,ri~:nl of :i  'It ' mhi)s after the dale of entry 
Iln F,',, I in ii. r -utiJ It 'cn I .,f 'Titles of Assess- 
nont;, it -iIdll b'' th, mlmv n~f the ndicc•r antlior- 
ii,.,l Iu c„II,Lot lin:l multi the tIiit,nutml of such 
:, 	I'..n'r Ii) 	1„ 	rh;.l;to. 	­11''t 	an,l 	n'r,-ivr 	in- 
t, n •.I II, men o at lie rate of seven per rv,ilimmii 
,11 tn:n•.tm, lu mu' calruladc•,1 to the dale of p:ty-
tun II Trion tit, ,late %% hi it soch a''syssme,nt became 
:1 lion, :u I Vi,b'd by section 159 of this act.” 

tirrti,:n 	t - t ,:( thi', ttrl I,n,c i,le, 	' 	” 	,•An 
ua nt shall by umr a live nl'nll the real 

n ~-t ~ito nOurt,,l IIurMltt' fill ,lays alter its entry 
in the s: id n-eunl.° 

The ah, ncc :1s-ni,,nent is 1}n11,' to the Col-
1, ct,,r of ,1s;cs,mcols :rtnl Arroars at the Bureau 
f,:r the ( fulhi'eimitt ,:f ,s12nUfnts "Intl Arrears 
„f Tax,.. and .As..,=sntents and of Wafer Itents, 
its Il,c A1,c'Lcu'ico 11::nh I:•titmlin„ ('ours and 
)l:nnan,mn' sti e(ts, li ar:ngtt of Bro, ,klyn, between 
tin,' hoot~ of of a. nt. and s p. Ill., and nn Satur-
,I ir, front ' a. nt. in r-, In., and all payments 
m:ul, (hr rr„n in „r brfure AnI'usl. 1, tor,8, will 
I:r ,xrntlil front inlgovt as above provided, and 
:Iftc'r that d:etr refill be snhircc to a c'liorgc of 
itl!rrc't cut the rada of sr'vrn per centum per 
al'illtIn fn,nl the ,talc whin such assessment be-
rame a lien to thr nI:N,- , I payment, 

11I':1t\tAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

( 'it y of New York, Junc• 2, 1901, 
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NOTI('I•: 'I'O I'It(I'I•:It'I'1' O'clf N R.liS. 

l'TItS(J.AN; Ill" SUCTIO 	o N Ila OF I N 
the v;tmttr ":, in 1-„rk ('hatter, for Cump- 

It ,.i': r ,:f 	'I he 	t'i s 	„f 	N,-tl' 	̀:::Ile 	hrum'hiy 	pms'is 
nn)ian 	I , . null 	I:n's , 5, tnnmn,'-, , of lire"rt',, 

..I Lv ll,r f lb:ainv :t,'...=c "in Is for Ll1TAI. 
ull'iit lV',.;AIICNT S iu tire ❑I IRl t:i;1l OF 'I'III-

L'Iil 1.\ \: 

	

'I 1\'I-', F\' I (ll Il'I II 	1V \I+l), SIL('l'T()N 	11. 

I_I i.•l' 	(I \' I•: 	I I U N O RRI- I I 	A N U 	I•:I G I I'I'Y- 
'IIII -'II 	-'b P111:1' 	RPt,I'I..\'I'INI;. f;R\I)1N(;, 
Ii ltISI\t;. 	I'I.\1;1;1\I;, 	I.\\'1X1; ('R01SS- 
VA'Al.b;ti. 	still III", , ; 	M - l'ItO,A('i11';S 	AND 
I'I.\I IN, ; I: I: ';tI .: 	I„t ,.r:cn I,•r::ill- avroo• and 
R': I'tq r 	 `,r: n 	..f 	a•son'anent: 	Both 

1n-- 	,,f 	I<rt I 	f Ii, 	11incihm',l 	nnJ 	I:igh)y-third 
-Un I. (ru,m I ,y -:mte lcvnuum' In Wrhstt•r avenue, 
and to the ,'xttilt of half the block at the ititer-
si'cling streets and avenues. 

MAIN OFrICE OF TIIE DEPARTMENT OP STREET 
CLEANING, Room 1403, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 'rise CIIY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until 12 o'clock 
ill. oil 

TUESDAY, JUNE 9. \DOS. 
Borough of MltuhattaH, 

CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND 1)E-
LIVERING g,000 FEET 2%-1NCII RUBBER 
HOSE. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 30 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So`,o) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price per foot, by 
which the bids will be tested. The bids will be 
read and the award made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at 	e 
ti 	

th 
me and in the manner and in such quantities 

as may be directed. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
:I Park row. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated May 26, 1908. 
m2 7.J9 

,t' See General liisti'uie*lons to Hid-
tiers on the last page, Lust cot nnrn, of 
the "City Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill 

in can procure material for that pure"se—ashes. 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap 
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row. Borough of Manhattan. 

FOSTER CROWF.LL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF 1 f Liki,1C ("]IARiTiis, Toot OF 
EAST 'T'WEN'TY-SIXTII STREET, NEW ZOIIK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1LI<e 	I)i: r.\trr M i.\'r 	r ,r 	Iii,.: 	(u S' 	oP 	Nr:tt 
YORK, PROPERTY CLCRK's OrirlcE, No. 300 Mvt.- 
i:tRY 1-I R,III'r 	A'rl tt' Vo1:K, mile r, 19iS. 

P C"Itl.l( Nu'I'I(I•: Is III?Itl:l:Y l;l\'h\ 
lit; the nn:cly'-=ixl!t .Aucti',u ti;l!c of it-

ii l',u;,lc'mnc,l Police I'r_'q:crly will It 
hell it the I'rul:crty ('Icrk'- nlficc, A. 1u 
\InlL,crr)' 'trcct, it lu a. rn., 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 1908, 

r„c>iaittg of cl,:tl iutg, 	slick-. 	hats, 	fit,' 	gnu,ls, 
truths, suit cot-, I,nr-c 6lnukcts, fur:ilurc, 
liyuurs, mrtal, rb::t guns. ri!lt,, etc. 

'III IdII)011l•, A. 	I:IV(;II.AAl. 
i iiirr C'um,tut'., 

i4.17 

POLICE DEPARnsn,NT--CI'rY OF New YORK. 

Q \VNER'i WANTICU BY T111'- ]'ROI'I':IITV' 
('lerk of the I'ulice Uel,artntcn) of 'I'Ite 

I ;ly of New York. Nu. Son hlulbcrry strict, 
hi. ''in Ni,, 9, In the folluttmg prupcity, not in 
Ls c❑sto,ly, leithuut claimants: li„at,, ripe, iron, 
Is-al, male and (emalc cf,iictuug, hot,,, sh:,cs, 
wine, blankets. dianionrls, canucd gun-Is. liquors, 
etc.; a!su small amuun' of money t::ken fn,m 
pris)0crs and found by Patrolmen of this Dc' 

 tlil lit, 
TIII•:ODORE A. L'INl;ll:\\I, 

Police C'mnli.,si.,ner. 

POLICE 1)EPARTM ENT — CITY OF New YORK, 
ifol i Lit OF BROOKLYN. 

Q \\'NI':ES \VANTEI ],I' TI1E PROl'ER'rY 
Clerk of the I'ulice 1 apartment of The 

Lily of New York--Ohlicc, No. 209 State street, 
Borough of Brut,klyii— for ih,• following property, 
now in his en'.t'tly, without claintauts: L'nats, 
rope, iron, lead, male and f'-male clolliiug, hurls, 
slit's, wine, blankets, diamonds, •.anuc,l g„ods, 
liquors, etc.; also small antuunt of money takon 
fn,m pri„nurrs au d found by Patrolmen of this 
I iv' nail mcut. 

THEOItORE A. BING11AM, 
Police Commissioner. 
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EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
NINTH STREET-SEWER, between Washing- 
ton and Arthur avenues. Area of assecsrrtent: 
Boil] sides of One I Inn dred and Eighty-ninth 
street, from Washington avenue to Arthur avenue. 
-that the sanie were crmfirnterf by the 13„a rd of 
Assessors on June 2, rnn8, and entered June z 
1908, in the Record of Titles r f Assc'sotnents, 
kept in the lhn-ean for the Collection of As- 
serstncntc and Arrears of Taxes and .\ss^ssntents 
and of Water Rents, and unless the atuount as-
scssetl for benefit nit any person or property shall 
be paid wiliin sixty flays after Ilie slate of said 
entry of the assessment. interest will be collected 
thereon, as provided in section in 	of said 
Greater New York Charter, 

Said section urovi, le=, in part, that "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period nl 
sixty days after the date of crlry Iheroof in the 
_said Record of 'lii!i's of AsscssoirnlS, it shall he 
the duty of the officer aulliorizcd to collect and 
receive the antisnnt of such atises;:nI it to ch.nrgc, 
colbct and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven Prr centtim per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
asse'snicnt lice asic a lien, as provided by section 
t 50 of this act." 

Section tgo of Ibis set provides " * * "Art 
assessment shall bccnmc a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record " * * * 

The above amsessmrnt is payable to the Collector 
of Ascossinenfs and Arriars at the Rnreatt for the 
Collect ion of Assessments and Arrears of 'coxes 
and Ames=mcnts and of \Vnt,•r Rents, in the 
Municipal liiiitdhnt,eormr of One Ifunolrud 0n,1 
Sccr•nty-sevonlh '1rcol and 'Third twoiuc• IhtrnngB 
of The•. lln,ux, h -lit-ven the hnnrs of r, a. in. and 
2 P. rat., and nn Satnrrlays front ii a. tn. to t2 m., 
and all paynt, nis made thcronn on or Is fore 
August t, tnn8, trill he exempt front intere-t. as 
above moeolel- and after that date will he suhjeet 
to ;I chargc of interest at the rate of seven per 
crr:tnnt I,er •,nntnn font the Mote v:hcn the shove 
asstssntents Mcanic liens to the dale of , ncmnt. 

IIFR\I.\N A. Mh:'rZ. 
Gnnldr, Ales. 

City of Now York, Department if Pin:uice, 
CnitptrnlIer's Office, June 2, 1908. 

jl.t6 

NOTICE TO i"l,tOl6RTY O\VNERS. 

IN I'URSTuANCIC OIl SFC'I'ION tntP OF  
the Grcaler New Yuk Charter, the Cnnti,-

trnlirr of The City of New York hereby gives 
I,nh!;c m,tice to all t~rrsuns, mrncrs of pronorty, 
rff(rr9g1 ti' the fnllhstiog 1otc••smr-ot for VOCAL 
1111'RO1'E'tiF.\'I'S in tile POR(IUGII OF 

i. i ES'!' W.\RD. 
1L\\TIl.TON  s'111l-:E'l'-PAVIN(;, from Wcb-

ster aernue north to Vernon avenue. Area 
of asse"ntrnt: ht th sites of Tlamilton street, 
from Webster avenue toil Ii to Vcrnnn avcnnc, 
and to the extout r•f half the block at the 
interseetinq streets ruin •nrnnec. 
-that tlic smile t+'as eonisnral by the Board of 
As'essnrs Time z, tno8, an ,l entcrcd on Jnnc 2 ,  
i,)ub, in lhr record of 'l"ittes of As'Cssrrrntc, 
kept in the linrcat, for il,r Co_i11ection of ,Assr==-
menlr: 111,1 Arrears of 'l'av'e will Acsessntcnls 
an,] of Water Burls. ust,l unlc<v t!le aiiionm 
a'se~•;cd fill- time-fir on ally nrSoo nr moi,erty 
strait lie paid within sixty days :tiler the date 
of Saul rniry if Ihc• a,vc c-s tnrnt, hit erect twill he 
collected thrrrmt, as iris idr,l in sect inn tnt9 of 
sari Grratrr \rte York ('hartrr. 

Sti,l cretin prnvi,I_-s, in part, that "If ally 
such aar•'.smrnt chili remain ram-aid for the 
period of cicty rlav, after the Ante of t'mill-v 
thereof in Ih,- said llccor~t of Title- c of :A,,r-sn-
ntcuts, it shall be the- (Tilt,- of the iflii-i-i autlnn--
iee,l to cult-it an,I reeeicr the amount of set-ti 
tin '-r<sntent Iii chi-tree, cull,-et anti rl:c -ice iotrrrct 
thereon lit the mat, of seven t,rr -n-moot bier 
mmunni, to he caInkutrd to the date of tat-m, „I 
from the , lnty n•hcn such ns-.rssment bec•aorr a 
lien, as provided by iii- tutu 	t5a of this act.'' 

Srt-tinn t;n of this act psrmrti's * 	* 	"-An 
assessment shall h,-rnme a lien norm the rent 
rstaie alfcci -r1 ,horchv tell t!nrs after its cult's 
in the sail record.'' * 	* 

The ahoy,'ressescn 	p trnt is ayable 1n the ('nl-
lector of :\c c-ssmrutc and Arrears at Ilie ltnrean 
fill- the Collrrtinn of .\nsc<cntonl; and Arrr:u's 
of 'l'axrc and .\=crccntrnts and of \Vatcr hirnlc. 
at Ijut linrkott lmibbiiir, ' t. ci Tacksntt acs-nor. 
Lino Tdrnrl Cite. Prmnnrh of (ltIcoq, e, ht'tss1u_n 
fill, liner, of o a. rat. noel 2 v. m., an01 oil Saf,n'-
rlas- s from it n. In, until r_ rat., and all pavnirnts 
ma,10 II i-nrrn nn or ho faro AnCU't t, roo8, tcill 
hr exempt fn,nt iotrn•I, as al-ve prosliiri will 
after that date will hr sultjr,-1 to a rII arrc n( 
interest at the sale of nis-c•n per ccntn,n p,•r 
anntnn from the date tvhr•,t n1lova ... asscssnicnt 
became a lice to the shits of pavnrrnt. 

IIER\T.\N A. Ml'r7-, 
Cuntl,t'oller. 

('itv of New York, 1)enartnu-ot of Finance, 
Cntnptruller's ( Iffice•, little 2, rotR. 

j3,16 

NOTICE OF ASSESS\LENTS FOR OPENING 
STR'EE'T S AN1) PARKS, 

IN PURtitT.vNCE OF SECTION too; Ott' 
the (h-titer New York Charter, the Comp-

tr,•llrr of 'Till. City of New fork Itcrchv pit-es 
puhlir notic•c if tilt. cnufrmatbmI by the Supreme 
('amt, and the evti , infi in Ihr• Burc:ut fin- the 
('r ,1h.,tion of Ass,-cu,rnl, and Arrears. of the 
a,:,---s,ncnls fill- t)PFNIN(, AND ACQUIRING 
'rI'IiIS to tl,•• f iT.,a iownamed stteel in the' BOR-
OUGII OF 1\L\NII.ATTAN: 

ITELI'-1'1I W\RD, SECTION 7. 
\VI(S'r (INK Til'NI)RIN1 AND TITIRTY-

NfN'I'Il S-rlth-:l' h'- Ol'I:VING, from a point 425 
net tors' of linmdwav to Riverside drive. Con-
firmrd 11ur,-It t', Ir~c,8: eut, rc,l Mae 20, tao8. 
Area of n .o<.uu nil im-lode, all those lands, tenc-
m,:nts and heredila:uusl-- and prentis•••; situate, 
1%ine and bcinq in The IA,rnngh of .\f:tnitattan, 
in 'I'hc ('itv of Ncty York, whin.•h, t:du•n together, 
an• hntnnlyd sort d'-scrihrnl as fI Mows: 

L'r ~innii: ~ 	Ihr 	t„in 	',( inb•rsrcti ,n of the f 	!• ~~t 	1 	( 
cast,-rlv biiuthuiit"tibi-m of lhin' lni,Iiilc- lira- of the 
bb rlc britcc•t-n \1'u--'t Onr INundreJ nml Tlhirty-
scvrnth clue, i aid l Vl',-.t (lm- Tlunorrd tin-1 Thir. 
It-t igbth ,11 1.1, 	,citIT :t li•n• Iituttirbi'l to and dis- 
I~utt Poo fait ca.lnrlv of tilt- eawtorly lint- of Ant-
tcrd:ntt ay.-rani': itch, •:- w,-at•rly :tb ,nc said pro-

bo,gati.m :emit n,itlulIr- lion- inn Ile- ca lc•rl•: mid' „f 
h'ittrs,ide dticr: throes nrsfhioIT': olii ut' said east-
iii 'ill" ,of Iticrilt' rhits- to i:; intes",etion 

with the wc-ct -xlv pnrfntfinlro of the mrtdlc line 
of the block b,•ttces•zf Out'' 1hundri-d anal 'I'hirty-
eighth and One IB:nds,-d nml 'I'hirlp-ninth 
,b-,-Is; ttemnc•:• we'le. ly ;[long said prpIunI;ntinn 
to its imo'r- clion tlitli the ,-ti'te,ir him 'if the 
Ni-iv York Crnlrtll and Ilu'ls -n IIi, r, Railroad 
('nmpany; th,-ore iut ,iI6crhe tutting said line of the 
li1o,eh 	runliltuliy 	In 	it-. 	into I i-.,Ii,-n 	with 	the 
rcm-ctm•,lv pe,lnneaf;on of the middle line of the 
ill,-rit 	Itt_tuuen•nm 	Uor 	IIiuuitruih 	:;ml 	'f'b,idy n;ntlt 
:nil On,- Ifnn'l i-il anti F,uti,tli stre'-ts; thence 
rt,;tcrIv alt•ug aid prolongation to the easterly 
liar of Rivt•rside strive; ti-m,' northerly along 
said easterly till(- of Illret6dc drive to its inter-
section with the middle line of the block be-
tween West One Iltutdred and Fortieth and One 
Hundred and Forty-first streets; thence easterly 

along said middle line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant ton feet easterly 
frnrn the easterly line of Ainsterilamn avenue; 
tlicrce southerly and along said parallel line to 
the Point or place of beginning. 

'I ITc abuvocntutleul assessment was entered on 
the date licreinbefore given in the Record of 
-Title, of A',su-ssi,ients, kept in the Bureau for 
!hi Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
-saxes a;td Assessments and of Water Rents, 
I ole's the amount a.-sc=sc'I for b'•nclit on any 
pc•nsnn or prop<-rty shall be pail within sixty 
Clays after the date of said entry of the assess' 
lintel  inte'e't will he cnl1c-rte,t thereon. a; pro-
vided in section Ioo6 of the Greater New York 
Charters 

Said seeIi - nn provides that "ff anv such assess- 
mornt shall remain tuntpau1 for the period of sixty 
ha vsaftc-r the date bf entry thereof in the said 
Roc urd of Tiflis <nf Assc-ssniteotS it shall be the 
dull of the officer authorized to collect anil re-
cc•lee the atnnnnt of sticb as,csstttcnt to charge, 
cullcet anti rc-eeice inters-t then-nn at the rate 
of =ceen per ecutnnt per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payntont from the date whim such 
as=. =sm,•ill became a lien, as provided by section 
t 5ni of t}ti; act." 

Sccl inn t co of this act provides * *  
acsu'='muitiub shall liCcOntc- it lit-n tip-,n the real 
route aff,(-tell hITwbv ten days after its entry 
in the swirl reernl.' * 	' 

The ab, nrc as=cssment *is payable to the Col-
' Iretnr of A=sci.smoni s and Arrears at the Bureau 

for the Collection'e titiu)tu of Asseesnr.n"uu nml Arrears 
„f Taxes will A'se sntents and of Water Rents. 
ltnntn 8s, Nn. 2so liroarlwav, Borough of 'lian-
1•.atl:ui, h.-lt5mo the boors of o I. m. amI 2 P. rat., 
omit nn Satunlav' form 9 a. m. to to In.. an,l all 
I •n•-rrtenta m:vtr tItrrv(In on ur before July 28. 
io,.,. will h.- exrmnt from interc<t, as above pro-
cill-d, and after that dale s-. ill he suhic••t to a 
rho,fie of inlcrr 't at the rare- of scam per 
ooIl1nnt cu-r annum front the date when above 
a. r•~nn•nt became a lien to the date of pay. 
ntcnt. 

II EIUiT \N A. RME'I'Z' 
Co-u p- roller. 

City of New ''n rb. Om-p:nsrmnanl of Finance, 
('„ntptIliller's Office, May e9, tno8. 

1.:,t(, 

NOTICE TO 1tKOpf:RTY OWNERS. 

T N TSl1ZSt):ANCI- CIF SI:C'I'TON int8 OF'rTTl. 
(Crratrr Now V'mirk ('harm, the Cnntpin,llcr 

of 'I'hr (lit 'v of Xew York hereby rites pnhlic 
n,,tirc to all pc sons, ,wows of turnlu-r Is' all 'rt-
v~l Iii- the fin11nrvint acsrccmr'nty Inc t,tR',AL TA1-
1'I(tlA'I;)11•:N'rS in the BOROUGH OF \1.\N-
1I.\'rTAN: 

'I'WI?LFTII W.\RI), SE('TION 7. 

\1"NS'r 	NTNI-:"TV-XIN1'ii 	S'sRliET- RE- 
hi \IKING SII)I{\V:\T.IK in front of No. 3o2. 
:Arca of :tssresntcn t : Lot No. 26, I',Incic 1858, on 
III,' south idle of \Vest Nincty-ninth street, So 
feet west of West End avenue. 

'r\\'I-1.5ThT \V,-\ Ill), SECTION 6. 
\\-'l-'a-h't' ON!: IIIJNI)IIEIt ANT) TITIR'I'Y-

I:It;flIIT S'IItIEl-I':1VIS(;, CUl:fhNG AND 
ICI CL'I, IlI S(;. hastcn Fifth surf Lenox ove-
nn,_s. :Amu-:c of his-rscntrnt: Both sides of \V'ost 
(Iii' 	lIuuttnb ci- d 	and 	'Thirty-ci;;htlt 	street, 	front 
I,ifl It to Lrnnx a%enue, and to the extent of 
lrnlf II- block at the intersectini; avcnncs. 
-that the sane utre cunfirmc-,l by tlm Huard of 
Assrs-tn-s nn June _ c9o8. and cnicrrd Tillie 2, 
trn,y, in the Ii rcor,l of Titles of :\sscssntcnts i 
hit pt in th ❑ liur,-an for the Cullectinn of A=s,•ss-
n,enls and :Arrcar- of Taxes and Assessments 
:tml of VVats-r Rents, and onlcss the antomit 
a,;r-soil f„r bcncllt on airy person nr property 
sH:,1l be paid s%itbirt sixty dais after the date 
of sail mlry of file assessments, interest will be 
cnllrctc-il thcrrnn, as pmviihuih in sec-ti-,n tot9 of 
will (heater New York Charter, 

fail section I'r,ttitles, in part, that If any 
such ass,-ssmmimt sh:Al rrnffain unpaid for the 
Ioniii,l of sixty clays aflor the slate of entry 
thcrtnf in the said Record of Titles of tAsscss-
ntents, it shall he the duty of the officer anthor~ 
izrd In collect and receive the amount of such 
a s,cs'n,c rat to eliarge, collect and reccire interest 
Ih tutu ii at the rate of si-c-on per ccutunt per 
anoint, In lie cal-Il:ttr,l To the date of p:wnicnt 
front the dote wlicrt site], os5i-sSumucoi became a 
lien, as pnnidr•,1 by -u-cis sum t,q of this act." 

Si-c'inu tmn of li,i, art prooides '  
.v.cr-.ni:nl shall Lcr,-mc a Brit minim the real 
ca:dv atfccie, Ihcn-hv ten dots after its c-unity 
in t!,c s•Iid me. .rd." 	"  

'I'hc ahnrc nssc•ssmcuts ;n'c payable to tl,e Col-
Icctnr of \scrsvnx•nts and \arc-ass at the llu-
rcau for the ('unrclion of Asyessiuucuuts an,l :Ar-
le:us of 'taxes and As'csnmctc'nts and of Vc'abt'r 
Rent.. Rnout 11, N.,. 28n Iiroadtray, Rurrntfih of 
:1snH;i1lam, betntcii thus' hours of 9 a. rat. and 2 
p_ rat., and nn Saturdays front 9 a, ni. to r2 rat., 
and all payments ntarle thcrcun on or hcforc 
August t. to-9, will br exempt from intrrest, as 
slime pruviJvd, :tnnl after that late will be sub- 
itrt to a charge of intrrc'.t at the ,etc of seven 

I er centutti pr aununt front tilt' (fail, when above 
;tressntcnts bcca,uc liens to the date of pay- 

ntcnt. 
1IEI1M.\N A. DIETZ, 

Comptroller. 
('its' of New \'irk, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, funs 2, t9o8- 
j3,t 6 

IN'rERES'r UN Pt)NI)S .ANT) STOCK OF 
I'll h: CITY OP NEW YORK, 

C IN rERES'r DUE ON itJLY t, 19es. T ni 
,rot  tIli Rcfii~twrit Bonds and Stuck of 

The ('ily- of New V',irk will he paid nn that day 
Its the C, tnnlrullrr, tut his otfres, Room 8, 
5, u--tin biuiulAing, turner of Iu,eadway and Chan- 
hum-, sl Feet. 

'I'hc trau.fcr hnm,ks thereof will lie el- ,scd from 
hue IS. tyu8, to duly t, 1,iu8.•

'rho: inlcn--t ill iii n July t, tnnti, nn the ('uuPon 
ISnds of the late I'itt of ISrro,Icicn twill br pall 
m Ibat day- by Ilho Nassau National Bank of 

~I;n.r ,llrn, N,,. .6 ('null sere, t. 
The hilt un -I .Inc In;v 1. I toe, on the Coupon 

lit -i-i of (,rp„rati, ~n: in ()oom, and Kietnunrill 
(',nnntirs 

 
will hr ru-rcuet-il nn that day for pay-

mont by the ('n,m pt r~,llrr at his it flit-c, Rnn in 85, 
i"riivasr It IIfli1roti, ctIII(I of lieuauw,sy and CIIaut-. 
he's sired. 

I1. A. nh'fZ, 
Cut  ii, lrnllcr, 

(it'' of Nvw York, Department of Finance, 
(1,napsn,licr's OITXe. June I. igo8. 

NOTICE, 'rO PROPER'L'Y OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE Oh SEC'T'ION toi8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

trallcr of The City of New York hereby gives 
hi is notice to all pc-rains, owners of property, 

o,frr(ed by the fIIIlntninq assessments for LOCAL 
I\11  'hit l\'E\IEN'1'S in the 	BOROUGH Olt' 
CR0OKI VNc 

l•:ICi  hill ( \VAIRD, SECTION I. 
THIRTY-THIRD STTIREET AND FIF1'lI 

AVENUE GRAVING A LOT on the northwest 
corner. Area of assessment: Northwest corner 
of Thirty-third street and Fifth avenue. 

FIFTY-TITIRD STREET-PAVING, between 
Sixth and Seventh avenues. Area of assess- 
mcnt: Both sides of Fifty-third street, between 
Sixth and Seventh avenues, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 

FORTY-SIX'1l1 S'1'REPT--1'AV'ING, between 
Sixih and Seventh nc-eoir-s. Area of assessmunt: 
Bulls sides o P f nrry'-sixth street, hrtw,en Sixth 
sort Seveerli nvc'nucl, and to till extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets and avenues, 

NINTH WART), SI:CIION 4. 
DOUCI.\9S STREET-I':\\'TNG, hcttveen Un-

ultuhibl awl \Varhiugtml aveonc-s. Area of assess. 
n,ent : 	fir-,tlt sides of Douq'ass street, between 
Underhill and \\tedhingtuii  avcns,es, and to the 
extent of half the !,luck at the intcrweting streets. 

Si'VPNTrh:N"1'Tl W:\RD.  SECTION o. 
SEWER Ti:1:<IXR .,n N(tiUtt.AN :Vu'1?N'UF, 

:\N ll KI ltist:l.l. ST"RElCf, nimtheast corner; on 
7'OKITAN 	XVFN'IJE 	:AND 	Iitf\TfSOLUT 	'. 
STRI-:1•:'1', 	thrast enrnor: oil NORMAN 
\V'f3\UE :ANI) NIOUIIAIlIE S'IIIEr'1', north- 

west I-, nee. 	Area of assr=sment: 	Blocks 
Ion urrled by Nortuaui asc-o•tr, ;1Iur.,crn'le avr•nue, 
lo-trt (ii ce•i anti ;North Itnney Sines. 

TWH.N'rY-SECOND W:ARI, SECTION q-
FO(1R'!'lT s'rtii:l:'1'-P\\'t\(;, bntiyccn EieblIT 

act-tee and T'r acct lark \Vest, At'ra of a<srss- 
turnt: 	);nth stile . of I nnsth slurs, petuveen 
l,c'litIT ownrat and Praiipcct ]'ark Wort, and to 
, hr c•;tent of Ita!f the block at the iutersceting 
sI eecl >. 

T\V'ENTY-T'Ot'RTTT Vt' \RD, SEC'rTON 5. 
(;R.ADING 1.O'I'S nn TU'rhC:A AV'f:NCJR, west 

oils-, Lett,,,-n Rose,-n 'I I--t and ``t. \L•irks avc-
'tnc, and nn St. \I.\RIGS .\\'I-_NI'E. nr•rlh sidle, 
het iron ( li.a an.l Sncm-uucetti,bv avonttc=. 	,\rya 
of tisse-inn tit: Lots Nos. 56 and 5n of lilnck 

tit. ,,,I +lo- 	mirth t 	5i-1n, of St. 	\larks a,cnne. 
hct'.recn I'lira and Seheiurn:itumly avenues, and 
wost 61v of I'tica avenue, hctttccn Bergen street 
and St. \Iaiks avenue. 

'h - WYNTY STNTII \V:\TRT). SITC'I'ION c, 
THO\V:\RI) AVIENY'E --I':\\'1N(;, borwcen 

1•:a-it-rn p:u-kmay exten.inu an,l firkin asonue. 
Arta of assessment: Boot!, =ides of ITnwarrl ave 
nnc, hetwccn Ea''cr,1 i-arkwav extra=inn and 
I'itl<in ncr-nor, anti to the extent of half the 
h1„ck at the intmrscctirne streets. 

'I'WI?\TY STSTTT \V:\RT), SFC'TION t•(. 
('h hS[I?N'f 5,X I) liff.f. S'I- REETS-SE\VETt 

C ASIN, at The nnrthwrst comer, Area of as<,-sa-
mcnt: \Yc;t kill,. rf Crr_ceut street, front 
\fs;;cota Nrcct t, 1Toh sire'-t. 

'I'\\"I:N"1"Y-l;1CII"l'fI \C:\Rhi, SEC'T'ION it. 
T-iXiCKERTt(t('KY.R \\'I?N('E AND GRt)\'IT 

S'fRI;l:l'-Sl-\\'I(R il.ASIN nn the sontITugc'St 
onrnrr. :Ina of a-'e;enu•m: South si,le of 
Kin ickcrhr,ckcr avenue, from Cruise street to 
I.in-icn sire.-t. 

'I'\VT{N'I'\ --YIN -I'If \V\RT), SECTION iG. 
NEWCKIRK .\\'ENC'E--I'.\\'IN(;, hnorcen 

Ilohuush as-muir and Halt St-ve,uteenth street. 
Aria of as.,cdsnta-tl: Roth Sidi; of 5w:kibll 
axt-wis, front It1silutiskkh awtile to East Srtcn-
Iecnth street, at•,d tin ihr extent of half the 1uyeli 
at the intersecting streets. 

E.\ST SI\TFI-.,TIT F'rRFT'T-PA\'tNG, hr- 
Itvicen Pr•verlev and D„relic icr roasts 	Arva c,f 
a -r•-smcnf: 	IS,dh 'i,lrs „f 1?5it Sixteenth strict, 
I r-Itsorn lirccriry ;t,,il I)nrchc•slrr r,. ,ad;, and to 
I 	o tent of half ilic block at thc•intr r4cctin_~ 
sort,. 

K:\ST  TWEN'rV-T:IGTITII STRI FT-I':\V-
TNG, between Not): irk nn,l Ih ter avennc-s. Area 
of ac=.c.sntrnl: Milli ciles if East 'I"itruutv-eighth 
if cet, between Ne••vkirk and Foster avt•nucs. and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
,t re t- 

h:.\ST TbVEN"1"u"-NIN'rl( STREET--1'.\\'-
IN(;, brl item Ni•ic!cirk nod Foster as-,•nots. Area 
'I a=ac=cmrnf : Ilnlli Sinus of East 'Twenty-ninth 
dn•ct, fr„m Newkirk to P,ster avenues, eutd In 
tl,c oxletn of half the block at the intL I sn-crmg 
st reel e• 

'l'WTN'l"V•NINTIT \N1) THIRTIETH 
VC' RDDS• SF.0'I'TONS t6 :AN1) t;. 

Yu)K"d t: -I- ll 	S'I'!tFE1' ---- P.\\'IN(;, between 
i' rt llamilt, ..t on , l 0n,tntcr , rtin as-ilium cs, 	Area of 

<mcnt: Prlh sides of 1=,n-ti.-th ctre -t, from 
I---rt 1tamill,m In Vmurt——-n:h avenue, an'l t^ the 
estt•nt of half the block at the intersecting 
_t rtcb G. 

TIITR'Iih:"I'TI \V.\RD, SECTION t8. 
FIG Ii h"Y-I OH1t'h If 	S'rIiEE't' - PAVING 

\\'f"1'If r\SITIA :I'. from 'I'hiril as-eno,• to a pint 
-ib,-rat goo fort wr,t of the wonterly liur of Tinird 

<not,•, 	•tnrl 	PVA'T>'C, 	AVI'I'fi 	GI.ANITI•; 
1(tt;il'I'1" I (lUR'I'I( STRFRT, from a p-tint 4on 
f •,•t scud l of the ttr•. tens' line of Third avenue to 
'4,voorl ❑ Cull it,-. 	Arco of acse=mtclIt* R, tin sides 
i I?iehtt- fomrh strort, behveen Sec' nd and 

'I'hir,l :!ve•nnr<, an,l to the extent of half the block 
at th• intersecting streets. 

'I'll Ik'1'I1•'I'll WARD, SECTTONS t8 AND t9. 
FIT"\ h:?:"I'li 	A\ FNt'F-I'.\1'TN(:, 	between 

5t-s-cntc-ninth and Eiut'ITtbeiir streets, and between 
1:1, lit,, c%nn-1 nod Eiehty si,:tl, Strut?. 	:\rea of 
n.---. m< it : It-nth ci.!cs of lies , nth as-none', he-
,o,;_r ti,-u-rnlip_ni,ttl: and Ew', ti,_tlf streets. anr! 
iii 9,r,,•n I':ightescc.nrt rind Eights'sistli streets, 
.rr , l I., I1". r cu-hit of half the block at the inter- 

I'],Twlc\'l'll \\'1?NIthT-P:\\'ING, between 
Fichli th ctrl Tight>-' ran-I streets. 	:Arcc of ae- 

I~ „n,rnt: lb-Ill cults of T:levruth av-•nnr. between 
i, Iiti,•th nnl Ti,t-tc-sec, nd strccts. and to the 

'shut of Irilf the block at the inters•. ring streets. 

'I'lITRTIETlI W:ARD, SECTION to. 
S1•:\'1?N'1'Y-NIWI TI STRhET-SE\f1•:R. from 

Sislrc-nth to F.ightc,-nth avenue'. Area of assess-
mrnt: Both Sits. of Srvcnty-ninth street, from 
aicfrrmIT to hih6tventlu avcnur. 

TItTIt'f\'-FIR'ST W.\RIT, SECTION zt, 
ti"III.T.\ll:LT AVENUE_cL 1VFR westerly  

sick, Ici_-tiuc-rum iSIrrmiuoirf shmil Ncptuile aveuve;. 
.An a .,f a-sv=*ncnt; AV'r-t side of Stf'",iswob ac'e-
nnc, fn m \lermaid to Nentun:• avenov. 
- that the same west' ennrurncd b:• the B, )arcl of 
:\.=rssnrs itlas- 2F, inns, and cuti-rq 111 as' 21, 
too8, in the Rccr,rd of 'ritlrc of A_ssessnieuttn. 
hint iii in Ih• Nincun fur the Collection of A*sess-  
cinch t-I au I Arrcar5 of 'roses an.l A-cv-ssn,ents 
:tu,I of \\'alrr Rt•nts, an,l unless the amount as-
~e~',•,I f„r but-petit on any pers.,n or property 
shall Inc pairs within sixh• lay- after the date of 
,sill mitre of the ass.•ssmcnt'. interest will be 
r„tlnylr.l t!crcnm, n, ilrovi,lcd in section tot9 of 
iltr l;r -aier New Ynrk Ch.urter. 

'th,l 'etiion Brutidss, in part, that "If any 
c•it

S
h 	as- us-nrnt st all r,'moi,i unp:tid for the 

n"ri-,d of sixty days after the date of entry 
ibis' rm£ in tic said Rcrnrd of Title, of A,soss-
nn^,ti, it shall he tlt, duty of tilt- officer authnr-
i ~t 1 t„ r- ltrcl and rrrriie the am.,unt of stud, 

-c it to charge, collect and receive interest 
I t•r,~,t nit the rate of seven per centtnn per 

-I000n, to be calculated to the date of payment 
front the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 1159 of this act." 

Section 150 of this act provides " • * "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record," • * * 

Tim abi,ve assc-smeuts are payable to the Cob 
Ii-cfiur of Assr'sincnts and Arrears at the 7Sureau 
for the cn1lsctfiuo of Assessments and Arrears 
I i I 'razes anri .\ssessntents and if Water Rents, 
in the Mc-chaoics' Bank Building, Court anti Mon-
tal:ue street=, Borough of ltrt u,kl)n, beta a--n the 
hones of ci a. in. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays 
fr, nn o a. rat. to t  m., and all payments made 
I0  lend on on or bcfr,re Jnly z5, ioo8, will be exempt 
fn m interest, as alt is pnivideml, and alter that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of sec cu per ri'mlttmtul pc•r annum from the 
date when such asst s5mcttt', bucante liens to the 
date of payment, 

IIEIIMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, May 26, 1908, 
mz8,j t x 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N L'URSUANC'E OF SECTION enz8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
pnhlie notice to all persons, owners of property, 
tll-I-I by the fnil r , B,vinq a-.eSsneiul for LOCAL 
I h1i'hrt\ E\IEN'1'S in the 	ITOROUGII OF 
hI \NIL\1'1:\N: 

1\\'EN'r'-PIRST \1'.\RD, SECTION 3. 
I:;\S'I' '1' IiFR'llfrlf S'lREI•:'I-RI:SfORiNG 

\51'II:\L'1 I'-\VI•;\II-:N'1" iu front of premises 
knuwu a( N ,:. 3.3, 3) and 37, between Fourth 
and \la, Ii,nn accrues. Area of assessment: 
North hill( n,f 'thirtieth stri•el, between Fourth 
and \tali+-rat avenues, known as Lot No. 27, in 
I'lo"k Ibti. 

The abuts-c assessment was certified to the 
Collretor of .\,,sessmcnls and Arrears, under the 
IITI-% i'uio if section 391 of the Greater New 
Y , ok Charter. 
--that the sathue was entered on May 23, 1908, 
in the h-it cord of Title; of :\sscssments, kept in 
the Bureau for Ilic Collccti wt of Assessments 
and Art cars of Taxes and -\ssessments and of 
Water ftc-rat:, and un!css the amount assessed 
fur bcncIit till any person or property shall be 
paid Hithin sixty days after the date of said 
r-illy of the ascesswent interest will he collected 
Ill icon, as pros- irltd in section tot9 of said 
Gmaicr New Y„rk I hart:-r. 

Siuiti scctiun prv-isirlcs, in part, that "If any 
such asses,n:eat hall rrmam unpaid for the 
porinrl of sixty slays aft:, the dale of entry 
thereof in the paid Record ii  of Titles of Assess' 
ngymts it shall be the duty of the tiIficer nut hor-
izeit to collect ant receive the amount of such 
a,.,r -n,c,-I to charge, c.o1lect and receive jute rest 
llieic„n at the rate of seven per eeotum per 
annum, to he calculated to the date of payment 
front the date when suet a'sessmunt became a 
lien, as provided by section 1 Sn of this act." 

Section 150 11f this act lui'Wiutc's * * 	"An 
as-esSrticnt -hall L,commtc a lieu 	ap on the real 
estate aXXrrtcd thereby ten days after its entry 
ii tine uti,l record." *  

'she lu6.nve asse==ntrat is payable to the 
inn  of .\cse -smcuts and \rnears at the lit -eau 

for the C, illc-ctinn of :\sscs;ments and Arrears 
of Taxes and :AiiscsSnmiS nod of Water Rents. 
Room I1, :No. a8u Broadway, Borough of VTan-
hatiau, bciwcon the hours of 9 a. rn. and 2 
p. rat., and on Snturrlayss front q a. nil, to tz m., 
-ln,l all I,a mculc made (hereon on or before 
l,:lv 2-, tnn3, will be e: ii 	front interest, as 
5hcc pn~tiJcml, and after that (Talc n•ill be sub-
ir ct to a uhtagc of inttrest at the rate of seven 
ncr ecntinn 1, r annum frr,m the dole when above 
a-ots,mem hccantc a lien to ttte (late of payment. 

IIERMLAN A. ME'rZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Coo,prrrl1eu's Office, May 23, 1908. 

mz6,j0 

N(11tCE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

N I't- RST'ANCI: OP SECTION tots OF 
the (;ranter New York Charter. the Comm -

In-llor of 'hut City of Netc York hereby gives 
litibihe n -burt' t,, all person- owner- of props-sty, 
:,f,-rt,-nI by he f- lluwing asses-n,cnt 

 
 f,nr LOCAL 

Ihi['I:'t)\'L':hlt_N'iS 
 

ill the I3OROUGI1 OF TIIK 
IIRnNN: 

'rWI:N I'Y-7- fIIKI) W:ARI), SECTION to. 

I•.-\SIT' ()NI-: IIVNI)RI:T) AND TIIIRTY-
NI Nil l :TRb(E'I'-a-E\vEh. between Walnut 
atcuue an,1 Cbpie,s asenuc. Area of assess' 
onot.i: Itotli sides of East One Hundred and _ 
I'i:irty-ninth street, front Walnut avenue to C>' 
tress avenue. 
- that the same seas conftrntc,i by the Board of 
li -ci<in i.i .\s.,esments -,n :flay 21, t9sM, and 
vntcred \l ay ^t, ISo8, in till R,-coal of Titles of 
.Asse ncments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-  
ti - ,n of .Asec<smcnti and Arrears of Taxes and 
.\c-es=nr.nt, anrt of \\'-ater Rcnl., and unless the 
3muiilni x•=c-a•d for helm-lit t'n any person or 
property shall tin' pairs witl - I n sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, interest 
-iii be cnllc~teil tlwreon, as pi oviJcd in section 
,uto if said t; -eater New V'ork Charter, 

Said seleti,un prucirfcs, in gcsrt, that "If any 
;nmrhi assessvn-,it stall remain unp:unl for the 
I ,crinit of sixty day; after the date of entry 
tin-rcof in the said Record of Tith-- of Assess-
nients, it shall be tilt' duty of the officer aut'tor-
izcd to collect aml rcctire the amount of such 
a'_scssntent to cliarge, aillect and receive interest 
the rcun at the rate of seven per ci ntmsc per 
annum, to hr calculate-d to the dale of payment 
font the date when such arse-smcnt became a 
lion, as iunocihm) by weii on 1,,t of this act." 
Sicuuui t5q of this act prn5m-bes * ` • "An 

:vsc<.tni rat inliall becmue a lice un, 'n the real 
c4:.te a;Trctvd thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record " * * * 

l lie ail.-se a<sessmcnt is payable to the Col- 
lector of .A -scssnicnts and Arrears at ts.e Moreau 
(,,r the C ,Ilection of :\sscssmcnts -tnil Arrears 
„ f Tarec ci vl :\escsncuunotti am -i of Water R, nts, 
fit the Municipal Building. corner of Ono llun-
the,l and tievenly-'eveuCfim street and Third ave-
nue, Rnrouqlt if The Brnux, brtworn the hours 
of q a. rat. and 2 p. rat., an,l uu Sa'urdacs from 
it n_ m. to 12 rat„ awl all payniciv , ntad.• thereon 
in or befnce Tuly z,, trot, will b.- exempt from 
nlutca, :w afrn-e ptrociilv,l, an.l after that dale 
will be subject to a charge of intere't at the rate 
of =rvrn l,: r crntum per anntmt from the date 
trht•i, tie above a-scssmcnt became a lien to the 
-late of gainient, 

IIERML\N A. 11IE'rZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
futnptnollcr's Office, May 21, xgos. 

m22,j s 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

N YiIitiIlAN( OP - E 	SECTION tot8 OF 
I the Greater New York Charter, the Comp. 
Ire.11er of The City of New York hereby gives 
ptb.i_ notice to all persons, owners of prop ertp , 
ahTeetrd by the following assessments for I,OCAI, 
IMt'RU\'1•:\IENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
IBROOKLYN: 
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THIRTY-FIRST WARD, SECTION at. 
WEST FIFTH STREET - REGULATING 

GRADING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS from Neptune avenue to She"ps 
head Bay road. Area of assessment: Both side: 
of West Fifth street, from Neptune avenue tc 
Sheepshead Bay road, and to the extent of hall 
the block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

WEST FIFTH STREET-PAVING, frorr 
Neptune avenue to Sheepshead Bay road. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of West Fifth street 
from Neptune avenue to Sheepshead Bay road 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter- 
secting streets and avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board ol 
rc, nsion of Assessments May 21, 19o8, and en 
tcred May zt, 19o8, in the Record of Titles ol 
\-=cssrncnts, kept in the Bureau for the Collet 

of Assessnients and Arrears of Taxes ani 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1019 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that " If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty (lays after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess. 
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides ' ' " . An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." - 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanics' Bank Building, Court and 
Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between 
the hours of 9 a. in. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
days from 9 a. m. to 12 in.. and all payments 
made thereon on or before July 20, 1ge8, will 
be exempt from interest as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centltm per 
annum from the date when such assessments be-
came liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, May 21, tgo8. 
m22,j5 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSU:\NCE OF SECTION tot8 OF TILE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of propert 	affect- 
ed by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMTENTS in the BOROUGII OF MAN-
I(ATT.\N: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 7. 
SEVENTH AVENUE SEWER, west side, 

between One Hundred and Forty-fourth and One 
Itundrei and Forty-fifth streets. Area of assess-
ment: West side of Seventh- avenue, from One 
Hundred and Furty-fourth street to One hundred 
and Purty-fifth street. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on May 21, rgu8, and 
entered May 21, 1908, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments kept in the Bureau for The Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of 'faxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents, and un- 
less the amount assessed for benefit on any per- 
son or property shall be paid within sixty clays 
after the date of said entry of the assessments, 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided 
in section rotg of said Greater New York Char-
ter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the (late when such asscS8uteot became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ' ' ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby , ten slays after its entry 
in the said record." 	- 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the ]iu-
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar-
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, Room H, No. s8o Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, between the hours of g a. m. and 2 
p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
July 20, igv8, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date wilt be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 21, 1908, 

1022,35 

Section 059 of this act provides ` " • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	•" 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
at the Ilackett Building, No. 51 Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
life hours of g a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
days front g a. tn. until 12 nt., and all payments 
made there oil on or before July r8, igo8, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the elate of payment. 

IIERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Coutptroller's Office, May ago tgo8. 

m2t,j4 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IA hi'ROVI;All':NTS in the BOROUGH OF TIII': 
itIt(INX. 

T\VGNTY-TITIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
ONI: IIUN1)RFD AND TIIIRTY-FIITII 

S'CREE'N-RI•;l\I IfINC; SIItE\VALK on north 
side and ONE 11UNDR1?D AND 1'1IIRTY-
SlV•i'll STREET, south side, from Cypress ave-
uue t„ a point 95 feet easterly therefrom; also 
on CYPRESS AVENUE, from One Ilurtdred 
and Thirty-fifth to One Iillllihred and 'l'hirty-
sixth street, and ERECTING GUARD RAILS 
where necessary. Area of assessment: East side 
of Cypress ascnuc, from One Ilundrrd and Thir-
ty-lftlt to One hundred and Thirty-sixth street. 

RI?I':AIRING 	SIIIEWALKS, 	1';RI•;Uf ING 
GUARD R.\ILS AND LAYING FLAG(;ING, 
where acres-ary, in EAST ONE 1lUNDRT:I) 
AND POR'I'Y-NIN'1'Il STEEL']', south side-, from 
'Tinton avenue to Union avenue; in TINTON 
:\VI?NUI, east side, front East One hundred 
and Forty-ninth street to a nnint 17.5 feet sontif-
erly therefrom, and in UNION AVENUE. west 
side, from l-:ast One Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street to a point I 0 feet southerly. Area of 
ascessmcnt: South side of One (hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, from 'Tinton to Union avenue; 
cast side of Tinton avenue, from One 1111 attired 
❑aid Forty-ninth street to a point 175 feet sotttlt. 

PR.\NKIAN AVENUE REF';\IRlN(; SII)IC-
\V:\L.E, cast side, from t6o feet north of Third 
avcnue to 270 feet north of Third avenue, Block 
2617, I.ot No. 32. Area of assessnlcnt: South-
cast side of Franklin avenue, from a point 16o 
feet north of Third avenue to a point 270 feet 
uncut of Third avenue, and known as Lot No. 
32 in ]]lock 2607. 

TWENTY-TTIIRD WARD, SECTION rt. 
TELLER AVENUE-SE\VER, between I';ast 

One Ilundrerl and Seventieth street and the sum-
ntit so uthcrly thcrcfrum. Area of assessment: 
P.dh side; of Teller acenuc, from the jttucti„n 
if One Iltmdred and Setenticth street and Finrl-
lay avenue, to a point ahnut 534 feet south crly 
to the existing sewer. 

'l \V•1':NTY-FOURTH \V:ARI), SEC•l'ION t r. 
'I 11II51) s\'ENUE-REh'.AIItING SII)EWALIC 

and PLACING GUARD RAIL, west side, about 
2.;o feet north of East One ]Itmdred and Seventy' 
second street. Area of assessment: West side 
of '1'I.irrl avcnuc, 230.78 feet north of One Iiun-
,lred and Seventy-second street, and known as 
Lot N. 32 in Block agzo. 

TWl':N7'Y-FOURTH W,iRD, SECCION tz. 
REPAIRINC; 'fill•. FLAGGING AND PLAC-

IN• G PI{NCI; h at the northwesterly corner of 
I'ONII PL:ACI; AND EAST ONE I[UNI)IRED 
AND NfNl':'h','-SIC\EN'17l S'fltrh:'1, extending 
nc,rthcrly on l' , nd place 5n feet and westerly un 
East One hundred and Nincty-scurruih street I25 
feet. Arta of assessment: Northwest corner of 
One Hundred anrl Ninety-seventh street and Puttth 
I ,lace, and known as Lot No. 6,5 in Pluck 3290. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
A ssc,sors on ,\h ay tq, tqu8 and c:itcrcd May 19, 
vp'8, in the ]record of •l itics of Assessments, 
krpt in the 13urcau for the Collection of Assess' 
meats and Arrears of 'Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
:,hall be paid within sixty days after the date 
of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collceted thereon, as provided in section ,019 
of said (;rcater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
site]' asscSSmcnt shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty clays after the date of entry 
I lie rcnf in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ntc•nls, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
'Is.c•ssutcnt to charge, collect and receive interest 
then „u at the rate of seven per centum per 
'r iii nm, to he calculatccl to the rlate of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section tgg of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides ` • ' " An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten clays after its entry 
in the said record." to 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in Ilie Municipal Building, corner of One Ilun-
(]red and Seventy-sevcnIh street and Third avc-
oue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. 1n. and 2 p. m., and tin Saturdays from 
of a. ail, to r2 rat., and all payments made thereon 
on or before filly r8, I9tt8, will he exempt from 
interest, as af>ove provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when the above assessments became liens to tile 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

('its' of New York Department of Finance, 
Cumptrollcr's Office, May r9, igo8. 

m2r,14 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURS(IANCE OF SECTION lot8 OF 
the G trNYork 	r 	b sea e New Yo Charter, the C mp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL. 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
MAN(IA'TTAN: 

TWENTIETH WARD, SECTION 3. 
ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO 

SEWER in THIRTY-NINTH STREET, between 
the Hudson River and Eleventh avenue, and new 
OUTLET under pier at the foot of I'HIRTY-
NINTH STREET. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of West Thirty-ninth street, from the Hud-
son River to Tenth avenue; east side of Twelfth  

avenue, between Thirty-eighth and Fortieth 
streets; west side of Eleventh avenue, between 
Thirty-eighth and Thirty-ninth streets; cast side 
of Eleventh avenue, between 'flirty-eighth and 
Fortieth streets, and west side of 'froth avenue, 
between Thirty-eighth and Fortieth streets. 
-that the saute was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on May 19, rgoSt and entered May 
tg, 19c,8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of 'Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount as-
sessetl for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the elate of 
said entry of the assessments, interest will be 
collected thereon, as provide in section rnrg of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titlesof Assess-
then is. it shall he the duty of the officer author' 
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centunt per 
annum, to lie calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien• as provided by section t59 of this act.'' 
Section I59 of this act provides " * ` "Art 

asse'vrtent shall hcconle- a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • - 

The above assessment is payable to the Col. 
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at life Bel-
reatl for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, Room It, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of 
\(anhattan, between the hours of q a. in. and 2 
p. tai., •raid on Saturdays from or a. II. to r2 ail., 
and all payments made thereon on or befurc 
July r8. t9u8, Will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that elate will be 
subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven Tier centntn per annum from the date 
when above assesmictlt became a lien to the 
late of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
C'omptroller's OlTice, May 19, 19o8. 

m21,J4 

Dersk'ruieVr OF FINANCE, CITY Or New YORK, 
December 14, iqo6. 

U ti'-- if Ft'RTIIER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special cast: 

surety c 'iii paniIs will be accepted as su fficieut 
upnu the f,,Ilotviug contracts to the amounts 
n:anrd: 
Sopplics of Any ] lescription, including Gas and 

t:Icctricity-  
tlne rampant' on a bond tip to $5o,000. 
'Punt annpauies on a bond up to $125,000. 

ri-tu companies on a bond up to $2no,0o0. 
Asphalt, Asphalt Block and \V end Block Pave- 

mcnts-- 
7\vu cumpanics on a blind tip to $go,ono. 
'fllrec cuutpauics on a bond up to $125,000. 

R,-gu hat iii g, Grading, Pat ing, Sewers, Water 
\gains, Ilredgittg, Construction of Parks, 
i'arkwats. Etc.-- 

Iluc comttauy nil a band up to $zs,000. 
't\ca companS it Ii a Fond up to $75, 'toil, 
Three companies on a bond tilt to $t50,000. 
Flair cuntI anies on a bond tip to $25n,uoo. 

New ]locks, I;uildings, ]fridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.- 

hut' c„mpany on a bond up to $25,00o. 
'fion cmnpanics on :t howl up Io $;;, ',nn. 
'Three companies on a bond up to $150,000. 
1-'t 01 c„ rut iauics Oh a bond up to $2fo,uoo. 

Repairs, Ventilating, Ifeating, Pltmclnug, Etc.-
hue compruly 1111 a bon,l up to $25,000. 
'I'll„ compauics ii Ii a 1,,11,l up lit `C75,nnt,. 
Three cro nuanics on a bond tip to $l5n,000-
Four companies on a Fond tip to $25n,000. 
U ❑ hands regarded as hazardous risks arldi- 

tional surety will be required as the Comptroller 
sees tit in each m8eliCt. 

All buncls exceeding $z5n,ouo will by that fact 
alone be considered hazardous risks, no matter 
what the nature of the work, 

II. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, 

NORMAL CoLI.srcE or, 'fire CITY OF Ncw YORK, 

E
'nuK Av1SNI C AND SIxTV-KICtITtt STREET, 

N.vyIINA'I'ION FOR POSITIONS ON 
the eligible- list for 

LABORATORY ASSISTANTS 

in the Department of Natural Science will be 
Itch] ill the College Building On 

'17fUIRSDAY, JUNE 4, 1900, 
at 9 a. nt. 

Full information may be had by applying to 
yroicssur Edward S. 11 Ii 	S. 

GEORGE S. DAVIS, 
President. 
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BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

P DIi1.IC NOTICE IS IIEREBY GIVEN 
that :d a nieeting of the Board of Estimate 

tud Apportionment, held April 24, rquf, the fol-
luwiug petition was received: 

To the Ilonoruble Board of Estimate and Ap-
portiauneent of The City of New York: 

The petition of the 1ludsun and Long Island 
Traction Cunnrally respectfully shows: 

first-'That your pelittiller is a street surface 
railway corporation, duly organized and exist-
iug under the laws of the State of New York, 
and proposes to construct a line of street sur-
face railway in the Counties of New York and 
Oteens and across the lllackwelis Island Bridge, 
cu1m('etiug the burtingh8 of Manhattan and 
f)ucens in The City lit New York and State of 
New York, 

Svcund--Yunr petitioner now desires to obtain 
from your Ilonorable hoard and hereby re- 
spectfully applies for its consent to a grant 
if the right, privilege anrt franchise to con-

strltcl • maintain and operate a single or double 
track street surface railroad for public use in 
the conveyance of persons and prul,crty for 
compensation in, upon, along and over the 
surface of certain streets, avenues, highways, 
roads and J,ublic places in the Iloroughs of M am. 
hrdtan and Queens and across the lllackwells 
Island Bridge, of which the following is a 
description: 

eginning at a point at the i B 	 intersection of 
West forty-second street with 'twelfth avenue, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York; running thence northerly over, upon and 
alongsaid 'Twelfth avenue to the intersection 
of said Twelfth avenue with West Forty-third 
street; thence extending easterly over, upon and  

along said West Forty-third street to the inter-
section of said West forty-third street with 
Eleventh avenue; thence extending northerly 
over, upon and along said Eleventh avenue to 
the intersection of said Elevenths avenue with 
\Vest Fifty-soventh street; thence extending east- 
erly upon, over and along said West Fifty-sev- 
enth street to the intersection of Fifth avenue 
and \Vest Nifty-seventh street; thence extending 
easterly and crossing said fifth avenue over, 
iP,nt an e1 along East Pi fly-seventh street to the 
intersection of said East Fifty-seventh street 
with Second avenue; thence extending northerly 
over, rtpatu and along said Second avenue to a 
point on Secuud avcuuc ot,pusite the plaza of 
the Illackwells ]stand Bridge; thence extcudiug 
easterly over, upon, along and across said plaza 
and upon, along and across said P,lackwells Isl-
and Bridge, and upon, along and across the 
I laza of said bridge in Long Island City, Bor. 
ough of (luccus, New York City, and crossing 
all avenues or streets intersecting said proposed 
route. 
Third-That said corporalion proposes to 

operate said proposed railroad by such motive 
pawcr as may be lawfully employed. 

\Vhcrcfure ynnr pctilioucr prays that public 
nnlice bcrcnf and of the time and place when 
and where 11,is apl,lic:u inn will he first cunsid-
c•red be gicc'n as rc-auuired b_v law, and that the 
dc•u-irr•d ('„uScnt he Icnul,'d in :,emrdaoce with 
the I , r„ci'iuns of ll•c• Greater New York Charter. 

Dated April It, roo5. 
[seAl..) IIUDSON ANI) TONG ISLAND 

TRACTION CO111'ANY, 
By illEDERICB K. MORRts, 

President. 
Attest: 
.\RTl(UR C. HIUME 

See;etary. 

State of New York, County of New York, ss.: 
Frcdcrick K. 3lurris, being dully swm- n •, dc-

poses and =n vs: That Ire is thr I're:,ident of the 
Ilmis m anrl- Lurtg Island 'l'ractian Company, 
the petitioner nantrd in the lnrc,^,rilug petition; 
that hut- h:tc road ILc fu?. Clow; ltcriti,'h and Inlows 
the cr ,ntchts ,hercuf; that the .'lime_ is trill' of 
hie min knnwlrrlge, except as to the matters 
thrrein st:ded to be allcgecl upon information 
an,l belief, and as to those matters lie believes 
it to lie true. 

PRi'l)ERICK K. ItIORRIS. 
Sworn to before file this gut day of April, 

rqo'. 
I,. 	%I. Ttoxr.A us' o, 

Notary Public. No. 171, 
New York ('aunty. 

--:m,l at a mcc-ting hold May t, 19oR, the fol- 
hut\i;lu rcau1uiui,ulh wore rihaptcrl: 

Wl,cssa8, The forrkiiiog betilion from the 
Tl,uls„rt and Long Island Traction Company. 
Arnett :At,ril 9• rgn8, w-us pre,cnted to the Board 
„f hatimntc and Aepnrlionmctlt at a meeting 
ht-ii 	.\brit 	21, 	t 9„1": 

lit-- uIi rd, 	'(hat, 	in 	pursvanc'e itf law, 	this 
Pl,ard '.ets F-lily, the 12111 day of Tint,', tgiR, 
at to.3n 	i'v],,tic in IIIe foreimon, arid 	<u urn t6, 
in the City 1Ltll, Bornurh of :Manhattan, as the 
time •Ind place when and where so'.11 Petition 
511311 he fn-,t considcre,l, a11,1 a puhlie hearim; 
he bn,l thcr,ml, at tepid, citizens shrill be cur 
lfhs,l t, .'o,prar and be Frank in,l be it further 

Resulvc,l, That the Sic r,l:ny is rlil'sctctl to 
(01151 snrh pctiiinn 	and I bit ill n•s,lutir,ns to be 
Iclbli,shcrl f „ r at lcn't fu,uushrin (Iq) days in two 
,I:,ilk tse,,lilt s in -fhc ('ity of Now fork, to 
be dc'it;n.tc,l by the_ thay,nc, amt for at least 
tell (tai) days in tl-c ('try htutc'ohn, imnlcrliately 
prior to such dale of pnhlic he:n-ing, the ex-
prn-c of snc'it pohlic:lti,m to be borne by the 
petit ioner. 

5051:111 TIAAC, 
Sccrctary. 

New York, May t, t-)u,R, 
J r,i 1 

P UL'LiC NOII(1' IS IIi':lE1!V GIVEN 
Ihat at a II IItine I,f the I :n-,l of E-timate 

and A1 pr 	ail held llny t, 1908, the (ol- 
lIsting IIIIti„n tea, rert-Xcd: 

Tu t6,• /mn'oahl,' thr Rurn•d of I:e(imale and 
.']ppnrti.mtncat if The Lily of Nceo Yorlt: 

The petit6 ,n of the New York and Queens 
Gmnty Railway („myiIy ri-8llci-tfuhly shuwa: 

l - irsl-'Thal )nun icCliu,Itls i, a sirccl surface 
railway cmp ti'to chum, uIganiz-"I and exiting 
umicr the law's .,f the :;taut' of Nev York, and 
now t,uu-nitfoR a '-trcc'L mlfnWc r:lilt',ay in the 
Ill- ,ul.h of (Iw cn,, ('iiy of Net' Y1111<, and has 
dolly hlcl, plir`lt:llt to 'c'cti-at lilt of the Railroad 
Va•l,, a Tat'eu.lit Id tlic c-xumO-h'ul of it, road 
and FrmsvF aFal11,f het, n to"posed. 

Sri- ,ucl--'llmt fill- Ili,. Titlplt.c of constructing 
arad rsl,c:atiry :t hr;m, li rat- t'Xl8hsion of its pres-
out r,Oarl 51111 TiditjuoIrl de,im, b, uhtain from 
your honorable ii ,aid, and I I'll hy' rwpertfuily 
applies for its c,nre'ut 1n and a grant of the 
right, privilege' an,l Ii anchi,c for the construction, 
maimcutncs and „pereli ,u Ill a ,ldublt•-lank street 
surface raihvay fur Iuulilie a=c ill Lh,• mmS'C3/OriCc 
of persnns :rush prupeity f-,r tnmpcusatf„n ill, 
npnu, along au,l ncrr ctm;lli vul v, l5, :n- entIcs, 
higho%ays, bri,lg, s. viadu' 1, •uyl ffnthlir. 	faces in 
the 13,nnugh aulul ('gutty of I)uccus. City and 
State of New Y,nk, r,f which tli,- following is a 
do'cr illti„o; 

Fcgrtoiog at :,u,l cumnvcting Id hit its present 
truck, on JhcItinli livvnbc at a pint nppn8iti the 
IhIact515-,-ll5 I,lliInlh 	Ill hdve plaza, is-here the pro- 
I,sc,l bridge eTiPi,t,,eh r.r viO'huot cnnrac cling Jack-
s„n av,ann. with 'rifemne,u euenuc• iolenct_ts the 
said Jilorcs.n avcoos'; tbenr• saiiltt -aste-rly in, 
upon, along :rod over file said bridge approach 
or viaJnct Crum snit Jack'nn atcnee It '1'hotn-
;;un rIVCnncr all n, c ca,trrly in, upon, along :11111 
over said 'I'h,.man w,cotic to, it, junr ti ,r, with 
llull,nanam b, lllr•vard; 	tFeusc 	'iliutll,-:l.t,'rly 	in, 
upon, along ant ov.'r the Said Tl11f1nilut bunhevlird 
Ill Ihhl1,m vIil-,- u, in l'ne fnrmn \'ille8o of Ja-
maica, erns:,in); •uh other strcl t;, a\ onucs, It gh-
ways, bridal:, riadncp nu,i pttbliv pla'c•s IS may 
he cuc,atnl, rc,l in said mule, :old with such 
e„rwcrrful s, um,..ot'. .witch,. c'russnvcr,, stands, 
poles, stilts and c,p6poo of a, may be ncteslily 
f4,r rife c~m,;lruclinn and nperartitin „f said railway 
II,' iho 11511 111 III st'Sueon of electricity, or by any 
Idler motive Innvrr Chit may be lawfully tall- 
,l„v,•,I nlu,n Ili,- same. 

'i `lint--'I'h;a y-our ,, titinurr prnpn,cs to operate 
said vxtr•nsi„n or hranrh by the ovcrhrad system 
„f (le(tricitp, suhst:tntinlIv similar to that now in 
I ,,- r)fi its oth:-r tin's, or by other mohfy: power 
t lieu 11105' be la ivfullu employed. 

Wherefore cnur p,-titiuoucr prars that public 
n„lic,• here',(. :11111 „f the him,' and place when 
and where this appliration will be first consi, l- 
r•red, he five❑ :w Ill uirod by law, and that the 
,It if, 1I 	.n-,.,It Ihr at;; o, ',f in 	lict llrd itmcc with 
the lrtFtut r,f the (;mater New fork Char. 
le•r. 

I I ll, Ii 	April 	=, 	7"'.8 
Isrtl I 	NI-:'V V(tl5K \:VI) QUEENS 

('O1'N'I'1• RAIL\•VA"I' COM-
P:\'V Y, 

Ity F. I.. E•nrl.Ehc. President. 
\ttr•,t: 

11. AI. I't'In:R, Set rotary. 
State rIf New Y„rk, Comity of ()neenr, fs.: 

F. L. Fuller, 1wing duly sw,,: n, del,uses and 
sevs: That he is fill- fiuSid(fIIu of the Nr' York 
and Queens C'cmnty Railway Company, the peli-
tiuner named in the foregoing petition; that lie 
has read tin' foregoing petiti„n and knows the 
contents thereof; that the saute is true of his own 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tol8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCA1. 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OP 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARO. 
EIGHITII S'T'REET-GRAr11NG, PAVING 

.1N1) CUR'FIING, from Jackson avenue to East 
avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Eighth street, front Jackson avenue to East ave-
nue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets and avenues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors May ago rgo8, and entered on May ,g, 
rgo8, in the Record of 'Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess 
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date 
of said entry of the assessment, interest will be 
collected thereon, as provided in section tong of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 
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kurlo%Iedgc except as to the matters therein stated 
to be alleged upon information and belief, and 
as to thrsc matters he believes it to be true. 

I". L. FULL1R. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2lst 

day of April, 1908. 
A. G. PIcoc:, Notary Public, Kings 

County. 
Certificate filed in Queens County. 

—and the following resoltttions were thereupon 
all fitted: 

Whereas, The foregoing petition front the New 
Y,:rh and ç)ueens County Railway Company, 
dated April .r, 1908, v,as presented to the Board 
:f 1: tinlatc and AppurLionnteilt at a meeting held 
May I, Igo8, 

I<rsuh•etl. '1'h:d in pursuance of law this Board 
sets i rid:ty, the i2th day of June, tgo8, at 10.3o 
o'cl,:ek in Ills forenoon and Ruum t6 ill the City 
11:.11, ]t: - :ugh of ilanhaltau, its the time and 
place when and where such petition shall be first 
consi,cn d, and it puhlie he:,rinq b. had thereon, 
'tt which cilizcns shall be entitled to appear and 
be heard; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Secretary is directed to 
can=e such lettilon and thes:• resolutions to be 
pt:bl iii: iii for at least fourteen (14) days in two 
(hilly newspapers iii The City of New York, to 
he ,lcsi 4 sal iii by the Vlavor, and for at least ten 
(lii) days in the CITY krcoan immediately prior 
to such date of public hearing; the expense of 
such publication to be borne liv the petitioner. 

JoSEI'll IIAAG, 
Secretary. 

New York, ' fay I, 1908 
31,11 

P UI;1.IC NOTICE IS IIEI(El;Y GIVEN 
that at a rnccting of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportiontucttt, held April 24, 1908, the ful-
]otving petition was received: 

To tltc honorable the Board of Estimate attd 
:lp¢ortfottlucrtt of The City, of New York: 

The pctitiun of the New York and Queens 
County Railway Company respectfully shows: 

First—That your petitioner is a street surface 
railtcay curplIrotmn duly organized and existing 
under the loots of the State of New York. tutu 
now operating a strict surface railway in the 
L'nrot,vh of ()ueens, City of New York, and has 
duly file,], ptirsto•no to section 9u of the Railrnail 
1.:n•;, a statement of the exhusiou of its road and 
branch thcrcni hcreiu proposed. 

5c•cuttd--Tbat for the purilo-c of constructing 
and operating a branch in extcnsiun of its present 
road vole I,etitioner desires to obtain front your 
Ilun„rablc Itu:lyd, lull hereby respcctfully applies 
for its consent to and a grant of the right, privi-
loge and fianchicc for the ennstruction, ntainte-
nauce and cpemoiou of a street strf:ice railway 
for ptll,lic u.e in the cum'cvancc of persons an,l 
pr„perty for Cntteu.atioli in, npou. along and 
nccr (.1ttaiu streets, avenues, highways, bridges, 
viaducts rod nublic places in the Buronghs of 
f)uccns our l JXIall rattan, ('oitu1ics 	If (,)ucclis and 
\cw Ynrk, City and State of New York, of 
tvllich tiro folintsfiny is a dcseripti,7u: 

ii ieinning at and Connecting with its present 
track_ out Jackson ovcuuc, in the Borough and 
County of Ouccus, at a point n!,pite the bridge 
4nza of till- Itl:ctiwcp. Island Bridge; thence in, 
ul,uu, along and necr said bridge plrtza and the 
:ymr„arh tot laid R1ockiie]ls Islam] Bridge; c u t-
tinting ILcuce ill, upon, along an,l over said 
Itl:trktrcll, Island Prirlgc and the all i < id 	thereto 
iu the li n t, ugh of \hauli•ltau, County of New 
Y„rk, i„ and in, up,m, along and over the ter-
ntinus thereof i11 IIto sail L'mough of Manhattan, 
('nnnty of New York: crossing such other streets, 
:15 cII,Ies. 1,i9hwa)'s. III 	viaducts and Public 
places an inav be cncotiutci(d in said route, and 
with Such c„nnretiuns, turnouts, switches, cross- 
'ii Cu 	stvtds, Pules. hires and cr,uipmont as ntay 
be nece,as:try for the ,oslriie]ou and uperatimt of 
said railttny by the ovencc:Q system of electricity 
or by any other moth', power that may lte law-
fully entpl„vcd upon the lame. 

'Third "I'hat your Kcliii the proposes to operate 
said ,xtcnsion or branch by the ovcnciad system 
of , 1,•cti icily. mlsi;tnliahly similar to that now in 
use on its older lines, (Jr by utlter motive power 
Ihat rutty he lawfully cny,b,yc,l. 

\VIucIfIll torn- 1rtI1ilmg prays that public 
notice 1icrief• and of Ills little and place who'll 
and where this atjlicaliun twill be Iir>t ceosid'ved, 
be OtVctl as n•Rnirt0t by law, and that the desired 
consent be grvut'rl in •Ictordance with the pro-
vi,ions of the (ueat,-r New York Charter. 

1)atl-,l \nril It. use-f. 
[sr:+-r.l NI•:AV Y(IRI< VNI) OUFII\s COUN'rY 

R.A11.AV,AV' ('0111'.ANY• 
Ily F. L. FUf.1.ER, lrresident. 

Attest: 
II. M. Fisiuos Secretary. 

Slate of New York, County of Onecns, ss.: 
F. L. Puller, being Iluly sworn. deposes and 

says: That he is the Presidcnt of the New York 
and )owns County kailwav Comt'any, the peti-
tiuncr namr,l in the forc4„inq pct itiun; that lie 
has read the ford;oing petition and knmvs the 
contents thereof; that the saute is true of his own 
knowledge except as lu the matters therein stated 
to be alleged upon information and belief, and 
as to those clatters lie believes it to be true. 

F. L. 1.ULEER. 
Sdluscribed and sworn to before Ice this 14th 

day of April, 19118. 
A. G. 1'I:ACnce. 

Notary I'nblir, Kings County. 
Certificate filed in Out-ens County. 

—and at it meeting held 11 ay 1, l908, the ful-
luw'iug reslthulmus stoic adopted: 

\Vhelcas, The foregoing petition from the New 
York and ( )uccns ('aunty Railway Company, 
dated April 14. loop, was presented to the hoard 
of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held 
April 24. 19ut. 

Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board 
sets hrid;ly, the I2th day of June, 1908, at 10.30 
n'clnc1c in the ft 4011110 and Room 16 in the City 
hall, Ihorllwg11 of i\laulntltan, its the time and 
place when and whcrc such petition shall be first 
cunsillcrctl, and a public hearing he had thereon, 
at which citizens shall be entitled to appear and 
be beam; and he it further 

Rcvolvrd, That the Secretary is directed to 
eau'o such petition .11111 these resolutions to be 
publi.+hed for at (cast fourteen (14) days in two 
daily ncwsp•prrs in The City of New York, to 
be designated by the 1lavur, and for at least ten 
(lo) days in the Cu'ry Ru-ctthn immediately lorfior 
to such date of public hearing. T11c expense of 
such utuhllteatillu to he 11ornc by the pc•tiliuncr. 

jOsI(I'lI IIAAG, 
Secretary, 

New York, 3Tay 1, Igo&. 
ill 

P UItr.TC NOTICE IS TIFREItY GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

and Ap¢nutiunnurnt held April 24, 1908, the fol-
lowing petition was received: 

To the 'honorable Board of Estimate and Aptor-
tiotlmeut of 7 .he City of New York: 

The prtition of the South Shore Traction Cotn-
pany respectfully shows: 

First—'fllat your petitioner is a street surface 
railway cox mralwn, dtilv organized and existing 
under the laws of the state of New York, anti 
is now constructing its line of street surface rail. 
way in the counties of Nassau and Suffolk, in 
the State of New York, and has duly filed, pur- 

suant to 'section go of the Railroad Law, a state-
nteut of the extension of its road and branch 
thereof herein proposed. 

SCcund-1'hat for the purpose of constructing 
and iperatiutg a branch or extension of its pres-
cnt line, your petitioner desires to obtain from 
your 1lunorahle Board, and hereby respectfully 
applies fur, its consent to a grant of the right, 
pnvilege and franchise for construction, mainte-
nance and operation of a single or double track 
street surface railway for public use in the con-
vcyauce of persons and property for compensa- 
tiun in, upon, along and over the surface of cer- 
tain streets, avenues, highways, bridges, public 
places and private property in the Borough of 
Oucens, City of New York, of which the follow' 
Ing is a description: 

Beginning at the so-called bridge plazz of the 
Illackwells Island Bridge; thence over and across 
Jackson avenue; thence along the so-called 
•' Bridge Approach " to Thompson avenue; thence 
along Thompson a'etltle, crossing the intervening 
streets and tracks of the Long Island Railroad 
to 11of(,uian boulevard; thence along Huffman 
boulevard to and across ITillside avenue and other 
intervening streets and by private right of way 
to and across ,Maple street and Shelton avenue; 
thence along Shelton avenue to Union avenue; 
thence along Union avenue to, along and across 
Fulton street to Union hall avenue; thence along 
Union hall avcn(tc and by private right of way 
to and across New York avenue to Linden street; 
thence ailing Linden street to and across Locust 
street and by private right of way to Puntine 
street; thence along Pontine street to South 
street; thence along South street, crossing the 
Long Island Railroad, to Farmers road; thence 
along, upon and across Farmers road and by 
private right of way to Central avenue; thence 
to a generally easterly direction over, upon and 
along Central avenue to where it intersects the 
buuudary line between The City of New York 
and the 'town of Ilempsteafi, said point bciti the 
weslerut terminal point of the Suutlt Shure 
'fraction Company, as dcsiguated in its certificate 
of incorporation. 

And also crossing such other stree' ,. avenues 
anJ high ways as may ititcrscct such designated 
routes. 

Also for consent and permisaion to operate the 
cars of said company along, upon and across the 
I ,laza of the Bharkwcpa Island Bridge, iu the 
through of Queens, City of New York; thence 
across and over said 13lackwells Island Bridge 
anti along, upon and across the plaza of the said 
IilaclkwcIls Island L'irdgc, in the Borough of Mau-
hattan, ('its' of New York. 

Third—That said corporation proposes to 
operate said cxtensiun or branch by the over-
hcad system of eleviricity or other motive power 
that may be lawfully employed. 

VN1,ot-Inxe your petitioner prays that public 
notice hercnf and of the time and place when 
and whcrc this application will he first considered 
be given, as rcquircd by law, and that the desired 
ennscnt be grunted, in accordance with the pro- 
visiun of the Greater New York Charter. 

1 )aced April 1 , roo8. 
IsE:v.l 	SOU'1'II SWORE 'FRACTION 

COMPANY, 
By JAsits T. Woon, 

President. 
Attest: 

ARriituR C. I11:ME, 
Secretary. 

Stale of New fork, County of New York, ss. - 
J:tmcs T. Abrood, being; duly sworn, deposes and 

-ay.: 'that lie is the President of the Soutlt Shore 
rlrractillu ('enlpany, the petitioner canted in the 
foregoing petition; that lie has read the foregoing 
petition and knows the contents thereof; that 
the saute is true of Isis own knowledge, except 
as to the matters therein stated to he alleged 
up,m infornialiun and belief, and as to those 
matters lie believes it to be true. 

JAMES T. WOOD. 
Sworn to before me this I3th day of April, 1908. 

1.. it!. 1)ORLAND, 
Notary I'uhlic No, 171, 

New York County. 
—and at a meeting held May I, tgo8, the follow' 
ing rOkohtouns were adopted: 

VV'hiir -ts, The foregoing petition from the South 
Shure r1'xa, oiun Company, dated April 13, 1908, 
slits IIresru]wi to the Board of Eetintate and 
:AppuriiIlnutcnT at a meeting held April 24, t9o8. 

te1imeefi, that in pursuance of law this Board 
sets Friday, the• rrib day of June, 19118, at 10.30 
o'clock in the fnrcnunu, and Roout 16 in the 
City hall, Borough of Manhattan, as the time 
anll pace schcui and where such petition shall he 
first cIuisihetod, and a public hearing be had 
II . rc„it, at winch citizens shall be entitled to 
a 4°:tr and be heard; and be it further 

t Gsolve, t, That the Secretary is directed to 
cause such petition and these resolutions to be 
puhlished for at least fourteen (14) days in two 
.laity newspapers ill 'the City of New York, to be 
Itt,ignated by the :tlayor, and fur at least ten 
(to) clays in the Cue' Ru:coRD, immediately prior 
to such dale of public hearing. The expense of 
such publication to be borne by the ptaitiuner. 

JOSEPH I1:\AG, 
Secretary, 

New York, May t, 1908. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS IIFREI3Y GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment, held May 15, I9u8, the 
follow%ing petition was received: 
To the honorable Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionnlent of 'ite City of New York: 
The petition of the Nassau Electric Railroad 

Computy respectfully shows: 
t. Your petitioner is a street surface railroad 

curlhiratiuu duly organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of New York, and has 
duly made and filed, pursuant to section 90 of 
the Railroad ].aw, a statement of the names and 
description of the streets, roads, avcntics, high-
ways and trivate pr,perty in or upon which it 
is pIuhoSeti to construct, maintain and operate 
extemotts or branches of its railroad, as herein 
set forth. 

e 

 
2. 

	st 

 petitioner desires to obtain from The 
City of New York, and hereby respectfully ap- 
plies for its consent to a grant of the franchise 
ur right to use certain streets, roads, avenues, 
1,tg1,uayS nr iluublic grounds within ur belonging 
to The ('ity of New York for the construction 
and o¢etRtiln in and upon the surface thereof 
pxtelusmu or branches of its street surface railroad 
to consist of a double or single track surface rail- 
road (including necessary poles, wires, cufihits, 
cnnneetiuns, switches, sidings, turnouts, crossovers 
and suitable stand,, equipment or other struc-
ttlres 11eres,ary for the accumntodation and opera-
tion of said railroad by the overhead or other 
system of tI lilt City or other motive I:noun which 
clay be lawfully used upon the same), for public 
use and conveyance of persons and property for 
compensation. 

;t. The following is a description of the said 
certain streels, roads, avenues, It iglu stays. tlrive-
ways or public ground within or belonging to 
'I'hc City of New York, in, through, upon and 
along which your petitioner desires to extend its 
railroad, to wit: 

Beginning at the terminus of its present track 
oil the easterly side of Flatbush avenue, between 
Atlantic avenue and Fourth avenue; thence along 
Flathush avenue to Fourth avenue, and running 
thence in a westerly direction on Flatbush avenue  

and making a suitable connection therewith to 
Fourth avenue; thence along Fourth avenue to 
Atlantic avenue, and along Atlantic avenue to 
Flatbush avenue, and making a suitableconnec-
tiun wittt the tracks of the Brooklyn City Rail-
ruad Company at the intersection of Flatbush 
avenue and Atlantic avenue, 

4. Your petitioner proposes to operate the rail-
road to be constructed upon said streets and ave- 
nues by the overhead trolley system or by any 
other motive power other than steam locomotive 
power which may be approved by the Public 
Service Commission of the First District and 
consenter) to by the owners of property bounded 
upon said routes, as provided by law. 

Wherefore your petitioner prays that public 
notice herein of the time and place when and 
where this application will be first considered be 
given, as required by the provisions of section 
9z of the Railroad Law and of all other laws 
applicable thereto, and that the desired consent 
or grant he embodied in the form of a contract 
with all the terms and couditinns as to com-
pensation and otherwise, in accordance with the 
pruvisiuns of the Greater New York Charter 
and the laws of the State. 

Dated at the Borough of Brooklyn, City of 
Ncw York, May 4, r9o8. 

TILE N:\SS:1U ELECTRIC RAIL - 
ROAI) COMPANY, 

By JouN E. BORNE, 
President. 

Attest: 
L. C. SANFORD, 

Assistant Secretary. 

City and State of New York, County of 
Kings, ss.: 

John E. Borne, being duly sworn, deposes and 
says that lie is the ]'resident of the Nassau LIce-
tric Railroad Cuntnany, the petitioner narncd in 
the foregoing petition; that 1u  has read the fore-
going petition and knows the contents thereof; 
that the same is true of his own knowledge ex-
ccl,t as to the matters therein stated to be alleged 
uP„n information and Lclicf, and that as to those 
m III ters Ise believes it to he tree; that the rrasnn 
«'I13' this verification is not made by the petiti,'mer 
i; that it is a corporation; that the dewinent is 
:lit (officer of the said cor  plc atiun, to wit, its 
l'resirII.Tlt, and that the grounds of his informa-
liun in regard to the matters stater] in the fore-
going I'eti(ion, so far as the salute are not within 
Its persunal knowledge, are statements male by 
officers or agents of the corporation to Lint as 
President thereof. 

JOHN E. BORNE. 
Sworn to before Inc this 5th day of May, 1908. 

J. 11. BI;NNINOT0N, 
Notary Public, Kings County. 

City and State of New York, County of 
Hine,,, ss.: 

On this 5tli day of 'clay, in the year one 
thousand nine hundred and eight, before the per-
sunallv cattle John F. Borne, to me known, tubs-, 
hcing by me dole sworn, did dcposc and say that 
he reside,] in tjte Itorovgb of '1Tanhattan, City 
of New fork; that lie is the President of till. 
Nasv,au E!eclric Railroad Coutitany, the corpora-
ti„n describer] in anti which executecl the forc-  
flu ing inctru flu ent; that lie knew the seal of said 
cor!aIr;ttion; that the seal affixed to said instru- 
Ittltlt ova- such enl' ,o I rate seal• that it was so 
affixed by r, trier of the Board of Directors of 
said corporation, and that lie signed his ttamc 
thcrcto by like order. 

J. H. BENNiNGTON, 
Notary Public, Kings County. 

At irroved as to form: 
GEU. U. YEOMANS, G. C. 

and the following resolutions were thereupon 
adwited: 

VWhereas. The foregoing petition  frorn the Nas-
satt Electric Railroad Company, dated May 4. 
i.r,R, was !hes,uItd to the Roar,l of Estimate and 
_\ It rtmoment at a meeting held \fay 15, loo8. 

if - filed, Tltat, in pursuance of law ,t!tis hoard 
sets I rirlay, the 12tH day of Tune, tuns, at tn.31 
"'duck in the forenoon, and Room t6 in the City- 
Ilahh, R,-,rough of 6Tonlia2tao, as the tints and 
1lac0• when and where such Petition shall be first 
cunsirlored, and a gnhlic hearing he ]t:td thereon, 
it which citizens shall he entitled to appear and 
be hard; and be it further 

Resolved 	h , Tat th 	lr e Soit2ary is directed to 
caysc such petition null these resolutions to be 
published for at least fourteen (14) days in two 
daily nctcsl attics in The City of New York, to 
be I -signate(h by the ATaylor, and for atleast 
tort (to) days in the Crn' RI :coon intutediate!y 
prior to such date of public hearing. The ex- 
pcnse of such publication to be borne by the 
petitioner 

JOSEPIH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

New York, May 15, 1908, 
11,11 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

I)7:I'.sR'i'M MINT OF Etit'CATION, CORNER OF PARK 
: vIN1711 A4il htI F'Tr-N ISill STRr:ET, BOROUGH Of 
7l.ts11.511l2-,, ('rlr It New 1"oRK. 

S E.Al.1':1) 1;11)5 OR I•:I'1\I.\'ht-:s \Cfl.l. L'I{ 
rt"'cit•g] by the Suucrintcn,icnt of School 

ttitildinl', at the •bore niuct ',f the Ilc]'itTttuttIl 
of l'llIncahnn until cicccn o'rl„ck a. nl., 

MONDAY, JUNE 1, 1!)((t(. 
Ill, 111nigh of I]ruouklyii. 

NI. I. Pill: Pl't(NI'I'1'1i1': Plilt N1,:\\' fi'It-
IJl 'l 1I1I1l1. ;• (IN 'I'll.I..\R1'• I..\\\rk1':Nt'I-: 
\NU 	hRBn;l-n 	SIEIg':'1'ti, 	ill till OF 
I. Ht ItIkI.l N. 

The lilac aII111511 I  t„ Cum!letr the whale work 
will he oil w,nking dnyn, a; Its- sloth in the 
cl,nt ract. 

'flit amuuln „t security rcyuirr,l is as follotcs: 
Item 	1 ........................... 	$2,uoo uo 
tom 	_ ........................... 	Soo out 

It,-m 	3 ........................... 	t,.tuo 00 
Itcrrt 	4 ...................••.-•.•. 	t,8un 110 

.\ separate tImpnmmal most be StittmiI1c,I fur 
each item and 'ncaT,l tefitl It' nm.lc thereon. 

\'n. : I-((l'& '1'111': (N'\l'hK\l. ('l)Ns'I'Itl'('- 
iIl)N, 	1-hit, 	OF 	:',lIi(I'IV(NS 	'lit 	.ANI) 
.\h:ul:ICMlltNr-t IN Tl'lot.p(' ti('Il(iltb 121,. 
(IN 'trill( \(tl2"l'11 `II)1? (II 	\IbCiI•:I2 Ill .I•: 	1\'1•:- 
NI'I'., III':'I'\VII•tN LORI\II(R :\Xli GI'IRH-u)'E1' 
s'IItl'.I?I's. 1tltR(l!'l;ll t)I EBo)ODI.l'N. 

lb 	line •t]ntttd to dmthcic till tehuIc scIrk 
2cill be ton 51urking days, as ¢rIlvifi'fi in tile 
nmtract. 

'I be uuulltwri of stt'tiritY tt'ujuixed is Sixty Thun-
'an,l I )odors. 

On N. 1 and a the hills will be romyart'd 
:Ind file c,oRtoc_t teill ht- :lit-arded in :t 1uml, 5(1111 
1,. III,• II' l l-sI bidder our tacb ('tilt Intl 

I:1auk form., Ilan= Still =1,rclIiCtIiolls may he 
obtained ur stern at the otl ice of the Sulu'rin- 
tcndrnt at tslmmilug moon, ninth Ii It 	l 1a'I of 
fit, Itil:u'd of Fluc;uio,n, Park avenue and Fifty. 
ninth slrsct, II 11111 ugh of \t¢nhattan. 

C. 1T. J. SNYIIER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

])aced June ,t, 1908. 
13,15 

-to,, See General Inatruetlona to Bid-
hers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.” 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
. \\rxuE  AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
'uIONt1A-TAN, CITY of New YORK. 

]r..l1.l•:U tUbaS OR ES"fI\L\TES WILT. BE  
rccciccd by the Stuilt-riutteurteot of School 

1{nildiug-. at the above oil i1 of the Department 
If IGlucntimt until It o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, JUNE 15, 190S. 
Ho run R'h of The Bronx. 

No. 3 FOR AL'I'FR.\'HUNS, REPAIRS, 
1':"I'('., -\'I' I'I -1:1.IC SCItiJ(U.S 2, 3, 4, 9, i8, Zit, 
- 4. z--. _8, :9 , 3", 31 , 35, 37, 3`l, 39, 40, 42 
\Nhl r10k!tIS 1111;11 SC1101)I., BOROUGH 

O1 '1116: Itl(UNS.  
lilt bloc nil !"tce~l to complete the whole work 

„u cacti soh„ol still be 53 tvorking days, as pro-
eidcrl in the contract. 

The amount If sceurity required i- as follows: 
I'abli,• 	ih 	I,,,I 	2 ... . ........ . ...... 	$300 0n 
I'I16;is 	Sn hu'l 	3 ------------------- too 00 
I'r.hl it 	-c ; III 	4 ................... 	lfoo uo 
I'c1,1 is 	'schx,nl (3 ................... 	1,000 00 
'ubli 	ichuul 	18 ........... . ..... . 	700 00 

111111- 	i-chn,,l 	..I .................. 	800 o0 
till{r Srh„nl 23 .................. 	700 00 
I 'ltbl I,- 	p.,:hool 	_ 	................. 	1,ano oo 
I'ublic 	P11i l,1 2- .................. 	800 oil 
'ublic 	ticllnuI 	28 .................. 	1,200 oil 

Public 
 

':41-111,111 	2,) .................. 	t.7o0 00 
Public S_-1-I 	,;n .................. 	51)0 00 
I'uhlir 	hchu1II -31 .................. 	I,lo0 00 
I'ttl,hi i 	̀'1,1,1'1 	.3 ; .................. 	3110 00 
hell- 	is ill Ill 	,17.. ............. 	1,2"0 00 
I'ui it 	SIlt, , .l 	,3A .................. 	300 00 
I'ublir 	:tirhul 	39 .................. 	1,000 00 
I'uh iC: >chnnl 411 .................. 	1,4110 on 
l'ul,iie 	'Ii Ili--1 	12 .................. 	goo 00 
.\I rri, high School ............... 	1,800 on 

1 =cpuralr In', I, "::II mu-1 h, = tibinitte,l for each 
-'I ,,,,l :(Ill a'.ta• I 't' ill ill 	mall, 	thc'e''n. 

Moron till of )Ia n I. ii ttrii, 

N., i. Ilk klCl'Vlit:= 'I'O ill•:A'PIN( -\N1) 
V I.N I- 11. A'1-1NI; 	.A1'I'.AR 111 S 	ill 	I'Li LIC 
St 1InU1.:'- 	:I,. 	-1 1. 	Ft. 	I , . 	o;. 	: t' - 	I ,,;. 	Io11. 
IIlt;ll 	:'-Illllul. 	(II' 	(1 13.1 	.AN1) 	DE 
VV"f'I'l I . t.rV'FIIN IIIl;II S(11t)O1„ L'OROUGII 
III- 'ii \Nil\I I'\\'. 

'I it 	tItus 	l 	11 I to cl,ntplctc the whole work 
.. I , a, l: -, 1:',IJ :•. it be until .1ugust t o i9o8, as 
I,n,I i I it the cninluct. 

'!'I'c ;m 	II il ,-ft of seine ty re q uired 11 as follows: 
1'ubii; 	Soh„„I 	I( .................. 	$200 uo 
Iuh!is 	S hi, ..I 	.18 .................. 	r,000 on 
1'ibl,' 	grin 	-1 	c.t .................. 	400 00 
I'It lip 	isziI 	tI 	6y .................. .300 00 
I 'iii ie 	tic In-ill 	y3 .................. 	300 00 
I'l bit 	G, 'h-., l 	Ti I ................. 	1,000 00 
I'"ill ii,' 	i-. t'l 	I I1, 	I (,' ................. 	300 	00 
I'n!,i - 	„'tin .I 	1(II ................. 	300 00 
I I iglu S, I: , d i, f (M..:ltlnerre ......... 	8no oo 
Ik, Wilt Nint h Iliglt Sell"ol -----. 	300 00 

NO .I ru-lie preyu.,ill mn<i Its subrmttcI] f„r each 
__1_h I, 	an,1 :1tcar,i will he made 11L111n. 

No,. - 11)11 'I'll]-: I- i:(i- hlIIN OP OUT-
-.hits: k(13s' ti'I.AIltti V"I' i'1, iF.IC' SCIIo(L 

.\I' NO. It3 ft.\N"I'h:R S'llti':b':i, Fl)R-
li~ tlll III- 

- I_itt, time •]Howl ,l t„ c.Implete the whale wl,rk 
,till h, 	.i5 	ttl: ing ,lac-, as provided itt the 
C- lit ru C. 

'Ile nImlutIlt If '1curitc rcquircd is One Thou-
u:a "l II„ Itol]rI-I dollars. 
N. I. Putt I- I"NITt - RP FOR S(-110OL 

I (;I< t l(II'I'I_I<I) 	I IIfi_itIh :\ 	.\'C 	YES. 	155, 
5 	\,\II 	Ill \'R 	5'1.'1:1:1':'I 	BOROT:(II 

(Ii' \!.\NI1.\'I1-.\N. 
"Illy time tll„w,,t to comllctc the whole work 

trill be (,,, tv, 'iking dap-s, as provided in the 

i il t iiES ]1nIlanat ~If ~c~',Irity o-laircJ is One Thou- 
 

Ito rnutxh of ( uPo•o1S. 
N,,. 	7. 	II lit 	\I.l lIt\"l'Il)NS, 	REP:\IRS. 

-:11.. .A'I' I'lltl.11 51 I1(10I.5 39, 42, 43 \NI) 
"I). 	Ii0 ]4 II' ;lI (W Oyl,flNS, 

The till 'Ii. tc,II IO comlI4tIt the •'hole work 
11 each soil I oliii he IfiLi] August 24, 1908, as 

lmIxidl_rfi ill the rot:tract.  

I 
'I'hc amount of security required  is as fol- 

I'Ilhlie ' Ch11ui 30 ................ . . 	$6,00o oo 
!'-Ihlic 5cbnol 42 .,,........,,,, 	2.000 00 
I':.Iblic School 43 .................. 	1,000 00 
I'uhlir School 41 .. . ............... 	2,000 00 

No scl,:n-atc tIt"l-'_:,1 I -f hr submitted for 
calIt sc ill l all lull C I trill he marl, thereon. 

NI. 
 

S. 	I'I)R 'I- III: G!:\h:R \t. t(1XSTRUC- 
rIrI(IN- 1:,I--.. I)F .\1)IMri HINT "f(1 :\Nf) :\f.-  

1•:Il.\'flt)NS IN 1'1
_ 
12fi.N C(_IIO(3T. 87. ON 

\\ !Cr"I' 	tilI7IC 	I II: 	UR1' 	I1 Vfb;fiR 	RO:\D 
\\.\-'llt\t III' .\\l•:N('I I, L'1':'I- \\'IiF\ PU- 

1..\<IU 	.\NI) 	\\'.\\'NI{ 	Il..\1i.\YETTE) 
'l El- -:15. 	\I1111Ib I': I. ILC.\(0F, BOROUGH 
OF lll'IiI-INS. 

'tilt tillS' almuct'fi to complete the whole work 
will be 2;o working dais, as provided in the 
I , tltract, 

fhc anv,nnt of security required is Ninety 
'iiunlmti Dollars. 

roil ('I ITT ITacts Nos. 5, 6 anll 8, the bids will be 
•,-n't'nrcd and the cI,ntract will be awarded in a 
1111101 cunt t„ till- Invest bidder nn each contract. 

Iln NMs.:I. 4 null 7 the buldcrs "'list state the 
Ir of cacti item by td]ich the bids will be 
tcstcd. 

Blank forms, plans 0011 y,cvifications may he 
„61ainr,l nr cecn at the ill ire of the Saperin-
It 1111"111 at Fstiniatinq Rot, ninth floor, Hall 
I f tie finard of Fducalinn. Park avenue and 
hilts- ninth st root, Borough of 3nIaohettou; also 
It branch nflint's, No. 6o Broa,lw:ty, Flushing. 
hil t,,uch of Oucens, f„r w,,rk for their respec• 
titr Burouyfis. 

C. I!. T. SNYTIER. 
Suntrilutrn,lrttt If School ltuitIiny:s. 

hat-,l Tune 4, 1918. 
13.15 

it 	11'S' (lme'fi'fi l tort rinIlnnw Iii IIiQ- 
dc•rr nn Iii.' lust IUIe. last i•01iinury of 
1 hr• ••l'il -Kc•a•urtl.••---- ---— 

DcPiR7\l I?NT OF EDUCATION. CORNER OF PARK 
lcr crE ,Nn _I"trtv - NINrtt SrRSET, BoROUGH OF 
MAsIATTSN, (l1 'Y of New YORK. 

SEAr.Fn ItIl)S OR ES-rI1:\TEs WII-T, BE 
Cede ieel by the Su¢n1,teui1,-nI of School 

Supplies at the above office of the Department of 
Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, JUNE S, 1905. 

I'(1R I.t'RNI -fl IING ANI7 DELIVERING 
'Ill TIII-. lily.\R'orT]NrY OF EDUCATION 
fIll I]ld)55, ']'(INS OF \NTI)R \(']'I'F. COAL, 
\ll)RI•: OR LESS, FOR USE IN THE 
titlltiUI't IN 'flit? Cl'1'Y 01' NEW YORK. 
\NI) I-uR "I'11E SI-I'sER.\L OFFICES ANI) 
Il1-I'.\IC'FMINI'S TlFk1_OF. 

Uoronah of Manhattan. 
FOR F1`ItN11,11ING AN1) DELIVERING 

1.000 GROSS, TONS OF ANTHRACITE COAL 
FOR EN'T'IRE BOROUGH. 

Security required is Six Thousand Dollars 
($6,000). 
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Borough of Queens. 
FOR FURNISHING AN) DELIVERING 

coo GROSS 'IONS OF \N'171RACJTE COAL 
FOIL ENTIRE BOROUGH. 

Security required is One Thousand Dollars 
($t,ouo). 

'lice time for the delivery of the coal and sup- 
plies and the performance of the contract is by or 
before \pril 30, 1909. 

The bidder will state the price of each item of 
article coutaiued in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
ton. by which the bids will be tested. 

Bidders will be required to specify the mine 
front which they propose to supply the coal called 
for, 

Bids must be submitted for each Borough. 
Contracts will be awarded to the lowest bidder, 
Delivery will be required to be made at the 

time or in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Illank forms and further information may be 
oblaiued at the office of the Superintendent of 
School Supplies, hoard of Education, the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, southwest corner of Park 
avenue and Fi fty-niuth street. 

PATRICK JONES, 
Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Dated May 27, 1908. 
m27,j 8 

g?° 
 

See Qt•ne•ral Iuatrueliono to Bid-
tiers on tit- Inst page. last column, of 
the ••City IIecisrd." 

llcrARraiI:vT (IF 1':nffcATIoN, CORNER OF PARK 
\t'LNrt: AND 1'It'Iv.\1srit Sisi:eT, li,IRUUG1l OF 

i\IANnATT'iN, Crry of Ness YORK. 

S EALEI) l;Il>S OIt ESTIMATES vVILt. BE 
received by file Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the atone oil ice of the 1)cI,artmeat 
of Education until t t ofctuek a. m. un 

.1O\DAY, JUNE S. 3905. 
Hurough oil Brooklyn. 

No. 	r. 	FUIt 	It ST.AI•I INI; 	I?1,1CTIt1C 
EtJI!II'\I1:Nl 1\ TI11•-- \1)I)IIA0NS f 	.\NU 
\LI I It.A'I IONS IN 11 I I.he '1 htUUL (,a, ON 

'111 I•: NC>ltlIl 51111; OF 1;1I-11(tNt .\\'l.NCE, 
BERltll11:\N :\SU AI'KIAS Slm.A-A S, I;Olt-
OC(,11 OF 1:1UU1iLYS. 

The time ahlonvU to complete the while work 
will be tho working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

'1 he amount of security required is Eight 
Thousand I)ullars- 

Ni. 2 It R INSTALLING ]IEATING AND 
\'ENTllA'l'1NG AI'l'AIt,\'IUS I-OR ,\ltll!- 
'lloA 	It) AND ALP1?R.A'1IONS IN TC1bI.11C 
SCVoOl. 75, ONT 111? Nuht fll\\'1•:51' CUlt- 
NI'.K 	UP 	F.\ lihl;ltlIEX 	:\\fE:AI;1; 	,\N1) 
C;ROVE STREET, I:O11UCGh1 OF ItROUK-
LYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 8o working days, as prusidcd in the con- 
tract. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-six 
Thousand pillars, 

No. .3. FOR INSTALLING IIF.:A'PING Al' 
P:\lt:\TUS IN YUII.Ic SCHOOL r)9, ON 
CONEY 1-0 hAlt It(L\I) hAil E.I,hi :A\ENUF:, 
I➢ URt)U(;It UN IhRUUIa.I'N. 

the lime allowed to comp!cte the whole work 
will be until August 15, igo8, as provided in the 
contract. 

The aniount of security required is Six Ilun-
dred Dollars. 

NO. 4. IOR Till: GI:NI:R:AL (f)S'lRUC-
TION, ETC., OP Nli\\' 1'l 11Lh( SCIII)OL 6,1, 
ON '111E 'UC III 511)1•: UP 1 I \'rl'S :AV'F:- 
NUB, 	1;lA'\VIEN 	I;.\\' 	FOI Ia11:EN'TII 
STREET :\NI1 SF:\'I:\I'ha?S7ll AVENUE, 
BU1tUUGI1 OF llRUOliL1'N. 

The time ahluwcrl to complete the whole work 
will be 275 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is One Ilun-
dred Thousand Dollars. 

On Nos. I, 2, 3 and 4 the bids will he eons 
pared and the contract will he awarded in a lump 
suns to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

Illank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained (Jr se(n at the oilier of the Suitenn-
tendent at estimating room, ninth floor, hall of 
the Board of Education, ('ark avenue and l ifty- 
ninth street, P,orough of Al an hat tan. 

C. r. J. SNYDER, 
Superiutcndc'nt of S(hool Buildings. 

Dated Slay ui, Ig„ti. 
m26.i8 

:(•- 

 

See General Iuwlrue•tions to Ilid-
dens on 1hr Inca pit ice,  lust cola nt n, of 
the 'City Itecorel.” 

tc'n,ieot. at Estimating Roont, ninth floor, IIall 
,f the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
lift y'-vi;rth street, II. rough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SN1'DER, 
Superintett lent of School Buildings. 

Dated May 26, t9o8, 
n126, j s  

See Ge•ns-ral Instructions to Bid-
di-es on the Irtst Palsy, last e•ulutun, of 
the• •'('IIy Re•cord." 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning—"The Sun," °The New York Times." 

Evening—"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly—" De In Tier acy, `Tammany Times." 

German—" Staats-Zeitung." 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu 
ary 22, 1go6. Amended March 1, lgo6- Nuvern 
her 20, Igo6, February 20, 1907, and March 5, 
1908, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

I)EI':1STaILNT (IF WATER Su,•rLY, GAS AND ELF.C-
TRICrrY, Rnuat 1536, Nos. 13 To 21 ('ARK Ruw, 
HufOoCli OF `fANIIArTAN. CITY OF NEW YORK, 

S EAI.EI) T:II)S OR 1?STIMATI;S WILL BI: 
recri',wi by the (iii mimelt, r of Water 

Stuilip, Gas and I.lcetricity at tic above olfiee 
until 2 o'clock I,. in. t_lt 

FRIDAY, JUNE 5, 1905. 

1iuur•u at: Ii of II roulclyii. 

Volt FUINISVINt' ANI) UI:LI\'ERING 
S1,=oo (;RUBS'1UNS Oh AN'f1IR,AC111; CU.AL. 

lie time for dcliceTy of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract 
is until April I, tgnq, 

The amount of security will be Fifty Thousand 
I )ollart I$,S(i,uuo)- 

'File bidder will state the price, per unit, of 
each itout of work in supi ties container] in the 
5jecl!iCtltt1tS ur schedule, by which the bids will 
i c (c-till. 

'l'Joe bi`hs will be comthiari-il and the contract 
an:vded for all Ilse wick, art ic!ce, materials and 
Si I ,l ies can tai tied in the sl cdbcatious or Sched- 
ule attached thereto. 

Clank forms may lie obtained at the office of 
the I(elurtmcu( of \1- atcr Sul,Ply, Gas and Lice-
tricity, the Itoruuph of hlanlattan, Nus. it to 21 
Park row, and at Run 28, ihut,icll,il lluilding, 
I ,retgl1 of I!rniik]yii. 

JOII`; II. 0'I  till EN, 
Connnissir,ner of Water Supply, 

(.as and NIectcici(y. 
The City of New York, May 22, 1908. 

m2,;,)5 
it Si­ Gen.-rnl lust ruolIons to [fill-

dern on the Ins( I,nl-"e•, lust eo11oiru, of 
the• ••I IIy It.rnrd." 

U4:cARr lit t,Nroe WAT As SUI'r'LY, GAS AND itLec-
ratctty, R1,umt 153(,, Nus. I,; lu 21 PARK Rim, 
hb,i1 t;iu OF \haNU.rr9AN, City of New WORK, 

S 1   hl.I{Il   R11)5   UR   1{STRI:\TI{S \1'IL1. lit. 
 rccc iced Ly Ii' r I:nmtnissi..ucr of \Vatcr 

Stilt ly, Gn5 nn,i h:!t-rtricily at the abuse utlice 
until .1 u'cluc it p. m. (It 

%% I•lIE I'•SD-11', J 1'1 E 10, 1908. 

hucurrdil of 1lruol.lyu. 

\,, t. Volt pfNN1SMlNt ANI) I)1{LI\'-
1;111.A't; C:AS,T-IRON 51U1'-COCK I;OXI-:J AND 
CU V I•, Its. 

'the time allowed for the delis ery of the an-
tic's, materials and supplies and the I,erfunn-
anue of the contract will be until December 31, 

t ~'llI,- amount of security will be Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($lo,1,o0). 

N. t, I OR PRRNlS1IING AND 1>iil,JV-
hIRING SULI'II:\'t'I; UP .\l.l'\IINA- 

7hc tirrte for the dcliccly of the articles, tna-
tcrials and supplies a n,l the !'IF Iitriiaiee  of the 
contract is I)ccelIhcr 3i, 5r1,,i, 

The sill utu,t of sect,lity will be Two Thousand 
Dollars (;2.000). 

Ni,. 3, FOR FURNISIIING ANI) l)ELIV-
I•:RING 'TOOLS, (;,\RUI•:N IM1'1,1:\tl•:N'I'S, 
1'1 C, 

The time for the `1,1;v(ry of the articles, Ivm-
Ic-tials and supplies and the uc't- formance of the 
Chili act is ninety (9n1 cal, n'',nr days. 

The amount of security shall he 'I wu Thousand 
Dollars ($2,pu(I). 

No. 4, FOR II,\U1,1N(; AND f.AYING 
WAT1:lt .\I.I,INS :\51> jh1'l'1;I(lltN,\NCIt,s 
II' 'N 'fill: IlUlfOl!f;Il Of' ltltOOKLYN. 

Section I, In strrets within the boundaries 
of Ui,trict No. 3. 

ti'ctir,rt 2. Iu streets within the boundaries 
of I,i>trict Ni', 4. 

The lime allowed for doing and c, mtletrig 
each section of the above work will be ninety 
(go) working dayss. If the contract is awar, k•,i 
to one bidder for bnth sections (tic- time allowed 
for doing and comps Ling the "'hole work will 
be line hundred (Inn) working days. 

The ao'luh of security will bc: For Section 
I, Nim• Thousand Iace Iocf,dud I)nhlturs ($q,suu); 
for Section 2, Ten f1-hme;nvd Ilwllars ($lo,nuu). 

Ni,. 5. FOR 1JAUI.IN(; AND LAYING 
W.\'I F:k MAINS AN It :\I'l'b;k- LNANCFS IN 
I111•; LUItOl.(;I1 ((I- lbltt)l(Bl.l'N. 

S,r:tiuo 1. In strce!s within the boundaries of 
District Ni,. I. 

Seen,,, 2. In streets within the boundaries of 
I)ictrict No. 2. 

The time allowed foI doing and completing 
each s,cti"u of (he above work will be ninety 
(p(1) w,n9cing days. If file contract is awarded 
to one bidrlcr for b„Ih sections, the time allowed 
for doing and eniphitio; the wimle work will be 
'iii,, humlrcd (too) winking days, 

'file rlino(tu( of secln"ity will I,,: For Section t, 
Fight 'I'houv.annl Pit'- 11un,Irer1 I) llars ($8,5ou); 
fur 5,-eb,,n 2, Swett 'II,,usaud hive lIuudrcd 
I sills rc t„grro1. 

No. 6. 1OIt I'1!RNISIIING 1\'I) UEI,I\'1{It 
ING 	I'Il'(?, 	]T]of' 	F1'I I IN(;S, 	VA1.\ l:S, 
Ct>1I.1':R 'fUilb;s, F`7'C. 

'I 6r time for ,Iclivcry of the articles, male•riaf 
awl supplies and the performance of the contract 
will be one hundrerl and fifty (I 55) calendar 
days. 

The amunnt of security will be fifty per cent. 
(h-;;) of the amount of the bid in estima(e. 

Nn. 7. PUIt 1'tIitNISilfNf; ANI) DKIAVI(R-
TN(: SUPPLIES FOR PUMPING STATIONS. 
fF.SF:RVUll1B ANI) REPAIR YARDS. 

Class A—Sap, polishing paste, etc. 
Class IS—Electrical supplies. 
Class C—Hardware, 
Class 1)—Paints, oils, etc. 
Class E—Engine room supplies.  

Class F—Sheet metals. 
(lass G—La,, ps. lanterns, etc. 
Class I1—Rope and calking yarn. 
Class I—Rubber hose. 
Class J-Glass. 
Class K—Wire, 
Class 1,—Leather and belting. 
Class M—Ylotiibers' supplies. 
('lass N—Pipe and boiler covering, 
The time for delivery of the articles, materials 

and supplies and the performance of the con-
(ract is ninety (go) calendar days. 

7'he amount of security shall be fifty per 
eel tu:n of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

Ni. 8. FOR FURNISHING ANl) I)EI,IVER-
ING MISCEI.LANEOUS MACHINE 'POOLS 
ANI) M\CIIINES. 

The rrfaxiinuiti time allowed for the delivery 
of the articles, materials and supplies and the 
perfurutance of the contract is ninety (9o) calero- 
day days. 

The anion, ,t of security will be the amotmt 
clltal to the aggregate of the sums set opposite 
each item IiSI upon, the security for each item 
being as follows: 
Security for Item r ............... 	$56o Os 
Security fir Ilan 2 ............... 	180 ou 
Scrnri(y Cr Item 3 ............... 	310 00 
Sell,, rily fin Dent 4 ............... 	20 00 
Security fur Item 5 ............... 	140 00 
S,-crrrity fin Item 6 ............... 	20 00 
Security fur Rent 7 ............... 	30 or) 
S nil riIy for Item 8 ............... 	20 on 
Security fur Ilan g ............... 	450 00 
Security for ltcnt I (I .............. 	70 00 

'I'ilC bidder will state the price per unit of 
each item of wo,k or supldics contained in the 
s lee iii euli nit e or schedule, by which the bids will 
he tested. 

I'he hills will be compared and contracts 
ii warded at a Iump or aggregate son to the 
line-it biII,lcr on Nos. t, 2 mid 3, and to the 
I(itrest bidder yin each sc•ctiutt in Nos. 4 au(I 

and to the lowest bidders on llcrus for Nos. 
I,, 7 nnrl S. 

Illank f„rnts mav be iblainedl at the office of 
the lb l rtnvmt of \Paler inyh(ly, (:as and I'lee-  
Iiieity, the R,ugoplt of Maoliattan, Nos, r3 to 21 
I'url< r„w, and at Mourns 'R and 25, Municipal 
Puildinl;, Ib i s,gh of Ii ill klan- 

JUIIN II, O'BRIEN, 
Comic Ia. it ,n of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City r,f New York, May 2r, rgo8. 

ma2,jto 
h 	Ve• f: e•ue•rnl (uNl rurliunta 10 Isid- 

drrr on the lust huge. lust eoIuntu, of 
title 'lily R.•cord." 

lii. -ARi ii: NT OF \V:urR SU,t'eY, GAS AND F.nec-  
rRlctiv, Ri„nt 1536, Nis. r3 fro 21 PARK Row, 
bill I.,t OF hIANU:•rr•cAN, CITY of New YORK. 

BAI.HM BIDS OR ESTlM;\'flsS \Vli.f. ltl? 
'' reccivc,l by the Cootllissioncr of Water 

`̀ fSoi,iny, (;as aurl Electricity, at the all 	office, 
until 2 ,'clock p. In. ill 

WI'7UNIdSDA1', JUNE 10, 1908. 
Borongii of Itichnrond. 

Nu. I. 1'UR pOIiNlSMING, U1?LIh'ERING 
\\'ll I..\YlN1; W.\1'l:it MAINS \X I) lhi'I'i1R- 

'I'I-.N.\N('ES 	IN 	\I( IfN'INGS'fAIt, 	It1(11- 
h11IN11, IU I) S'14)NiI :\NI) AJ11iOY ROADS, 
AAU IN pRllGI'-I .1A'I':NUE. 

7 he time alLiwcd for doing and completing the 
work will be wie hundred and, twenty (120) eun- 
C (,(l5e w,nkinC days. 

'bile r(curity ruquiced will be Ninety Thousand 
(i llar= 1$11 .,,in). 

7- he bidders will state the price per unit of each 
item of work or supplies contained in the sl,ecifi-
e,ainns in seLcdtllc, by which the bids will be 

'Iii bids will be eorr,tare,I and the contract 
atcarr!cd for all the w„rk, artirlc, materials tnI 
alibi iii :- coot:tined in the sptcific•ations or schedule 
stta-led I(eulo, to the lowest bidder. 

hill ic•rs are requtstcd in utal:c their bids or 
r-timai(S upon the blank fortn prepared by the 
I), I,:t rtutrnt, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in wliit h to inclose the bid, together 
Is it'i a copy of the e,nlrnet, including the sttcrili-
cations, in the formm appruvcd by the Corporation 
(-inuel, can be obtained ri n atl,licatiun thcre-
f,r lit the Office of the Cuntrnissioner, Still any 
fiir(hrr information can be nhtained at the ,,ft iii 
of Ihe I)rpartment for the burl,gli if Ridnlml, 
Ri,otn 2tg, Borough hall, whrrc the Plans may 
be sec n. 

JOTIN 11, O'IIRIEN, 
Commisviancr of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, May 2t, IguS. 

n122,I to 
!f•:" Se•.- G.'nrrnl J,ipiirucIloiiN to Bld-

ei,•rs on the• lust pane, Iu&st colunut, of 
Iii,- "City Record." 

14, PARTAIE: NT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
"nitct'r5, 1.1 iota 1536, Nos. 13 70 21 ('ARK Row, 
EORN:i;II OF ,\T,sy IIAIrAN, (.:IIY OF NEW YORK, 

I'  E.\LI•:D ItIl)5 COIL ES'I'1\IA'1'I:S WILL 11E 
re•,etgtJ by the cirrtoistiioner of \Patcn 

5uPl'ly, (;as :rn~l I:lcrlrieity at (lie above office 
until ' o'clock p in. on 

WEDNESDAY, JUN(: lit, 1908. 
Boroughs of 1lra h11atffdu itud'I'he Bronx. 

11)1.1 I-CIbN1slIING, III:'1AVE1tINf; AND 
IXtiI:\l,l.lN . ((NI'; IlA\I)-UI'I;RA'I'6:U'I'R:\V-
I(I.1.\'t; ( R.1Nl-: IN '1'111•: II(till-YhifstiUNl. 
I'lil I'IN(; S'I h I'IUN L(It'.P1- I'll) A'I' GANS1:-
\(0)R'I' AND \Yl•:SI' S'fRl':F:TS, AND ItJR-
\11IIIN(;, UI:LI\fKItIN(; AND INSTALLIN(; 

I. I1\NII-()I'h:lt:\II,lt)'TR,\VI•:LING Clt:\NE 
I\' II- Ili! III(;11-P1tl':S5If It l: PUMPING S'fA-
'1'ION E.i)C:1f1(-:I :A'I' 0l,IVh•;R ANI) SOUTH 
S'!'Itl'.I:'1'S, lb(>Itt>lI(hll (Ill 1i1,hNIIA'I''I'AN, 

'!hc time alluwcd for cu,sI,hcti,,g the work will 
be ninety (qn) working days. 

1'he security required will be Three Thousand 
Ip1lars ($3.uuo). 

1'be bidders will state the price per unit of 
each item of work or suph,hics contained in the 
,pecificatiuns or schedule, by which the bids will 
be 1.'sl,'d. 

'!hi' hills will he i'uliipuLt,-d and the contract 
:Iwanlod for :Ill the is -'in 	arhiel'N, materials and 
op1Ili•s runfaillwi in the spcciGea[ions ur sched- 

ulr- 5(1.11 1,-I (horetii, to the lowest bidder. 
hi,Llcrs are r• gti,stea to make (him 	bids or 

e,tirtates uliun (ht' hla, k form prepared by the 
)eparlmr•nl, a in 	of which, with (lie pruner 

'-ii,-, l,pc itt which to ioclu,c the bid, tueail,i 
with a copy of the enolruc1` including the speci-
fir:niuns, in file folio approved by the Corpora. 
tine ffudnSei, :uid any further infnnnation may 
hc• obtained upon applhitii,, thrrofor at the 
olficc of the Chief I:nginver, Runm q22, Nos. 
t3 to 21 Park row, Bqrn,,nb, of %Ianhuon. 

301 IN II. U'VRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity, 
The City of New York, May 21, I958. 

m22,j tO 
It ;l' Bee General Instructions to lild-

dt•rs on the last huge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

Dr PARTSIFNT OF WATER SUJPPLY, GAS AND F:LEC-  
Cal 111Y, It URU1',:n iii' Q)U LENS. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

WATER RATES FOR tgo8-9 WILL BE 
due and payable 

FRIDAY, MAY 1, 1008. 

if not paid before August r, 1908, a penalty 
of live per cent, will be added, and if not pate 
befnle November I, rgo8, all additional penalty 
of hell tier cent. (a total of fifteen per cent.) 
will he added. 

(Sills for water rates may be obtained on and 
II ftcr slay I on personal application. 

For the convenience of taxpayers and to facili-
late the business of the Department, it is re-
quested that application be made by mail for such 
hills at Once, 

Address Charles C. Wissel, I)epttty Commis-
ioncr, Room No. 2, Hackett Building, Long 
Island City. 

C24 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION- 
FIRST DISTRICT. 

1111. S.11.E ((It IIh'll,I)IN(;S :ANI) AI'I'Ult-
7'I•.\':\NCI•a '1'llE'ki':TU UN CITY RI•I:\I. 
ES'fATIi. 

UIf1.IC NUftic'l•: IS 1hutl- lb\' 	1;1\'1?N 
1 	11111 lbc Public Service ('ummisvi,iri for 
the hush I)islrict, I,y ci  ill c of the puwcrs vco-tc.l 
III it by last, and suhjcut to the oUlurvtl of the 
l',mmiisiuucrs of the ',i d,iug 1•Tutd, will offer 
lot sale at l'uhle an ti,m the iiuih,hhlps list shnnl-
iug ti ii certain I iarccls of Ertitfy uwnod by 
1 i:c City of New \ uill, acyililcb fur rapid tr t,sit 
I tnUu.c:. in '1 lie City of :\e e \ lilt, I inn ugh of 
\I anhal L'ut, litli g a lire slot) 	])ride 	building 
sIandiul; un hut, knutcu as lot No. 3, No. 142 
Ccutrc lab rocI, aid it bci,ig situate uu the east - 
I i ly sill -c ,.t t ('Titre Strrct, and its must southerly 
I:uint on ( 1 ntrr ti:rcrt, hciug distant appruxr 
Iu:drl) 	I -, 	)let 	, 1 lil` ibis southerly f1ovn the 
I01i1,1 f,,rtnc,l by the iutclscctinu .,f the ca.,terly 
,Ile ul C'utle Si ret and the suntherly side of 
1\ ill,,-, Sheet till !,ciiiq a li!iruxim atcly oh feet 
y i,icf.es in (Flit, _o feet 8 iuchcs in the rear, 
in drt,lli (II the s„utl.crly side t,Iii feet 8 inches, 
:oh un II- nuc1licrlv side tu;i felt; a live-story 
brick 11oi1,hirrl' sCmiBig un hut, ko,,on as 1,nt 
No. q, Nu. i:(4 CcnUc Strict, said lit adjoining 
said Lot N",. 3 on the uolll and filing appruxi-
malcis' 26 f,-et 4 iuc!ics in front, to feet 8 
iuchcs in the rr-or, 1 13 feet nit the southerly 
side, and ,,ii the i,,cthcrly snh- ton feet 4 inches; 
a rctcn-st,.ry bJtlilhiug sfuudiug un lot, known 
as I,It N,,. 5, Nus. i_1(,, 145 and ISo Centre 
S1lc t and N„s. I t I, t 13 and 115 \t1ahhiii Strcet, 
,a"I 114 alh]iii(ilg sail lot No. 4 vu the norllt 
and Icing al,proxl,,cftl-ly 115 feet ,; lut!,5 in front 
'Ill Cculrc It cr-t, 61, feet : icilia „n Walker 
Str'et, 8u feet 3 inches nu the easterly side 
111i"I"„f an,1 75 tent if inches „n the sl,ullicrly 
,i,lc lucre- f; it =ctcn ,to,y brick boii,liug .vtand-
ing ru, 1„I, knuv.0 a, It 1u. 7, No It7 \'Talker 
strcct, 'laid I It a'Iji:11i1,g Still Lot Ni. 5 on 
the rust and Let C alq,rusi:wtt rly 25 fret in 
flool, 25 feet in the real, .Sc fret 3 inches oil 
the wcslrrly rile amt y_ (pct ii,, the oasts-rly 
sighh•; amt a f„ur:,t, -y brick 1,11Ibhiug stan,liog 
, 'n hit, ki , s n as It N. S and q, Nos. 1 tq 
:uid 121 \\okti  St iii 	Buhl I„t ahpoiuiul; soil[ 
1.,t N,,. 7 . u the cast 01111 h,-iuh rypruximrucly 

	

II 	in from, 5u feet in (he rc:u-, t:,u fcct 
Mni tilt. 551 ,t(r'Iv sole (lie cill I ;nil 	ion frct un 
the 10~1,11)' si,le, sl i t-lti :,f ”. ” _ _' lit-leg 
moire pnrlici ii i ly du>cribrd 'ill ecrtaiu maps or 
I,hanv and a tucu:,,rcunitnn on lie in file ,dice 
.,l' thu Rrgi,!•-r „f the C„unly of New York, 
tv!.irh ;u-, mark,-,l as f,llaws: "Public Service 
(',invmivsi,ni for the l-ir,t I:iacin(, Cbiof I'.n-
.u;lieel s OI  tilt- , Route y-u-:, Drawing No. 
V'„v,-nib, 2-, 1gu7, George S. Rice, Chief 1?n. 
ginccr,” 

I'nr,tiliint t„ it rrsnlutiin of the Public Service 
(lIi(njiililli for the hint I)i-.(niit, adop,cd oil 
\lay -b, tgoti, the sale of the abuse rlt'ticribed 
huil,line., will he hcl,f by saki Cmumission on 
the ! nn;i;os nii 

'PIIUItSI)AY, JUN(, 18, 11)118, 

at r t o'clock a. In., up„u the fulluvriug term, and - 
i-illlilinqs and subject t„ the approval ul the 
Cuml;iiv-i„n,is of hl-- Sinking fund:  

fLc buiidings and aillal,t, uauces thcrcto will 
Irc 51,1 to tile higbc,t hirllrr, wbu must pay 
invi,1batcly cash „r a ccitilicd check drawn 
t„ the unlrr of the ('nm!,trullcr of '1'ha City 
,If Now ),n1t :nil rood also, at the time_ of , 
the s:Jc, (list a ccrtilil l check or cash in half `.. 
thc :gmuulll of the llrrrtlave price as security 
fr-r this f:nthful port„nuauec of the (emus and 2 
c„n,li!i,mti of the s:4,-. "ID-le the anrnuit of 
tire 	liuicha,l! 	I1ric-'III s 	out 	t•qu:d 	ur 	exceed : 
the suns r,f lifty dull:nn the sutra of fifty dollars 
.Lail be the fqIi,lfllII of the security to be de- 
Iiusitcil. 	'(his security play at any time after `. 
the ,::I,irntiut, of tl,c contract puiu,l be aipltcd' 
I y The tit v il of New 1 urk to the cost of cum. 
I,l (iug, anc 	r,f tl:r 	w i-I l: 	rcqnired miller 	(lie 
comrxrt, but (tuligc R II at the expirati,m of 
th 	not cart 	I,, ri-d. 

All (lie v,atcrials of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
sltnclures and cellars of wha(snvv,r nature, with 
their exlt'Ii~,r and iileifilr fixtures, appurtenances =_̀ 
and f,udali1115 of all kinds, ezrnpt the side. 
walk on,l curb in front of said buildings extend• 
illy withiu file ,Icscribr,l area artd dawn to the 
lurch o,f the collar buttons, shall be turn down -. 
and rrmnvcd from the promises. None of tile': 
dirt, dcbri', nr waste re-suhGug from demolition 
shall lu• allowed to remain un the premises, ex-
ecld ill uto tar or plaster Only, which may be -
left, but not higher at any point than two feet 
brluw file cart, opposite that point; also the' 
fi,uohabt'll walls of all classes shall be taken 
11111,1 'lily tr, a than- wh,,s , elevation shall be the 
h,i,-I of thr end, in front of the building- 

Ihc pnrchavrr at the sale shall also withdraw 
and mouse' all abaudoncd water taps and Old 
scrvire mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
iurr rlr',I a briss plug io the stain water pipe in 
the 51ccd, in clnnptiaticc with the rubs and rc),{u-
hati.,ns of thy l)1-laeou( of Water Supply, (,as 
auid 15,-ct.irhy, and ftrtnish the 1)rpac1iitent of 
I in:urr witli a c-MiScale front the I )c'i,;lrh,i,i'nt 
.,f h\'titrn Sffly, Gas and 1•:Icc?ricity that this 
hut- b 	n , 	pr i „nuc,l. 

II-- 1, I -Bader at tho sale shall also remove all 
I,,,,, e wwr'r cqrrrrl-oioqs to the twain sewer in 
Ihr ulrwl, and the rlpcn ing of the plain sewer 
in '-IrCo I '.hill] he pruprrly dosed in compliance 
wilh the ,tin-c-hnus (if (lie Ilmeat of Sewers, 
Ii"n n)Ji of \la,iiitltn,,, and furnish the Depart. 
Ii nt of livanve wiill a certificate from the 
Ftiirvtiu of Sewers that the work has been 
prnpri ly l erfortuc,l. 

The tc-rmitS for all opeuiugs in the street to 
be ublaioed by an,l at the expense of the pur-
chascr of the building. 

Failure to reinn,ve said buildings, appurte-
Dances, ur any,ortiun thereof, within sixty days 
from the day off the sale will work forfeiture of 
r•wnership of such 11uipfungs, appurtenances, or 
purtiun as shall then be left standing, together 

DEPARTMENT OF 1.UUCATIt,N, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH SRI'ET, K,Rcu.'GV OF 
11ANUATTAN, CITY OF New YORtc. 

SE:1T.E Il 11115S Oit ES'f I V.VIES WILL BL 
received by the SaticFinlin,lent of School 

Buildings at the ab c r:lfice of the Department 
of 1•:ducatiun until i t o'ci Eck a, in. un 

-MONDAY, JUNE K, 1908. 
Ilorooaf,11 of Manhattan. 

No. q. FOR NEW FIltEh'ROOF 11IAIN 
S'1':\(ICS :\'I 1'fI,E1C SCIIitUC 2(,, NO. 124 
\\l:Si- 'l-1lIIChhi-:'I1i S''H1-Ilht, ANI> PI:Rr.1C 
St I (101. 47, Al) z ; I•:.-A;I 	Ill IRII 
S ICI•.B'I- ; .Af.5U AT WASIIIN(;ION IRVING 
111(;II <C11001,, NU. (in AVEST '11II1C'f1:1?NTII 
Si NEL'l, L'(>ItOI'f;il (II-' 11:1NI1.\'f'f AN. 

The time allnwel In complrte the whole work 
on each sell will be 55 working days, a, pto-
vidr•d in the enntract. 

Ti,,' antuunt of security required is a, follmcs: 
Ihuhlie School _( ..................... 	$t,000 00 

I'u Iii ic School 47......... • .. ...... 	1,500 DO 
Washington Irving High School...... 	3,500 011 

A separate proposal ntu,t be submitted fur each 
school all,l award is ill be made thereon, 

No. 6. FOR TJIE GEV'Elt.AL ( t)NS'fRUC- 
1'ION, 	ETC, 	((FT hV() 	:'th1DITIONAL 
S'1OIIIE'S'10 PhHhLi( St 110 	132, ON Till.. 
E•1ti'f .-B1)F, OF WAUS'Nt)It'1'll A\'ENUF:. 
klCIf1Wh-1-:.N \Vl-:.S1 (>NE ill NDRI%D ANI( 
EI ,IIi'l I KC(l. l) AND ONE 	Ill NDRIfIf 
ANI> 1•;IGII'1Y'hIilltl) ST'RIE'J'5, IJ(JRUCGN 
OF \1.\.\lLil1 t \N. 

The little allowed to complete the whole work 
will b(• i8u working (lays, as provided in the con-
tract. 

('lie am:•unt if s, rnily require,) F Idirty Thou-
sanrl I ,d;ar<. 

Ni. 7. talk RAZING OLI) (VIII DING 1hNhi 
RUIt\llN1; SIhI l lIflt Al It h:l.11 '010,(1. 
144. ON Al II 	ANI) 111•;WI'itt S'IREIs;'S, 
WOlfU(Y;hf OP MANIIAT'i'AN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he 55 working dais, as provided in the core 
tract. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

On Nos. 6 and 7 the bids will be compared and 
the contract will be awarded in a lump sum to 
the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On No. S the bidders must state the price of 
each item by which the bids will be tested. 

Blank forms, plans and apecificationa may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin- 
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with all moneys paid by said purchase' Oil ac-
count thereof at the time of the sale, and lhe 
bidder's assent to the above conditions being 
understood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and the City of New Vurlc will, wit Itnxut notice 
to the purchaser, cause the same to be rcrv1overl 
and the crisis and expense thereof charged 
against the seotritx above sterrtiQiicd. 

The work of removal must lie carried on in 
every respect in a thuruugh and wurkntanlike 
manner and must he csrrtpktcd within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the sieersfril bidder 
will provide and furnish all utatcriii s of labor 
and macbinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and still icient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the prcven- 
tinn of accidents, and will indemnify and save 
harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and de-
ntands of every name and dcscriptir'n brought 
against it, theta or any of them, and against 
and from all damage and cods to which it, they 
or any of them be put by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance of 
the work, or in guarding the Santo, or from any 
intprnper or defective materials or machinery, 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
the said bin imlinigs. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent properly not sold, shall not be taken 
down. 	All fu rrin gs, plaster, chimncy s, project- 
ing brick, etc., on lire faces of such party walls, 
are to be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall Inc made lierntarreiitly self-supporting, beam 
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall pointed 
and ma'Ic to exclude wind and rain and present 
a clean exterior. The ror,fs of the adjacent 
buildings shall he pruperly flashed and painted 
and made seater-tight where they have been dis-
turbcd by the nIreralions of the contractor. 

The Public Service (''nmrni>sir,n for the First 
District reserves the rirJlt nn the day Of sale 
to %%ithrlraw from sale any of the huildiugs, parts 
of buildings and machinery included therein, or 
to rcimet ally all(] all bills. 

New Ynrl<, May _- 19rr8. 

I'U131.IC SI•:ItV'ICI: COVIMISSION FOR 
'11113 II It S'r I l l S'l'  

By 33'x1. R. WILLCOX, 
Chairman; 

By TRAVts I1. Wint-nNEY, 
Secretary. 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS .ANL'+ 
FERRIES. 

OFFICE oP Trni 1 )ErARt MENT Or IUOCKS AND 
yERRtcs, l'Ir:R '.A," FOOT uF Run wry l'LACg, 
Nnnxdmu 	ltroxiR, 	Rn;RUCCn of tit AnrmA-r-9AN, 'I ii 
CITY OF i,Kw YORK. 

S EALED RIDS OR ESTDIATES WILL RE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock or. on 

MONDAY, JUNE S, 1905. 

CONTRACT NO. 1127. 
F(IR FURNISIIING AND DELIVERING 

PAlN"I'S, UILS, ETC. 
'rile trot¢ for the completion of the work and 

the full perfnrn):utce of the contract is on or 
befr ire the cxllir:tti('tt of 90 calendar (lays. 

'lire amount of security required is Pour 'I'hou- 
sanrl Uullars. 

Itiddcrs cos=t state a price for furnishing and 
delivering all the materials as called for in the 
sp('cillcntlnns• by which price the bids will he 
tested, and aeeordiug to which price any award 
of the Contract will lie made. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the ntauucr and in such quantities 
as may be directed, 

Blank furnis and farther information may Inc 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

ALT.EN N. S1'OONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May 25, 1908. 
m26,j8 

:(:.. See tieinmtl Instriie iuis to 1tld-
derN on time luvl Pots e, lust eolumu, of 
/6c ''II p Itceurml.'' 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

II cs n'n1AR'1 Elis (1F TIIE FIRE DE I'ARTM ENT OF 
'I'ItE Frey or NI•av 1'uRl<, Nos. 157 AND I 	EAST 
S  xrY-sl:V r: NT II Srrzn,r, l to err UGn of MAN IIATTAN, 
'Inc Frey of New Yoar.. 

S l \li l) BI I)5 OR ES'I'I\L\'fltS \VILL BE 
uterivul by the hire Cm nuuissioner at the 

above office until Iu.3o O'clock a. in. urn 

TIIUIISDAY, JU11: 11, 1905. 
Roroult•hn of i iafnllutAor, The Bronx 

nod 111ch1t4)nd. 

No. I. 11)10 11 I)BNIslllNG AND DELIVER-
ING 1'AIN'rS, 0111.5, ET(., Fult THE SU-
IERINTF:NIrENT OF BU11.1)INGS. 

'I'hc tinge fir the delivery of tlm articles and 
supplies and the full nexfnrrmanwc of the contract 
is Ianuary 1, Ir)o9. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
ctut• (5u',b) of the amount of the bid ur esti. 
Inmate. 

No. 2. FOR FCRNISIIIXn; :\XI) DFLIVEIt-
IN(; \%:\ItlOI;S SUPPLIES FOR TILE SL'. 
I'ICRIN•t ENIIENT OF Ill;ll.l)IV(;S. 

The time foe the delivery of the articles and 
supplies and the full per(urutance of the Contract 
is Ek n aly I, 19110.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent- (5uo) of the amount of Ike hurl or esti. 
mate. 

No. 3. I I)R l'UI2NISIIIN( AND 1lhl,IV]?R. 
INI; I.tllolhu•:R FOR TllE SUPERINTENDENT 
OF (iUII.UINCS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles and 
supplies and the full performance of the contract 
is Iannary t, 1900. 

'1'he antauut of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5u%n) Of the amount of the bid or esti-
urate. 

No. 4- FOR PURNISIIING AND DET.IVE'R-
INC 1'1.U\LIlIN(, nIA'rGItlAns FOR 711E 
Sl7I,EI2INTF.NUEN'1' OF lfUI1.IlINCS. 

The time fI,r the delivery of the article, sup• 
plies and materials and the full performance of 
the contract is _I:ulunry I, Iquq. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5u;o) of the amuturt of the bid or esti- 
niale. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING AN I) 1)EI.IVER-
INC N,\1I.S SCREWS, IIIVtI)W:HE, ETC., ' 
PI)I2 THE tiPERIN'IP'NDENT OF ItUlI.D-
INCS, 

The time for the delivery of the articles and 
sup )lies and the full performance of the contract 
is Jalpiary I, 1909. 

he amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 

herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
tnu, duxes, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by trhich file byls will be tested. '1'hc extensions 
mu>t Inc made and footed up, as the bids will be 
r'cad from the tutrtl for each class, and awards 
mamle to the lowest bidder oil each class, ur the 
bids  will be cnnnntinarenl and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate suns for each cznisract. 

I)t.lirer,v will be remhuirenl to lie made at the 
Ii urn- and in the manner and in such yucmittcs as 
mulv be directed. 

)ll:ulk forms curl fwther information may be 
,nbtaiII"-I at lhc otliee of the Pire Department, 
N ,. 137 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, bfan-
I:nitan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

hated Slay 29, 19o8. 
jr,II 

S 'vex Gr-uernl liIINt I'll ct nuns to Itid-
de rN ou Ill... Inv) Isaac, last colunt u, of 
the "City RQorvo.,' 

IF I(A nn 1:ART1!rts OY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
'Fin u 0' xv of NEty YORK, Nos. t57 AND' 159 EAST 
Si Srv-st:vcNTn SmRr•.ICr, TtormOtJI;it OF MANHATTAN, 
NEty YORK, Slay 27, 1908. 

GENERAL ORDER NO. 8 (EXTRACT). 

'1111? YIt)VISIONS OF SPECIAL ORDER 
Nn, 49, OIlice Cli of of Departntent, 

nil mder (late of 31 ay 2, loot, relative to require' 
n,euts r , f this Ietartmmrt for ilusc, are hereby 
rcvuke,l. 

In the future the requirements of this Dc' 
mm 	far h'mse, intender) f,,r use in connec- 

ti, ,n with st:mdl,ipc (lire line) equipment, will 
be >t:(udar(t rul.her, or enttnn rubber-lined hose. 

This innrll•r is unit steam to disp'aee such hose 
as has alit-ails- b,cn purchasel or is now in tcr-
t ire, unless snmc i' worn oat or in unscrvice-
;tblr• en nditim n for Other reasnrts. 

its' I ,rlcr of 
(Signed) 	NICHOLAS J. IiAYES, 

Fire Commissioner. 
m2g,J2o 

FIRE Ini:eARTMENf, CITY OF NE's' YORK, itniR. 
irons ur ltnrmn1:I.Yn AND !)UrmmNc, Slay 29, 19x8. 

W ILI.I:\\f It. S\11'1'll, AUCTIONEER CON 
Ii half Of the Fire lld,trlpnmn-nt of Tbc 

('i;y of _Acw York, Rnnnuhgis of IIIIo,ddyn and 
Oueeus, will offer for sale at public auction to the 
liil;host hid,lcr for cash, at the hospital and Train-
ing Sl:rini'-s, St. Edwwarrls and Bolivar strcets, 
a,-xrvupil of l;ruoldyn, oil l ridac, June 12, Ioo8, 
at I o'clock p. m., the fullo%vimig ttvcicc horses 
nn Leger lit for screice in the Department and 
h-iCmOn as N..s. 255, 2611, 4 25, 448, 521, Sa8, 564. 
7_2, 8t a, 904, 1017 and tt42. 

NICIIOLAS J. IIAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

--- 	 -- 
mo9,j12 

III.AniUAIl l- F.RS OF TIIE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
'Eric. Fir Y of New YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
Sr \'t Y-ti1,Vn•:AT It 5'r RCET, 1annRoUGM OF IIIANIIATTAN, 
'I In: Crty OF Nvw YORK, 

F:.A1.1-1) LIDS OR ESTLITA'I'ES WILL BE 
ncr'i ins 1 by the Pirc Commissioner at the 

abnoc ehec until to.3o o'clock a. m. on 
\VI:DNESI)AY, .IllNE 10, 11)1)5. 

Boront;lts of Brooklyn and Queens. 
I (Ill PCRNIS11ING ANT) UEI.IVERING 

\IC\\' hl'hlllh-:R'11101•IS 11)I0 3Pl'i3RA'rI)s IN 
•fill•: Ill lkO1'r;ll UP IIltUUGLYN AND IN 

II F. 1tlIkul'1;ll OP (~Ul?1-;NS. 
'fh.,• tilnu for the dclmvn-ry of the articles, niate-

rial.' nnrl sinpt1Ics aull the performance of the 
contract is sixty (Go) days. 

Th,• ant"unt of security required is fifty per 
cent. l5o`,; ) of the amount of the bid or esti-
min c. 

'1'hr' bidder will state the price of each item 
nr arlicle ruitained in the speolhoatinnns or sched- 
odes Lords Contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, toll, dnr(n, gallon, yard or other unit of 
mouVIm, Ins' which the bills will be tested. The 
extensi ms ntnst be made and footed up, as the 
Inns will Inc read from the total for mach class 
and awards male to the lowest bidder oft each 
class; or the bids will he compared and the con-
mm-met ntvardrd Tt a lump or aggregate stun. 

I)c1i%tmy will be required to Inc made at the 
tiuln and in the manner and in such quantities 
;1' rv,av be directed. 

111mik lurnis and further infrv,Isa1im may be 
Iibn,IinoI1 at the ullice of the Fire Department, 
:Nils. 157 and 259 East Sixty-seventh street, Nlan- 
haltan. 

NICHOLAS T. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

I)uute,h "lily 27, r9o8. 
mz8,j 10 

1( Set- General hriNtrucUouw to Bid-
il -esl on tllle lust Prvk•c, 1nst column, of 
t lie ''film- Record." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGII OF 
1ROOKCLYN, ROOAf 2, BOROUGH IIALL, loRODUH I)1 
BROI)XLYN, 'TILL CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S l-;.\I.ICU BIDS 012 uex13l \'l'l/S \\'11.L L't'; 
r.'r.acrd bm- the lrcvrvirint of the Unrongll 

..1 D;rvm,1lyn at the ;d,nlvc ul'ficc until it .,'clock 
a. m. nu 

WIIDvESDAY, JUNE 17, 1008. 
Ifx rim uti;Ii of Brooklyn. 

l'(Ilt 	1,t'1,NISIIIN, ; 	_A.NII 	I)1:1.IV'l;RINI: 
tin\ 	ti'l'l•:I:I. 	I'IL\\I I: 	'lit.\\'I•:I.1Nt1 	III CI 
1tnn'11S 	\1ITII 	\"1•:11'1'1('.\I, 	E \S1)1.1NE 
IIOIS 1'IN(i h:NI IINI•:i. 

Fir' time ,I1i„wdn for time de;icery of <'uuc and 
full Incrhnmnlanmc of time eurvtnuct will lie sixty 

'fm,' mnmnunt of security renluixcrl will be Puur 

'I hr ymnsmiea will state the Incite of each item ur 
article r uulaim d in the spc-citicati,-us or schcd- 
IIIci 	I1mitinm ancolarvmcnI cm r hereto ;,uurxc,L 	'I he 
bins will be einntnmmlenI turn l the emsurart uwardcd 
:It a LtmP ut' agglega(c sllnt for each cncntrinet. 

1I)_minim f„rmnnc :tud fisdhcr iufnrtuatiuu nwy ire 
sI.nasm] :,ml the 1'humus awl aetvmgs mmnac be 
seen at the ml ex of the Uenmannecnt of tietvers, 
the 1;urnuch of 8ruuncomyn, A,,. a15 V1uutaguc 
lrrIt. 

III ill) 	̀. 	('I )1. l':1 t, 
I're,idcnt. 

I4ucd 	I mm ni 	i, 	tgo8. 
33, t7 

Set- (n'iieml hNtio1lxlns to Did-
(lees Oil 11tc lnsl page, last enlmtii, of 
the '*City Itecord." 

I N .3c ('0Bn.\NCF: WI'fI1 "EflE. PROVISIONS 
of srcOnms 434 of the Charter of 'Fine City 

of New Yurl<, the fnnIIswiug prBsi„n oil the and 
rcilv for inspccti,m will be ennvidrre(I by the 
XI?\' LOTS ltlsT'ItlCT Local ht,ard, at •t mneot• 
iug to Inc held in the office of the President of 
the lforough, rmua z, Borough hall, on 

MONDAY, JUNE 15, 1901, 
at 2.3o p. tit. 

N ,. I AVurtman Am-enuc—'1'o construct a tear 
pr.rary cmnnmncctim with tz-inch pipe in Vurtmnnanm 
avenue, from AIaitun Trott t o New 1exscm-- arrrvuc, 
i„iliug the bviit main of the 'anon-Tixt}t Ward 

n I, ,InI1 to insnalI :1 snrtall tnlnlum,ing plant at 
Iho inlmmscotioln of 1V''-mean and New Jc'r-ey ave. 
turn, a!1 in c inrvceti'rrt smith scwcrs in East Ninety - 
nighth drool, Innmum'vl-mi 1•iaot New York and liege- 
WWI will uullcI sr'wers in Fast Nincty- 
riallth sheet, b<twocn IIcgemnu(n and \icnna lime-

mm Yin iron av,une, Lc'twetn I•:aot Nincty-
Ii,t,hth stn, ,t and 31nMA. street; ism 3lalta street, 
Lrino(n \ icnua :coed 3Vrvnsamn cleruiss, and in 
W.11;am; avr nnc, bcttrrcu \'itnua avenuc and 
lit cli (l-r ek It m=in. 

111111) S. COLER, 
lh-csirlcmit, CorQu8h of Brnmnklys. 

('n.trtr.I1s iaEconrdc m3iinMc;, 
1;,,ruugh Sccrctary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TIIE BOROUGH OF 
BROOOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH IT.11.L, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

`E:\T.I:I) UII)S OR F.STI_\L\TES WILL BE 
t__, 	rcceireri by the I'resid -nt of the Borough 
of I',rooklurn at the above office until i t o'clock 
a. m. on 

VVEIINESDAY, JU'NFt 10, 11)05. 

Iln rims, au of Brooklyn. 

Hilt PUf2NISl1INC AIJ. 'I"TIE L.ALIIR 
\'/II 3LV"'1•:141.AL IOEQ_UIREI) FOR CItN- 

kt'C'i iN ; 51{\\'1{K 	IN 	EAST' 	ElG1l'Pnl 
tiIItl-a'I', 	I'Rtt\t 	IOhINx,()N' 	S"Flli-1xI 	'PO 
(hI1;kCIl -AV'ENC1, ETC., BORONNII OI 
GhUUl:l.l'N, 

The fnll,•wing Engineer's preliminary estimate 
of vital em 'St fn r the L.aetnIctei wink is to be taken 
'ts the onr Hundred per coat. (loo`2 I bun-i-, for 
bidding. Proposals shall state a single percent-
age of such one hundred per cent. cost (i. e., 
such as 95 per cent., Too pi-r cent. or toy per 
cent.), for which all material and work called for 
in the contract and the invitation to binders is to 
Inc furnished to the City. Such percentage, as 
hid. 'hall atyly to all unit items specifio,l in tine 
E'ngineer's preliminary estimate, to an amount 
necessary to complete the work described in the 
contract: 

)Q3 lincar feet of 18-inch pipe 
sewer, laid complete, includ-
ing all incidentals and ap-
purtenances, per linear foot, 

	

$_.zs .................... 	$686 z5 
41z linear fret of Ic.inch pipe 

sewer. laid complete, includ-
iug all incidcut,nl, and op. 
purtcnanets, prr lincam foot, 
$2 	... .. 	..... 	..... 	824 xis 

2 r 7 linear felt of I2-inch pipe 
=elver, laid cntnplcte, includ-
ing all incidcnLd, and ap-
purtenances, per linear foot, 
$i.75 ... 	.... 	...... 	379 73 

57n linc;ir fret of 6-inch house 
e..ns,Ixtron drain, hail com-
plete, including all itici-
denials and appuitcnances, 

	

per linear £unit, $t ......... 	570 0 t 
r 1 manholes, cmnplctc, t•; ith iron 

brnl, anll covers, including 
all isdoknans Will appurte- 

	

nance;, per cofmshn1c. $.5;.. 	605 0'- 
3 =_cw'('r 	basins, 	could, m-, 	of 

culler standard design, with 
irrm pans ur grating., ir,n 
basin hood an,l connecting 
culvert, including all inci-
d, ntal, am] appurL-uanres, 

	

per basin. $I his............ 	48o ou 
400 feet, bsaxn erasure, of sheet-

ing and bracing, driven in 
place,complete, including 
all incidentals and appurte-
uances, per t1Lou,,n l feet, 

	

board measure, $30........ 	r2 00 

	

Total ................. 	$3,557 01 

The time allowed for the oomtnleti-mn of the 
work and full verfunnaticc of the contract will 
he 7,1 sisirking t lays. 

The anunurt of security required will be 
1•:igllt'•cn 11xrvArcrl I)ul;ars ($n,8ou). 

'lime 6imldr'r will state the price of each iteot or 
artirlc custtiiser in the sperificdions or scllel-
ulcy herein contained or hereto annexed, p;r 
linear fn„t, square trot, cubic yard or ether unit 
of mr'asw-c, ins w'hich the bidls will be tested. 

-file bills will Inc cumparcd and the contract 
atrardcnl at a lamp or aggregate suns for cacti 
c„ntrart. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
Obtained and the plans and drawing, may he 
seen at the office of the Bureau r'f Servers. No. 
21.9 Jhintcgne street. Borough of Brooklyn. 

IIIRU S. COLER. 
President 

Dated May zi, 1908. 
m22,) to 

S-';' See General luuNtruolboum to lilel-
derN on the last pith:'(', lust column, of 
time "lily Reeord.” 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

1)ei'ARTMENT OF CORRECTI(1N, No. 148 EAST 
1 wI: N7'It:rll. STREET, BOROUGH OF \IANIIATTAN, 
rill: CITY (IF NEW \ORK. 

S .\1.1': OF ItONEti •\NI) GREASE, IR()N, 
rags, etc., will take place at the Central 

Ott ice. No. 148 East 'Twentieth strcut, - 

FRIDAY, JUNE 5, 1905, 

at ii a. m. 

'The bones, etc., to be accumulated by time De-
I artntcut during the year 19u8, estimated at 15 
I. inns, more vir less, t'm be received at Storcionse 

	

I 'icr, 	lilacksi ells 	Island, not less 	th.ut Llree 
times weekly, in a covered wagon, to be traus-
p,mrtcd to and from Blackwells Island by the 
boats of the Department, the Commissioner re- 
sci'ving the tight to order more frequent re- 
muvals of the bm'nes if doenitco necessary, 

s steam boilers to be removed from Rikers 
Island Dock by purchaser. 

i automobile. 
I semi Limousine top. 
20 tons of bones (2,000 pounds to the 

ton). 
to tons of old iron (2,000 pounds to the 

ton). 
8,000 punntls of rags. 
t u,000 pounds of grease 

I oil barrels (iron bound). 
toe barrels (kerosene). 
'oo pounds tea lead. 
Son pounds old rope. 

:\11 quantities to he "ittore or less." All quali. 
tics to be "as are." All the above (except 
banes) to be received by the purchaser at pier 
fm wt of East Twenty-sixth street, and removed 
therefrom inrmnctliatrly upon being nntifierl that 
same are ready for vfelivery. 

1?acb successful bidder will be required to pay 
twetrty-five. per cent, in cash or certified check 
of the estimated amount of his purchase to me 
at the time and place of sale, and the balance  

to the General Stisrckeeper at Blackwel1s Island, 
in cash or certified cheek on a New York City 
luhk. ntnmmn delivery of the goads. 

Tile ein:unissioner reserves the right t, order 
Icsnlc of any goods that shall NO I. have b.-en 
..-moved by the peurohas'n within Tl:N days after 
ne shall have been notified that they are ready, 
Trnrh in case of such resale to, forfeit t.n tie use 
•.,f the Department of Correction the TWENTI'-
FI\"I-. 1'Elt ("EN' f. paid in at the time and pbu-e 
of sale. Gor„ls can be ,•xamined at BIaokun'ol1= 
island by intending bidder, on any %leek day 
before the (lay of sale. The C:oemrliIr,ixner me 
serves the right to sell 'he articles over again. 

JOHN V. COG(;EY, 
Commissioner. 

m23,j 5 
See (lenerul Instructions to BLl-

(IerN 0 I the lost lInyc, last column, of 
the ((City Record," 

1)EPART\mENT OF CORRECTION, NO. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S E.-ALEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correc-

tiun at the above mm It 	until ii o'clock a. m. 
on 

THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1905. 
Him roug'It of J10 aim attamu. 

FOR I1UIRNIShIING AND DELIVERING 
11:AItu\3-mRl., TAINTS, IRON, 5lEA:A1 I'rr-
liNkS, LU\IBICR AND MISCELLANEOUS 
.\It'I 1CI.E5. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma. 
term als and supplies. and the perforniance of the 
a'ntract is by or bef,,re ten days. 

Tile amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5u;,) of the amount of the bid or esti-
[)late. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein c"ntaincd or hereto annexed, per 
to unrl, ton, onus, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
1 he e,xtenmiQrvs mu-t be ntarte and footed up, as 
the birla will be read front the totals and awards 
made to the lowest bidder ou each item. The 
bids on lumber will lie compared and the con-
Iract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery v: nil be rcdn red to be male at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
es stay I'm' directed. 

;lank forms and furtllcr information may be 
uhtaincnl and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Uc;,artincut of Correc-
ti'nn, the L'urungh of \Ianliattan, No. 148 East 
'1'u'c•nt;cth street. 

JOAN 3'. COGGEY, 
Commissioner 

Dated '\lay zz, 19oS. 
m23,j4 

i1 Se(- (:e-nerul Instruct Inns to 111d-
ibOry on the• ]nxt Page, Last column, of 
file '•C.ity Itecord." 

Ur:P,\RTMeNT OF CORRECTIO.N', NO, 148 EAST 
Twrs'nuorn STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
"fine CITY of New YORK. 

S 1:.\T,1;1) I:II)S OR ESTI~f:\TES WILL BE 
rceeit'oo by the Commissioner of Correc-

ti,,n at the chose office until it o'clock a. m. 
OIL 

THURSDAY, JI:Nl'ii 4, 1114)S. 
Msxrvm;Ii of Nnuu6n1tuml. 

Pith I1CRNIShh1NG AND DELIVERING 
SC1'I'L1l;S I'OR AI.AXUF.kCTURING PUR-  
I'm I.si.S, I:TC. 

-I Inc time f'ir the delis- cry of the articles, ma-
temials an<i supplies, and the performance of the 
contract is by or before 30 days. 

The autuunt of security required is fifty per 
cent. (Su' ) of the amount of the bid or esti- 
ntatc. 

The binder will state the price of each item or 
article container) in the specifications or sched- 
ules herein cuntaiued or hereto annexed, per 
Irounii, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
,of ntcasure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must Inc made and footed up, as 
the billy will be read front the totals and awards 
made to the law'est bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Clank forums and further information may be 
r,btained at the office of time Department of 
('nrrectimt, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 
East Twentieth street. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 22, r9Q8, 
m23,j4 

;( Si-t- GmcrtI. IoNtruetiurvw to Ilid-
mIcrM oil the lust page, lis=t column, of 
the '•('lly Record." 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

\It'NIClt'Ar. CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 
299 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, Slay 25, 1908. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications for the position of 

"WELL DRIVER," 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, will be received on and after 

MONDAY, JUNE (, 1905. 

Applications will be issued and received in 
the utlice of the Labor Bureau, ground floor 
of the new Criminal Court Building, corner of 
White and Centre streets. 

F. A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

11127J8 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 
299BRO,Ai,sv,  v, ti r:w YORK, Allay z5, 1908. 

P L'Lt1.IC Nt)'CICE IS HEREBY Gl\'EN 
that applicattons will Inc received from 

,110;%D:t1-, MAY 25, UNTIL 4 P. M. 
MONDAY, JUNE S, 1908, 

fur the pusinimst of 

,,TEN0GRAIIIIER AN 1) 'I'Yl'EWRITER 
1 E.AI.Al.1%), SECOND AND T H I R D 
GRADES. 

Finn • examination will be held on Monday, 
June am), i oS, at mu a. in. 

'Fine subject, and weights of the examination 
arc as follows; 
51moaiam; 	.... .. 	.. ............. 	t 
Stem1 (ism taking shorthand notes)....... 	2 
:\-curacy 	.............................. 	3 
Speed (in transmitting from plain copy 

	

to machine) ........................... 	2 
Lettocx.. .............................. 	t 
Arithmetic ............................. 	t 

A percentage of 7o will be required. 



6486 

The salary of the second grade is front $boo 
to $1,050, and that of the third grade is from 
$I,2oo to $t,65o per annum. 

The minimum age is IS years. 
(NO APPLICATION RECEIVED AT THE 

OFFICE. 01. TlIE COMMISSION, BY MAIL 
OR OTIIER\VISL, AFTER 4 P M. ON JUNE 
8 WILL BE ACCEPTED.) 

F. A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

m25,j 29 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 
299BROADWAY, NEW YORK, May 6, 1908. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received from 

WEDNESDAY, MAY (1, Ul TIL 4 P. M. 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 1908, 

—for the position of 
INSPECTOR OF FOODS— 

FRUITS AND VEGETABLES. 
M EAT AND POULTRY. 
FISH. 

IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO FILE A 
SEPARATE APPLICATION FOR EACH 
POSITION. 

APPLICATIONS WILL BE ISSUED AND 
RECEIVED AT NO. 66 LAFAYETTE 
STREET, SEVENTH-1 FLOOR, ONLY. 

(NO r\P1,t.IC:\TlON RECEIVED), BY MAIL 
OK OTHTRII1SE, AFTER 4 P. M. ON MAY 
20 WILL BE .\CCEI'TED'.) 

The examination will be held an Wednesday, 
June to, 1908, at to a. in. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical .............................. 	6 
Experience ............................ 	3 
Arithmetic .............................I 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper and 70 on all. 

There is one vacancy in the position of In- 
Spector of Foods (Fruits). 

The salary is $1,200 per annum. 
The minimum age is 21 years. 

F. A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

rn6,j 10 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, INTO. 299 
BROADl1"AY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Y UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all cornpetitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications fur any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinatiuus as are scheduled. No applica-
tion will be accepted at the Ottice of tlte Cotn-
ntission, by wail or otlicr:,ise, after the cl,,;ing 
hour for the receipt of same set fort[) in the 
advertiscincnt. 

\Vlsen an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the saute may obtain an 
application blank upon request madein writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Cunuuissiull, Room 1119. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the lnuunissiun, anal aUteertised itt the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Bblic notice will al„ Is- given by advcrti-e-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appert ainicg to the par- 
ticular profession for which the examicuatiutt is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of (lie examina-
tion will be stated, but for Inure general inf,n.uta-
(ion application should be made at the office of 
the Cumntiystoll 

Specimen questions of previous examivation~ 
may be obtained at Roont tlo8. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the ntini-
munt age requirement for all positions is 21. 

FRANK L. POLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLI;TON, 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFFE, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST llEI'.ARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wher-
cccr the same has not hccu hcrc•tufure ac-
gttired, to the lands, tcnemcuts and htcrcd ta-
imients required for the upcuing :unl exiemrl-ng 
f \\ - Lst  ONE IIUNLRI•0 AND SEVEN-

TY-NINTH STRLL''r (although lilt yet 
,,anle,I by proper authority), from Ii roadway 
to rlaven as cnuc, iu tile 'Iaelfill 1Vard, 
Borough of \la ithattan, ( ity of New '('irk. 

N OTICE IS III:l(Jll GIVEN TllA'l' 'I-Ill: 
final report of the Cunmtissiuticrs of l,s-

tintate and Assessment in the above m:ttIc,I 
matter will he I,rescutcd for c,nhrnlation to the 
Suprettle Court of the State of New York, J.irst 
Department, at a Special 'Perot thcrcuf, fart III., 
Io be held in the County Cettrt house in the 
Jiol-oughi of 'mlauhattan in The City of New 
York, tin the Lath tray of Join-, 1908, at In.3n 
o'clock in the foi-tol-inn of that day; and that 
the said final report has been rlesmsns-(I in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of five 
[lays, as required by law. 

Dated lluraugh of 11 aim hattan, New York, June 
4, 1908, 

JOlIN W. RUSSELL, 
I.\\lf;S J. ;11cCOR.\LICK, 
'ellOVL\ti S. SCOTTI 

(,',,in miss ]'of) c rs. 
JIMN 1'. DU.NN, 

Clerk, 
j4,',) 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of (BAKER 
(STRE•'E'1T) AVENUE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Rayc)tester avenue 
to the City line, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 

New of The Bronx, City of ew York, 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Special 

T , CITY 

Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the 16th day of June, 
Igof, at to.3o o'clock in forenoon of that clay, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there- 
on; and that the said bill of costs, charges and 
expenses has been deposited in the Office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the provisions of section 999 of the 
(,reater New York Charter, as amended by chap-
tcr 466 , f the Law's of t9ot. 

1)atcd Borough of Manhattan, New York, June 
3, 19o8. 

\NII,T,()L'GllWY B. DOBBS, 
EUGENE ARCHER, 
1']IOACAS F. McGINNIS, 

Commissioners. 
luliN 1'. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
j3,13 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In file matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acgniriug title wlter- 
ever the same has not been heretofore ac' 
Ittired for time same purptse, in fee, to the 
tun.ls, lcucments and hc•retlnanten is required 
for file opening and extending of an exten- 
sion of al. ,' ICIIOLAS ('ARK, from its 
southerly line near West One Hundred and 

toot nearly o r,ostte to l ti n uclu street to a I 	t 	.trly 	II 
the southerly title of West One Hundred and 
1iicuty-eighth street, in the 'Twelfth \Yard, 
Borough of IIIanhattan, City of New York. 

N lICE IS Mhi(P.IlY GIVEN ,THAT 7.'111: 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

cuired by reason of the proceedings to the 
above untitled nlaltcr will be pl-cstmu for lux:r 
Iiun to one of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court of the State of Ncw York, First Do- 
p:ihtueIil, at a T'Yccigl Term th<-n•ut, fart L. 
he held at file (:utlnly Court llouw in the L'or-
uuglt of .Oath atlas in lime City of New York, 
url the 15th day IIf Junc, tyu8, at ro.30 o'clock 
in forenoon of that day, ur as noon thereafter 
m c,itiitscl calm be heard thereon; and that the 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
dcp„sited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Ncw Yurl., there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by 
the I,ru\isiuns of suction 9qq iI the Grcatcr Ncw 
fork Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of 
the Laos of 19o1. 

I ti c, l Ilurough of Manhattan, New York, June 
t put. 

GEO. W. (I'llRIl".N, 
1'It:\NCIS O'\E1LL, 

Commissioners. 
J„nx I', 1)UNN, 

Clerk. 
12,12 

IRS''1' DEPARTMENT. 

Ill the m:,tltir of tile' ap1lirilium of The City of 
>(cw \ Birk, relative to ❑aluiring title, wFcnrccr 
mitt' saint- has nut been ht-ietuf„rc ac,luilr,r, to 
the lands, tmuueriIc(i1s 1n,1 horulilamcul, rc-  
q,tirril for the caiMeoing „f )IIIRI) ANhNlT'. 
utl its tacit rly stile, fcuiu \li!Itn cctnuc to 
l(:tet t tut- I f un.hi-d Olcl Fort,-ninth street, in 
till 	'Its,•i,t--Lllird 	\\limll , 	I,, oruugil 	of 	'l'ltu 
minx. City at New Yoilk. 

N ul- l(1, 1,, ill:RKIf\ (;f\'I(N 'III \'I' Till': 
sIIIll•lemcutal audl aml,litiuual bill of dints, 

mimciges anrcl exl-cures lncueml by rcnsun of (tic-
-etc ,,cmhiiic'c in the abuvc-untitled titalic will be 

I,tc„-']tell Lim' faXtlli,,li t„ ,ate of rile limaires nl 
ilic tintiimim- (',curt „f the SItu,' of New lurk, 
lira Uel,;trttut:lt, at a Special Term 1hm-l-clii, 
I'n,t I., to he held : it the tieuthy Court I I„rsse, 
iIi file L1,memei';h, of hltuthetI,ci, ill '(lie City- of Ncw 

uu rile 15111 day of lone, t<tuli, at tu.3n 
„'clack in the firmuni,,lu of tb:rt (lav ur as soon 
Il„-reciter as Cl tonsil can he he:u'd to e-sw n; an, l 
that thtt said bill of cants, charges and cxpruscs 
hzs been ,Icpusitod in the office of the Clerk of 
file County of Ni,v ''mirk, there to r,-maiu fur 
auul dulling the sitmce of ti-n ,lay=, as rc'Ilrrum by 
Iltc pr',riswns of section y99 of the (;realer N, in 
'(iiik ('tinter, as alu,nQcd by chapter 466 of the 
lair, 'if t9ut. 

Ikited, L'oruugh of "Janhattan, Nety York, 
rune .1, tqub. 

ROlfr. C. 'P EN EYCK, 
,\i '(RE F. I11•:.ALY, 

Cuuvuissiusees. 

J„us I', DUNK, 
Clerk. 

)2,12 

FIRST DEE'AI(TMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the saint has not been hcretufure acquired, tl 
time lands, tenements and here,itanients re 
yuired for the opcniug

- 
 and extcndfng of 

\'k'1•:s'r ONE IICNUREI) AND SEVENTY' 
1<IG1I'fll S'IRkEE'I (although not yet named 
by proper authority), front Iiruadway to haven 
mmeme-, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of 
1lanhattan, City of New York, 

W E, ,1,11E UNI)EIRSI(;NED COMMIS -
simmers of Estimate and Assessment iu 

the• above-culitled matter, hereby give notice t, 
all persuus interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner iii- owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and un.mproved 
lands aliectetl thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons intere.,led 
in this proeeeding or in any of thelands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, andhaving objections thereto, du pre 

n 	
-  

set their said objections, in writing, duly Vert 
lied, to us at our orrice, Nus. 91) and 92 West 
L'ruadway, in tam Borough of Manhattan in 'I'Itr 
(;ity of New Yurk, tin or before the 16tjt day of 
June, 1908, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for a":tl pur-
pose will lie in atten,lance at our said office tin 
the t8th day of June, 1908, at 3 o'clock p. nt. 

Secun,l—'filet the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our ,Iainage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, 
intimates, proofs and other documents used by 
III in making the same, have be_n deposited in 
the [lure-au of Street Openings in (lie law De-
partment of 'file City of New York, Nos. 90 
and 92 West Ilroadway, in the Borough of Man-
hattao. in said City, there to remain until the 
17th day of June, 1908. 

Third--That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, which taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, via.: 

C 0 R D - 

Iieginuiug at a point fumed by the in 
n 	

tersee- 
tio of (lie w e esterly prolongation of a line paral. 
lel to and distant Lint hundred ([Liu) feet south 
erly from the southerly line of West One Ilun 
died and Seveuty-cighth street an,l a line pars l-
let to and distant one hundred (loo) feet west-
crly frota the we'-terry line ut Buena Vista ave-
nue; rtuuliltg thence northerly along said parallel 
lice to Buena \ iota avenue to its interne, ti"n 
with the we,terly prolungatiun of a line parallel 
io and distant one hundred (too) feet northerly 
from the iiurtuierly line of '(Vest One Iluudieul 
aml Seventy-eighth street; thence easterly along 
said last-memiiined we,,terly trolongaticn and 
parallel littc to West One Hundred and Seventy-
uigllth street to its interscetion with a line paral-
lel to and distant one hundred (I Oil ) feet west' 
t rly from the westerly line of lIaven avenue; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to Haven 
avenue to its intersec-tiuu with a line parallel lu 
and distant out hundred (too) feet northerly 
from the ion the-tly Bete of \Vest One Hundred 
and Seventy-ninth sired; thence easterly along 
.ail Pincher line to West One 1lundred and 
:ev1,ity-niuth strcot to its intcrscction with a 
hoc parallel to au4 distant one bundled (Inn) 
fcct easterly from the easterly line of Broadway,- 
this-it c sunlllt rly oh' tug said line parallel, ti Broad 
way to its iutcrsecliou with a title p:Iruhl-1 to 
and distant one hundred (too) feet u-rtherly 
front the northerly line of West One Ilundred 
and Scccnt y-c ighth strel•t; thence easterly along 
,aid title parallel to West ( Die hundred and 
Scvcitv-c igimth street to its mtco.e.-tl-urs with a 
Ilnc parallel to and distant one huii'hrc,l (too) 
iiet catitt rly front file easterly line of Eleventh 
tit cone Ihcnce sudilerly along said line parer- I 
III to Glrvmlh accuuc to its iuteisectiou with a 
line yc1alrtl to and distant tine hun<h'cd (tool 
ftet mm itutlicily from file southerly line of West 
l)ne Ilun,red and Set'enty-eighth street; thence 
westerly along said last-mcn1imuuct parallel line 
Iii its interscctiun with a lint' parallel to attd 
ii-tent one iluu1hc.l (log,) feet easterly fin 
tlic cad tr r ly liuc of Bii all way; tile :ice southerly 
alum; sa:ll la,t cnmliuui-t har:tllch line Iii its in-
tcrscctl,.n with a line pur;IlI t.i an'l distant one 
huimudrcr I tug,) feet ,- nit th(rly from file southierX 
line of \\'t-tit Unr Miocireil and Setcllt,ete:ui, 
,trq-t; thence' we-Icily along said la-t-runti„uelil 
parallcl line to '(Act Uuc Ilundreri an.l Se.cnty-
scvonlh tit net to it, iimleistc'hi-Ill wit I file so: It~r 
Lily 	(Ii lnf.otii,n of ;I lint- parallel („ ali,l ,li:cant 
uuc Lnurmd ( ii, ) feet we,ter1Y' fnrsu the we-t- 
crly 	lice of 	lint:-n 	ast-mule: 	thence ii -rtltcrly. 
along ;dill la,( um'!,tiulmtil SoutiLcrlr pr ilong:u i~,u 
and p;n;dlcl hue to its rutIlse ti'mii with a line 
LiitriNcl to and distant one 11umhrtd (ton) fret 
,Iiillliil-lu front the s',imI1,enlv line of We-.t Onc 
IItuutl-,'il and Scout,-eighth sine; ; tI,cn:e west 
t-rly alone said lac-nunti„n,•,I parall, l line and 
its westerly prnhungntiun to the paint „r place 
of beginning; twclrtlumg ftorrl sail aria all streets, 
cucI:iiln au~l ruails, or p ,rti„us this-remit, herctn-
lurc legally opened, as tiho'll upon our ben-lit 
naus iii- i.itct to nfnrc<ai,l. 

hinmrtli--'That, L,,vida,l there be no ubjt-m Lions 
filed to either of said ail-react'-, out final rep -rt 
ht-rein will be lieseuig,t fin enufirinat„.n t' tic 
ffalrcutc G,imrt of for Slaty of New York. 
lust Ilepartntcnt, at a Special Toot thereof, 
fart I„ to be held in the Cuuuty ('ntu-t Ihouse, 
in the 11iinng}i of :_\muimttttmi. in The Cite of 
New Vurk, tin the 15th day of Sl-1mtm-iiibee, i9u8, 
at the upl-ning of the Clutrt on thin da,. 

fifth--1n ca_c, how-escr, ub,teeliuns are filed) 
t ,, either of sai4 ah,ti alts of estimate and assess 
mcut, the r,1iet of me,tinn to courirIo oIr final 
rrp,pL hx•rciu frill slenir alCj,ltttnttl t. titr dui-
1n he ilcntattel- npthc,l nod of wimu-im millet 
will be given to all limn=s who have iileeet',f.'et 
tliP,-tmri-mh in this pl-urkoliug, a; well as by ptlLli-
r:uiun iu the Cl-iv Itcc-ol<u, pursuant to so ti-n, 
otil and 1184 of the (hieatei New York Charlcr, 
a• amcn,loll by clulpt, r 61'l of the Last. .•f Io ,b. 

I)atrd borough of \latthattau, New fork, mt:ty 
2I : 	i4m 8. 

A11rIIUR I). '(Rh 1\N, 
( 'hairmmiu' 

J,-\Jbh';S P. O,CONNOR, 
JOS1;1'll T. Ill'.AN, 

ciimciissinnm'rn. 
JoiIN P. I.)UNN, 

Clerk. 
11i2) ,j t2 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DE- 
- 	PARTMENT. 	— — 

SEC ((NI) 1-I1:I'.\R'I'MEN'p. 

lit the matter of the application of The City of 
\ew Yark, relative to acyviriug title whcrcver 
the same Ilan oot been hcectufurc aeiloin,-d, to 
the lands, tenements and hciedilamonIs n:,luirc,h 
for the upcniug and tstetldrop of V:'i'i, I1.'I.I) 
.1V1•:Nt;I, (although nut yet uauic,l by proper 
authority), front Nicholas 'tvcuuc in a hut 
tau Sect ca.,lcrly, whcrc llath,p acc•nnc is 
folly improv,l iu tilt T!tirll '(land, Iioruuglt of 
kicilmumn,r, City of New Y,nk. 

C 	iS 111•:I(ICL'Y GIV'6:A 'r1IAT '1111: N O'H1? 
final rc-pnmt of the Cununitisiuncrs of t'lsBnmatt 

hull .Avse'smc,l in till, abuvu emititIe,r nntttcr will lie' 
i.ci',wit,,1r for call Ile ln:i1iuuIi to tilt' Sit hlt't, mill- (.tit,t Of 
the ;late if New I rk, Second 1l-parhntlri, at a 
tipc6al 'IT tl-m iImoc,,f, for Ili,- hearing of u1ininun, 
to he held in time Cunuty Comet 11-ntsc, iu the 
Itu.itttgil of Ill-uuklgn, in The ('ity of Ncw 
York, tin time ,,,I, Ilay u[ Julie, Ipu8, at Io.31, 
„'cluck in forenoon ul that drly; and that the 
,ail final report has been do lusited iu the utlice 
of the Clcull of the Cuisaly of Richmond, thcrc to 
romaiu fur and dwing the space ,l-f five days, as 
i- tohee,l by law. 

Itatv,l 1runugh of NizmlIiat(au, Ncw yuck, Julie 
3, 11)118 

\V\I. -I. i1KJLLICN. 
\V. \I. 'I', CRO:\li, 
I IAN II•A, CAM pIIEI.t.. 

CiitnlissioiieIs. 
J„IIN 1'. Dix s, 

Clerk. 

J3,9 

SECOND DEL'-RTMEN'1' 

In the inatler of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lauds, ienccit•nts awl herctlilalucnts required 
fur 	the 1.1111 sc of 	ul ,,- uiug :uul extending 
FUI<'11'-tit(\'EN•rl l S IRl•:h:l', bclwcul 1!igh-
trcuth avcutic an,l (:rave„-ml :Ivenus, in the 
-Ihilli,-th Wald, in the limie:ingh of llrouklyn, 
'Ihc (ity of New Yurk, as the same has been 
imtrstof,'rt laid out. 

N O'TTICE. IS ill;RI[htY GIVEN TIIA"I' '111F. 
bill of costs, ehargi-n 'tad expenses iii-

ctmr,c,h by reatun of file proceedings in tilt above 
l-initimel matter will be presented for taxation Io 
milt: of the Ju, ticis of the So1mreriic Cunrt of 
the State ,f New Y,n'k, at a Special "firm there',(, 
Io be hell for the hearing of motions, at the 
Kings County Court house, in rile Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 1y111 
day of June, t9o8, at Ia3o o'clock in the fore. 
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon; and that the said bill of 

THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 1908. 

ci.Is, chaigrs and expenses has been deposited in 
the ul'fice of the Cliche of llie County of Kings, 
there iu remain for and during the space of ten 
days, a, rryuircd by the provisions of section 
019 of title 4 of chapter 17, of chapter 378 of 
tlie Laus of 1897, as wounded by chapter 466 of 
the l.:nts of ttut. 

I)ate,l Borough of Brooklyn, New York, June 
3, t9ulf. 

'I'llED. Ii. GA"M"S, 
R. IL AI:IfRCRt)AIIMIE, 
r\kt,111.Ik R. SE\V:ARD, 

C,mmlissi,uners. 
J,t si es F. 	ills', 

Clerk. 
j3,13 

<N('UN I I I IF.1',\ kT \11;N't'. 

Iu Ih,r tnaucr of the application of The City of 
N,-t; 1',rk, rclativr 1u acquiring title to the 
hours, ten,nicut, anml bereditautcils required 
fill- the bell ptar ut 	pruing atul extending 
IC.\ti'I' 	'I'I I I R 15'-POI'lf I'll 	Shill-.ET, 	from 
('lu-ksnn st m, I lu Clittreh avenue, in file Twen-
t
,—niittll 

AV'atr.1, iu the t1obtmgh of Itlouklyn, 
'I`h,• lilt' of Ncw' York, as the same has been 
ht re attire laid Lint. 

N u'tl('1•:   Is Ilbat'I:I;I   titV'I:N   'I'll.A'I'   THE 
 bill of emits, ch;tre,•s anil expenses in-

currcd by ri-a•nim if fhc prmuefdmgs ill the above-  
ontitic,l matter will be presi'rnu-il fur taxation to 
one ol ho • list j' -s of tike Suprzew• Court of the 

ti - tilatc , of At•tc Murk, at .t 	peeler "1'ctm thereof, 
1 u be h.11 for the hrstring of titti"its, at the 
1finl;, t „uiIt („url lluttsc 	in the Borough 
„f I:r,tnklyn. in The ('.ily „f Now York, tin the 
I;th tit,, „f rum', t,p,>S, at I,,.,;„ muvluck iu the 
F, ri-i1, 	1 of that Ila,, or as sit„u Hi------cftce as 
ruunvtl call be hoaril lilt- ir„II; roil that till, said 
Lill of i- i is. ,-licit;,-,, atilt cxpcu-c-s ha, boon de-
p„s,it ,-ml in Lilo nllice of the (Terre of thus- County 
,If 	li inp,, tli,-re t.> mcilitiiII f - and during the 
,perc of tt-n ui;,,., "I, rcihir,-,I by the prlvt,ions 
gy:f ,c, -lion y„o of Hill- .1 of chapter I , of chapter 
3,-S of the I.;I..IS of 4t7. :t, aieiuth'il by chapter 
lot, 	,if 	Ill,• 	Inc1. 	o,f 	tqu I. 

f r;ct•, I Muu, npl if 1:r„,,lslvn. Now 1, urk, '(lay 

I I In\l.\ti I1. "TI.(IV, 
\l.\'I"1'111(\\' \-. u\I.\LLI;]', 
'IM)N.i.\ti 11. NIII,\N, 

( imilmtissiulicrs, 
J.\Mtl-:.S 1'. I VI, LEN. 

t'!erhi, 

jl,15 

SIf NJNII DF.1'ARTMENT. 

In the cinder of the applieatiuu of The City of 
Ni- ii'Yolk, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
1Le saute Itas not been hrmuiifore acquired, to 
tilt' lnwls, tcimemet,is and lhtreti1acitents re-
'Ittirc,l for the oi,uuing and extending of the 
;Ytir,a,'l, lit AI.ANIL.A'I'I-:AN MRiDGh: (Bfidge 
N,,. 3), a; laid out by Ille Board of Estimate 
null .Apt'e'duucicul tin file auth dsv of May, 
tm•.t, io till lunrth, fifth coil l:leveith \Yards, 
E.—ugh if I;iooktu, City of New '('murk. 

'1'lll, t'NI)I"I.SIGNI':I) COMIIIS- W P;, 
1-i 	- „f lCntininte and Assessment in 

tlit- al i t ol![,d ,i matt' r, hel'by gite nutiec to 
all per nos ititcmu•ntu,i in this lniice-ding, and to 
ILc „avucr „r uonct.-,, occupant or occupants of all 
Ltimi;,cs ;utd lots ash improved and unimproved 
Lind,, tttc. ted tiler,-by, coil to all nthcrs whom it 
to:(; nncrr u, to will 

l-lrat---'lhal fscc hens c'nniprrtcd our last partial 
:unl scCctrttr ecilluuctc of ,l.uocgo, and tli;tt all 
,rt s„ns iutorcNC,l iu Gis prucceding. or in any, 

it th, f,uiml>, 1r1teiiicllln and liercdii;um,-td:: and 
iili•mi,c~ :u!ectcul tinroby, and Ileviut; ubjctrions 
then ern, du prr.ticnt their ti:tiiI objc_ti. nts, tit writ-
111g. ,riiI'; vt-n iii, d, lit its at our office, Nu, 166 
\I , ,iitcguc =1rcct., in the h,,r- ugh of Brooklyn, in 
IIle ('itv of Nc,v Yuck, tin w b,-fure the I'(ti day 
Ii runt', Ivey, amt tIInt wt', file said Conunis-

si•n:c:s, will it-tin loch its sit muhjcttirilt, and for 
li,at pinpa„• will be in tmttanitnrt at our said 
„lire !,n 11A 2_d day III June, tiu5, at 3.30 
'click p m. 
:it.., nt,l -'I'6at tilt ab, liact , f oursaid last par-

tia! an , l =, I -::Ii- estitnalc of drumll;e, tiHether 
Ii ii It i iii r dai'late mops, will also all the affidavits, 
..titnato., 	mm Is anal 'thin tntoutcmiis used by us 
i: 1 tkinF the salnc, hest bet Ii drp,site,l in the 
Lurc:w of Si, it Ir„roUg:+ fit tilt- Law Depart-
waut .,f 'I he ( i' ,, of Ni-is- Yurl., Ni. 166 Munta-
^uc steed, ill file I;',r,ueh imi Brooklyn, in said 
laity. thcrc t„ remain until the 29th day of June, 
I ,)u K. 

Third--'filet, pruc idcul tutee Itc no objections 
tilt-,l lit solid clyrrecL, our. final report herein will 
I's- pit ,-tit,-d for cnnlirmatiun t„ the Supreme 
I tnrt of the St:u,- „f Nc,v *,,t9<, Second Depart-
lu'-nt, at a Special h' viii the leof fin' the hearing 
If milli,u n, t” br tndJ in the 1 'aunty ('curt Clouse 
io it,,' lii;iimgh of Iin,, kit it, in The City of New 
1ait, ,,u the .:_d day of lily, t9u8, at the open-
ilil( ,.f 1111 (''tilt tin that day. 

Foal fit 	In case, im,moeter, objections are filed 
to '•ai,l ab'lract of estirmlte of daluuge, the notice 
if wulinn I 	c, iulirm our final rc lime t ]ter -in will 
,I:nnl mli'tnnt•11 to till ,late to be }hereafter speci-
fell, ;uul of lRieri u,-lice will be given to all 
tit,,,c wilt, Ilan- thjiitti,fn.' t,i,cLio iu this pro- 

1iug, a, well :1, be Piibli(tiIi'm in this C[TV 
tic, I ,I:u and in the iii' luLiiaL,tn ucwsl apers, pur-
sn;.nt to xr.tinns 9Nt and 9X; of titc Greater 
:\,-,v Y„rk Charter. as alognl,d by chapter 658 
„f the rave's of t,u6. 

lhii- il Lim,niusil of Brooklyn, New Yuik, May 
7, tyn8. 

,1R"yIIUR C. SAl MON, 
(:hairman; 

I - IIEI). lIiJRG'(I'('EI(, 
JI)IIN \1'. 1)EV'O1', 

Ciunnimissionerli. 
. IA SIes I'. r)LLi,.i.iv, 

Clerk. 
m29,j16 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

In file matter of acquiring title by 'Tile City of 
New Yurk to certain lauds and ,remises sit-
tcllal tin the southerly si,le of lllJ"1'LEIItif: 
5IRRE]':'I', Is lam-mu Lcc ;wemsc and Bedford 
av,•nuc, :r.Ijoming l'nblic Scbuul yl, in the 
ri.,l-augh ii  Rrouklyo, in The City of New 
'('„r-k, duly r'r.A,d as a sit, for school pur-
pu.-cs, arc,:riling to law. 

t 	- II  [-1 	IS 	IIl:Ill IIY 	O 	E IVN 'l'1f:AT N '
I-rt.utl,tiu 'I'ayl,r, ('hrislian I. Bode and 

Daniel I•.. l'L,'al,l, ('untmis,i„uers of I.'stinrate in 
Ibr ;tlwvc untie,-,l I,rnro, liog, ha c wads' and 
signed their final lepurt heleiu, and On '(lay 27, 
Ia.s, filed Iltc. sync in the office of the hoard 
of Education of "Tile City of New York, at 
1';nk ac-s'nne and 1'ifly-ninth street, in the Bor-
nuult of ,\i:uthatl:ul, in 'Ilie City tit New York, 
mini u❑ the same day riled a duplicate of said re-
IC t in lime office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
In tilt II;JI of ucrci'Is, in the Borough of - Brook-  
lyn, in The City of New York, and that said re' 
pnit will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court at Special '1'ernl for the hearing 
of cautious, to be held in the County Court 
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house, in Kings County, on June g, igo8, 
10.30 o'clock a. m.. or as soon thereafter 
counsel can be heard. 

Dated Brooklyn, New York City, May 
gob. 

FRANCIS K. Pl-NULI':TON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

n127,j 8 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City o 
New York to certain hntd, and prcmi-c, situ 
skit on the NO!' l llE.lil.1' SII)P: (IF CAR 
R)1.1. ;'flit?I','I' and the SOU'I'lll?I:I,Y SIUI 
oF I'VESl11ENT S'I REE't, letsccii llenrt 
street and flick; sheet, in the li.,rough u 
Ih'0o14lY:l, in 7'he City of New York, dull 
sr'lr rtcd ins a site for school purposes, arcordini 
to law. 

N fOIC. IS 11,REItY GIv'EN TIIA'I 
I'aac I". Iltts,roll, Jrdto B. %urn and John 

B. herd, Contmissimmors ref Estimate in the above 
entitled peucc0nog, hate made autl signs! thee 
final report herein, ash l ,ut Alay a, 1•r ,a, file' 
the same in the r,fficr of the It arrl of I',,l,ncstiot 
of 'lip City of New \'oolk. at I':u1c avr,.lilt' am 
lifts ndrills strict, in the P,nin'mid, of Manhattan 
in 'the Cite of Nest Ynrk, autl nn the saute da) 
Sled a rfnplicmc of said repent ill the stOke of 
the, ('leek of King= C„unty in the limit! of Re ord. 
in tine lhornnugli of ISrm ol,lyn, in The ('icy if Nes 
York, ;uid that sa id rcpurt will be pres.nted fun 
cuntirmation to the Snprotnc Court at Specks 
Tcrni for the hearing of m,rtinns, to be held it 
the (',nutty Court Ilr,u-o in Ring, County, or 
loge 1), trio8, at 111.3,, u'sun It a. iii., ur as sour 
tbreafto as counsel c:.n be h, aril. 

Jlatarl llro,iklyu, New York City, May 27 
19u8. 

FRANCIS K. I1 I:NI}LE1'flN, 
Corpleration Cnl1.insc1 

m27,j8 

COUN'1'Y OF ICINGS. 

In the platter of acq,iigiing title' by The City of 
New York to ocrtnii larrrltr anal prcici-c- situ 
aced on the SU1l  'Ill 1i12LY S!1)11 t)I- I RON'T 
ti'Llll•:P:'I', uric hundred and 'eveotv feat and 
live inches west if GarrisFn strict, in the Bor 
ungh of Br00k1}n, duly se•.Irrtgirf fur bridgc 

purp„ses. 

N l)"II('I•: 	I i 	IIi.REIIY 	(I\'Eti 	TIIA'I' 
I r;utk 1ulian frier, Arthur J. Waldron 

and Eduwud 1), Fisher, Cununissioncr of Esti-
tn:Ue in the ab,.tc-rutitic! procccdiug, have niarlc 
jan,l signed ihxir Bout n purt herein, and oft May 
-7, r9m ,H, fiLltl the satuc in the olli<'e 'if the I)e-
partntcnt of IElitgs's of 'I he (it,- n.f Ne••v York, 
'it Nos. 1. to ai Park - ti's', in the Borough of 
Manh;tttan. in The City of New Yorl:, and on 
the Sam,- day I:Icd a nlnit ,licati' of said report in 
the- miies• of the Clerk if Fing., Grn'rniy in the 
Ilall of Rer..r.l-. in till' fl,im0uth of l;r',',klyru, in 
'I'hc City .-t i\ct•r Yoork, auil that said report will 
br tiro,cnt'! fir' cnu11rnrrti„tn t„ Lh,. tiupiente 
('nurt at Stncihah 'Penn for the hearing. of mu' 
I i n,,, t, Inc hclrl in the (:unnty Gnarl Ilnrusc in 
Kings ('niieitti', .tn Tnnr 1), 1gohS, at tu.3n o'clock 
'i ul., mfr as s,uirt thereafter as counsel can be 
heard. 

I)rttcd lir,mi,klyn, New York City, B IY 27, 
19m', 

I'R:\NCIS  K. PENDT.E'I'ON, 
Cnrprrati„n Counsel 

n127,j8 

SECOND lllll':\R'C\TllN'I'. 

Iu the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, whr'rever 
the saute has not Lien hcretuf„re $cruised, 
to the lands ansi tiremisc•s nnlui n•,I for the 
opening and extending of ,\C:\III':\]Y S'IRhh:'f 
(although limit yet named by i c i er authority), 
front Ilnnlrr avcuur• to Grand avcnuc, in the 
First Ward, Borough of t )ucr ns, City of New 
York. 

W I:, TEAS UNI)1•:RSIGNEI) COyIytIS-
siucers of Estimate auil Asat•ssnncIlt in 

the above eulitbod matter, hereby give notice t,l 
all persons irate rr=ted in this proccising, and to 
the uwnrr Sr uwncrs, 1,ecupcurt or orcnpants of 
all houses ansi tm,ts 'm,l improved awl uniml,roved 
(ands alf,rted thereby, and to all ulhele whom it 
t nay concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our supple-
mental and amended estimate and hcscssmvnt o and 
that all per+uns interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, truements and hcredilan,cnts 
and prenti,e•s sheeted thereby, and haviutt nblec-
tiuns thereto, do !uresent their said ol)j•'rli'ms, in 
writing, duly vyi1iem1, to its at our emcee, Nit. 
252 lacksnnu avenue, in the Irmruugh of Oueens, 
in 'file City of New York, on or before ihr 1st 
day of June, •1u8, and that Be, the sail Cum-
miss1U11Crti, will Ins1.;Ir halls su ubjrct iu5, and 
for that purpu,c will be in attendtwce at our 
said office oil the 2d day of June, t 5)o8, at ro 
u'cli,ck a. nt. 

SI•rnnd—'Pleat the abstracts of our said sup-
idoment;d and amended estimate and asse'sinleni, 
together with our damage and benefit snaps, and also 
all the affidtavits, estinlnls'S, us, Is and other dncu-
ments u:,ed by its in inafcing the saute, have been tie-

nsited in the liweau of Street Openings ill the 
Law Department of The City of New York, Nu. 
z5a Jackson avenue, in theBorough of Queens, 
in said City, there to remain until the 12th day 
of June, tr,n8. 

Third--'l'hat the limits of our assiosnucot for 
benefit include all those lames, tenements and 
herrditaments and Brecnisu-s situate, lying and 
bring in the Borough nrf f)ueens, in The City (If 
New fork, which, taken together, are bounded 
and describ,•d as lnitirn's, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tiun  if the nnihiiri1y line of 1lunter 'wcuue with 
the s,uthwesloly prmto0qmiDn of a lino p:leallel 
to and ton feet nurthwestcrly frutu the nnrlli-
wcsterly line of :\cadrmy slo't'h rtntning iltrus e 
marl h raster ly al„utg sail trill hingatinry and parallel 
line fu its intersection with the s'0thwrste•dy line 
of Gran,l avenue; theme vnnthr:,acrly along s:tiii 
siuttwmeeiy line to its inntr'l,crti,us with a line 
parallel to and too feet nreuthcast,ily frni'l the 
southeasterly tin,- of :\cads^nv street; thence 
si1mthwgistomy along said paratlof line to its cuter 
section with the northerly line of Ilunter ase-
uuc Ihence westerly along said northerly line 
to the point or place n( LrginuinK, cxei•pten9 
from said area all streets, avenues all roads or 
portions thercnf heretofore legally nl-encd, as 
such area is shown upon our hencfit tnaps, de- 
pusited as aforesaid, 

I'0urde --That, penvcnled them- be no objections 
filed to either o>f said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be Itei'sonlcd for cunfirmalivn to the 
Supreme l'uuit of the State of New York, S,'ruud 
Department, it a Special 'l'erm thereof for the 
hearing of motions, to he fold in the County 
Court Ilnttse in the Borough of Itro,oklyn, in 
The City of New York, nn the ritlt day of luly, 
i 915 at the opening of the Co ert on that day, 

Fifth—Tn case, however, objections are filed to 
any of said abstracts of estimate and assessment, 
the notice of motion to confirm our final report  

herein will stand adjourned to the date to If 
hereafter specified, and of which notice will It 
given to all those who have theretofore apprargis 
in this proceeding, as well as by publication i 
the Ciec RECORRD, pursuant to sections 981 an 
984 of the Greater New York Charter, as amens' 
ed by chapter 68 of the Laws of Igo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, Ma 
t9, 19u8. 

COR'1'LANDT C, WOOI)RURN, 
Chairman; 

W, T., WOOI)ILL, 
WILLIAM E. S"TEWART, 

Commissioners. 
Jurty P. DuuN, 

Clerk. 

SUPREME COURT—NINTH JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTERI COUNTY. 

IIII.L VIEW RESERVOIR—SECTION NO. 2 

First Separate Report. 

In the matter of the application and petition it 
J. I,rhvand Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick an, 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board o 
Water Supply of The City of New York, it 
;siuhX real rslate for and un behalf of The 
(icy of Ncw Yuck, under chapter 724 of Ihr 
Lrvs of loos and lie Acts 'amendatory there 
of, in the City cif Vi skirt, Wetitchestcmr Coun 
ty, N. Y., for the purpose r. f providing all ad 
rlitional supply of pure an(I whnlosbtne water 
for the use of The City of New York. 

PLE:'15E T,-hEll ?Irrr1('I{ TIIAT '1'IIP: 
Pir,vf Ss'Iltra1e Egipor1 of Jos,-ph E, \fee' 

riam, George eim Shah surf Prank I•:. Russelt. 
trho were al0l-imini Cmnritissinnen-s of .1pt,raisa 
in the ihovr enitiUe-rI mnttr•r Imy ran r ,rdtr of thin 
Court, maple at a Special Tcruiu thircuf, at VA 'hits 
Plains, N. Y., un the 4111 day of May', 19157, wa> 
!neil in the office of tl.c Gnsutity (igiik or Wost-
chr"tcr ('~ nnly nn the z6th day of Match. 1908. 
Said rrpnrt 6rars dote tilt 24th day if \taich, 
msn,ht, an,l affect, 11aicr!:: N„s, 9t, 92, 93, 9(, 97, 
98, 99 and t r,i, shown urn the map in this pro-  
cc, ,ling. 

Further notice is hereby given that an appli. 
eatinn will be marun at a Special 'feint of the 
titlpr-we Court of the Stale of New York, to be 
hc!d in and fur the- "siuth Judicial District, at 
IJir ('sntrt IImmurc in White Plains. LVcstchcster 
('nnr.tyi N. 1'., on the 6th clay of June, t908, 
at to ,'clncl: iu the fnronr,un of that day, nr as 
.,,ro t thrii'aHcr as cu,t)i=cl can be ltcaed, for an 
rinlr-r ''sr Enrnting ,si'l ncprvio and for such otiicr 
ansi Hither rvli,-f as may lIe iust. 

Rrsosing to The City of New York the right 
to oppose the cn,niirmatiun of any or all parcels 
n'r,,m1siser1 in sjtiel re'irmnb. 

Ihdcd New York, .\L•ev fi, tgo8. 
FRANCIS KI':Y PENl1I.1T(N, 

Cnrpuralion Counsel, 
flail of Records, Corner of (hlt,ibers' noel 

' .inn• Foot,, 	hmn , ueb if \EitwhatIiut. 	Near 
York City, 
— 	 m9,j6 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY. 

KENSICO RI':SERVOIR—SECTION NO. 5• 

First Separate Report, 

Lt the matter of the application and petition of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N, Chadwick and 
t'harles A, Shaw, constituting the It, -nril of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
ar•,luire real estate for and on behalf of The 
('icy of New York, under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1905, and the acts amendatory there-
of, in the 'town of Mount Pleasant, \Vest 
clicstt'r County, N, Y., for the purpose of pro 
doling an ash!ili,onmd sulgily ,lf more and whole-
s,,mc water for the use of The City of New 
York. 

P LEASE T:1KE NOTICE 'l'IIAT TIIE 
lies separate report of Isaac Bell Brennan, 

John J. IIn-rit and George A. Slater, who were 
appointed Conitni,si ,,ncrs ,.f Appraisal in the above 
entiti, d matter, Ly an order „f this (]nu-t, made 
at a Spacial Turin thereof, at Vu Ills,' Plains, 
N. Y., nn the 25 th day of July, 1907. was tile,l 
in the otfir-e of the Comity Clerk of Westchester 
County on the 311111 day of April, tgo8; said report 
Lears date the 29th day of April, tgu8, and affects 
Parcels Nos. :90, 292, 3r6, 323, 3,31, 335 and 
35 r, shown un the map in this proceeding, 

further notice is hcrrby given that au applica-
liun will be nmde at a Sperial Term of the Su' 
Firm-mid Court of the State of New York, to he 
held in and for the Ninth Judicial Ilistrict, at 
the Court IlDt1se in White Plains, \Vcsts'lscsicr 
l'ounty, N. Y., on the 6th day of June, tgo8, at 
to 01eh,ek in the forenoon of that clay, or as soon 
hereafter as counsel can lie heard. for an order 
'nntirming said report, and for such other and 
further relief as may he just. 

Reserving to The• City of New York the right 
u oppose the confirmation of any or all parcels 
:uutained in said report. 

Dated New York, May 6, 19o8. 
FRANCIS Kt;Y PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
TT all of Records, Curlier of Chambers and 

e litre Streets, Borough of Manhattan, New York 
.:ity. 

-------------- 	 ----- __ m9,j6 
NIN'1-11 JU1)ICLAI. DISTRIC'1'. 

1Vb:srCn uSitta CnUN ry. 

111.1. A'] !'.W RESIiRV'OIR--SF:C'ION NO. t. 

.Second Separate Report. 

n the matter of the application an,l petition of 
I, I'limit 1 Sinnnous, (..harks N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
\V'atcr Supply ut 'I'hc City if New Yurk, to 
aeMocic till caale fur amt on behalf of The 
l icy of New Yurk, under chapter 72.1 of the 
Iris ' ..f tgn'S, amt the acts aoleusdslnnry there-
of, in Ihr City of Yonkerrs, Westchester Conn. 
Iy. N, \'„ f.Ir lltr' purpose of providing an 
1ohIic„nal sliulunIy of pure and wholesome water 
fs-r the use of The ('icy of New York. 

PLT:.\SE T,1KE NOTICE THAT THE 
Second 5niara1e Report of Genrge N. Rig-

y, James 1'. Apgar and Iternard F. Martin, who 
ore appr,interl Commissioners of Appraisal in 
he abnce-DmilIrI matter by an ordr'r of this 
'"nn-t made at a Special Term thereof, at White 
'lain,. N. Y., on the 4th day of :clay, t9o7, 
as filcsh in the oETi.'e of the County Clerk of 
Vcstel r.trr County on the 30th day of April, 

0 3, 	tiyid report bears date the 21st day of 
tiled, tsn8, and affects Parcels Nos, 6, 7, 9, to, 
1, 12, 13, 1.5, 19, 20, 2t, 23, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 
5, J6, 37, 39 41 42, 43, 44 4s and 46, shown 
IT the map In this proceeding. 

Further notice is hereby given that an appli-
cation will be made at a Special Term of the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, to 
be held in and for the Ninth JusIicjal District, at 
the Court house in White Plains Westchester 
County, N, Y., on the 6th day of ,June, igo8, at 
to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for an 
order confirming said report, and for such other 
and further relief as may be just. 

Reserving to The City of New York the right 
to oppose the confirmation of any or all parcels 
contained in said report, 

Dated New York, May 6, igo8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, Corner of Chambers and 

Centre Streets, Borough of Manhattan, New 
York City, 

m9,j6 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, 

VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Commissioner$ of Appraisal. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make ap- 
idication to the Supreme Crurt of the State of 
New York for the appointment of Cornntissiuners 
of Appraisal, under the Charter of The City of 
New York and under the provisions of chapter 
428 of the Laws of tgo7. Such application wn, 
be made to the Supreme Court at a Special term 
thereof, to be held in and for the Ninth Judicial 
District, at the Court House in the Village of 
White Plains, Westchester County, N. Y., on the 
loth day f June, tg08, at ro o'clock in the fore- 
noon ofYthat day, or as soon thereafter as coun-
sel can be heard. The Object of such application 
is to obtain an order of the Court atnt sinting 
three mli'Iusterested and competent freeholriers, one 
of whom shall reside in the County of New York 
and line of whom shall reside in the county in 
which the real estate acquired or affected is 
sltsuatech, and one of whom shall reside in the 
county in which the said real estate shall be 
situated, cur in an adjoining county, as Cnrnmis-
sioners of Appraisal, to ascertain and appraise 
the compensahinsn to be made to the owners of 
and persons interested in the real estate laid down 
on said maps, as indicr`d in this act. 

The real estate sought to he taken or affected 
is situated in the Towns of New Castle and ]led-
foid, Westchester County and State of New 
York. 

The following is a description of the real 
estate to he acquired in fee, together with a 
reference to the date and place of filing of th 
map: 

Al! those certain pieces or parcels of real es-
tate, situated in the Village of 1lmtnt Kisco, 
County of Westchester anrI State of New York, 
shotcq on a map entitled "l)c•luarlment of Water 
Supply, Has and Elr`etricity of The City nif New 
York. Map of ]arl(IR situated in tire Village of 
5tuunt Kisco, towns of New Caste and Bedford, 
\Vestrhestcr Cuunty, New York, to he acquired 
by The City of New York under the prnvisinnc 
C chapter 428 of the Laws of ron7, to authorize 

'I 'he (:icy of New York and the Village of Mount 
I:i=co, AI,cS1rhucter County, New Yurk, to enter 
into a contract or agreement to provide f,,r the 
disposal of the sewage of said village and to 
al!uw The City of New York to acquire such 
lauds as play be necessary in and about said vil- 
lage and to raise funds to carry said contract or 
agreement into efhrrt,'' which 111.111 tvas filed in 
the office of the Cimunissi,nncr of Water Supply, 
(hits and F;1cctricily, uu the 14111 day if Fcb-
rtcuv, ty',8, loot iu the office of the Rcei,tcr of 
Westchester ('„only, on :Afay 6, tgo8: which par-
c"Is are bssuusckd and descnibcd as fr,ll'iwr 

First Piece. 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of 

New road, said puiut being the northwest a,rne'r 
„f Parcel Ni,, I, shown on above mentioned 
map of land-v; and rtutning thence along the 
easterly line of New road and the westerly line 
of I';rrcul No, r, north 35 degrees 33 minutes 
cast 71.92 feet; thence slung the nurthcrly line 
of said parcel, south 50 degrees 9 miuntes east 
-29.45 feet, to a paint In the westerly line of the 
t'igh't If way of tile Ilarlcm Uivi.inn of the New 
Y„tk (enlr;t am 1 	I Ilurcl.0 	Ri ser ~ err Itnllri,ad, t cn~e h • • 
•JnnK said right of va%' line and the easterly 
line if said parcel, c„nlh 34 drgrces t9 minutes 
%'gist o;.d8 feet; tlnnpue'c alsung the southerly line 
of said parcel, north 51 drgrecs 42 minutes 
Is c:•t 230.48 feet to the point or place of begin - 
t:ing, 

Second Piece, 
Ileginning at a point in the northerly line of 

Ccdf,od atcnue, said point being also the Soutlt-
v.cst C,mino of Parcel No, s, shown un before 
tucntiomuc,l mail, running thence almmg the we'ster-
Iy lines of =aid parcel and Parcel N,,. 2, north 
S drgrcrs 32 minute's west 8-8.45 feet; thence 
:•„n1in0in,'4 al nn¢ Parcel N,,. z south $t degree's 
'S minutes west, 662.93 feet to a pint in alt. 
ca=ke!} line uC the right of way of the Ilarlent 
Ills iS.immit of t!le New 	irk Ccnira] and Iludsun 
Liver Railroad, thence along said right ,.f way 
Itnc and Parcel N,,. , north 39 de•glees 19 
minute's cast, 74.51) feet; thence siting ,aid par 
 

-
eel milli Si degrees 28 minutes cast, 6s 5.o feet 
and u,nilt 8 I1egte'es 32 minutes west, 4,35.11 
fct•t to a I lint in the corporation line of the 
Village ('1 \Lniwnt Kisco, said point being aisu the 
most usitberhv point of 1'smcel No. -; thence 
1lno,1 said c,,rpuralion line and the mittens 
lines of I'arccls Nuns, 2 and 3, south 6.y degrees 
t minute yn sel'uil,hs cast, 2-3.3n fret; thence 
clung the easterly line of 1,u-ccl No. 3, siiuth 
i legrec: 32 Ill iniii es cast, 5-8.o fret to a p.,ius) 
n the ectacrly tine ,if l'aicel No. 2; thence' alunq 
:Ise easterly fine if said parcel, south 3t degrees 
:'aa, 11)7.55 fuel, month to dewrevs 58 ntiuutce 
ast, 1tu.88 feet and south 6 degrees 41 ntintties 

:jut I2S.,-17 felt to the northwest corner rtf Par 
:rl No. .I; thence along the northerly line of said 
'street. s,iuth 84 degre'es 34 minutes east 63.61 
icet to a I•oint in the westerly line of I, ed C., rd 
n rune, as shown ,tn before mentioned $tap, 
hence al 'ng rite westerly line sf Redford avenue 
utd the ca.strr'iy use of Parcel No. 4, soutlt 27 
I,'grevs 46 us1inutr•s tne•lt, 329.517 feet to a point 
It the hsieesreli,m of [he ave''.terly and ursrtieuiy 
inns of tkrff,ud avenue, said point Icing a!so 
us' n„rtheast earner of Parcel No. 6, thence 
flung the chutcrfy line of said parcel south 9 
Iegrees iS minutes 3o seconds east 5780 feet to 
I point in the southerly line of 1iedi„T([ avenue, 
aid point being also the nortbcast corner of 
'arcel No. 8; thence along the easterly line of 
aid parcel, south 47 degrees 5 miuutcs west 
Ct5.o feet, and south 29 degrees 36 minutes 40 
ecdnts west 3h8.13 feet to the northeast corner 
if Parcel No. Iu; thence along the easterly line 
if said parcel, south 22 degrees 57 minutes west 
25.0 feet and south 5.1 degrees r7 minutes west 
2r1.3z feet to a point in the line of the property 
If the City of New York; thence along said 
'ity property line and the southerly title ut 
'arcel No to, north 66 degrees 23 minutes west 
X37..17 feet to a point in the Centre line of 
lrarncb Itruvk; thence continuing along said City 
Huperty line and the southerly line of Parcel 
14o. ii, north 31 degrees 7 minutes west 63.39 
feet, and north 3r degrees 49 minutes west a439 

feet to the southwest corner of Parcel No. tt; 
thence along the westerly line of said parcel 
north 53 degrees 42 minutes so seconds east 
3gt.66 feet, and north 27 degrees 22 minutes 
east 210.0 feet to the southwest corner of Par' 
eel Ny, 9; thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, north 27 degrees 22 minutes east 286.6o 
feet to the southwest corner of Parcel No. 7; 
deuce along the westerly line of said parcel, 
north 38 degrees 46 minutes east 479.82 feet 
and north 49 degrees 47 minutes east 302.71 feet 
to a point in the southerly line of Bedford ave-
nue, said P,,iot being also the southwest corner 
of Parcel No. 6; thence along the westerly line of 
swirl parcel north 55 degrees 4 minutes 5o 
see' nds cast 61.12 feet to the point or place of 
beginning, 

Third Piece. 
Beginning at the most northerly point of Parcel 

No. t9, shown on before mentioned ntap, at the 
point of intersection of the westerly line of 
said South street with the southerly line of the 
right of way of the Harlem Division of the New 
York Central and Hudson River Railroad, run-
ning thence along the westerly line of South 
street and the easterly line of Parcel No. t9, 
south 38 degrees 14 minutes cast 125.7 feet to 
the most northerly point of Parcel Nu, 2o; 
thence continuing along the westerly line of 
South street and the easterly line of Parcel 
No. 20, south 38 degrees 46 minutes east 243.09 
feet and south 48 rlegrt es g8 minutes east 51.to 
feet to a point on the line of the property of 
I'he Ct'y ref New York thence aIong said City 
property line and the southerly line of Parcel 
Ni. 20, South 58 degrees 36 minutes 20 seconds 
west 155.40 feet and south 76 degrees 35 minutes 
west 785). I5 feet to the before mentioned right 
of way line; thence along said right of way line 
and nr,rtherly lines of Parcels Nos. 20 and Ig, 
north 47 degrees 8 minutes east 862,15 feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth Piece. 
Beginning at the most easterly point of Parcel 

No. 49. shown on before mentioned map, at the 
puiut of intersection of the westerly line of 
Lexington avenue with the line of prupa.rty of 
'I lie City of New York, and running thence 
along the wgiuted} line of Lexington avenue and

I the easterly line of Parcel No. 49, south 24 de- 
grees .37 minutes 5o seconds west to5.gt feet to 
the northeast corner of Parcel No. 48; thence 
continuing along the westerly lire of Lexington 
avenue and the easterly lines of Parcels Nos, 48, 
47, 46, 45, 44, 38, 37 and 36, south 2.5 degrees 
46 minutes west 488.26 feet to the southeast 
corner of Parcel No. 3f,; thence along the south. 
city lines of said parcel and Parcel No. 37, 
north 68 degrees to minutes west tso feet to 
the southeast corner of Parcel No 39; thence 
stung the southerly line of said parcel, north 73 
degrees 54 minutes wet 60.72 feet to the south- 
east -orner of Parcel No, 4n; thence along the 
southerly line of said parcel. north 73 degrees 
54 minutes west 17.81 feet and north 85 degrees 
to minutes 30 seconds west 34.6 feet to the 
oonehca,t corner of Parcel No. 41; thence along 
the southerly line of said parcel, north 85 de-
grees to minutes 3o seconds west 1.4 feet and 
north 76 degrees 29 minutes 40 seconds west 
to.71 feet to the southeast cornerof Parcel 
Ni,. 42; thence along the southerly line of said 
parcel, north 76 degrees 29 minutes 40 seconds 
west 5o feet and north 73 degrees 24 minutes 
3o seconds west 27.04 feet to the southeast cor- 
uter of Parcel Nu. 43; thence along the southerly 
line of said parcel, north 74 degrees 33 minutes 
50 seconds west 72.45 feet and north 7o degrees 
35 minutes '.vest tr8.73 feet to the southwest 
corner of said parcel; thence along the westerly 
lines of said parcel and Parcels Nos. 44 and 53, 
north 24 degrees 34 minutes east 3(52.85) feet to 
the southwest corner of Parcel No. 48; thence 
aiming the westerly line of said parcel, north 
54 degrees 6 minutes to seconds west 4.62 feet 
to a point inthe before mentioned City property 
line, said pi 51)11 being also the northwest corner 
of Parcel No. 49; tbctiie along said City prop-
erty line and northerly line of said parcel, north 
82 degrees 46 minutes So seconds cast 695.11 feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Fifth Piece. 
Beginning at the northwest corner of Par- 

cel lA s,. l5, Sill (5511 on before mentioned map, at 
the point of intersection of the northerly line of 
Ossining road with the centre line of Kisco 
River, and running thence al"ng the northerly 
and v:esterly line of 1 'arcel Nn. t2, the follow-
inQ c,rurses and distances: North 52 degrees t3 
n:iuutes east 193.65 felt, north 4; degrees t6 
minutes cast 2nD feet, north 21 dcgrers 5t min- 
u1,5 ca-t 145.ro feet. north it degrees 43 minutes 
cast 40.65 feet, north 9 degrees west 71.20 feet, 
north 44 degrees east 4t.n2 feet to the most 
northerly point of said parcel; thence along the 
easterly line of said parcel, south 17 degrees 2 
minutes cast 548.16 feet to a point in the north. 
el ly line of Ossining road; thence aLmg the 
e,inhertY line of Ossining road and southerly 
line of said Parcel No. t 2, south 88 degrees 56 
minutes west 359.42 feet to the northeast corner 
of Parcel No. 3;; thence al,•ng the easterly line 
of said parcel, south 9 degrees 53 minutes west 
5t.ng feel to a point in the southerly line of 
Ossining road, said point being also the northeast 
Monier of Parcel No. 13; thence along the east-
trip line of said parcel, south q degrees 53 nttn-
tnes west 427.22 feet to the ml, 'rtheast corner of 
I'nrcel No. 14; thence along the easterly line of 
said parcel the following cutnses and distances: 
tinwh 9 degrees 53 mimrtcs west 1,383.57 feet, 
.iitittm 38 degrees 14 tuinutet east 483.17 feet, 
north 85 degrees 29 minutes east t,t66.18 feet 
to a point oil the westerly line of the right of 
way of the llarlem Division of the New York 
(_cutral and Iluds,m River Railroad, said point 
heiug alas' the mast easterly point of Parcel 
Nu. 14; thence continuing along the easterly line 
of said parcel and the westerly line of said right 
.f w'av, south 46 degrees 55 trinutes we.t 58g.9r 
feet; thence continuing al,-ng said Parcel No. 14, 
south So degrees t t minutes west 1,021.56 feet 
amt south 7 degrees 40 minutes west 215o.I5 feet 
to the northeast corner of Parcel No. t5: thence 
along the casterly use Of said parcel, south 7 de-
grees 40 1linstgis west 832.34 feet to a point on the 
tefore mrmiunc•d right of way line; thence along 
aid right of was line and the southerly line of 
'akcl No. 15, south 46 degree's west 170.9” feet 
o the centre line of Kisco River; thence along 
:;id river argil the westerly line of Parcel No. 
IS till` fs,lln•..ing courses and distance-. North 
; 1 its In it' v 5,t minutes west 774 24 feet. north 
if deprces 12 tninutes east t5o.72 Pert, north 
to rlugrecs , t minutes west 155.50 feet, south 
'o degrees 5,3 munites west toq.6n feet, north 
1 degrees 16 minutes west 83 feet, n,rrth 8g 

1,.grces 37 u»cn)htes east 82.39 feet, north 36 de-
re-es 5o minior•s eat 124.« feet, north 25 de- 
'n ees 355 ntin utcs east a85.2t feet, north 83 
1, grer^s 51 minutes east 1_6.02 feet, north 6 
hehrees 5t minutes cast 12.365 feet, north 84 
legrl'es 16 lwtsItc'S west 74.24 feet, north 27 
fof•. r cc15 59 mintrtt-s east rn5,66 fret, south 73 
1egn-es 4 mintucs Cast to fee': to th„ southwest 
'rnrnCr of 1'arecl N,,. ta: thence continuing along 
'aid Kkc,, Ricer and the westerly line of Parcel 
Nm,. 14 the following courses and distances: 
Nr.rth to drgeoes 45 minutes w'e-.t 40. 2') feet, 
north 35 degrees 23 mi1ttes west 85.82 feet, 
I,.rth 2') lsgrees 41) minutes east 11.17 feet, 
north 32 degrees mm minutes west So t6feet, 
north 27 degrees 40 minutes east 234.77 feet. 
north 6 degsses 46 minutes, west 124.17 feet, 
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north an degrees 35 minutes east 104.94 feet, 
north 23 degrees 58 minutes west 222.71 feet, 
north t6 degrees 21 minutes east 77,30 feet, 
north 14 degrees 41 minutes west 122,58 feet, 
north to degrees 35 minutes east 339.78 feet, 
north t6 degrees 5 minutes east 391.56 feet, 
north z5 degrees 34 minutes east 96.8 feet, north 
73 degrees 46 minutes east 152.72 fleet, north 6 
degrees 42 minutes east 200.07 feet, north 20 
degrees t6 minutes west 8u.89 feet, south 88 
degrees to minutes east to feet to the southwest 
corner of Parcel No. t3; thence continuing along 
said Kisco River and the westerly line of Parcel 
No. 53 north 8 degrees 31 minutes east 22786 
feet and north 17 degrees 25 minutes east 5 95.63 
feet to a point in the southerly line of Ossining 
road, said point being also the southwest corner 
of Parcel No. 35; thence north 7 degrees is 
minutes east 50.26 feet to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Sixth Piece. 
Beginning at the northwest corner of Parcel 

No. 24, shown on before mentioned map, in the 
easterly line of Lexington avenue, and running 
thence along the northerly line of said parcel 
south 75 degrees z6 minutes cast 248.24 feet to 
the northeast corner of said parcel; thence along 
the easterly line of said parcel south 6 degrees 
14 minutes east 973.01 feet to a point in the 
line of the property of The City of New York; 
thence along said City property line and the 
southerly lines of Parcels Nos. 24, 33 and 32, 
north 86 degrees 18 minutes west 246.70 feet to 
the southwest corner of Parcel No. 3z; thence 
along the westerly lines of Parcels Nos. 32, gt, 
So, 29, 28 and 27 the following courses and dis-
tances: North 6 degrees I minute east 38 feet, 
north 23 degrees 14 minutes east 64.49 feet, north 
86 degrees 4 minutes west 64 feet. north t de-
gree 51 minutes cast toy feet, north 3t minutes 
30 seconds west 536 ro feet to a point in the 
southerly line of Parcel No. 25; thence along the 
southerly line of said parcel north 85 degrees z 
minutes west 89.61 feet to a point in the easterly 
line of Lexington avenue, said point being also 
the southeast corner of Parcel No. 23; thence 
along the southerly line of said parcel south 59 
degrees 23 minutes west 6o feet to a point in 
the westerly line of Lexington avenue, said point 
being also the southeast corner of Parcel No. 22; 
thence along the southerly line of said parcel 
north S.S. degrees 38 minutes west 128.57 feet to 
the southeast corner of Parcel No. 21; thence 
south 49 degrees 49 minutes west 263.12 feet to 
the northeast corner of Parcel NO. 34; thence 
along the easterly, southerly and westerly lines 
of said parcel the following courses and dis-
tances: South 49 degrees 49 minutes west 1,156.03 
feet. north 4o degrees ii minutes west 576.38 
feet, north 19 degrees 32 minutes east 731) feet 
to the southwest corner of Parcel No. 18; thence 
along the westerly lines of said parcel north 19 
degrees 32 minutes east 327.5 feet and north 32 
degrees 17 minutes west 763.81 feet to the south-
west corner of Parcel No. 16; thence along the 
westerly line of said parcel north 32 degrees 17 
minutes west 396.53 feet to a point in the south-
erly line of the right of way of the Harlem 
Division of the New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad; thence along said right of way 
line and the northerly line of Parcel No 16 
north 45 degrees 58 minutes east 335.88  feet to 
the most northerly point of said parcel; thence 
along the easterly line of saidarcel south 29 
degrees 2t minutes cast 412.19 feet to tale most 
northerly point of Parcel No. 17; thence along 
the easterly line of said parcel south 29 degrees 
21 minutes cast 132.07 feet and south 31 degrees 
29 minutes east 92.29 feet to the most southerly 
point of said parcel: thence along the easterly 
and northerly lines of Parcel No. iS the follow-
ing courses and distances: South 31 degrees z9 
minutes east 695.12 feet, south t8 degrees 9 
minutes cast 316.39 feet, south 54 degrees 40 
minutes east 433.60 feet, north 63 degrees 42 
minutes east 574.92  feet to a point in the west-
erly line of Lexington avenue, said point being 
also the northwest corner of Parcel No. 23; 
thence along the northerly line of said parcel 
south 75 degrees 26 minutes cast 5o.66 feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

The fee is to be acquired by The City of New 
York in all the real estate, Parcels Nns. r to 
53, both inclusive, contained in the above de-
scription. 

In case any real estate hereitrbefore described 
is used for highway or outer public purposes, 
such use shall continue until sorb time as The 
City of New York may acquire the right to close 
the same. 

Dated May 6. i9o8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office address, Hall of 

Records, corner of Chambers and Centre streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 
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Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Commissioners of Appraisal. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make ap-
plication to the Supreme Court of the State of 
.Acw York for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Appraisal under chapter 724 of the Laws of 
igos, as amended. Such application will be made 
to the Supreme Court at a Special 'fertn thereof 
to be held in and for the Ninth Judicial District 
at the Court I.1ottse it, the village of White 
t'lains. \Westchester County, New York, on the 
20th day of Jurtc, 19oS, at ten o'clock in the 
f,:renoun of that day or as soon thereafter as 

,' t>cl can lie Beard. The object of such appli-
cation is to obtain an order of the Court appoint- 
irtg three disinterested and competent freeholders, 
I ue of whom shall reside in the County of New 
York and at :cast one of whom shall reside in 
the cunnty where the real estate hereinafter de- 
scril>ed is situated, to act as Commissioners of 
Appraisal under said act and discharge all the 
duties cunfcrred by the said act and the acts 
amendatory thereof upon such Commissioners of 
:A;prai.val, for the purpose of providing an ad-
Ii i!II nal supply of pure and wholesome water 
for 'fhe City of New York. 

The real estate sought to be taken or affected 
is situated in the 'town of \luunt Pleasant, 
County of \V'estebestcr and State of New York. 

The Ill liii jug is a description of the real 
estate to be acquired in fee together with a 
reference to the date and place of filing of the 
u:a . 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real estate 
situated in the Town of Mount Pleasant, County 
of Westchester and State of New York, shown 
on a mail emitted "Southern Aqueduct Depart-
ment. Section Ni. 9. Board of Water Supply 
of The City of New York . Map of real estate 
situated in the lbwrt of NIuunt I leasant, County 
of \Vestchcster and State of New York, to be 
acquired by The City of Nets' York under the 
]n uvisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 19o5, 
as amended, for the construction of Kensico 
Reservoir and appurtenances, from Kensico Lake 
to Barrett street"—which to ap vi as filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of West-
chester. at White Plains, N. Y., nn the 6th 
day of A'.pril, tqus, as hlap Ni.  1791 ; which 
parcels are bounded and described as follows: 

Regiuiuing at tile most westerly point of 1.'arcel 
No. 596 in the northerly line of 'far rytown road. 
said point being the northwe-t corner of Real 
Estate Section Nu. 8, Southern Aqueduct De-
ptuhn,•nt, the map of which sectiom tt as filed in 
the 'h ice ,If the Itetister of the County of West-
chester, at White Plains, N. Y., on December 3, 
r9o7, and running thence along the westerly and 
northerly lines of said Parcel No. 596 the fol-
Imcing courses and disl:mccs: North 45 degrees 
cast 1,107 3 f-et, north 2 degrees 13 minutes 
Ii est t ,us to. 7 feet, north l4 degrees 48 minutes 
cast 363.9 feet, north 70 degrees 22 iniinsles cast 
83.9 feet, north 68 degrees 21 minutes east 69.9 
feet, north 72 degrees 18 minutes east 59.4 feet, 
north 73 degrees to minutes east 79.4 feet , tiortli 
Su degrees t7 minutes east 35.5  feet, south 8:. 
degrees 21 minutes east 144.5 feet, south 87 dc-
grees 14 minutes east 24.8 felt, and north 69 
degrees 34  minutes east 44.4 feet to the north-
east corner . of said parcel: thence partly along 
the easterly line of same and partly along the 
westerly line of Adaline avenue the following 
cotn rscs and distances: South to degrees 5z min-
utes east 134.8 feet, south >a degrees 48 minutes 
east 81 feet, south 7 degrees 37 minute'. east 
104.1 feet, south 14 degrees 57 minutes 57 sec-
,-.nds east 112.8 feet, south so degrees 44 miu-
utes east 52.8 feet, south 5 degrees 37 minutes 
cast 74 7 feet, south 25 degrees t minute east 
31.3 feet, and south 6 degrees i minute east 
158.4 feet to the northwest corner of Parcel 
No. 5q7 at the paint of intersection of said 
westerly line of Adaline at- cone with the centre 
line of a street running from said avenue to 
Commercial avenue, proAi1-ed; thence along said 
ceutie line and the lur du<ti,:n thcrcnf, and part-

v alfmg the noriheiIy linc of said Parcel No. 
5)7. north 78 drprcc• t rmuuhr cast 28,.7 felt 
to the point of iIii cTsectiI,n of said centre line 
with the centre line if Cuiiiuoercia1 avenue; 
thmee along the centre line of said avenue, south 
I  degrees 59 minutes cast 618.6 feet to the 
paint of intersection of same with the centre 
line of Pleasant place; thence along the centre 
line of sail] Pleasant place, nurtlt 17 degrees 45 
flu mutes east 136.3 fret to the point of intersec-
tion of same with the centre line of Barrett 
street; thence along the centre line of said street, 
nortll 78 degrees t minute east 187.4 feet to the 
point of int,•rsection of saute with the centre 
line of Columbus avenue; theme along the cen-
tre line of said avenue, south m  degrees 59 
minutes east 250.5 feet to the point .,f intersec-
tion of same with the centre line of Horton 
str<et; thence along the emit re line of said street 
and continuing al,-mg the nI'rtherly line of Par-
cc] N.'. 59Z  north 78 degrees t minute east 
541.8 feet to the northeast corner of said par-
eel; thence partly along the easterly line of same 
along the easterly lines of Parcels Nos. 687, 690, 
691, 603 and 6oi, and partly along the easterly 
line of Parcel No. boo, south 11 degrees 48 
mintucs ca-t 8r5 feet, crossing Garth-hl, Verona 
and Take streets to a point in the line of the 
property of The City of New York; t6rnce along 
said City property line and continuing along the 
easterly- line of Parcel No. Goo, south r3 degrees 
34 nBilutes east 6o.8 feet to the southeast corner 
of said parcel; thence along the southerly lines 
of said parcel and Parcel No 599 still continu-
ing along said City pn'perty line, south 78 de-
grees 3 minutes west roo.3 feet to the southwest 
corner of said Parcel No. 599, in the southerly 
line of before mentioned Parcel No. 517, in the 
ea.;lerly line of Sedgwick avenue; thence along 
•aid easterly line, partly along said southerly 
line, and continuing along said ( ity property line, 
south tr degrees 58 minute, east 75 feet: thence 
cent iu iii ng along said ('ity property line, and 
running partly along said so utherly line of Par-
eel No. 597,  and along the southerly line of 
Parcel No. 598, south 78 degrees 2 minutes west 
.154.4 feet, crossing Sedgwick and Cr,lumbue ave-
nues to a point in the westerly line of Commer-
cial oven Ite; thence ❑ l'mg said line, and cuntinu-
irg alr.ng said City propel ty ]inc, north fo de-
grees 4.;  minutes west 264.11 feet and north 12 
degrees r minute west 218 feel to the southwest 
Corner of said avenue and Verona street; thence 
along the southerly line of stil street, and con-
tinuing along said City property line, south 78 
d.-grees to minutes west 26,1.6 feet to the most 
easterly point of before mentioned Parcel Na. 
-o(.. in the westerly line rnf h-^fore mentioned 
\daline avenue; thence partly along the easterly 
line nF said parcel, and continuing along said 

its property line, south 78 degrees to minutes 
west 55 feet and south 5 degrees 58 minutes west 
170.1 feet to the southeast corner of said parcel, 
at the northeast corner of before mentioned Sec. 
lion No. 8t thence along the northerly tine of 

said section and the southerly line of said parcel 
the following courses and distances: South 85 
degrees z minutes west 154.2 feet, south 84 de-
grees 58 minutes west 248.7 feet, crossing Yale 
avenue; south 83 degrees 39 minutes west toz.7 
feet, crossing Harvard avenue; south 83 degrees 
22 minutes west too feet, south 83 degrees 46 
minutes west i5o feet, crossing Wynne avenue; 
south 84 degrees 49 minutes west 31)o feet and 
south 83 degrees 47 minutes west 148.6 feet to a 
point in the northerly line of b:fore mentioned 
Tarrytown road; thence along said road line, 
avid  continuing  along the southerly line of Par-
eel No. 596 and the northerly line of Section 
No. 8, north 61 degrees 17 minutes west 130.9 
feet, north 77 degrees 44 minutes west 95.6 feet 
and south 84 degrees west 253.9 feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

The fee is to be acquired by The City of New 
York in all the real estate, Parcels Nos.. 596 to 
695, b, tl, inclusive, contained in the above de-
:cription. 

Refrrence is hereby made to the said map 
file,l as aforesaid in the office of the Register of 
the County of Westchester, for a inure detailed 
description of the real estate to he taken in fee 
as above described. 
Dated May 4, L9o8. 

FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office and Post Office address, Hall of 
15.c,,,ds, corner of Chambers and Centre streets, 
l,nrougu of Manhattan, New York City. 
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NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

KENSICO RESERVOIR—SECTION NO. so. 

Notice of Application for the Appomtitteut of 
Commissioners of Appruisut. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corpuratiun 

Counsel of The City of New York to utake a >pli-
catiun to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York for the appointment of Commissioners of 
.Appraisal under chapter 724 of the laws of 
1905, as amended. Such application will be made 
to the Supreme  Court  at a Special 'Perm thereof 
to he held in and for the Nintlt Judicial District, 
at the Court Iloose in the Village of \1'hite 
Plains, Westchester County. New York, on the 
loth day of Jutic, I9o8, at to o'clock in the fore 
noun of that day or as soon thereafter as counsel 
eau be heard. '1lie object of st!ch application is 
to obtain an order of title Court appointing three 
di'-it;teres1 e,l and competent frerhulder,, one of 
w•hnnt shall reside in the county it New York 
and at least one of whom shall reside in the 
county nMe5e the real estate hereinafter de-
.scribed is situated, to act as Cenunissioners of 
Appraisal under said act and discharge all the 
duties conferred by the said act and the acts 
amendatory thereof upon such Cummissiouers of 
Appraisal for the purpose of providing an addi- 
tinnal •apply of pure and wholesuute water for 
foe City of New York. 

The real estate sought to be taken or affected 
is situated in the Town of Blount I'Icasartt, 
County of Weslelwster and State of New Vurk. 

'I hue following is a description of the real estate 
to be acquired in fee, t<,gcther with a reference 
to the date and place of filing of the ntap. 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real 
estate situated in the Town of mount Pleasant, 
(.'Monty 01 Westchester and Stare of New Yurk, 
.hewn on a matu entitled "Southern Agncduct 
Uehimrtonc-,it. Srchou No. to. Board of Water 
Supply of 'I he City of New York. [Map of real 
rotate situated in the Town of Mount Pleasant, 
Lunu!y of Westchester  and Slate of New York, 
to be acquired by 1'he City of New York under 
the provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 
19)15, as amended, for the construction of Kcu-
sico Re '•rcuir and appurtenances, from Carrell 
street to the vicinity or lligh street,' which map 
was filed in the office of the Register of the 
County of \\'wtcbc•ter, at While Plains. New 
York, on the 6th day of April, tgn8, as Map 
N„- 1 792, which patecls are bounded and dc-
scribed as follows: 

Beginning at the so uthwest corner of Parcel 
Ni,. 796 at the point of intersection of the centre 
lines of i'hcana,ut  
i 	

place and Commercial ave•uuc, 
n the northerly line 

 
 of real estate section Nu. 9, 

Soathcin 	.\gueduct 	I )"pa, t TILL lit, 	tit 	ITtap of 
which seitiau) was filed in the office of the Reg-
iacr of the County of N'cetchvstcr, at White 
I'Inius, N. Y„ nn the 6th day of April, 1905, 
and ranniug thence partly along the norttte11y 
line of said section, ❑long the crutre line of 
said Commercial avenue, and partly along the 
westerly line of said parcel, north t t degrees s9 
minutes west 618.6 feet to the point of inter-
section of said centre line with the centre line 
of a street running front Commercial avenue to 
Adaline avenue; thence along the centre line of 
said street and the production thereof alt'] con-
tinuing al.>ug the nurtbeily line of Section No. 9 
and the westerly line of Parcel No, 7q6, south 
78 degrees t minute west 280.7 feet, crossio5 
,Adaline avenue ill a p iut in the westerly line 
thercuf; thence along said line, and coutiuuing 
alnnq the westerly line of Parcel No. 795 and 
the northerly line of Section No. 9, the follow-
ing courses and divtances: North 6 degrees r 
minute west 158.4 feet, north is degrees i min- 
ute west 31.3 feet, north 5 degrees 	minutes 
west 74.7 feet, north 22 degrees 44 minutes west 
52.8 feet, north 14 degrees 57 otmumcs west 112.8 
feet, north 7 degrees 37 rrt inu Fes west su4.1 feel, 
north r2 degrees 48 minutes west 84 test and 
north I  degrees 52 min Ines west 88.4 feet, to 
the must !southerly point of Parcel Nu. 713: 
thence partly along the westerly line of .aid 
parcel, an,l continuing slung the northerly line 
of Section No. 9, north to degrees 52 uluiontex 
west 46.4 feet, to the sumhueost corner of Par-
cel No. 7q5; thence along the southerly line r f 
said parcel, and continuing along the northerly 
line of said section, the following courses and 
distances: South 6q degrees 34 minutes west 
44.4 feet, south 87 degrees 54 mtntn es west 24.8 
feet, north 86 degrees 21 minutes west 144.5 feet, 
snttth 8o degrees 17 minutes west 35._9 feet, 
suutlt 7..1 degrees to minutes west 79.4 feet, santh 
72 degrees t8 minutes west 59.4 feet. south 68 
degrees 21 minute, west 69.q feet and south 715 
degrees 22 minutes west 83.q feet, to the uorth-
west corner of said section, at the sunthwest cur 
ner of said Parcel Nu. 795; thence along the 
westerly line of said parcel, north 14 degrees 48 
minutes east a 5 feet, to the northwest corner of 
same; thence along the northerly lines of said 
parcel and I'arcel Nu. 71)4,  north 78 degrccs I 
tninutr east 56o feet, to the mu'Iheast corner of 
said Parcel Nn. 704- in the westerly lice of bv-
fore menlionerl Adaline avenue, said point being 
also the northwest corner of h,-fore mentioned 
Parcel No. 796; thence partly along the north 
erly line of said Parcel N.,. 7.,G•  north 78 dcgrccs 
I minute east 5o feet, crossing Adaline avenu<•, 
to the northwest corner of Parcel Nu. 771, at

I the sututheast corner of said avenue and Iligh 
street; thence along the southerlyline of said 
street and the northerly lines of said parcel slid 
Parcels Nos, 792, 791 andgo, north 78 degrees 
i minute ant 300 feet. to the northesst corner of 

said Parcel No. 790, at the southwest corner of 
said street and Columbus avenue; thence along 
the westerly line of said avenue and the easterly 
lines of said parcel and Parcels Nos. 789, 788, 
787, 784, 777 and 776 south s  degrees 59  minutes 
east 450.2 feet, crossing Norwood street, to the 
southeast corner of said Parcel No. 776, at the 
northwest corner of said Columbus avenue and 
Rutledge street; thence along the westerly line 
of said avenue produced south ii degrees 59 
minutes east 5o feet to the northeast corner of 
Parcel No. 764, at the southwest corner of said 
street and avenue; thence along the southerly 
line of said street produced north 78 degrees i 
minute cast 6o feet to the northwest corner of 
Parcel No. 760, at the southeast corner of said 
street and avenue; thence along the southerly 
line of said street, the northerly lines of said 
Parcel No. 760 and Parcels Nos. 761 and 763, 
partly along the southerly line of Parcel No. 
796, and along the southerly line of Parcel No. 
754, north 78 degrees i minute cast 511.7 feet, 
crossing Sedgwick avenue, to the northeast cor-
ner of said Parcel. No. 754;  thence along the 
easterly lines of said parcel and Parcels Nos. 
744, 743, 742, 703 and 702, and partly' along the 
easterly line of Parcel No. 796 south tt degrees 
30 minutes cast 2oo.i feet, south t2 degrees 9 
minutes cast 800.3 feet, crossing Sandford. Mc-
Adam, \'an Brun i and Barrett streets, and south 
I  degrees 48 minutes cast 225 feet to the south-
east corner of said Parcel No. 796, at the north-
east corner of before mentioned Section No. q, 
in the centre of Morton street; thence along 
the centre line of said street, the southerly line 
of said parcel and partly along the northerly 
ine of said section south 78 degrees t minute 
west 541.8 Feet, crossing before mentioned Sedg-
wick avenue, to the point of intersection of said 
centre line of Morton street with the centre line 
of Columbus avenue; thence along the centre 
line of said avenue north tt degrees 59 minutes 
west ago.i feet to the point of intersection of 
same with the centre line of Barrett street; 
thence along the centre line of said street south 
78 degrees t minute west 187.4 feet to the point 
of intersection of sonic with the centre line of 
Plea=ant ulace; thence along the centre line of 
said 7'Ir'asatit place and still continuing along the 
motherly !;ne of Parcel Nu. 796 and the north-
erly line of Section No. q, south 17 degrees 45 
minutes west 136.3 feet to the point or place of 
,,eG 1 n ihg. 

'Ihe fee is to be acquired by The City of New 
York in all the real estate, Parcels Nos. 696 to 
756, both inclusive, contained in the above de-
scription. 

Reference- is hereby made to the said map filed 
as aforesaid in the office of the Register of the 
County of Westchester. for a more detailed de- 
srrilltion of the real estate to be taken in fee, as 
above described. 

Dated Alan 1, roo8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENfDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office Address, ITall of Records, 

Corner of Chambers and Centre Streets, Bor-
otigh of Manhattan, New York. City. 

1119,120 

PROPOSALS Pon DiDS AND ESTIMATED 
. FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CO \TRACTORS. 

GI{NER.\L INSTRUC'T'IONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any scrcices, work, materials or supplies for 
I'l,e City of New Y.,rk, ur for any of its depart-
m, -is ls, b,tre:its or nlTices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which 
16c boil or cstiuuute is made, with his or their 
1:1m1 (Ii' u:tmcs :uoi the elate of presentation to 
the Presi,lcnt or Iloar,i or to the head of the 
Department at Iris or its office, on or before the 
date and hour n:unc,1 in the advertisement for 
the solos', at which tints and place the estimates 
leer i-e•d will he publicly opened I,y the President 
or Pbrnnl nr Bead of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
to late as soon thereaCier as practicable. 

h:acb bill or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
suns, and names of all persons interested with 
hint tin-riiul, end, if nn other person be so inter- 
<sted, it shall di•tiu1tty state that fact; also, that 
it is ins'lc wvitLuut any connection with any other 
Iinrsko nialctog :ut csmonhe for the same purpose, 
au,l is in all res;nets fair and without collusion 
or trough, and that nu member of the hoard of 
.- licrnrn, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
becouue interested, directly or indirectly, as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
lahcrwtse in or in the performance of the con- 
tract, ar in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or iu any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid ur estimate must be verified by 
ti ,e oath, in writing, or the party or parties mak-
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
berein arc in all respects true. 

Each Ili(I or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the cuusrut, in writing, of two householders or 
frcchdrlcrs in Tile City of New York, or of a 
ooaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set foril> in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a cuuditbrn precedent to the reception or Con- 
si)leration of any proposal, it he accompanied by 
a e)•rtili)-, I chick upon one of the State or Na.  
tinnal banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the nnh-r of the Comptroller, or money to the 
;mtuunt of five per ci-ninin of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
(;iratrr New ork Charter. 

'fhe ctrtilieu check or money should not be in• 
u9nOcul ill the envelope containing the bid or esti- 
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
cu•,clopc udd5cs•cd to the heart of the Depart-
me-lit, t'resideut or lt,.a,d, or submitted personally 
ulrnn the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For iva1hieinarh as fu the quantify and quality 
(if the suptrlies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must lie made to the speclfica-
ti) ,ns, sche)lnlvs, plans, etc., on file in the said 
IIiTice of the I'residcnt, Board or Department. 

No hull shall by acct ucd from or contract 
aw:tr l L ii 

 
to ally l rrsntt will is in arrears to The 

Cityi u f New York up-nt debt or contract, or who 
is a .Icfaultcr, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
„bl ie:uioll 1u llle City. 

The contract must he bid for separately. 
'Ihe right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
inlr rest of the ('ity so to Flo. 

]litters will write nut the amount of their bids 
in <•stim:ues in addition to inserting the saute in 
fiKin<s. 

Ridde rs are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
fmrt'i•; I'm d by Ihc• City, a copy of which, with the 
t ,  u)!)) r encr•lope in which to inclose the bid, to• 
qrlh,-r with a copy of the contract, including the 
St e•cihealiuns, in the form approved by the Cor-
purati„u ('nmtsel, can he obtained upon applies• 
Linn therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw• 
ings of construction work may also be heron then. 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY. 

KENSICO RESERVOIR—SECTION NO. 3. 

First Separate Report. 

In the matter of the application and petition of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of The 
City of New York, under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1905, and the acts amendatory there-
of, in the Town of North Castle, Westchester 
County, N. Y., for the purpose of providing an 
additional supply of pure and wholesome water 
for the use of The City of New York. 

P LEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE 
first separate report of Burton C. ihfeighao, 

Willis B. Dowd and Benjamin Howe, who were 
appointed Commissioners of Appraisalin the 
above entitled matter, by an order of this Court 
made at a Special Term thereof, at White Plains. 
N. Y., on the zoth day of July, 1907, was filed 
in the office of the County Clerk of Westchester 
County on the 3oth day of April, 1908. Sail 
report bears date the 22d day of April, 1908. and 
affects Parcels Nos. 121, 124,  130, 132, 156, 158, 
563, 171 and rgr, shown on the map in this 
proceeding. 

Further notice is hereby given that an applica-
tion will be made at a Special Term of the Su-
preme Court of the State of New York, to be 
held in and for the Ninth Judicial District, at 
the Court House in White Plains, Westchester 
County, N. Y., on the 6th day of June, igo8, 
at to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for an 
order confirming said report, and for such other 
and further relief as may beust. 

Reserving to The City of New York the right 
to oppose the confirmation of any or all parcels 
contained in said report. 

Dated New York May 6 t9o8. 
FRANCIS KIY PENDLETON. 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, Corner of Chambers and 

Centre Streets, Borough of Manhattan, New York 
CftT 	

-"I' 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY. 

KENSICO RESERVOIR—SECTION NO. 9. 
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